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PREFACE

The Queensland Parliamentary Record for the 54th Parliament (15 May 2012 - 6 January 
2015) continues to be a comprehensive information source about the Queensland Parliament 
since 1860.

Although the Parliamentary Record constitutes a record of the life of the 54th Parliament, 
the historical tables and records are also available on the Queensland Parliament's website at 
www.parliament.qld.gov.au, as is current information about the Members and the Parliament.

The Former Members Register providing details of former members’ parliamentary 
appointments and brief information about their lives and careers can also be accessed from 
the Queensland Parliament’s website. 

The Record of Proceedings, commonly referred to as Hansard, is the official record of the 
debates and procedures of the Queensland Parliament. The 150th anniversary of the formal 
establishment of Queensland’s official record of proceedings occurred in 2014.  The complete 
Hansard from 1864, as well as newspaper reports of parliamentary proceedings in the Moreton 
Bay Courier (1860 – 1863), are now available for searching on the Parliament’s website.

Updating of the material for the Record of the 54th Parliament has been a combined effort of 
staff of the Parliamentary Library and Parliamentary Communication and Education Secretariat. 
Particular thanks are owed to Kalimna Kane of the Parliamentary Communication and Education 
Secretariat, and Melissa Cook and Roslin Bailey as well as the Research and Information Service 
staff of the Parliamentary Library.

The Department of Natural Resources and Mines provided the original electorate maps used as 
the basis for the maps in the Parliamentary Record.

Finally, the Library would appreciate notification of any discrepancies or errors found by 
readers.  Please contact the Parliamentary Librarian on (07) 355 36200.

KATHERINE BRENNAN
Parliamentary Librarian

2015 
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PART ONE

THE FIFTY-FOURTH PARLIAMENT

The 54th Parliament commenced on 
15 May 2012 and was dissolved 

on 6 January 2015.



The 54th Parliament

2

MEMBERS BY ELECTORATE

	 Albert................................. Boothman, MA 
	 Algester............................. Shorten, A
	 Ashgrove........................... Newman, CKT
	 Aspley............................... Davis, TE 
	 Barron River...................... Trout, MJ
	 Beaudesert......................... Krause, JM
	 Brisbane Central................ Cavallucci, R
	 Broadwater........................ Barton, VM
	 Buderim............................. Dickson, SL
	 Bulimba............................. Dillaway, AS 
	 Bundaberg......................... Dempsey, JM	
	 Bundamba......................... Miller, J-AR
	 Burdekin............................ Menkens, RN
	 Burleigh............................. Hart, MJ
	 Burnett............................... Bennett, SA
	 Cairns................................ King, GR 
	 Callide............................... Seeney, JW
	 Caloundra.......................... McArdle, MF
	 Capalaba............................ Davies, SW
	 Chatsworth........................ Minnikin, SJ 
	 Clayfield............................ Nicholls, TJ
	 Cleveland........................... Robinson, MA
	 Condamine........................ Hopper, RG
	 Cook.................................. Kempton, D
	 Coomera............................ Crandon, MJ 
	 Currumbin......................... Stuckey, JA
	 Dalrymple.......................... Knuth, SA
	 Everton.............................. Mander, TL 
	 Ferny Grove...................... Shuttleworth, DE 
 	 Gaven................................ Douglas, AR
	 Gladstone........................... Cunningham, EA 
	 Glass House....................... Powell, AC
	 Greenslopes....................... Kaye, IS
	 Gregory............................. Johnson, VG 
	 Gympie.............................. Gibson, DF 
	 Hervey Bay........................ Sorensen, EJ 
	 Hinchinbrook..................... Cripps, AP
	 Inala................................... Palaszczuk, A
	 Indooroopilly..................... Emerson, SA 
	 Ipswich.............................. Berry, IM 
	 Ipswich West..................... Choat, SK
	 Kallangur........................... Ruthenberg, TJ 
	 Kawana.............................. Bleijie, JP
	 Keppel............................... Young, BC
	 Lockyer............................. Rickuss, IP 
	 Logan................................. Pucci, MJ
	 Lytton ............................... Symes, NA
	 Mackay.............................. Mulherin, TS 
	 Mansfield........................... Walker, IB 
	 Maroochydore................... Simpson, FS 
	 Maryborough..................... Maddern, MA 
	 Mermaid Beach................. Stevens, RA

	 Mirani................................ Malone, GE
	 Moggill.............................. Flegg, BS
	 Morayfield......................... Grimwade, DJ 
	 Mount Coot-tha................. Rice, S
	 Mount Isa.......................... Katter, RI 
	 Mount Ommaney.............. Smith, T 
	 Mudgeeraba....................... Bates, RM 
	 Mulgrave........................... Pitt, CW
	 Mundingburra.................... Crisafulli, DF
	 Murrumba.......................... Gulley, R
	 Nanango............................ Frecklington, DK
	 Nicklin............................... Wellington, PW
	 Noosa................................ Elmes, GW
	 Nudgee.............................. Woodforth, JR  
	 Pine Rivers........................ Holswich, SA
	 Pumicestone...................... France, LN
	 Redcliffe............................ D'Ath, YM1

	 Redlands............................ Dowling, PJ
	 Rockhampton.................... Byrne, WS 
	 Sandgate............................ Millard, KN 
	 South Brisbane.................. Trad, J2 
	 Southern Downs................ Springborg, LJ
	 Southport........................... Molhoek, R 
	 Springwood....................... Grant, JB
	 Stafford.............................. Lynham, A3

	 Stretton.............................. Ostapovitch, FK	
Sunnybank......................... Stewart, MA

	 Surfers Paradise................. Langbroek, J-PH 
	 Thuringowa....................... Cox, SV
	 Toowoomba North............ Watts, TJ 
	 Toowoomba South............ McVeigh, JJ 
	 Townsville......................... Hathaway, JD 
	 Warrego............................. Hobbs, HWT 
	 Waterford........................... Latter, MR
	 Whitsunday....................... Costigan, JN 
	 Woodridge......................... Scott, DC
	 Yeerongpilly...................... Judge, CJ

1 Driscoll, SN resigned from the seat of Redcliffe 
on 19.11.2013. D'Ath, YM was elected in a by-
election on 22.02.2014.
2 Bligh, AM was elected member for South 
Brisbane on 24.03.2012, and resigned  on 
02.04.2012 before being sworn in for the 54th 
Parliament. Trad, J was elected in a by-election 
on 28.04.2012.
3 Davis, CK resigned from the seat of Stafford 
on 23.05.2014. Lynham, A was elected in a by-
election 19.07.2014.
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	 Barton, VM................Broadwater.............. LNP
	 Bates, RM...................Mudgeeraba............ LNP	
	 Bennett, SA................Burnett.................... LNP
	 Berry, IM....................Ipswich.................... LNP
	 Bleijie, JP...................Kawana................... LNP
	 Boothman, MA...........Albert...................... LNP
	 Byrne, WS..................Rockhampton.......... ALP
	 Cavallucci, R..............Brisbane Central..... LNP
	 Choat, SK...................Ipswich West........... LNP
	 Costigan, JN...............Whitsunday............. LNP
	 Cox, SV......................Thuringowa............. LNP
	 Crandon, MJ...............Coomera.................. LNP
	 Cripps, AP..................Hinchinbrook.......... LNP	
	 Crisafulli, DF.............Mundingburra......... LNP	
	 Cunningham, EA........Gladstone.................IND	
	 D'Ath, YM..................Redcliffe.................. ALP	1
	 Davies, SW.................Capalaba.................. LNP
	 Davis, TE....................Aspley..................... LNP
	 Dempsey, JM..............Bundaberg............... LNP	
	 Dickson, SL................Buderim ................. LNP	
	 Dillaway, AS..............Bulimba................... LNP
	 Douglas, AR...............Gaven.......................IND	2
	 Dowling, PJ................Redlands.................. LNP
	 Elmes, GW.................Noosa...................... LNP	
	 Emerson, SA...............Indooroopilly ......... LNP
	 Flegg, BS....................Moggill................... LNP	
	 France, LN..................Pumicestone............ LNP
	 Frecklington, DK........Nanango.................. LNP
	 Gibson, DF ................Gympie.................... LNP	
	 Grant, JB....................Springwood............. LNP
	 Grimwade, DJ............Morayfield............... LNP
	 Gulley, R....................Murrumba............... LNP
	 Hart, MJ.....................Burleigh.................. LNP
	 Hathaway, JD.............Townsville............... LNP
	 Hobbs, HWT..............Warrego................... LNP	
	 Holswich, SA.............Pine Rivers.............. LNP
	 Hopper, RG................Condamine..............KAP	3
 	 Johnson, VG...............Gregory................... LNP	
	 Judge, CJ....................Yeerongpilly.............IND	4
	 Katter, RI....................Mount Isa................KAP
	 Kaye, IS......................Greenslopes............. LNP
	 Kempton, D................Cook........................ LNP
	 King, GR....................Cairns...................... LNP
	 Knuth, SA...................Dalrymple...............KAP
 	 Krause, JM.................Beaudesert............... LNP
	 Langbroek, J-PH........Surfers Paradise...... LNP		

Latter, MR..................Waterford................ LNP
	 Lynham, A..................Stafford................... ALP	5
	 McArdle, MF.............Caloundra................ LNP
	 McVeigh, JJ................Toowoomba South.. LNP
	 Maddern, MA.............Maryborough.......... LNP
	 Malone, GE................Mirani...................... LNP	

ALPHABETICAL LIST OF MEMBERS

	 Mander, TL.................Everton.................... LNP
	 Menkens, RN.............Burdekin.................. LNP	
	 Millard, KN................Sandgate.................. LNP
	 Miller, J-AR...............Bundamba............... ALP
	 Minnikin, SJ...............Chatsworth.............. LNP
	 Molhoek, R.................Southport................. LNP
	 Mulherin, TS..............Mackay.................... ALP
	 Newman, CKT...........Ashgrove................. LNP
	 Nicholls, TJ................Clayfield.................. LNP	
	 Ostapovitch, FK.........Stretton.................... LNP
	 Palaszczuk, A..............Inala........................ ALP
	 Pitt, CW......................Mulgrave................. ALP
	 Powell, AC.................Glass House............ LNP
	 Pucci, MJ....................Logan...................... LNP
	 Rice, S........................Mount Coot-tha....... LNP
	 Rickuss, IP..................Lockyer................... LNP	
	 Robinson, MA............Cleveland................ LNP
	 Ruthenberg, TJ...........Kallangur................ LNP
	 Scott, DC....................Woodridge............... ALP
	 Seeney, JW.................Callide..................... LNP	
	 Shorten, A...................Algester................... LNP
	 Shuttleworth, DE........Ferny Grove............ LNP
	 Simpson, FS...............Maroochydore......... LNP	
	 Smith, T......................Mount Ommaney.... LNP
	 Sorensen, EJ...............Hervey Bay............. LNP
	 Springborg, LJ............Southern Downs...... LNP	
	 Stevens, RA................Mermaid Beach....... LNP	
	 Stewart, MA...............Sunnybank.............. LNP
	 Stuckey, JA.................Currumbin............... LNP	
	 Symes, NA.................Lytton...................... LNP
	 Trad, J......................... South Brisbane.........ALP	6
	 Trout, MJ....................Barron River........... LNP
	 Walker, IB..................Mansfield................ LNP
	 Watts, TJ.....................Toowoomba North.. LNP
	 Wellington, PW..........Nicklin.....................IND
	 Woodforth, JR............Nudgee.................... LNP
	 Young, BC..................Keppel..................... LNP

	 1 Driscoll, SN (LNP) resigned from the seat of Redcliffe on 19.11.2013. 
D'Ath, YM (ALP) was elected in a by-election on 22.02.2014.

	 2 Douglas, AR resigned from the Liberal National Party 30.11.2012, 
became an Independent on 01.12.2012, became a member of the Palmer 
United Party (PUP) 07.06.2013, became an Independent 18.08.2014.

	 3 Hopper, RG resigned from the Liberal National Party on 28.11.2012 
and became a member of Katter's Australian Party (KAP) on 
28.11.2012.

	 4 Judge, CJ resigned from the Liberal National Party 29.11.2012, 
became an Independent on 30.11.2012, joined the Palmer United Party 
07.06.2013, and then became an Independent 08.10.2014.

	 5 Davis, CK (LNP) resigned from the seat of Stafford on 23.05.2014. 
Lynham, A (ALP) was elected in a by-election 19.07.2014.

	 6 Trad, J (ALP) was elected in a by-election on 28.04.2012 after Bligh, 
AM (ALP) was elected member for South Brisbane on 24.02.2012, but 
resigned on 02.04.2012 before being sworn in for the 54th Parliament.
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MEMBERS OF THE 54TH PARLIAMENT
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BARTON, Verity Mary

Electorate: 	 BROADWATER

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Temporary Chair of Committees 20 June 2012 - 23 March 2015. Member, Parliamentary Crime and 
Corruption Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee 
(54th Parliament). Member, Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Chair, Broadwater State Electoral Council and Young LNP Management Committee. Secretary, Fadden 
Federal Divisional Council and other local branch positions.

Personal 
Born: Leeds, Great Britain, 6 August 1985. Qualifications: studies in Law and Politics (Bond and the 
Northwestern University School of Law, Chicago, Illinois). Occupation prior to election: Media Officer  
for Senator the Honourable George Brandis SC.  

Additional Information 
Executive Member, Commonwealth Parliamentary Association and Commonwealth Women's 
Parliamentarian Representative from 21 November 2013.

Relationship to Politicians 
Grandfather: Clive Hughes, Member of the Queensland Legislative Assembly (Kurilpa, Liberal, 1960-
1974). 

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Paradise Point, Hollywell, Coombabah, Runaway Bay, Labrador.
Area: 53 km²  Enrolment: 33,794 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Broadwater 
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BATES, Rosslyn Mary (Ros)

Electorate:	 MUDGEERABA

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009 

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Minister for Science, 
Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 3 April 2012 - 15 February 2013. Shadow Minister for 
Government Services, Building Industry, Information and Communication Technology 11 April 2011 - 
19 February 2012. Member, Finance and Administration Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 February 2012. 
Member, Social Development Committee 23 April 2009 - 16 June 2011.

Party Activity 
Member, LNP State Council (2008). Chair, Mudgeeraba State Electoral Council (2008). Member, 
LNP (Qld Division) of the Federal Liberal Party. Liberal Party Distinguished Services Award (2008). 
Assistant to the Treasurer/Business Development (2007-2008). Member, Health Policy Committee 
(2006-2008). Member, Liberal Party State Council (2006-2008). Mayoral Campaign Director, Gold 
Coast City Council Campaign Committee (2008). Chair, Moncrieff Federal Electoral Council (2006-
2008). Member, McPherson Federal Electorate Campaign Committee (2006). Member, Liberal Party of 
Australia (Qld) Division (2000-2008). Held various positions including Branch Chair of the Professional 
Alliance Branch and Development Officer for Currumbin and Mudgeeraba.

Community Activity 
Founder of the Mudgeeraba Action Group (2006). 

Official Awards 
Prime Minister's Centenary of Federation Medal for Services to the Australian Community in Health 
(2003). Royal Australian College of Nursing Distinguished Nursing Services Award (Qld Division) 
(2001). Queensland Telstra Business Woman of the Year Award (AusIndustry Category) (2000).

Personal 
Born: Healesville, Victoria, 25 May 1962. Qualifications: DipEN (Prince Henry's Hospital, Melbourne); 
DipN (RGN) (Box Hill Hospital, Box Hill, Victoria). Occupation prior to election: Director, Government 
Media Relations, Entrée Vous Pty Ltd. 

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Clagiraba, Advancetown, Worongary, Tallai, Merrimac, Robina, Mudgeeraba, Reedy Creek, 
Numindah Valley, Springbrook, Austinvale, Bonogin, Natural Bridge.  
Area: 404 km²  Enrolment: 34,117 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Mudgeeraba
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BENNETT, Stephen Andrew

Electorate: 	 BURNETT

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament).

Official Awards 
Australia Day Achievement Medal (Department of Public Works, Indigenous Training Torres Straits). 
Four time recipient, Rotary International Award, Paul Harris Fellowship.

Community Interests 
Past President, Rotary Club of Bundaberg Sunrise. Chair, Rotary Group Study Exchange Program. 
Chair, Rotary Youth Exchange Program. Member, Housing Industry Association.

Personal 
Born: Armidale, New South Wales, 13 March 1964. Qualifications: MBA (PubSecMgmt); Dip 
(Management); GradCert (Management); CertIV (Building); Registered Builder. Occupation prior to 
election: Manager, Department of Public Works. 

Location: Hervey Bay region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Miriam Vale, Seventeen Seventy, Agnes Water, Moore Park, Bargara, Burnett Heads, Innes 
Park, Elliot Heads, Cordalba, Childers, Ashfield, Kalkie.
Area: 6,947 km²  Enrolment: 34,006 (at 13.02.2015)  

Electorate of Burnett 
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BERRY, Ian Morley

Electorate: 	 IPSWICH

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Temporary Chair of 
Committees 17 May 2012 - 23 March 2015. Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th 
Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Member, 
Ethics Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Director of Queensland Law Foundation. Ipswich City Rotary Club.

Personal 
Occupation prior to election: Solicitor. 

Location: Ipswich region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Woodend, East Ipswich, Sadliers Crossing, West Ipswich, Booval, Raceview, Yamanto, 
Flinders View.
Area: 56 km²  Enrolment: 33,371 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Ipswich 
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BLEIJIE, Hon Jarrod Pieter

Electorate:	 KAWANA

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Attorney-General and Minister for Justice 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Attorney-General 
29 November 2010 - 19 February 2012. Member, Legal Affairs, Police, Corrective Services and 
Emergency Services Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister for Justice and 
Corrective Services 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Member, Law, Justice and Safety (Standing) 
Committee 19 May 2009 - 16 June 2011. Member, Law, Justice and Safety (Select) Committee 23 April 
2009 - 19 May 2009. Member, Legal, Constitutional and Administrative Review Committee 23 April 
2009 - 19 May 2009.

Party Activity 
Former Chair, Caloundra Liberals and Caloundra LNP. Former Member, Liberal Queensland State 
Executive and LNP State Council.

Community Activity 
Patron, Kawana Soccer Club; Kawana and Sunshine Coast Surf Lifesaving Clubs; Lions Club Lake 
Currimundi-Kawana; Rotary Club (Kawana) and the Amputee Support Association Sunshine Coast Inc.

Official Awards 
Order of Australia Junior Citizenship, Caloundra City Young Citizen of the Year.

Personal 
Born: Griffith, New South Wales, 25 January 1982. Qualifications: JP (Qual); Cert IV. (Project 
Management); LLB. Occupation prior to election: Lawyer. 

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Minyama, Buddina, Parrearra, Warana, Bokarina, Birtinya, Sippy Downs, Palmview, Meridan 
Plains, Wurtulla, Currimundi, Aroona.  
Area: 74 km²  Enrolment: 35,998 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Kawana
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BOOTHMAN, Mark Andrew

Electorate: 	 ALBERT

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Vice Chair, Forde FEC, LIB. Chair, Waterford SEC, LNP. Chair, Forde FDC, LNP.

Community Activity 
Member SES.

Personal 
Born: 6 June 1977. Qualifications: BMm; DipMm. Occupation prior to election: Mortgage Broker. 

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Bahrs Scrub, Buccan, Cedar Creek, Kingsholme, Mt Warren Park, Ormeau Hills, Upper 
Coomera, Willow Vale, Windaroo, Wolffdene, Wongawallan, Yatala.
Area: 235 km²  Enrolment: 36,716 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Albert 
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BYRNE, William Stephen (Bill) 

Electorate: 	 ROCKHAMPTON

Party: 	 Australian Labor Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services and Emergency Services, Construction and Public 
Works, National Parks, Sport and Recreation 4 March 2014 - 15 February 2015. Shadow Minister for 
Police, Corrective Services and Emergency Services, Construction and Public Works, National Parks 10 
May 2012 - 3 March 2014. Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services and Emergency Services, 
Construction and Public Works, National Parks, Environment and Heritage Protection 19 April 2012 - 9 
May 2012. Temporary Chair of Committees 20 June 2012 - 23 March 2015. Member, Legal Affairs and 
Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Transport, Housing and Local Government 
Committee (54th Parliament). Member, State Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee 
(54th Parliament).

Military Service 
Major, Regular Army (1980-1999). LtCol, Army Reserve (since 2000).

Location: Rockhampton region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Parkhurst, Kawana, Park Avenue, Berseker, Wandal, Rockhampton, The Common, The 
Range, Allenstown, Fairy Bower, Gracemere.
Area: 170 km²  Enrolment: 32,696 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Rockhampton 
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CAVALLUCI, Roberto (Robert)

Electorate: 	 BRISBANE CENTRAL

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Multicultural Affairs 18 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. Parliamentary Secretary for 
Multicultural Affairs 12 April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Party Activity 
Chair, New Farm Branch. Vice Chair, Brisbane SEC.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 11 September 1975. Qualifications: BSc; MBA. 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Brisbane City, Fortitude Valley, Newmarket, New Farm, Newstead, Windsor, Kelvin Grove, 
Herston, Bowen Hills and Spring Hill.
Area: 18 km²  Enrolment: 34,465 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Brisbane Central 
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CHOAT, Sean Kenneth

Electorate: 	 IPSWICH WEST

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Liberal Party of Australia: State Council (2004-2008); Chair, Blair Electorate Council (2004-2008), 
Secretary, Ipswich West Branch (2007-2008). LNP: Inaugral Convention (2008); Chair, Blair Divisional 
Council (2008-2012); Secretary, Ipswich West Electoral Council (2008-2012), and LNP South West 
Region (2010-2012); Candidate Ipswich State Election (2006, 2009).

Community Activity 
Member, Karalee Community Association. Secretary, Lions Junior Rugby Club; Ipswich-Districts 
Poultry Club. Patron - Ipswich Pigeon Specialist Club Inc.; Marburg Pacing Association; Lowood Lions; 
Ipswich North Rotary Club; Ipswich Chamber of Commerce; Bremer Region of the CCIQ (Chamber of 
Commerce Institute of Queensland).

Personal 
Occupation prior to election: Training consultant. 

Location: Ipswich region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Lowood, Tarampa, Glamorgan Vale, Fernvale, Marburg, Haigslea, Pine Mountain, 
Rosewood, Brassall, Leichhardt, Karalee.
Area: 603 km²  Enrolment: 34,418 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Ipswich West 
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COSTIGAN, Jason Noel

Electorate: 	 WHITSUNDAY

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Vice-Chairman, North Queensland Region. Chair, Dawson FDC; Whitsunday SEC and Glenella Branch. 
Secretary, Bowral Branch (NSW Liberal Party).

Community Activity 
Member, Mackay Chamber of Commerce. Life Member, Pioneer Valley Show Society. Member, 
Cootharinga Society of North Queensland; Whitsunday Catchment Landcare; Magpies Sporting Club; 
Bowen Turf Club. Associate Member, Australian Brahman Breeders Association. Member, North 
Queensland Dry Tropics NRM; Proserpine Chamber of Commerce; Northern Beaches Bowls Club; 
Proserpine Ex-Services Club; Wests Leagues Club. Patron, Whitsunday PCYC. Patron and Member, 
Norths Leagues Club. Member, Cowboys Leagues Club; Mackay Turf Club. Vice-Patron, North Barrier 
Branch Surf Life Saving Queensland. Patron, Airlie Lifesaving Club.

Personal 
Born: Mackay, Queensland, 13 June 1971. Occupation prior to election: Journalist and TV Presenter. 

Location: Mackay region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Northern Beaches, Airlie Beach, Proserpine, Hamilton Island, Seaforth and southern towns.
Area: 6,073 km²  Enrolment: 36,809 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Whitsunday 
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COX, Samuel Victor (Sam)

Electorate: 	 THURINGOWA

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament).

Personal 
Born: Home Hill, Queensland, 22 December 1964. Occupation prior to election: Farmer. 

Location: Townsville region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Jensen, Deeragun, Shaw, Bohle Plains, Rangewood, Alice River, Pinnacles, Kelson, Gumlow, 
Rasmussen, Condon, Thuringowa Central, Kirwan.
Area: 374 km²  Enrolment: 33,650 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Thuringowa 
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Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Alberton, Stapylton, Gilberton, Ormeau, Woongoolba, Steiglitz, Jacobs Well, Pimpana, 
Coomera, Hope Island, Helensvale.  
Area: 305 km²  Enrolment: 39,110 (at 13.02.2015) 

CRANDON, Michael John

Electorate:	 COOMERA

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Member, State 
Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Ethics Committee (54th 
Parliament). Chair, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Finance and 
Administration Committee 4 August 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Public Accounts and Public 
Works Committee 28 May 2009 - 16 June 2011. Member, Public Accounts and Public Works Committee 
23 April 2009 - 28 May 2009.

Community Activity 
Committee Member, Beenleigh PCYC. Chair, Northern Gold Coast Salvation Army Red Shield Appeal.  
Chairman, Salvation Army Red Shield Appeal-Northern Gold Coast and Beenleigh area. Member, North 
Gold Coast RSL Sub branch; Lions Club, Helensvale. Patron, Helensvale Pacific Pines Cricket Club. 
Co-Patron, Woongoolba Bowls Club. White Ribbon Ambassador against Domestic Violence.

Personal 
Born: Rooksbridge, Somerset, England, 10 December 1953. Qualifications: MBA (FIS); MA (JMC); 
DipFP; DipLI; CFP. Occupation prior to election: Financial Planner.

Electorate of Coomera
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CRIPPS, Hon Andrew Peter

Electorate:	 HINCHINBROOK

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 National Party 
	 09.09.2006 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 9 September 2006

Location: Townsville region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: South Johnstone, Wangan, Mourilyan, Bluewater, Rollingstone, Ingham, Halifax, Lucinda, 
Cardwell, Tully, Mission Beach, East Palmerston and surrounding towns.  
Area: 8,434 km²  Enrolment: 33,562 (at 12.02.2015)  

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Minister for 
Agriculture, Food and Regional Queensland 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Deputy Chair, 
Environment, Agriculture, Resources and Energy Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 February 2012. Deputy 
Chair, Law, Justice and Safety (Standing) Committee 19 May 2009 - 16 June 2011. Deputy Chair, 
Law, Justice and Safety (Select) Committee 23 April 2009 - 19 May 2009. Shadow Minister for North 
Queensland, Reef Protection, and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Economic Development, Shadow 
Minister for Public Works 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Shadow Minister for Disability Services 
and Multicultural Affairs 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. Deputy Chair, Legal Constitutional and 
Administrative Review Committee 23 April 2009 - 19 May 2009. 

Personal 
Born: Tully, Queensland, 5 February 1981. Qualifications: BEcon (UQ); BA (Hons) (UQ); JP (Qual). 
Occupation prior to election: Assistant Electorate Officer, Media Research (2005 - 2006).

Electorate of Hinchinbrook
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CRISAFULLI, Hon David Frank

Electorate: 	 MUNDINGBURRA

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience 4 February 2013 - 13 February 
2015. Minister for Local Government 3 April 2012 - 4 February 2013.

Local Government Service 
Townsville City Council (2004-2012). Deputy Mayor (2008-2012).

Community Activity 
Patron, Picnic Bay Lifesaving Club and Western Suburbs Tennis Club; Townsville Brothers Swimming 
Club (2012).

Personal 
Born: Ingham, Queensland, 14 April 1979. Qualifications: BA (Journalism); Graduate, Australian 
Institute of Company Directors. Occupation prior to election: Journalist. 

Location: Townsville region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Vincent, Gulliver, Heatley, Aitkenvale, Mundingburra, Cranbrook, Annandale, Douglas.
Area: 31 km²  Enrolment: 30,174 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Mundingburra 
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Location: Rockhampton region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Gladstone, Tannum Sands, Mount Larcom, Calliope.
Area: 6,718 km²  Enrolment: 35,381 (at 13.02.2015)

CUNNINGHAM, Elizabeth Anne (Liz)

Electorate:	 GLADSTONE

Party:	 Independent

Dates of Service:	 15 July 1995 - 30 January 2015
	 (Retired)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Ethics Committee 
(54th Parliament). Member, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament). Temporary 
Chair, Committees 17 May 2012 - 23 March 2015. Member, Health and Disabilities Committee 16 June 
2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Social Development Committee 23 April 2009 - 16 June 2009. 

Local Government Service 
Mayor, Calliope Shire Council, 1991-1995. Councillor, Calliope Shire Council, 1988-1991. Board 
Member, Local Government Mutual Insurance Pool. Local Government representative, Protected Areas 
Committee.

Community Activity 
Member, Environmental Action Group (CCIC).

Personal 
Qualifications: DipTh. Occupation prior to election: Mayor, Calliope Shire Council, 1991-1995.

Electorate of Gladstone
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Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Scarborough, Newport, Kippa-Ring, Redcliffe, Margate, Woody Point, Clontarf.
Area: 198 km²  Enrolment: 34,185 (at 11.02.2015)

D'ATH, Yvette Maree

Electorate:	 REDCLIFFE

Party:	 Australian Labor Party

Date of Election:	 22 February 2014
	 (Elected at By-election)

Parliamentary Service 
Shadow Minister for Justice and Attorney-General; Training; Disability Services; Housing 5 August 
2014 - 15 February 2015. Shadow Minister for Education and Training; Disability Services; Science, IT 
and Innovation 4 March  2014 - 4 August 2014. Member, Committee of the Legislative Assembly (54th 
Parliament). Member, Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Member, 
Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament).

Personal 
Born: 26 July 1970 (Penrith, NSW). LLB (QUT); GradDipLegPrac (ANU). Occupation prior to election: 
Member of Federal Parliament (HoR - Petrie 2007-2013).

Electorate of Redcliffe
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DAVIES, Stephen William (Steve)

Electorate: 	 CAPALABA

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, Parliamentary Crime and Corruption Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Finance and 
Administration Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee 
(54th Parliament). Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament).

Personal 
Born: Melbourne, Victoria, 26 October 1965. Qualifications: GradCertBus; MBA. Occupation prior to 
election: Business Development Manager. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Thornside, Birkdale, Capalaba, Alexandra Hills.
Area: 44 km²  Enrolment: 32,766 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Capalaba 
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Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Aspley, Bridgeman Downs, Carseldine, McDowall.  
Area: 33 km²  Enrolment: 31,391 (at 11.02.2015) 

DAVIS, Hon Tracy Ellen

Electorate:	 ASPLEY

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. 
Shadow Minister for Child Safety and Shadow Minister for Disabilities and Mental Health 11 April 
2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Health and Disabilities Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 February 
2012. Shadow Minister for Public Transport 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Member, Economic 
Development Committee 23 April 2009 - 16 June 2011.

Party Activity 
Policy Chair, LNP Women. Delegate, State Council and Liberal State Convention. Vice-President and 
Secretary, Liberal Women's Council (Qld). Chair and Secretary, Dickson Women's Council.

Community Activity 
Vice-President, Eatons Hill Local Ambulance Committee.

Military Service 
Army Officer Cadet (1982).

Personal 
Born: Nambour, Queensland, 8 December 1962. Occupation prior to election: Small business owner.

Electorate of Aspley



Queensland Parliamentary Record

23

Location: Hervey Bay region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Avoca, Millbank, Bundaberg - West, Central, East and South, Kensington, Norville, 
Walkervale, Thabeban, Kepnock, Avenell Heights.  
Area: 65 km²  Enrolment: 29,945 (at 12.02.2015)

DEMPSEY, Hon John Mark (Jack) 

Electorate:	 BUNDABERG

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 National Party 
	 09.09.2006 - 09.09.2008

Dates of Service:	 9 September 2006 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services 1 November 2013 - 13 February 2015. Minister for 
Police and Community Safety 23 April 2012 - 1 November 2013. Minister for Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs and Minister Assisting the Premier 3 April 2012 - 23 April 
2012. Shadow Minister for Mining and Shadow Minister for Resource Management 11 April 2011 - 19 
February 2012. Member, Environment, Agriculture, Resources and Energy Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 
February 2012. Shadow Minister for the Environment (including Climate Change and Sustainability), 
Shadow Minister for Sport and Recreation 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Shadow Minister for 
Child Safety and Shadow Minister for Sport 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. 

Electorate of Bundaberg
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DICKSON, Hon Steven Lance (Steve)

Electorate:	 BUDERIM
	 (Kawana 1999-2009)

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 
	 09.09.2006 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 9 September 2006 

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Rosemount, Kiels Mountain, Diddillibah, Forest Glen, Kunda Park, Kuluin, Mons, Buderim, 
Mountain Creek.  
Area: 85 km²  Enrolment: 33,086 (at 13.02.2015)  

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Member, 
Industry, Education, Training and Industrial Relations Committee 4 August 2011 - 19 February 
2012. Shadow Minister for Energy and Water Utilities 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, 
Environment, Agriculture, Resources and Energy Committee 16 June 2011 - 4 August 2011. 

Local Government Service 
Councillor, Maroochy Shire Council - Division 8 (2000-2006). Chairman, Town Planning, Maroochy 
Shire Council (2004-2006).

Personal 
Born: Mount Morgan, Queensland, 24 June 1962. Occupation prior to election: Councillor, Maroochy 
Shire Council - Division 8 (2000-2006).

Electorate of Buderim
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DILLAWAY, Aaron Stuart

Electorate: 	 BULIMBA

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Health and 
Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Select Committee on Ethics (54th 
Parliament).

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 23 March 1971. Qualifications: MBA (IntBus); MProjMgmt; 
GradCertPubAdmin. Occupation prior to election: senior management position. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Bulimba, Balmoral, Hawthorne, Morningside, Cannon Hill, Carina, Murarrrie.
Area: 31 km²  Enrolment: 34,284 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Bulimba 
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Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Guanaba, Maudsland, Mt Nathan, Nerang, Highland Park, Molendinar, Gaven.  
Area: 141 km²  Enrolment: 35,345 (at 12.02.2015) 

DOUGLAS, Dr Alex Rodney

Electorate:	 GAVEN

Party:	 Independent
	 18.08.2014 - 30.01.2015
	 Palmer United Party
	 07.06.2013 - 18.08.2014
	 Independent
	 01.12.2012 - 06.06.2013
	 Liberal National Party
	 21.03.2009 - 30.11.2012
	 National Party 
	 01.04.2006 - 09.09.2006

Dates of Service:	 21.03.2009 - 30.01.2015
	 (Defeated - election 31.01.2015)
	 01.04.2006 - 09.09.2006 
	 (Elected at By-election) 

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Legal Affairs and 
Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct 
Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Ethics Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Parliamentary Crime 
and Misconduct Committee 16 June 2011 - 17 May 2012. Deputy Chair, Ethics Committee 16 June 2011 
- 23 March 2012. Member, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 23 April 2009 - 30 June 2011.

Party Activity 
Parliamentary Leader of the Palmer United Party 20 November 2013 - 18 August 2014. Former long-
standing Member, NPA. Central Councillor of the National Party.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 24 November 1958. Qualifications: MBBS (UQ); Accredited (Mental 
Health). Occupation prior to election: General Practitioner, Gold Coast Division of General Practice.

Electorate of Gaven
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Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Sheldon, Mt Cotton, Redland Bay, Thornlands, Victoria Point, South Moreton Bay Islands, 
Coochiemudlo Island.  
Area: 206 km²  Enrolment: 34,028 (at 13.02.2015) 

DOWLING, Peter James

Electorate:	 REDLANDS

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:	 21 March 2009 - 30 January 2015
	 (Did not contest election 
	 - 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, Ethics Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee 
(54th Parliament). Chair, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Shadow 
Parliamentary Secretary for Reconstruction 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Community 
Affairs Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister for Flood Recovery 18 January 
2011 - 11 April 2011. Shadow Parliamentary Secretary for Planning 29 November 2010 - 18 January 
2011. Member, Environment and Resource Committee 23 April 2009 - 16 June 2011.

Local Government Service 
Councillor, Redland City Council (Division 4) (2000-2009). Chair, Development Assessment Committee 
(2002-2006). Deputy Mayor (2006-2008).

Community Activity 
Neighbourhood Watch. School Parents and Citizens' Association. Cancer Council. Lions. SES. 
Community Radio.

Personal 
Born: Leicester, England, 12 August 1961. Occupation prior to election: elected representative.

Electorate of Redlands
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ELMES, Hon Glen Wayne

Electorate:	 NOOSA

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 
	 09.09.2006 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 9 September 2006

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Como, Boreen Point, Cooroibah, Lake Macdonald, Tinbeerwah, Cooroy Mountain, Eumundi, 
Doonan, Peregian Springs, Noosa Heads, Noosaville, Tewantin.
Area: 516 km²  Enrolment: 35,872 (at 11.02.2015) 

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs and Minister Assisting the 
Premier 23 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Temporary Speaker/Deputy Speaker 24 May 2011 - 14 May 
2012. Shadow Parliamentary Secretary for Tourism 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister 
for Police and Emergency Services 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Member, Integrity, Ethics and 
Parliamentay Privileges Committee 9 February 2010 - 15 June 2011. Shadow Minister for Climate 
Change and Sustainability 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010.

Party Activity 
Member of the Liberal Party for 32 years. Member, State Management Committee (2 years). Chair, 
Fairfax FEC (9 years); and Sunshine Coast Zone (1 year). Held many other Liberal Party Branch/
Organisational positions. Awarded Liberal Party Meritorious Service Award (1996).

Community Activity 
Patron, Noosa Pirates Rugby League Club and Surf Life Saving, Sunshine Coast. Member and Honorary 
Member of many local community groups in the Noosa area.

Personal 
Born Brisbane, 11 August 1955. Prior to election employed for 34 years in Queensland commercial 
radio in Brisbane and many regional centres.

Electorate of Noosa
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Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Indooroopilly, Taringa, St Lucia, Chelmer, Graceville, Sherwood, Fig Tree Pocket, Tennyson.  
Area: 27 km²  Enrolment: 30,294 (at 12.02.2015) 

EMERSON, Hon Scott Antony

Electorate:	 INDOOROOPILLY

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Transport and Main Roads 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Minister for Transport, 
Shadow Minister for Multicultural Affairs and Shadow Minister for the Arts 12 April 2011 - 19 February 
2012. Member, Transport and Local Government Committee 15 November 2011 - 19 February 2012. 
Member, Transport, Local Government and Infrastructure Committee 16 June 2011 - 15 November 
2011. Shadow Minister for Science, Research and Information and Communication Technology 29 
November 2010 - 12 April 2011. Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee 23 April 
2009 - 16 June 2011.

Community Activity 
Co-founder, St Lucia Community Association. Association with local bushcare groups. Previous 
executive roles in Parents & Friends Associations within electorate.

Personal 
Born: Ipswich, Queensland. Qualifications: BA (Law and Journalism) (UQ); BEcon (UQ); Churchill 
Scholarship. Occupation prior to election: Director, public and media relations' firm (Brisbane). 

Electorate of Indooroopilly
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FLEGG, Dr Bruce Stephen

Electorate:	 MOGGILL

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 
	 07.02.2004 - 09.09.2008

Dates of Service:	 7 February 2004 - 30 January 2015
	 (Did not contest - 31 January 2015)

Location: Brisbane – north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: England Creek, Banks Creek, Borallon, Upper Brookfield, Kholo, Pullenvale, Karana Downs, 
Anstead, Bellbowrie, Moggill, Kenmore, Chapel Hill, Kenmore Hills.
Area: 358 km²  Enrolment: 33,250 (at 11.02.2015)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Agriculture, Resources 
and Environment Committee (54th Parliament). Minister for Housing and Public Works 3 April 2012 
- 14 November 2012. Shadow Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 11 April 
2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister for Education 6 April 2009 - 19 February 2012. Deputy 
Chair, Industry, Education, Training and Industrial Relations Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 February 
2012. Shadow Minister for Education and Training 6 April 2009 - 11 April 2011. 

Party Activity
Leader, Parliamentary Liberal Party 7 August 2006 - 4 December 2007. Deputy Leader of the Queensland 
Coalition 21 September 2006 - 4 December 2007.

Military Service 
Royal Australian Army Medical Corps (RAAMC). 

Personal 
Born: Sydney, New South Wales, 10 March 1954. Qualifications: MBBS, ASIA, Post Graduate Diploma 
in Financial Markets. Occupation prior to election: Medical Practitioner (General Practice). 

Electorate of Moggill
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FRANCE, Lisa Nicole

Electorate: 	 PUMICESTONE

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Finance, Administration and Regulatory Reform 28 May 2014 - 30 January 
2015. Assistant Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 18 May 2012 - 28 May 2014. Parliamentary 
Secretary for Natural Resources and Mines 12 April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Community Activity 
Bribie Island Chamber of Commerce.

Personal 
Born: Nambour, Queensland, 8 January 1974. Qualifications: BAppSc. Occupation prior to election: 
project manager. 

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Caboolture, Donnybrook, Meldale, Beachmere, Ningi, Sandstone Point, Toorbul, Bribie 
Island.
Area: 294 km²  Enrolment: 37,587 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Pumicestone 
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FRECKLINGTON, Deborah Kay (Deb)

Electorate: 	 NANANGO

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister to the Premier 28 May 2014 - 30 January 2015. Assistant Minister for Finance, 
Administration and Regulatory Reform 18 May 2012 - 28 May 2014. Parliamentary Secretary for 
Finance, Administration and Regulatory Reform 12 April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Community Activity 
South Burnett Suicide Prevention Group. Secretary, Kingaroy Chamber of Commerce. South Burnett 
Law Association.

Personal 
Born: Miles, Queensland, 3 September 1971. Qualifications: BBus; LLB. Occupation prior to election: 
Solicitor. 

Location: Darling Downs region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Jimbour, Wooroolin, Kumbia, Kingaroy, Coominya, Nanango, Maidenwell, Yarraman, 
Bowenville, Toogoolawah, Blackbutt, Kilcoy, Mt Mee.
Area: 13,885 km²  Enrolment: 34,615 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Nanango 
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Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Gympie, Tin Can Bay, Pomona, Rainbow Beach, Cooran, Imbil, Cooloola Cove.  
Area: 3,365 km²  Enrolment: 33,448 (at 11.02.2015)  

GIBSON, David Francis

Electorate:	 GYMPIE

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 National Party 
	 09.09.2006 - 09.09.2008

Dates of Service:	 9 September 2006 - 30 January 2015
	 (Retired)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, State Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Select 
Committee on Ethics (54th Parliament). Member, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee 
(54th Parliament). Minister, Police and Community Safety 3 April 2012 - 23 April 2012. Shadow 
Minister for Local Government and Shadow Minister for Sport 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. 
Deputy Chair, Transport and Local Government Committee 15 November 2011 - 19 February 2012. 
Deputy Chair, Transport, Local Government and Infrastructure Committee 16 June 2011 - 15 November 
2011. Leader of Opposition Business 23 March 2011 - 11 April 2011. Member, Select Committee of the 
Legislative Assembly 25 March 2011 - 11 April 2011. Shadow Minister for Infrastructure and Planning 
6 April 2009 - 22 September 2010.

Military Service 
Captain, Australian Army.

Personal 
Born: Fremantle, Western Australia, 13 October 1967. Qualifications: Graduate, Royal Military College, 
Duntroon (ACT). Occupation prior to election: General Manager, The Gympie Times Pty Ltd; Army 
Officer.

Electorate of Gympie
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GRANT, John Bramwell

Electorate: 	 SPRINGWOOD

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Transport, Housing and Local Government Committee (54th Parliament).

Local Government Service 
Deputy Mayor (2004-2008) and Councillor, Logan City Council.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 1954. Qualifications: Design Office Technicial (Civil Engineering). 
Occupation prior to election: Comapny Director. 

Location: Brisbane - south rgion
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Daisy Hill, Springwood, Shailer Park, Rochedale South, Priestdale.
Area: 45 km²  Enrolment: 33,396 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Springwood 
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GRIMWADE, Darren John

Electorate: 	 MORAYFIELD

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Transport, Housing and Local Government Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Patron, Burpengary Scouts. Life Member, Narangba AFL Club.

Official Awards 
Queensland Young Entrepreneur of the Year (2008).

Personal 
Born: Redcliffe, Queensland, 3 April 1980. Occupation prior to election: business owner and franchise 
director. 

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Moorina, Upper Caboolture, Morayfield, Caboolture South, Narangba.
Area: 127 km²  Enrolment: 33,340 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Morayfield 
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GULLEY, Reg

Electorate: 	 MURRUMBA

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Member, of a Murrumba Downs church.

Personal 
Born: Gayndah, Queensland, 1969. Qualifications: BCom (UQ); CPA. Occupation prior to election: 
Accountant and Business Manager. 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Burpengary, Deception Bay, Rothwell, North Lakes, Mango Hill, Griffin.
Area: 115 km²  Enrolment: 39,133 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Murrumba 
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HART, Michael James

Electorate: 	 BURLEIGH

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Member, State Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Member, Pacific SLSC; Burleigh Heads Rotary Club; Central Gold Coast Chamber of Commerce 
and Creek to Creek Chamber of Commerce; Burleigh Heads Liquor Accord; Burleigh Heads Police 
Community Consultative Committee. Patron, Surf Lifesaving Queensland (South Coast Branch) and 
Palm Beach Soccer Club.

Personal 
Born: Bega, New South Wales, 16 June 1960. Qualifications: licensed aircraft maintenance engineer. 
Occupation prior to election: involved in aviation, manuafacturing and small business. 

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Palm Beach, Burleigh Heads, Burleigh Waters, Varsity Lakes, Miami.
Area: 32 km²  Enrolment: 34,845 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Burleigh 
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HATHAWAY, John Damien

Electorate: 	 TOWNSVILLE

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Select Committee on 
Ethics (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Treasurer, Herbet FDC. Chair, Townsville SEC, Chair, Townsville, North Ward Branch.

Community Activity 
Junior Sports (Netball). SMMC P&F, SMMC Finance Committee, RSL of Queensland.

Military Service 
LtCol. Army Officer.

Personal 
Born: Sydney, New South Wales, 2 May 1964. Qualifications: BA(MilStud) (UNSW); 
GradDipTrDistMgmt (RMIT); PSC(Can) (Canadian Forces Command and Staff College). Occupation 
prior to election: army officer. 

Location: Townsville region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Orpheus Island, Great Palm Island, Magnetic Island, Pallarenda, Mt Louisa, Garbutt, 
Currajong North, City of Townsville and suburbs.
Area: 250 km²  Enrolment: 32,985 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Townsville 
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Location: West Queensland region
Description: Rural - 100,000km²+
Principal Areas: Cunnamulla, Thargomindah, Charleville, Caroline Crossing, Glenmorgan, Condamine, St 
George, Wallumbilla, Mitchell, Injune, Chinchilla, Miles, Tara, Surat, Roma.
Area: 279,546 km²  Enrolment: 26,992 (at 12.02.2015)

HOBBS, Howard William Thomas

Electorate:	 WARREGO

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008 - 30.01.2015
	 National Party 
	 01.11.1986 - 09.09.2008

Dates of Service:	 1 November 1986 - 30 January 2015
	 (Retired)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, Transport, Housing and Local Government Committee (54th Parliament). Shadow Minister for 
Local Government, Shadow Minister for Rural and Regional Queensland 29 November 2010 - 11 April 
2011. Shadow Minister for Local Government and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Island Partnerships 6 
April 2009 - 29 November 2010. 

Local Government Service 
Chairman, Tambo Shire Council, 1980-1987. Councillor Tambo Shire Council 1975-1980. Executive 
Member of the Western Queensland and the South West Queensland Local Government Associations. 

Military Service
49 RQR, Wacol.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 22 January 1950. Occupation prior to election: Private Pilot, Grazier.

Electorate of Warrego
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HOLSWICH, Seath Andrew

Electorate: 	 PINE RIVERS

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 28 May 2014 - 30 January 2015. Member, State 
Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Member, Pine Rivers Daybreak Rotary Club, local performing arts organisation and local environmental 
organisations.

Personal 
Born: South Brisbane, Queensland, 6 June 1977. Qualifications: DipPM; DipBus(FMgmt); CertIV 
Assessment and Workplace Training; Advanced Diploma of Salvation Army Ministry. Occupation prior 
to election: State Manager, employment agency (Indigenous employment). 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Ocean View, Mount Pleasant, Dayboro, Armstrong Creek, Samsonvale, Cashmere, Joyner, 
Lawnton, Bray Park, Strathpine, Warner.
Area: 411 km²  Enrolment: 33,663 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Pine Rivers 
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Location: Darling Downs region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Kingsthorpe, Drayton, Bell, Dalby, Jondaryan, Oakey, Pittsworth, Wyreema, Cambooya, 
Greenmount, Nobby, Ryeford, Clifton, Kaimkillenbun.  
Area: 6,054 km²  Enrolment: 36,667 (at 12.02.2015) 

HOPPER, Raymond Gordon

Electorate:	 CONDAMINE 
	 Darling Downs (2001-2009)

Party:	 Katter's Australian Party 
	 28.11.2012 - 30.01.2015
	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008 - 28.11.2012
	 National Party 
	 21.12.2001 - 09.09.2008
	 Independent 
	 17.02.2001 - 21.12.2001

Dates of Service:	 17 February 2001 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Legal Affairs and Community 
Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Shadow Minister for Primary Industries, Fisheries and Food 
Security 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Member, Public Accounts and Public Works Committee 28 
May 2009 - 16 June 2011. Member, Public Accounts Committee 23 April 2009 - 28 May 2009. Member, 
Public Works Committee 23 April 2009 - 28 May 2009. Shadow Minister for Primary Industries and 
Fisheries and Rural and Regional Queensland 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. 

Party Activity 
Leader, Katter's Australian Party 29 November 2012 - 30 January 2015. Joined Katter's Australian Party 
(KAP) 28 November 2012. Joined the National Party 21 December 2001. 

Personal 
Born: Jandowae, Queensland, 3 March 1960. Qualifications: Qualified Butcher. Licensed Dogger. 
Occupation prior to election: Dairy farmer.

Electorate of Condamine
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Location: West Queensland region
Description: Rural - 100,000km²+
Principal Areas: Springsure, Blackwater, Emerald, Clermont, Anakie, Blackall, Tambo, Barcaldine, Longreach, 
Jundah, Windorah, Quilpie.  
Area: 327,212 km²  Enrolment: 26,529 (at 12.02.2015)  

JOHNSON, Vaughan Gregory

Electorate:	 GREGORY

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 National Party 
	 02.12.1989 - 09.09.2008

Dates of Service:	 2 December 1989 - 30 January 2015
	 (Retired)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime 
and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Chief Government Whip 17 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. 
Shadow Parliamentary Secretary for Western Queensland 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, 
Ethics Committee 4 August 2011 - 23 March 2012. Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct 
Committee 4 August 2011 - 17 May 2012. Shadow Minister for Police and Corrective Services 6 April 
2009 - 29 November 2010. 

Community Activity 
Member, Quilpie Pony Club and Level 2 Pony Club Instructor. Former Member, Quilpie Lions Club. 
President, Quilpie Rugby League (1977-1979, 1986 (Life Member)). President, Western Rugby 
League (1977-1984, 1984 (Life Member)). Member, Board of Directors, Toowoomba and South West 
Queensland Rugby League (1981-1988). 

Party Activity 
Chairman, Quilpie Branch, 1972-1973. 

Local Government Service 
Councillor, Quilpie Shire Council 1970-1973. Member, Quilpie Hospital Board 1980-1989 and Deputy 
Chair, 1983-1989. 

Personal 
Born: Bourke, New South Wales, 20 July 1947. Occupation prior to election: Grazier and contractor. 

Electorate of Gregory
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JUDGE, Carl John

Electorate: 	 YEERONGPILLY

Party: 	 Independent
	 08.10.2014 - 30.01.2015
	 Palmer United Party
	 07.06.2013 - 07.10.2014
	 Independent
	 30.11.2012 - 06.06.2013
	 Liberal National Party
	 24.03.2012 - 29.11.2012

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Select Committee on Ethics (54th Parliament). Member, Transport Housing and Local 
Government Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee 
(54th Parliament).

Official Awards 
Queensland Police Service Medal. National Medal. Queensland Flood and Cyclone Citation (2010-
2011).

Personal 
Qualifications: MHumSvcMgmtPol (CSU); GradCertProfMgmt (SCU); BPolicing (CSU); 
AdDipPS(PolInv); DipPS(Pol); AdCert(Pol) (QUT). Occupation prior to election: Senior Sergeant, 
Queensland Police Service. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Fairfield, Yeronga, Annerley, Tarragindi, Yeerongpilly, Moorooka, Rocklea, Salisbury, 
Nathan.
Area: 36 km²  Enrolment: 34,353 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Yeerongpilly 
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KATTER, Robert Ignatius (Rob)

Electorate: 	 MOUNT ISA

Party: 	 Katter's Australian Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Parliamentary Secretary, Katter's Australian Party 29 November 2012 - 30 January 2015. Member, State 
Development, Infrastructute and Industry Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Leader, Katter's Australian Party (Queensland Division) 24.03.2012-29.11.2012. Parliamentary 
Secretary, Katter's Australian Party from 29 November 2012.

Local Government Service 
Mount Isa City Council (from 2008).

Community Activity 
Board Member, Laura Johnson Home (Aged Care Facility), and Southern Gulf Catchments.

Personal 
Born: Townsville, Queensland, 3 March 1977. Qualifications: BAppSc; CPV; Associate Australian 
Property Institute (AAPI). Occupation prior to election: Property Valuer. 

Location: West Queensland region
Description: Rural - 100,000km2+
Principal Areas: Mornington Island, Doomadgee, Karumba, Normanton, Croydon, Georgetown, Camooweal, 
Mount Isa, Dajarra, Boulia, Julia Creek, Richmond, Winton, Birdsville.
Area: 570,502 km²  Enrolment: 19,419 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Mount Isa 
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KAYE, Ian Scott

Electorate: 	 GREENSLOPES

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Deputy Government Whip 5 March 2013 - 30 January 2015. Member, Finance and Administration 
Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th 
Parliament). Member, Ethics Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Chair, Greenslopes SEC. Previous LNP Candidate, Greenslopes, 2009 election.

Community Activity 
Member, Lions Club International (Holland Park Club); Coorparoo RSL. Neighbourhood Watch.

Official Awards 
National Service Medal. Queensland Police Service Medal. Queensland Flood and Cyclone Citation 
(2010-2011).

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 19 August 1969. Qualifications: DipPS(Pol); CertIV Assessment and 
Workplace Training; Rehabilitation and Return to Work Coordinator. Occupation prior to election: 
Police Officer. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Coorparoo, Camp Hill, Holland Park, Holland Park West, Mt Gravatt East, Mt Gravatt.
Area: 18 km²  Enrolment: 31,871 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Greenslopes 
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KEMPTON, David

Electorate: 	 COOK

Pary: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Affairs 18 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. 
Parliamentary Secretary for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Affairs 12 April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Personal 
Born: 1956. Occupation prior to election: Lawyer.

Location: Cairns region
Description: Rural - 100,000km2+
Principal Areas: Northern beaches, Thursday Island, Weipa, Lockhart, Hopevale, Cooktown, Mossman, Port 
Douglas and surrounding towns.
Area: 196,805 km²  Enrolment: 29,613 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Cook 
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KING, Gavin Ryan

Electorate: 	 CAIRNS
			 
Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Tourism 18 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. Parliamentary Secretary for Tourism 12 
April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Personal 
Born: Waratah, NSW, 17 March 1979. Occupation prior to election: Newspaper editor.

Location: Cairns region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Edge Hill, Cairns North, Manoora, Kanimbla, Manunda, Cairns City, Paramatta Park, 
Westcourt, Mooroolbool, Bungalow, Earlville, Portsmith, and southern towns.
Area: 49 km²  Enrolment: 36,290 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Cairns 
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Location: Mackay region
Description: Rural - 100,000km²+
Principal Areas: Dimbulah, Atherton, Herberton, Malanda, Millaa Millaa, Ravenshoe, Charters Towers, 
Ravenswood, Moranbah.  
Area: 105,337 km²  Enrolment: 30,197 (at 13.02.2015)

KNUTH, Shane Andrew

Electorate:	 DALRYMPLE
	 Charters Towers (1991-2009)

Party:	 Katter's Australian Party
	 02.11.2011
	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008 - 01.11.2011
	 National Party 
	 07.02.2004 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 7 February 2004

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Parliamentary Whip, Katter's Australian Party 29 November 2012 - 30 January 2015. Member, 
Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Economic 
Development Committee 23 April 2009 - 16 June 2011.

Community Activity 
Community involvement - Teen Challenge; Future Farmers; Lions Club; Toastmasters; Chamber of 
Commerce; Landcare; Futures Group; Charters Towers Rugby League; Thornborough College Past 
Students Association.

Personal 
Born: Tully, Queensland, 7 September 1966. Occupation prior to election: Welder - Queensland Rail; 
Owner small pastoral property.

Electorate of Dalrymple
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KRAUSE, Jonathan Mark (Jon)

Electorate: 	 BEAUDESERT

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Health and 
Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Temporary Chair of Committees 20 June 2012 - 23 
March 2015. Member, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
State Council, LNP (2010). Policy Standing Committee, LNP (2010-2012). Secretary, Wright FDC 
(2011-2012). Young LNP (2000-2012). State Treasurer, Young LNP (2003). Chair, Mt Ommaney Young 
Liberals (2001-2003). Vice-Chair, Ryan FEC (2002-2003).

Community Activity
Rugby referee, Queensland Rugby Referees Association. Member, Boonah Show Society. Rotary Club 
of Beaudesert. 

Personal 
Born: Ipswich, Queensland, 12 March 1981. Qualifications: LLB(Hons) (UQ); BCom(Accounting) 
(UQ).  Occupation prior to election: Solicitor. 

Location: Darling Downs region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Aratula, Rosevale, Boonah, Rathdowney, Beaudesert, Woodhill, Jimboomba, Cedar Creek, 
Tamborine, Beechmont.
Area: 4,322 km²  Enrolment: 35,644 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Beaudesert



The 54th Parliament

50

LANGBROEK, Hon John-Paul  Honoré

Electorate:	 SURFERS PARADISE

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 
	 07.02.2004 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 7 February 2004

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Main Beach, Surfers Paradise, Ashmore, Benowa, Bundall.  
Area: 27 km²  Enrolment: 34,925 (at 12.02.2015)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Education, Training and Employment 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Minister for 
Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 15 February 2013 - 20 February 2013. 
Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services and Emergency Services 11 April 2011 - 19 February 
2012. Deputy Chair, Legal Affairs and Police, Corrective Services and Emergency Services Committee 
16 June 2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister for the Arts and Multicultural Affairs 29 November 
2010 - 11 April 2011. Leader of the Opposition 3 April 2009 - 22 March 2011. Leader of the Liberal 
National Party 3 April 2009 - 22 March 2011. Member, Committee of the Legislative Assembly 10 
March 2011 - 22 March 2011. Shadow Minister for Infrastructure and Planning 22 September 2010 - 29 
November 2010. Member, Standing Orders Committee 23 April 2009 - 19 May 2011.

Party Activity 
Chairman, Surfers Paradise Liberal Party Branch (2001). Vice Chairman (2001-2004). Treasurer, 
Moncrieff Federal Electorate Council (2000-2001).  Delegate, State Conventions (1999-2003). Senior 
Vice Chairman, Moncrieff FEC (2001-2003). Campaign Director for the Moncrieff Campaign 2001 
- Steve Ciobo MHR. Candidate, Surfers Paradise State By-election (May 2001). Member of Policy 
Standing Committee (2001-2002). 

Community Activity 
Honorary Member, Gold Coast Regional Botanic Gardens (2005). Chairman, Surfers Paradise 
Community Consultative Committee (2001-2004). Member, Surfers Paradise Chamber of Commerce, 
Councillor on Management Committee (2000), Treasurer (2000-2001), President (2001-2002). Surfers 
Paradise Central Management Association - Treasurer on Management Committee (2000-2001), Board 
Member (2001-2002).

Personal 
Born: Assen, The Netherlands, 31 January 1961. Qualifications: BDentalSci (Hons) (UQ). Occupation 
prior to election: Dental Surgeon.

Electorate of Surfers Paradise
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LATTER, Michael Ross

Electorate: 	 WATERFORD

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)	

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament).

Local Government Service 
Brisbane City Council. Pittwater Shire Council.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 5 June 1982. Occupation prior to election: Property Officer/Project 
Manager. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Meadowbrook, Loganlea, Waterford West, Waterford, Edens Landing, Holmview, Beenleigh, 
Loganholme, Tanah Merah, Bethania.
Area: 65 km²  Enrolment: 35,400 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Waterford 
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LYNHAM, Dr Anthony

Electorate: 	 STAFFORD

Party: 	 Australian Labor Party

Date of Election:  	 19 July 2014
	 (Elected at By-Election)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament). Shadow Minister for Education; 
Science, IT and Innovation; Primary Industries and Fisheries; Assisting the Leader on Public Service 5 
August 2014 - 15 February 2015.

Military Service
Major, Australian Army Dental Corp. Defence Service Medal.

Community Activity
White Ribbon Foundation.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 12 April 1960. BDentalSci, BM (Hons), FRCS (Edinburgh). Occupation 
prior to election: Maxillofacial Surgeon.

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Stafford, Stafford Heights, Gordon Park, Kedron, Chermside West, Grange, Newmarket.
Area: 19 km²  Enrolment: 32,027 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Stafford 
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Location: Sunshine Coast
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Diamond Valley, Mooloolah Valley, Landsborough, Beerwah, Glenview, Little Mountain, 
Bells Creek, Caloundra West, Golden Beach, Pelican Waters, Coochin Creek, Caloundra.
Area: 292 km²  Enrolment: 33,483 (at 11.02.2015)

McARDLE, Hon Mark Francis

Electorate:	 CALOUNDRA

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 
	 07.02.2004 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election: 	 7 February 2004

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Energy and Water Supply 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Minister for Health 
6 April 2009 - 19 February 2012. Deputy Chair, Health and Disabilities Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 
February 2012. Deputy Chair, Social Development Committee 23 April 2009 - 16 June 2011.

Party Activity 
Member, Liberal Party State Executive (3 years). Chairman, Fisher FEC (3 years).

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 21 December 1956. Qualifications: LLB; GradDipLegPrac (QUT); 
Certificate of Superannuation Management. Occupation prior to election: Solicitor.

Electorate of Caloundra
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McVEIGH, Hon Dr John Joseph

Electorate: 	 TOOWOOMBA SOUTH

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015.

Party Activity 
Member, Toowoomba South LNP.

Local Government Service 
Toowoomba Regional Council (2008-2012). Councillor. Chair, Audit Committee. Leader, Corporate 
Services Portfolio.

Community Activity 
Toowoomba, Empire Theatre, Downs Club, St Theresa's Catholic Parish.

Personal 
Qualifications: BBus (Marketing and Economics); MBA (Bond); DipExpMgmt (Australian Institute of 
Export); PhD (Agribusiness Management). Occupation prior to election: Local Government Councillor. 

Location: Darling Downs region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Harristown, South Toowoomba, Centenary Heights, Rangeville, Kearneys Spring, Middle 
Ridge.
Area: 42 km²  Enrolment: 34,314 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Toowoomba South 
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MADDERN, Marguerete Anne (Anne)

Electorate: 	 MARYBOROUGH

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)	

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Maryborough Hospital Lobby Group. QUOTA Club of Maryborough Inc.

Personal 
Born: Miles, Queensland, 28 October 1955. Qualifications: AssocDipBus(REV); Property Valuer; 
Associate, Australian Property Institute. Occupation prior to election: Property Valuer. 

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Burrum Heads, Takura, Cherwell, North Aramara, City of Maryborough, Boonooroo Plains, 
Boompa, Gigoomgan, Glenbar, Tiaro, Gunalda, Curra, Glenwood.
Area: 5,869 km²  Enrolment: 35,190 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Maryborough 
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Location: Rockhampton region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Northern Beaches, Eungella, Mirani, Sarina, Glenden, Nebo, St Lawrence, Dysart, 
Marlborough, Stanwell.
Area: 44,727 km²  Enrolment: 34,105 (at 12.02.2015)

MALONE, George Edward (Ted)

Electorate:	 MIRANI

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 National Party 
	 30.04.1994 - 09.09.2008

Dates of Service:	 30 April 1994 - 30 January 2015
	 (Elected at By-election)
	 (Retired)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Emergency Volunteers 19 November 2012 - 30 January 2015. Chair, State 
Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament). Shadow Minister for Industrial 
Relations and Shadow Minister for Employment and Skills 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow 
Minister for Families, Housing and Communities (including Child Safety, Disability Services and 
Volunteers), Shadow Minister for Seniors 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Shadow Minister for 
Emergency Services and Northern Development 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. 

Community Activity 
Life Member, Apex. Member, Sarina Lions Club. Previous Chairman, Directors of the Australian Cane 
Farmers Association.

Personal 
Born: Mackay, Queensland, 14 November 1943. Occupation prior to election: Cane farmer and grazier. 

Electorate of Mirani
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MANDER, Hon Timothy Leonard (Tim)

Electorate: 	 EVERTON

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Housing and Public Works 19 November 2012 - 13 February 2015. Assistant Minister for 
Sport and Racing 18 May 2012 - 19 November 2012. Parliamentary Secretary for Sport and Racing 12 
April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Community Activity 
Member, Keperra Golf Club and Arana Hills Church of Christ.

Official Awards 
Queensland Father of the Year (2005).

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 9 August 1961. Qualifications: BMin. Occupation prior to election: CEO, 
Scripture Union Queensland. 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Eatons Hill, Albany Creek, Bunya, Everton Hills, Mitchelton, Gaythorne.
Area: 37 km²  Enrolment: 32,587 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Everton 
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MENKENS, Rosemary Norma

Electorate:	 BURDEKIN

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 National Party 
	 07.02.2004 - 09.09.2008

Dates of Service:	 7 February 2004 - 30 January 2015
	 (Retired)

Location: Mackay region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Woodstock, Cungulla, Giru, Ayr, Home Hill, Gumlu, Dalbeg, Bowen, Merinda, Collinsville, 
Pyramid, Mount Coolon.  
Area: 28,344 km²  Enrolment: 31,622 (at 11.02.2015)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament). Senior Whip 17 May 2012 - 30 
January 2015. Manager of Opposition Business in the House 11 April 2011 - 19 March 2012. Shadow 
Parliamentary Secretary for Northern Queensland 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Deputy Chair, 
Statutory Committee of the Legislative Assembly 19 May 2011 - 23 March 2012. Deputy Chair, Select 
Committee of the Legislative Assembly 12 April 2011 - 18 May 2011. Shadow Parliamentary Secretary 
for the Cost of Living 29 November 2010 - 12 April 2011. Deputy Chair, Economic Development 
Committee 9 February 2010 - 16 June 2011. Shadow Minister for Community Services and Housing and 
Shadow Minister for Women 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. 

Party Activity 
Party Room Secretary 14 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. Member, National Party of Australia (from 
1968). Treasurer, Home Hill Branch NPA (2002 - 2003). Secretary, Home Hill Branch NPA (1995 - 
2002). State Executive member, NPA Women's Section (1988). Chairman, Burdekin Women's Section 
NPA (1986 - 1991). 

Community Activity 
Board Member, Cathedral School of St Anne & St James (Townsville). Member, Lower Burdekin Home 
for the Aged Committee of Management. Chairman, Educational Training Advisory Group, Burdekin 
College of TAFE (2003-2004). Deputy Chairman, Burdekin TAFE Advisory Council (1999-2003); 
Burdekin Agricultural College Board (1994-1999). Board Member, Ayr Hospital Board (1987-1991). 
Member, Chambers of Commerce; Townsville Enterprise; Zonta (Burdekin); Anglican Church Pastoral 
Care Committee; Australian Women's Forum Club. Honorary Life Member and Patron, Bowen River 
Turf Club. Life Member, Burdekin Junior Eisteddfod Association. Former Broadcaster, Burdekin 
Volunteer Community Radio Station (FM97.1).

Personal 
Born: Collinsville, Queensland, 10 September 1946. Occupation prior to election: Teacher; and Company 
Director/Secretary of Family Enterprise (cane farm, Home Hill and cattle property, Collinsville District). 

Electorate of Burdekin
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MILLARD, Kerry Natasha

Electorate: 	 SANDGATE

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, State Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Member, Apex and Toastmasters.

Personal 
Occupation prior to election: metals and manufacturing sector. 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Brighton, Deagon, Fitzgibbon, Sandgate, Taigum, Bracken Ridge, Shorncliffe.
Area: 34 km²  Enrolment: 33,014 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Sandgate 
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Location: Brisbane – south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Riverview, Dinmore, Ebbw Vale, New Chum, Blackstone, Springfield, Bellbird Park, 
Collingwood Park, Redbank, Goodna, Redbank Plains.  
Area: 178 km²  Enrolment: 38,435 (at 12.02.2015) 

MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn

Electorate:	 BUNDAMBA

Party:	 Australian Labor Party

Date of Election:	 5 February 2000 
	 (Elected at By-election)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Opposition Whip 13 April 2012 - 15 February 2015. Shadow Minister for Health, Natural Resources 
and Mines, Housing 19 April 2012 - 4 August 2014. Shadow Minister for Health, Natural Resources and 
Mines 5 August 2014 - 15 February 2015. Deputy Chair, Health and Community Services Committee 
(54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and Corruption Committee (54th Parliament). Member, 
Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Ethics Committee (54th 
Parliament). Chair, Transport and Local Government Committee 15 November 2011 - 19 February 
2012. Chair, Transport, Local Government and Infrastructure Committee 16 June 2011 - 15 November 
2011. Chair, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 23 April 2009 - 30 June 2011. 

Party Activity 
Various positions in the FDE, EEC and MEC levels in the ALP. 

Personal 
Born: Ipswich, Queensland, 22 August 1958. Qualifications: BBus (Pub  Admin) (QUT). Occupation 
prior to election: Registrar and Manager of Justices of the Peace Branch.

Electorate of Bundamba
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MINNIKIN, Steven James (Steve)

Electorate: 	 CHATSWORTH

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Public Transport 18 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. Parliamentary Secretary for 
Public Transport 12 April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Party Activity 
Development Vice-President, Young Liberal Movement Qld (1991). President, Young Liberal 
Movement Qld (1992-1993). Federal Treasurer, Young Liberal Movement (1994). Young McCombe, 
King Obe Golden Fellowship Award (1994). State Executive Member, Qld (1992-1993). Chair, Bonner 
FDC (2010).

Local Government Service 
Executive Officer, Redland Shire Council (1995). Customer Service Manager (1999).

Community Activity 
Associate, Australian Property Institute. Member, Australian Institure of Management. Patron, Mount 
Petrie Bowmen Archery Club.

Official Awards 
Lions International, Melvin Jones Fellow. Winner, National Customer Service Award (ACSA) (1998).

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 9 July 1965. Qualifications: BBus (UQ). GradCertPropEc (QUT). 
GradDipPropEc (QUT). MPropEc (QUT). CDec. Occupation prior to election: shopping centre 
developer and manager.

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Tingalpa, Carina Heights, Carindale, Belmont, Gumdale, Wakerley, Chandler, Capalaba West, 
Ransome.
Area: 61 km²  Enrolment: 34,653 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Chatsworth 
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MOLHOEK, Robert (Rob)

Electorate: 	 SOUTHPORT

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Planning Reform 20 February 2013 - 30 January 2015. Assistant Minister for 
Child Safety 18 May 2012 - 20 February 2013. Parliamentary Secretary for Child Safety 12 April 2012 
- 18 May 2012.

Local Government Service 
Councillor, Gold Coast City Council (2004-2008). Member, Standing Committee for Water Sustainability 
(Gold Coast Water).

Community Activity 
Past Director and National President, Bravehearts. Founding Chairman, Gold Coast Community Fund. 
Past Director and Chairman, Gold Coast Titans Community Foundation. Foundation Director, Gold 
Coast NRL Bid Team (now Gold Coast Titans). Former Director, Runaway Bay Junior Leagues Club. 
Former Director and Deputy Chairman, Gold Coast Tropicarnival and Gold Coast Eisteddford. Former 
Director and Chairman, Community Radio Station Juice 107.3. Former Committee Member, Labrador 
Senior Citizens Management. Member, Executive Olympic 2000 Team Fund (Gold Coast). Committee 
Member, Gold Coast Show Society. Convenor of Elders, Southport Church of Christ. Former Patron, 
Labrador Tigers Australian Rules Football Club; Labrador Tigers Cricket Club; Gold Coast Model 
Railway Workshop; Gold Coast City Wind Orchestra; Gold Coast Hockey Association. Member, Metro 
Church Southport.

Personal 
Born: Southport, Queensland, 6 October 1959. Occupation prior to election: Woolworths Management.

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Southport, Molendinar, Arundel, Parkwood.
Area: 34 km²  Enrolment: 34,899 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Southport 
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Location: Mackay region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Beaconsfield, Andergrove, Mackay Harbour, Cremorne, Mackay.  
Area: 63 km²  Enrolment: 29,674 (at 11.02.2015)

MULHERIN, Hon Timothy Sean (Tim)

Electorate:	 MACKAY

Party:	 Australian Labor Party

Dates of Service:	 15 July 1995 - 30 January 2015
	 (Retired)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Deputy Leader of the Opposition 10 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. Shadow Minister for State 
Development, Infrastructure and Planning, Racing, Local Government, Tourism, Major Events and the 
Commonwealth Games 5 August 2014 - 30 January 2015. Shadow Minister for State Development, 
Infrastructure and Planning, Racing, Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry, Local Government 4 March 
2014 - 4 August 2014. Shadow Minister for State Development, Infrastructure, Planning and Racing, 
Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry, Local Government, Science, IT and Innovation 19 April 2012 - 
3 March 2014. Member, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy Chair, 
State Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Education and 
Innovation Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy Chair, Select Committee on Ethics (54th Parliament). 
Member, Committee of the Legislative Assembly (54th Parliament). Minister for Agriculture, Food and 
Regional Economies 21 February 2011 - 26 March 2012. Minister for Rural and Regional Queensland 
26 March 2009 - 21 February 2011.  

Party Activity 
State Organiser 1994-1995. 

Personal 
Born: Mackay, Queensland, 24 August 1957. Occupation prior to election: ALP State Organiser. 
Previously Clerk, Mackay Electricity Board.

Electorate of Mackay
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NEWMAN, Hon Campbell Kevin Thomas

Electorate: 	 ASHGROVE

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Premier 26 March 2012 - 13 February 2015. Leader of the Liberal National Party 26 March 2012 - 6 
February 2015.

Local Government Service 
Lord Mayor of Brisbane (2004-2011).

Community Activity 
Royal Historical Society of Queensland. Coorparoo RSL. National Trust of Australia (Qld Division).

Military Service 
Major, Combat Engineers. 

Official Awards 
Australian Defence Medal. 

Personal 
Born: Canberra, Australian Capital Territory, 12 August 1963. Qualifications: BE(Hons); MBA. Fellow, 
Institution of Engineers Australia. Occupation prior to election: Lord Mayor of Brisbane (2004-2011). 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: The Gap, Ashgrove, Alderley, Enoggera, Gaythorne, Newmarket, Grange.
Area: 70 km²  Enrolment: 33,278 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Ashgrove 
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Location: Brisbane – north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Nundah, Wooloowin, Clayfield, Hendra, Albion, Ascot, Eagle Farm, Pinkenba.  
Area: 76 km²  Enrolment: 34,641 (at 12.02.2015)

NICHOLLS, Hon Timothy James (Tim)

Electorate:	 CLAYFIELD

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 
	 09.09.2006 - 09.09.2008	

Date of Election: 	 9 September 2006

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Treasurer and Minister for Trade 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Member, Committee of the 
Legislative Assembly (54th Parliament). Treasurer; Minister for Finance, Natural Resources and the 
Arts; Minister for Government Services, Building Industry and Information and Communication 
Technology; Minister for Child Safety and Minister for Sport; Minister for Disability Services, Mental 
Health and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships; and Minister for Community Services and 
Housing and Minister for Women 26 March 2012 - 3 April 2012.  Deputy Leader of the Opposition 23 
March 2011- 23 March 2012. Shadow Treasurer, Shadow Minister for Finance and Shadow Minister for 
Trade and Shadow Minister for Racing 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Committee of the 
Legislative Assembly 23 March 2011 - 19 May 2011. Member, Finance and Administration Committee 
16 June 2011 - 4 August 2011. Shadow Treasurer 6 April 2009 - 12 April 2011. Deputy Chair, Integrity, 
Ethics and Parliamentary Privileges Committee 9 December 2009 - 15 June 2011. Shadow Minister for 
Employment and Economic Development 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. Deputy Chair, Members' 
Ethics and Parliamentary Privileges Committee 23 April 2009 - 9 December 2009.

Party Activity 
Member, Federal Campaign Committee (2007). 

Community Activity 
Patron, All Stars Baseball Club; Eagle Junction Swimming Club.

Official Awards 
Paul Harris Fellowship (Rotary Club, Hamilton).

Personal 
Born: Melbourne, Victoria, 6 April 1965. Qualifications: LLB (QUT). Occupations prior to election: 
Councillor, Hamilton Ward, Brisbane City Council (2000 - 2006); Solicitor; Senior Associate, Hunt and 
Hunt Lawyers.

Electorate of Clayfield
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OSTAPOVITCH, Freya Klementina

Electorate: 	 STRETTON

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Chair, Waterford SEC. Vice Chair, Forde FDC. Chair and Founder, Logan LNP Women. Member, Child 
Safety Policy Committee.

Community Activity 
Past Vice-President, Logan Chamber of Commerce. Past President, Loganlea Community Centre. Past 
Wildlife rescue and carer NPW and Universal Peace Ambassador. Member, Lions Club International; 
Ethnic Communities Council; National Council of Women Queensland; Sunnybank RSL; Neighbourhood 
Watch; PCYC.

Personal 
Born: Kerkrade, Limburg, Netherlands, 24 February 1956. Occupation prior to election: mentor. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Eight Mile Plains, Runcorn, Kuraby, Calamvale, Stretton, Karawatha, Drewvale, Berringa.
Area: 40 km²  Enrolment: 33,062 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Stretton 
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PALASZCZUK, Annastacia

Electorate:	 INALA

Party:	 Australian Labor Party

Date of Election:	 9 September 2006

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Leader of the Opposition 30 March 2012 - 13 February 2015 (first woman elected as Leader of the 
Opposition). Shadow Minister for Employment and Industrial Relations 5 August 2014 - 13 February 
2015. Shadow Minister for Justice and Attorney-General, Industrial Relations, Tourism, Major Events 
and Commonwealth Games 4 March 2014 - 4 August 2014. Shadow Minister for Justice and Attorney-
General, Industrial Relations, Education, Training and Employment, Tourism, Major Events and 
Commonwealth Games 10 May 2012 - 3 March 2014. Shadow Minister for Attorney-General, Justice 
and Industrial Relations, Education, Training and Employment, Tourism, Small Business, Major Events 
and Commonwealth Games, the Arts 19 April 2012 - 9 May 2012. Member, Education and Innovation 
Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Committee of the Legislative Assembly (54th Parliament). 
Minister for Transport 21 February 2011 - 26 March 2012. Minister for Multicultural Affairs 26 March 
2009 - 26 March 2012. Minister for Disability Services 26 March 2009 - 21 February 2011.

Party Activity 
Former President, ALP Inala Branch; Delegate, Queensland ALP State Conference; Delegate, ALP 
National Conference; Former State President, Queensland Young Labor.

Community Activity 
Patron, Inala Community House; Oxley Darra Pony Club; Project Love and Care. 

Relationship to Politicians
Father: Mr Heinrich Henry Palaszczuk (Henry), Member of Queensland Legislative Assembly for 
Archerfield 1984-1992, Inala 1992-2006.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 25 July 1969. BA (UQ); MA (Hons) (University of London); LLB (UQ); 
GradDipLegPrac (ANU); British Council Chevening Scholar. Occupation prior to election: Senior 
Ministerial Advisor to Beattie Labor Government.

Location: Brisbane – south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Darra, Wacol, Richlands, Inala, Gailes, Carole Park, Ellen Grove, Camira.  
Area: 58 km²  Enrolment: 31,518 (at 16.02.2015) 

Electorate of Inala
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Location: Cairns region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Southern towns of Cairns, Gordonvale, McDonnell Creek, Babinda, Miriwinni, Garradunga, 
suburbs of Innisfail, Flying Fish Point.  
Area: 1,664 km²  Enrolment: 30,754 (at 15.02.2015) 

PITT, Curtis Warren

Electorate:	 MULGRAVE

Party:	 Australian Labor Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Manager of Opposition Business 18 May 2012 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Minister for Treasury and 
Trade, Energy and Water Supply, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 5 August 2014 - 
13 February 2015. Shadow Minister for Treasury and Trade, Energy and Water Supply, Employment, 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 4 March 2014 - 4 August 2014. Shadow Minister 
for Treasury and Trade, Energy and Water Supply, Main Roads, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Partnerships, Sport and Recreation 19 April 2012 - 3 March 2014. Member, Select Committee on Ethics 
(54th Parliament). Deputy Chair, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament). Member, 
Committee of the Legislative Assembly (54th Parliament). Leader of Opposition Business 10 May 
2012 - 18 May 2012. Minister for Disability Services, Mental Health and Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Partnerships 21 February 2011 - 26 March 2012. Deputy Government Whip 18 May 2010 - 21 
February 2011. Member, Integrity, Ethics and Parliamentary Privileges Committee 9 December 2009 - 
16 February 2011. Member, Members' Ethics and Parliamentary Privileges Committee 23 April 2009 - 9 
December 2009. Member, Estimates Committee F, 2009.

Party Activity 
Treasurer, Ferny Grove SEC; Delegate, Dickson FEC, Ferny Grove SEC regional Conference; Campaign 
Director, Ferny Grove (2006); Vaious branch positions within Gordonvale, Fretwell Park, Greenslopes, 
and Arana Hills (1992-2009); Queensland Young Labor.

Community Activity 
Lions Club International; SANDS (Qld); Mission Australia Southern Corridor Family Support Standing 
Committee (Communities for Children); Gordonvale RSL Citizens Auxillary. Patron, Edmonton Tennis 
Association, Innisfail PCYC, Edmonton Storm Junior Rugby League Club and Mulgrave District 
Historical Society.

Relationship to Politicians
Father: Hon Frederick Warren Pitt (Warren), Member of Queensland Legislative Assembly for Mulgrave, 
1989-1995, 1998-2009.

Personal 
Born: Cairns, Queensland, 1 February 1977. Qualifications: BA (JCU). Occupation prior to election: 
Director, Indigenous Jobs and Enterprises Taskforce, Department of Tourism, Regional Development 
and Industry.

Electorate of Mulgrave
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Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Moodlu, Bellmere, Palmwoods, Maleny, Peachester, Glass House Mountains, Woodford, 
Wamuran.  
Area: 1,582 km²  Enrolment: 35,425 (at 12.02.2015) 

POWELL, Hon Andrew Cary

Electorate:	 GLASS HOUSE

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Environment and Heritage Protection 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Minister 
for the Environment 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Environment, Agriculture, Resources 
and Energy Committee 4 August 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Ethics Committee 16 June 2011 
- 4 August 2011. Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee 16 June 2011 - 4 August 
2011. Member, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 23 April 2009 - 30 June 2011. Shadow Parliamentary 
Secretary for Mental Health, Drug Strategy and Health Personnel 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011.

Party Activity 
Member, Palmwoods District Branch (LNP); Former Secretary, Nambour Branch (NPA); Former Chair 
and Branch Delegate, Nicklin SEC; Former Central Councillor and Delegate NPA State Conference.

Community Activity 
Coach, Palmwoods Warrior's Football Club.

Personal 
Born: Melbourne, Victoria, 15 May 1973. Qualifications: BSc and BA (UQ); Cert III (Pub Admin) 
(Department of Defence). Occupation prior to election: Public Servant, Queensland Government 
Departments.

Electorate of Glass House



The 54th Parliament

70

PUCCI, Michael Joseph

Electorate: 	 LOGAN

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and 
Corruption Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Ethics Committee (54th Parliament). Member, 
Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Greenbank RSL, Australian American Association, Building Services Contractors Association.

Military Service 
GySgt, US Marine Corps (20 years active service). Veteran, Gulf War. Awards and Commendations: 
Three (NMCM). Three (NCAM). Six (GCM). NDSM. SWA (including three stars for service in three 
campaigns (Defense of Saudi Arabia, Liberation and Defense of Kuwait, Southwest Asia Cease-Fire)). 
KLM (Saudi Arabia). KLM (Emirate of Kuwaite). Two (NUC). Three (MUC). Sea Service Deployment 
Ribbon (with two stars). Marine Corps Recruiting Ribbon.

Personal 
Born: Kenosha, Wisconsin, USA, 1 June 1963. Qualifications: Coastal Carolina Community College 
(North Carolina, USA) and St Leo's College (Florida, USA). Officer Academy Advanced Leadership 
Career, and Officer Combat Skills Course (Staff Noncommissioned Officer Academy). CertIV (Trainer 
& Assessor). CertIV (WHS). CertIV (Frontline Management). Occupation prior to election: Executive 
Management. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Browns Plains, Park Ridge, Park Ridge South, North & South Maclean, Stockleigh, 
Chambers Flat, Logan Village, Munrubben.
Area: 215 km²  Enrolment: 30,724 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Logan 
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RICE, Saxon

Electorate: 	 MOUNT COOT-THA

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Technical and Further Education 18 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. Parliamentary 
Secretary for Technical and Further Education 12 April - 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Party Activity 
Vice Chair, Mouth Coot-tha SEC (2010). Chair, Publica Transport Committee (2011). Member, Policy 
Standing Committee.

Community Activity 
Patron, Bardon RSL (sub-branch). Member, Surf Lifesaving Association. Member, local bushcare group.

Personal 
Born: Sydney, New South Wales, 15 June 1976. Qualifications: BEcon(SocSc); MIntLaw. Occupation 
prior to election: Advisor to Ross Vasta MP, Federal Member for Bonner (2011). 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Mount Coot-tha, Toowong, Auchenflower, Milton, Red Hill, Paddington, Bardon.
Area: 29 km²  Enrolment: 31,760 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Mount Coot-tha 
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Location: Ipswich region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Flagstone Creek, Vinegar Hill, Fordsdale, Gatton, Morton Vale, Glenmore Grove, Mount 
Sylvia, Mulgowie, Undullah.  
Area: 3,148 km²  Enrolment: 33,523 (at 12.02.2015) 

RICKUSS, Ian Phillip

Electorate:	 LOCKYER

Party:	 Liberal National Party 
	 09.09.2008
	 National Party 
	 07.02.2004 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 7 February 2004

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Parliamentary Crime and Corruption Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary 
Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Chair, Select Committee on Ethics (54th 
Parliament). Chair, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy 
Chair, Public Accounts and Public Works Committee 28 May 2009 - 16 June 2011. Deputy Chair, Public 
Accounts Committee 23 April 2009 - 28 May 2009. Deputy Chair, Public Works Committee 23 April 
2009 - 28 May 2009. Opposition Whip 11 April 2011 - 23 March 2012.  

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 27 July 1954. Occupation prior to election: Bank Clerk, Horticulturist.

Electorate of Lockyer
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Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Wellington Point, Ormiston, Cleveland.  
Area: 313 km²  Enrolment: 34,947 (at 11.02.2015) 

ROBINSON, Dr Mark Andrew

Electorate:	 CLEVELAND

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Transport, Housing and Local Government Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy Speaker 
17 May 2012 - 23 February 2015. Chairman of Committees 17 May 2012 - 23 February 2015. Shadow 
Minister for Main Roads, Fisheries and Marine Infrastructure 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. 
Member, Transport and Local Government Committee 15 November 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, 
Transport, Local Government and Infrastructure Committee 16 June 2011 - 15 November 2011. Shadow 
Parliamentary Secretary for Apprenticeships and Trade Training 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. 
Member, Integrity, Ethics and Parliamentary Privileges Committee 9 December 2009 - 15 June 2011. 
Member, Members' Ethics and Parliamentary Privileges Committee 23 April 2009 - 9 December 2009. 

Personal 
Born: Traralgon, Victoria, 29 April 1963. Qualifications: PhD (UQ); MA(IS) (GU); BSc (Marine 
Biology and Zoology) (JCU); DipMin (Rhema College); Cert IV (Workplace Training and Assessment). 
Occupation prior to election: Lecturer/Teacher.

Electorate of Cleveland
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RUTHENBERG, Trevor John

Electorate: 	 KALLANGUR

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Chair, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Transport, Housing and 
Local Government Committee (54th Parliament). Temporary Chair of Committees 17 May 2012 - 23 
March 2015.

Party Activity 
Chair, Kallangur LNP SEC (209-2011).

Community Activity 
Ambassador, Youth Excel. Patron, Pine Rivers Mens Shed.

Military Service 
Cpl, RAAF 38 Sqn. Awards: Australian Service Medal.

Personal 
Qualifications: GradDipMainMgmt. Occupation prior to election: Chair, Queensland Lutheran Early 
Childhood Services (2010-2012). 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Kurwongbah, Whiteside, Petrie, Murrumba Downs, Kallangur, Dakabin.
Area: 99 km²  Enrolment: 33,394 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Kallangur 
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Location: Brisbane – south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Underwood, Woodridge, Kingston, Logan Central, Marsden, Slacks Creek, Berrinba, 
Crestmead.
Area: 34 km²  Enrolment: 31,270 (at 12.02.2015)  

SCOTT, Desley Carleton

Electorate:	 WOODRIDGE

Party:	 Australian Labor Party

Dates of Service:	 17 February 2001 - 30 January 2015
	 (Retired)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Deputy Opposition Whip 13 April 2012 - 30 January 2015. Shadow Minister for Community Services 
and Child Safety, Mental Health, Women and Seniors, Multicultural Affairs 4 March 2014 - 30 January 
2015. Shadow Minister for Disability Services, Community Services, Child Safety, Multicultural Affairs 
and Women, Mental Health 10 May 2012 - 3 March 2014. Shadow Minister for Disability Services, 
Community Services, Child Safety, Multicultural Affairs and Women, Mental Health, Transport 19 
April 2012 - 9 May 2012. Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament). Member, 
Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy Chair, Transport, Housing and 
Local Government Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Industry, Education, Training and Industrial 
Relations Committee 16 June 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Social Development Committee 23 
April 2009 - 16 June 2011. 

Government Appointments
Member of Minister's Regional Queensland Council (Hon Warren Pitt). Ex-Officio Member of Regional 
Disability Forum (Moreton Region).

Party Activity
Chair of Child Safety Caucus Committee. Publicity Officer, ALP Logan Branch.

Personal
Born: Toowoomba, Queensland, 27 June 1943. Qualifications: Dental Nurse Certificate. Occupation 
prior to election: Electorate Officer for the state seat of Woodridge.

Electorate of Woodridge
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Location: Hervey Bay region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Dululu, Baralaba, Monto, Taroom, Gulugaba, Gayndah, Tingoora, Wondai, Murgon, 
Kilkivan, Wonga Lower, Coalstoun Lakes, Biggenden, Gin Gin, Bucca, Boondooma.  
Area: 67,427 km²  Enrolment: 30,449 (at 11.02.2015)

SEENEY, Hon Jeffrey William (Jeff)

Electorate:	 CALLIDE

Party:	 Liberal National Party 09.09.2008
	 National Party 13.06.1998 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 13 June 1998

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Deputy Premier, Minister for State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 3 April 2012 - 13 February 
2015. Member, Committee of the Legislative Assembly (54th Parliament). Deputy Premier, Minister 
for Reconstruction and Minister for State Development and Trade; Minister for Agriculture, Food and 
Regional Economics; Minister for Environment; Minister for Health; and Minister for Police, Corrective 
Services and Emergency Services 26 March 2012 - 3 April 2012. Leader of the Opposition 23 March 2011 
- 23 March 2012. Shadow Minister for State Development, Shadow Minister for Infrastructure, Planning 
and Shadow Minister for Reconstruction 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Member, Select Committee 
of the Legislative Assembly 10 March 2011 - 24 March 2011. Member, Speaker's Advisory Committee 
18 August 2009 - 19 May 2011. Member, Industry, Education, Training and Industrial Relations 
Committee 16 June 2011 - 4 August 2011. Deputy Chair, Environment and Resources Committee 23 
April 2009 - 16 June 2011. Leader of Opposition Business and Shadow Minister for Natural Resources, 
Mines and Energy 6 April 2009 - 23 March 2011. Member, Review of the Parliamentary Committee 
System Committee 25 February 2010 - 15 December 2010. Member, Standing Orders Committee 23 
April 2009 - 19 May 2011.

Party Activity 
Member, State Central Council NPAQ 1991 - 1998. Member, Primary Industry, Local Government 
and Transport Policy Committees. Chair, Auburn Electorate Council. Chairman, Callide Electorate 
Council 1991 - 1996; Various executive positions Monto Branch 1988 to 1998; Various positions Young 
Nationals 1978 to 1988 including State Councillor 1979.

Local Government Service 
Monto Shire Council 1992 - 1998, Deputy Mayor 8 April 1994 - 15 March 1997, North Burnett LGA 
Delegate. Burnett Inland Organisation of Councils Delegate. Chair, Legislative Review Committee and 
National Competition Policy Review Committee. Member of various internal council committees.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 2 February 1957. Qualifications: Cert Rural Business Management (QUT). 
Occupation prior to election: Farmer.

Electorate of Callide
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SHORTEN, Anthony 

Electorate: 	 ALGESTER

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Transport, Housing and Local Government Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Treasurer, Forde FDC. Chair, Algester SEC.

Community Activity 
Associate Member, Greenbank RSL.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 12 June 1969. Occupation prior to election: personal assistant. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Algester, Doolandella, Forestdale, Forest Lake, Heathwood, Hillcrest, Larapinta, Pallara, 
Parkinson.
Area: 105 km²  Enrolment: 32,147 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Algester 
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SHUTTLEWORTH, Dale Eric

Electorate: 	 FERNY GROVE

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Hills and District Chamber of Commerce. Samford and District Chamber of Commerce. Men of the 
Trees. Transition the Grove. Life Member, RSL. Nexus Church..

Military Service 
Petty Officer ETC4, Royal Australian Navy (1982-1994). Awards: Australian Service Medal. Australian 
Defence Medal (Kuwait Clasp). 

Personal 
Born: Mackay, Queensland, 5 August 1964. Qualifications: AssocDipEE(ComSys); GradDipBusMgmt; 
Dip, Australian Institute of Company Directors. Occupation prior to election: Senior Account Manager.  

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Mount Samson, Mount Glorious, Cedar Creek, Mount Nebo, Camp Mountain, Ferny Grove, 
Arana Hills, Samford Valley, Clear Mountain.
Area: 244 km²  Enrolment: 32,479 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Ferny Grove 
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Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Coolum Beach, Point Arkwright, Yaroomba, Mudjimba, Pacific Paradise, Twin Waters, 
Maroochydore, Marcoola, Mt Coolum, Alexandra Headland.  
Area: 52 km²  Enrolment: 36,649 (at 12.02.2015) 

SIMPSON, Hon Fiona Stuart

Electorate:	 MAROOCHYDORE

Party:	 Liberal National Party 09.09.2008
	 National Party 19.09.1992 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 19 September 1992

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Speaker of the Legislative Assembly 15 May 2012 - 23 March 2015 (first woman elected as Speaker of 
the Queensland Legislative Assembly). Chair, Committee of the Legislative Assembly (54th Parliament). 
Shadow Minister for Waste Watch, Shadow Minister for Community Services and Housing and Shadow 
Minister for Women 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Deputy Chair, Community Affairs Committee 
16 June 2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister for Road Safety 29 November 2010 - 11 April 
2011. Shadow Minister for Transport and Main Roads 6 April 2009 - 11 April 2011. Member, Economic 
Development Committee 23 April 2009 - 9 February 2010.

Party Activity 
NPA State Management Committee Member. 

Personal 
Born: Sea Lake, Victoria, 18 April 1965. Qualifications: BA (UQ); MA, GradDip (Australian Institute 
of Company Directors). Occupation prior to election: Journalist.

Electorate of Maroochydore
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SMITH, Tarnya 

Electorate: 	 MOUNT OMMANEY

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Child Safety 20 February 2013 - 30 January 2015. Member, Transport, Housing 
and Local Government Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy Government Whip 17 May 2012 - 20 
February 2013.

Party Activity 
Member, LNP.

Community Activity 
Member, Centenary and District Chamber of Commerce; LNP Womens; National Council of Women 
Queensland; Friends of Kiwanis; Probus Club (Mount Ommaney); Rotary Club (Sumner Park, 
Centenary). Associate Member, Lions Club (Jindalee); Western Districts Baseball Club; WASPS Rugby 
Union Club.

Personal 
Born: Auburn, Sydney, New South Wales, 17 March 1965. Qualifications: GradDipIndRel (GU). 
Occupation prior to election: Human Resources Manager.

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Riverhills, Westlake, Middle Park, Sumner, Jamboree Heights, Mount Ommaney, Jindalee, 
Sinnamon Park, Seventeen Mile Rocks, Oxley, Corinda.
Area: 30 km²  Enrolment: 31,682 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Mount Ommaney 
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Location: Hervey Bay region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Fraser Island, Point Vernon, Yarrilee, Pialba, Scarness, Torquay, Urraween, Kawungan, River 
Heads, Booral, Urangan, Burrum Heads.  
Area: 1,813 km²  Enrolment: 36,284 (at 12.02.2015) 

SORENSEN, Edward John (Ted)

Electorate:	 HERVEY BAY

Party:	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:	 21 March 2009

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy Government Whip 17 
May 2012 - 25 March 2015. Deputy Opposition Whip 9 February 2010 - 19 February 2012. Member, 
Members' Ethics and Parliamentary Privileges Committee 23 April 2009 - 9 Febraruy 2010.

Party Activity 
Member, LNP.

Local Government Service 
Mayor, Hervey Bay City (2000 - 2008). Councillor, Hervey Bay City (1994-2000).

Community Activity 
Member, Hervey Bay Chamber of Commerce. Vice-Patron, Kirami Nursing Home. Patron, Hervey Bay 
High School. Committee Member, Meals on Wheels. Member, Sunrise Rotary Club.

Personal 
Born: 20 January 1953. Occupation prior to election: Mayor, Hervey Bay City.

Electorate of Hervey Bay



The 54th Parliament

82

Location: Darling Downs region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Talwood, Goondiwindi, Yelarbon, Inglewood, Karara, Texas, Stanthorpe, Applethorpe, 
Killarney, Warwick, Allora.
Area: 30,953 km²  Enrolment: 33,875 (at 13.02.2015)  

SPRINGBORG, Hon Lawrence James

Electorate:	 SOUTHERN DOWNS
	 (Warwick 1992 - 2001)
	 (Carnarvon 1989-1992)

Party:	 Liberal National Party 09.09.2008
	 National Party 02.12.1989 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 2 December 1989

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Health 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Minister for State Development, Major 
Projects, Infrastructure and Planning, Shadow Minister for Trade 29 November 2010 - 22 March 2011. 
Member, Statutory Committee of the Legislative Assembly 19 May 2011 - 23 March 2012. Member, 
Select Committee of the Legislative Assembly 10 March 2011 - 18 May 2011. Deputy Chair, Review of 
the Parliamentary Committee System Committee 25 February 2010 - 22 March 2011. Shadow Attorney-
General and Shadow Minister for Trade, Shadow Minister for Industrial Relations 6 April 2009 - 29 
November 2010. Deputy Leader of the Opposition 3 April 2009 - 22 March 2011. Deputy Leader of the 
Liberal National Party 3 April 2009 - 22 March 2011. 

Party Activity 
Former Chairman and Secretary, Inglewood Branch, Young National Party Australia (Qld); State 
Councillor Young National Party Australia; Branch Delegate to Carnarvon Electorate Council and 
Maranoa Divisional Council and State Conference; Convenor of YNPA Health and Environment 
Committee; YNPA Representative on National Party Science and Technology Committee. Honorary 
Life Member of YNPA- Queensland since 1992.

Personal 
Born: Inglewood, Queensland, 17 February 1968. Occupation prior to election: Farm labourer.

Electorate of Southern Downs
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STEVENS, Raymond Alexander (Ray)

Electorate:	 MERMAID BEACH
	 (Robina 1999-2009)

Party:	 Liberal National Party 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 09.09.2006 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:  	 9 September 2006

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Mermaid Beach, Mermaid Waters, Broadbeach Waters , Clear Island Waters.
Area: 29 km²  Enrolment: 35,102 (at 15.02.2015) 

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister to the Premier on e-Government 11 October 2012 - 30 January 2015. Manager of 
Government Business 18 May 2012 - 30 January 2015. Member, Committee of the Legislative Assembly    
(54th Parliament). Leader of the House 17 May 2012 - 18 May 2012. Shadow Parliamentary Secretary 
for Racing 11 April 2011 - 19 February 2012. Deputy Chair, Finance and Administration Committee 16 
June 2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister for Tourism and Racing 29 November 2010 - 11 April 
2011. Member, Law, Justice and Safety (Standing) Committee 19 May 2009 - 16 June 2011. Member, 
Law, Justice and Safety (Select) Committee 23 April 2009 - 19 May 2009. Shadow Minister for Tourism 
and Fair Trading 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. Member, Legal, Constitutional and Administrative 
Review Committee 23 April 2009 - 19 May 2009.

Party Activity 
Councillor, Albert Shire Council (1988 - 1994); Chairman, Works Committee, Albert Shire Council. 
Mayor, Albert Shire Council (1994); Amalgamation of Albert and Gold Coast Shire Councils (1994); 
Mayor, Gold Coast City Council (1995 - 1997).

Personal 
Born: Townsville, Queensland, 1 February 1953. Qualifications: BA Finance and Economics (JCU and 
Macquarie). Admitted to Australian Association of Accountants (1974). Occupations prior to election: 
Senior Consultant, Businessman.

Electorate of Mermaid Beach
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STEWART, Mark Adrian

Electorate: 	 SUNNYBANK

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Finance and Administration Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Sunnybank Lions Club. Sunnybank Chamber of Commerce. Student Accommodation Taskforce.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 16 August 1979. Occupation prior to election: sales and marketing manager. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Durack, Willawong, Archerfield, Coopers Plains, Sunnybank Hills, Sunnybank, Robertson, 
Macgregor, Acacia Ridge.
Area: 41 km²  Enrolment: 30,791 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Sunnybank 
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STUCKEY, Hon Janet Anne (Jann)

Electorate:	 CURRUMBIN

Party:	 Liberal National Party 09.09.2008
	 Liberal Party 07.02.2004 - 09.09.2008

Date of Election:	 7 February 2004

Location: Gold Coast region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Currumbin Valley, Tallebudgera, Currumbin Waters, Elanora, Tugun, Bilinga, Coolangatta.  
Area: 139 km²  Enrolment: 34,548 (at 12.02.2015)  

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Tourism, Major Events, Small Business and the Commonwealth Games 3 April 2012 - 13 
February 2015. Shadow Minister for Tourism, Manufacturing and Small Business 11 April 2011 - 19 
February 2012. Member, Industry, Education, Training and Industrial Relations Committee 16 June 
2011 - 19 February 2012. Shadow Minister for Small Business, Job Creation, Fair Trading and Industrial 
Relations, Shadow Minister for Women 29 November 2010 - 11 April 2011. Shadow Minister for Public 
Works and Information and Communication Technology 6 April 2009 - 29 November 2010. 

Party Activity 
Patron, Liberal Party Women's State Council, 2004-2005. Chairman, McPherson FEC, 2001-2003. 
Candidate, Currumbin, 2001 State election. Chairman, Broadbeach Branch, 1998-1999. 

Community Activity 
President, Coolangatta Community Renewal Association Inc (2001-2004). Founding member, Fix 
Currumbin Creek Committee (2003). Chair, Strategy Committee Women in Tourism Gold Coast Inc 
(2003). Member, Southern Gold Coast Chamber of Commerce; Tugun Progress Association; Friends 
of Currumbin; Women at Work. Pioneered the Australian Image Industry (1984). Vice-Patron, Point 
Danger Surf Life Saving Club (2004).

Personal 
Born: Adelaide, South Australia, 21 January 1955. Qualifications: Registered nurse with diploma 
from Adelaide Children’s Hospital. Occupation prior to election: Ran a communications consultancy 
specialising in professional development, speaker coaching and conflict resolution.

Electorate of Currumbin
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SYMES, Neil Aaron

Electorate: 	 LYTTON

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Education and Innovation Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Secretary, Mansfield LNP SEC. Member, Bonner Young LNP. Delegate, Senior Party Convention 
(2009-2011). Delegate, YLNP State Convention (2009-2011). Campaign Committee Member, Federal 
Election, (Bonner) (2010).

Community Activity 
Member, Wynnum RSL. Committee of the ageing, Wynnum-Manly branch. Member, Wynnum-Manly 
Leagues Club. Patron, Eastern Districts Orchid Association.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 11 December 1988. Qualifications: BHuServ; BA(CCJ). Occupation prior 
to election: deli assistant. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Mud Island, St Helena Island, Green Island, Port of Brisbane, Lytton, Wynnum, Manly, 
Manly West, Wynnum West.
Area: 48 km²  Enrolment: 32,733 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Lytton 
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TRAD, Jackie

Electorate: 	 SOUTH BRISBANE

Party: 	 Australian Labor Party

Date of Election:  	 28 April 2012
	 (Elected at By-election)

Parliamentary Service 
Shadow Minister for Transport and Main Roads, Environment and Heritage Protection, Small Business 
and Consumer Affairs and the Arts 4 March 2014 - 13 February 2015. Shadow Minister for Transport, 
Environment and Heritage Protection, Small Business, Consumer Affairs and the Arts 10 May 2012 - 
3 March 2014. Deputy Chair, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament). 
Member, Parliamentary Crime and Corruption  Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Parliamentary 
Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Ethics Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
President, Kurilpa Branch ALP. Delegate, National Conference. Former Assistant State Secretary. 
Former Member, National Executive Committee. Former Secretary, Labor Womens Organisation 
Queensland. Former Delegate, State Conference.

Community Activity 
Scott Street C&K Kindergarten (West End). Amnesty International.

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 25 April 1972. Qualifications: MPubPol (US); BA (GU). Occupation prior 
to election: public servant. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: South Brisbane, East Brisbane, Kangaroo Point, West End, Highgate Hill, Woolloongabba, 
Dutton Park, and parts of Greenslopes.
Area: 17 km²  Enrolment: 33,902 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of South Brisbane 
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TROUT, Michael John

Electorate: 	 BARRON RIVER

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Health and 
Community Services Committee (54th Parliament).

Personal 
Born: Chinchilla, Queensland, 21 November 1963. Occupation prior to election: General Manager 
(family business).

Location: Cairns region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Ellis Beach, Trinity Beach, Yorkeys Knob, Holloway's Beach, Freshwater, Redlynch, 
Caravonica, Smithfield, Kuranda, Kowrowa.
Area: 600 km²  Enrolment: 38,470 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Barron River 
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WALKER, Hon Ian Bradley

Electorate: 	 MANSFIELD

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Minister for Science, Information Technology, Innovation, and the Arts 20 February 2013 - 13 February 
2015. Assistant Minister for Planning Reform 18 May 2012 - 20 February 2015. Parliamentary Secretary 
for Planning Reform 12 April 2012 - 18 May 2012.

Party Activity 
Young Liberal Movement (Qld): Policy Vice-President, (1978); President (1979); Federal Treasurer 
(1979); Life Member (1980). State Executive, Liberal Party (Qld) (1979-1983). Constitutional and 
Rules Chair, Liberal Party (Qld). Hon. Legal Advisor, LNP (2009-2010). Distinguished Service Award, 
Liberal Party of Australia (2011).

Community Activity 
Secretary, Urban Development Institute of Queensland. Chair, Australian Church Law Commission. 
Member, National Standing Committee (Anglican Church). Chair, Camerata of St Johns.

Personal 
Born: Sydney, New South Wales, 18 November 1954. Qualifications: BA; LLB. Occupation prior to 
election: Solicitor. 

Location: Brisbane - south region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Mount Gravatt East, Mount Gravatt, Upper Mount Gravatt, Mansfield, Wishart, Eight Mile 
Plains, Rochedale, Mackenzie, Burbank.
Area: 78 km²  Enrolment: 30,114 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Mansfield 
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WATTS, Trevor John

Electorate: 	 TOOWOOMBA NORTH

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Date of Election:  	 24 March 2012

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Temporary Chair of 
Committees 17 May 2012 - 23 March 2015.

Party Activity 
Member, Toowoomba North Branch (from 2004). Treasurer, Toowoomba North Branch (2005-2008). 
Treasurer, Toowoomba North Campaign (2005-2006). Policy Committee (2005-2008). Candidate, 
Toowoomba North (2009, 2012).

Community Activity 
Liquor Industry Action Group. Community Safety Committee/Community ACCESS Committee. City 
Safe Committtee. Toowoomba Basketball Association. Football Toowoomba. Garden City Rotary Club.

Personal 
Born: United Kingdom, 30 January 1968. Qualifications: BBus; DipExpMgmt; Graduate, Public 
Venue Management School; Member, Chartered Insitute of Marketing; Member, Australian Institute of 
Management. Occupation prior to election: Publican Executive Officer, Queensland Wine. 

Location: Darling Downs region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Highfields, Blue Mountain Heights, Mount Kynoch, Wilsonton Heights, Rockville, 
Harlaxton, Toowoomba, East Toowoomba, Prince Henry Heights, Mount Lofty, North Toowoomba.
Area: 112 km²  Enrolment: 35,143 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Toowoomba North 
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WELLINGTON, Peter William

Electorate:	 NICKLIN

Party:	 Independent

Date of Election:	 13 June 1998

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Rural
Principal Areas: Kenilworth, Kureelpa, Coolabine, Yandina, Kiamba, Coorooy, Yandina Creek, Gheerulla, 
Ridgewood, Federal.
Area: 920 km²  Enrolment: 34,129 (at 12.02.2015)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Parliamentary Crime and Corruption Committee (54th Parliament). Deputy Chair, Legal 
Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Ethics Committee (54th 
Parliament). Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee (54th Parliament). Member, 
Ethics Committee 16 June 2011 - 23 March 2012. Member, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct 
Committee 16 June 2011 - 17 May 2012. Deputy Chair, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 23 April 
2009 - 30 June 2011. 

Local Government Service 
Councillor, Maroochy Shire, Division 3 (four years); Chair, Finance Department, Maroochy Council 
(one year). 

Personal 
Born: Numurkah, Victoria, 21 August 1957. Qualifications: LLB (QUT); GradDipLegPrac. Occupation 
prior to election: Councillor, solicitor and farmer.

Electorate of Nicklin
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WOODFORTH, Jason 

Electorate: 	 NUDGEE

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Transport, Housing and Local Government Committee (54th Parliament). Member, Legal 
Affairs and Community Safety Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Vice President and Queensland President, INBA (International Natural Bodybuilding Association).

Personal 
Born: Brisbane, Queensland, 27 November 1970. Occupation prior to election: sales representative. 

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Nudgee, Nudgee Beach, Boondall, Virginia, Zillmere, Geebung, Banyo, Nundah, Chermside.
Area: 44 km²  Enrolment: 35,099 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Nudgee 



Queensland Parliamentary Record

93

YOUNG, Bruce Cameron

Electorate: 	 KEPPEL

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 30 January 2015
	 (Defeated - election 31 January 2015)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, State Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament).

Community Activity 
Toastmasters.

Personal 
Occupation prior to election: grazier. 

Location: Rockhampton region
Description: Provincial
Principal Areas: Frenchville, Stockyard, Byfield, Woodbury, Inverness, Yeppoon, Taroomball, Barmoya, 
Sandringham, Emu Park, Cawarral, Nankin, Zilzie.
Area: 3,805 km²  Enrolment: 35,625 (at 12.02.2015)  

Electorate of Keppel 
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MEMBERS ELECTED BUT RESIGNING PRIOR TO BEING SWORN INTO THE 
54TH PARLIAMENT
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Location: Brisbane – south region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: South Brisbane, East Brisbane, Kangaroo Point, West End, Highgate Hill, Woolloongabba, 
Dutton Park and parts of Greenslopes.
Area: 17 km²  Enrolment: 33,902 (at 11.02.2015)  

BLIGH,  Hon Anna Maria

Electorate:	 SOUTH BRISBANE

Party:	 Australian Labor Party

Dates of Service:	 15 July 1995 - 2 April 2012
	 (Resigned)

(For Parliamentary Service prior to 2009 refer to previous Parliamentary Records)

Parliamentary Service 
Premier of Queensland 13 September 2007 - 26 March 2012 (first woman elected as Premier of 
Queensland). Minister for Reconstruction 21 February 2011 - 26 March 2012. Member, Committee of 
the Legislative Assembly 10 March 2011 - 23 March 2012. Member, Standing Orders Committee 23 
April 2009 - 19 May 2011. Minister for the Arts 26 March 2009 - 21 February 2011.

Party Activity 
Member State Administrative Committee; Member Labor Women’s Organisation; State Conference 
Delegate; Branch President, Kurilpa (1993-1995); Branch Secretary, Fairfield (1987-1988); Convenor 
Social Justice Policy Committee (1991-1994); State Council Delegate.

Personal
Born: Warwick, Queensland, 13 July 1960. Qualifications: BA (UQ). Occupation prior to election: 
Senior Policy Officer, Department of Employment, Vocational Education, Training and Industrial 
Relations (DEVETIR).  

Electorate of South Brisbane
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MEMBERS RESIGNING DURING THE 54TH PARLIAMENT
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DAVIS, Dr Christopher Karl (Chris)

Electorate: 	 STAFFORD

Party: 	 Liberal National Party

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 23 May 2014 
	 (Resigned)

Parliamentary Service 
Assistant Minister for Health 18 May 2012 - 15 May 2014. Parliamentary Secretary for Health 12 April 
2012 - 18 May 2012.

Personal 
Born: Capetown (South Africa), 13 October 1953. Qualifications: BM; BS MBChB; MBA; FRACP. 
Occupation prior to election: Director Geriatric Medicine (Prince Charles Hospital).

Location: Brisbane - north region
Description: Inner Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Stafford, Stafford Heights, Gordon Park, Kedron, Chermside West, Grange, Newmarket.
Area: 19 km²  Enrolment: 32,027 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Stafford 
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DRISCOLL, Scott Nicolaus
Electorate: 	 REDCLIFFE

Party: 	 Independent 
	 19.04.2013 - 19.11.2013
	 Liberal National Party 
	 24.03.2012 - 19.04.2013

Dates of Service:  	 24 March 2012 - 19 November 2013
	 (Resigned)

Parliamentary Service 
Member, Health and Community Services Committee (54th Parliament). Member, State Development, 
Infrastructure and Industry Committee (54th Parliament).

Party Activity 
Chair, Redcliffe SEC and Redcliffe Branch, including various other party elected positions since 1989.

Community Activity 
Patron, Regional Community Association Inc. National President, United Retail Federation.

Personal 
Born: Redcliffe (Queensland), 16 April 1975. Occupation prior to election: small business owner. 

Location: Sunshine Coast region
Description: Outer Metropolitan
Principal Areas: Scarborough, Newport, Kippa-Ring, Redcliffe, Margate, Woody Point, Clontarf.
Area: 198 km²  Enrolment: 34,185 (at 11.02.2015)  

Electorate of Redcliffe 
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PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

The Clerk of the Parliament and Chief Executive Officer 
Neil LAURIE

Director, Corporate and House Services
Michael HICKEY

The Deputy Clerk of the Parliament 
Michael RIES
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PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 

FROM 2014
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PARLIAMENTARY COMMITTEES OF THE 54TH PARLIAMENT

Notes:
(1) 	The original motion to appoint Members to parliamentary committees for the 54th Parliament was 

passed in the Parliament on 17 May 2012.
(2)  	On 10 March 2011 the Committee of the Legislative Assembly was established by resolution of the 

House to consider issues arising from the December 2010 report of the Committee System Review 
Committee. Its other responsibilities are for the ethical conduct of members of the Legislative 
Assembly; parliamentary powers, rights and immunities; and the standing rules and orders.

(3)	 For Members, dates refer to their appointment to or resignation from the committee, if different 
from the start or end date of the committee.

(4)  	Unless legislation governing a committee otherwise specifically provides, all committees are 
automatically dissolved when Parliament is dissolved. The Parliamentary Crime and Corruption 
Committee is the only committee to exist after a dissolution - this is specifically provided for in  
s 301 of the Crime and Misconduct Act 2001.

Agriculture, Resources and Environment Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  RICKUSS, IP (Chair) 
		  TRAD, J (Deputy Chair)
		  COSTIGAN, JN
		  COX, SV
		  FLEGG, BS 			   (15.11.2012-27.11.2012)
		  GIBSON, DF 			   (17.05.2012-15.11.2012)
		  KNUTH, SA
		  KRAUSE, JM			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  MADDERN, MA	
		  TROUT, MJ 			   (from 27.11.2012)
		

Committee of the Legislative Assembly 
(17.05.2012 - 30.01.2015)

		  SIMPSON, Hon FS (Chair) 
		  D'ATH, YM			   (from 25.08.2014)
		  MULHERIN, TS
		  NICHOLLS, Hon TJ
	 	 PALASZCZUK, A		 	 (17.05.2012-25.08.2014)
		  PITT, CW
		  SEENEY, Hon JW
		  STEVENS, R	
		

Education and Innovation Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  MENKENS, RN, (Chair) 
		  BENNETT, SA
		  BOOTHMAN, MA
		  D'ATH, YM			   (04.03.2014-27.08.2014)
		  HOPPER, R			   (from 12.02.2013)
		  LATTER, MR
		  LYNHAM, A			   (from 27.08.2014)
		  MULHERIN, TS			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
	 	 PALASZCZUK, A		 	 (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  PUCCI, MJ			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
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		  SCOTT, DC			   (12.02.2013-04.03.2014)
		  SYMES, NA	
		

Ethics Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  CRANDON, MJ (Chair)		  (from 07.08.2013)
		  DOWLING, PJ (Chair) 		  (27.11.2012-07.08.2013)	
		  DOUGLAS, AR (Chair) 		  (17.05.2012-27.11.2012)
		  BERRY, IM			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  CUNNINGHAM, EA		
		  KAYE, IS
		  MILLER, J-AR
		  PUCCI, MJ			   (from 12.02.2013)
		  TRAD, J
		  WELLINGTON, PW
		

Finance and Administration Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  DAVIES, SW (Chair)		  (from 07.08.2013)
		  CRANDON, MJ (Chair) 		  (07.05.2012-07.08.2013)
		  PITT, CW (Deputy Chair)	
		  CUNNINGHAM, EA		  (from 12.02.2013)
		  FLEGG, BS 			   (from 27.11.2012)
		  GULLEY, R
		  KAYE, IS 			   (17.05.2012-27.11.2012)
		  MULHERIN, TS			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  OSTAPOVITCH, FK
		  SORENSEN, EJ			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  STEWART, MA
		

Health and Community Services Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  RUTHENBERG, TJ (Chair) 	 (from 27.11.2012)
		  DOWLING, PJ (Chair) 		  (17.05.2012-27.11.2012)
		  MILLER, J-AR (Deputy Chair)	
		  BATES, RM			   (from 16.04.2013)
		  BERRY, IM 			   (27.11.2012-29.11.2012)
		  DAVIES, SW			   (07.05.2012-07.08.2013)
		  DILLAWAY, AS 			   (17.05.2012-29.11.2012)
		  DOUGLAS, A			   (from 12.02.2013)
		  DRISCOLL, S 			   (29.11.2012-16.04.2013)
		  HATHAWAY, JD
		  JOHNSON, VG 			   (29.11.2012-12.02.2013)
		  KRAUSE, JM			   (from 07.08.2013)
		  SCOTT, DC			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  SHUTTLEWORTH, DE
		  TROUT, MJ 			   (17.05.2012-27.11.2012)

Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  BERRY, IM (Chair) 		  (from 28.11.2012)
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		  HOPPER, RG (Chair) 		  (17.05.2012-27.11.2012)
		  WELLINGTON, PW (Deputy Chair)
		  BARTON, VM
		  BYRNE, WS			   (17.05.2012-27.08.2014)
		  CHOAT, SK
		  D'ATH, YM			   (from 27.08.2014)
		  DILLAWAY, AS 			   (from 29.11.2012)
		  DOUGLAS, AR 			   (27.11.2012-28.11.2012)
		  JUDGE, CJ 			   (17.05.2012-29.11.2012)
		  WATTS, TJ
		  WOODFORTH, J			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)

Parliamentary Crime and Corruption Committee 
This committee is a continuation of the Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee from 01.07.2014.

		  DAVIES, SW (Chair) 
		  BARTON, VM
		  MILLER, J-AR
		  PUCCI, MJ
		  RICKUSS, IP
		  TRAD, J
		  WELLINGTON, PW

Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee 
The membership of the Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Committee was discharged by a motion on 

21 November 2013. J-AR Miller, J Trad and PW Wellington were reappointed after being discharged.

		  DAVIES, SW (Chair)		  (27.11.2013-30.06.2014)
		  CUNNINGHAM, EA (Chair) 	 (17.05.2012-21.11.2013)
		  BARTON, VM			   (22.11.2013-30.06.2014)
		  BERRY, IM 			   (17.05.2012-12.07.2012)
		  CRANDON, MJ			   (07.08.2013-21.11.2013)
		  DOUGLAS, AR 			   (17.05.2012-27.11.2012)
		  DOWLING, PJ 			   (27.11.2012-07.08.2013)
		  JOHNSON, VG 			   (12.07.2012-27.11.2012)
		  KAYE, IS			   (17.05.2012-21.11.2013)
		  KRAUSE, JM 			   (27.11.2012-21.11.2013)
		  MILLER, J-AR			   (17.05.2012-30.06.2014)
		  PUCCI, MJ			   (27.11.2013-30.06.2014)
		  RICKUSS, IP			   (22.11.2013-30.06.2014)
		  TRAD, J				   (17.05.2012-30.06.2014)
		  WELLINGTON, PW 		  (17.05.2012-30.06.2014)

Select Committee on Ethics 
(22.11.2013-06.01.2015)

		  RICKUSS, IP (Chair) 		  (from 23.04.2014)*
		  GIBSON, DF (Chair)		  (22.11.2013-23.04.2014)
		  MULHERIN, TS (Deputy Chair)	
		  DILLAWAY, AS			   (from 02.05.2014)
		  HATHAWAY, JD			   (from 22.11.2013)
		  JUDGE, CJ
		  PITT, CW
		  * IP Rickuss was on the committee from 22.11.2013 but became chair on the 23.04.2014.
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State Development, Infrastructure and Industry Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  GIBSON, DF (Chair) 		  (from 15.11.2012)
		  MALONE, GE (Chair) 		  (17.05.2012-15.11.2012)
		  MULHERIN, TS (Deputy Chair)	 (17.05.2012-27.08.2014)	
		  BYRNE, WS			   (from 27.08.2014)
		  CRANDON, MJ			   (from 03.01.2014)
		  DRISCOLL, S			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  HART, MJ
		  HOLSWICH, SA
		  KATTER, RI
		  MILLARD, KN	
		  YOUNG, BC

Transport, Housing and Local Government Committee 
(17.05.2012 - 06.01.2015)

		  HOBBS, HWT (Chair) 
		  SCOTT, DC (Deputy Chair)
		  BYRNE, WS			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  GRANT, JB
		  GRIMWADE, DJ
		  JUDGE, CJ			   (from 12.02.2013)
		  ROBINSON, MA 			   (29.11.2012-12.02.2013)
		  RUTHENBERG, TJ 		  (17.05.2012-29.11.2012)
		  SHORTEN, A
		  SMITH, T			   (17.05.2012-12.02.2013)
		  WOODFORTH, J			   (from 12.02.2013)
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GOVERNORS AND DEPUTY GOVERNORS OF QUEENSLAND
10.12.1859 - 04.01.1868	 Sir George Ferguson BOWEN, GCMG
04.01.1868 - 14.08.1868	 Colonel Maurice Charles O’CONNELL
		  (Administrator)
14.08.1868 - 02.01.1871	 Colonel Samuel Wensley BLACKALL
02.01.1871 - 12.08.1871	 Colonel Sir Maurice Charles O’CONNELL, Kt
 		  (Administrator)
12.08.1871 - 12.11.1874	 The Most Hon George Augustus Constantine PHIPPS, 	

Marquis of Normanby, PC
12.11.1874 - 23.01.1875	 Colonel Sir Maurice Charles O’CONNELL, Kt
		  (Administrator)
23.01.1875 - 14.03.1877	 William Wellington CAIRNS, CMG
14.03.1877 - 10.04.1877	 Colonel Sir Maurice Charles O’CONNELL, Kt
		  (Administrator)
10.04.1877 - 20.07.1877	 Sir Arthur Edward KENNEDY, GCMB, CB
		  (Administrator)
20.07.1877 - 02.05.1883	 Sir Arthur Edward KENNEDY, GCMB, CB
		  (Governor)
19.03.1880 - 22.11.1880	 Hon Joshua Peter BELL
		  (Administrator)
02.05.1883 - 06.11.1883	 Hon Sir Arthur Hunter PALMER, KCMG
		  (Administrator)
06.11.1883 - 09.11.1888	 Sir Anthony MUSGRAVE, GCMG
20.04.1886 - 13.12.1886	 Hon Sir Arthur Hunter PALMER, KCMG
		  (Administrator)
09.10.1888 - 01.05.1889	 Hon Sir Arthur Hunter PALMER, KCMG
		  (Administrator)
01.05.1889 - 31.12.1895	 General Sir Henry Wylie NORMAN, GCB,
		  GCMG, CIE
16.11.1890 - 06.05.1891	 Hon Sir Arthur Hunter PALMER, KCMG
		  (Administrator)
15.11.1895 - 09.04.1896	 Hon Sir Arthur Hunter PALMER, KCMG
		  (Lieutenant-Governor Administering)
09.04.1896 - 19.12.1901	 Rt Hon Charles Wallace Alexander Napier
		  Cochrane BAILLIE, Baron Lamington
21.06.1901 - 24.03.1902	 Rt Hon Sir Samuel Walker GRIFFITH
		  (Lieutenant-Governor)
24.03.1902 - 10.10.1904	 Major-General Sir Herbert Charles CHERMSIDE
10.10.1904 - 30.11.1905	 Rt Hon Sir Hugh Muir NELSON (Lieutenant-

Governor)
30.11.1905 - 26.05.1909	 Rt Hon Frederic John Napier THESIGER, Baron
		  Chelmsford
27.05.1909 - 02.12.1909	 Hon Sir Arthur MORGAN (Lieutenant-Governor)
02.12.1909 - 16.07.1914	 Sir William MACGREGOR
16.07.1914 - 15.03.1915	 Hon Sir Arthur MORGAN (Lieutenant-Governor)
15.03.1915 - 03.02.1920	 Major Sir Hamilton John GOOLD-ADAMS
03.02.1920 - 03.12.1920	 Hon William LENNON (Lieutenant-Governor)
03.12.1920 - 17.09.1925	 Rt Hon Lieutenant-Colonel Sir Matthew NATHAN
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17.09.1925 - 13.06.1927	 Hon William LENNON (Lieutenant-Governor)
13.06.1927 - 07.04.1932	 Lieutenant-General Sir Thomas Herbert John
		  Chapman GOODWIN
08.05.1929 - 02.06.1929	 Hon William LENNON (Lieutenant-Governor)
07.04.1932 - 01.06.1932	 Hon Sir James William BLAIR (Administrator)
13.06.1932 - 24.04.1946	 Colonel Sir Leslie Orme WILSON
17.05.1937 - 21.11.1937	 Hon Sir James William BLAIR (Administrator)
24.04.1946 - 01.10.1946	 Hon Frank Arthur COOPER (Lieutenant-Governor)
01.10.1946 - 04.12.1957	 Lieutenant-General Sir John Dudley LAVARACK
25.01.1957 - 18.03.1958	 Hon Sir Alan James MANSFIELD (Administrator)
18.03.1958 - 18.03.1966	 Colonel Sir Henry Abel SMITH
31.03.1960 - 24.05.1960	 Hon Sir Alan James MANSFIELD (Administrator)
18.04.1963 - 18.10.1963	 Hon Sir Alan James MANSFIELD (Administrator)
10.03.1966 - 21.03.1966	 Hon William George MACK, Chief Justice
		  (Administrator)
21.03.1966 - 21.03.1972	 Hon Sir Alan James MANSFIELD, KCMG,
		  KBE, CB
20.03.1969 - 30.06.1969	 Hon Sir William George MACK, Chief Justice
		  (Administrator)
30.06.1969 - 18.09.1969	 Hon Joseph Aloysius SHEEHY, Senior Puisne Judge 	

	 (Administrator)
09.03.1972 - 21.03.1972	 Hon Mostyn HANGER, Chief Justice
		  (Administrator)
21.03.1972 - 21.03.1977	 Air Marshal Sir Colin Thomas HANNAH, KCMG,
		  KCVO, KBE, CB
21.03.1977 - 22.04.1977	 Hon Sir Mostyn HANGER, KBE (Administrator)
22.04.1977 - 22.07.1985	 Commodore Sir James RAMSAY, KCMG, KCVO,
		  CBE, DSC
22.07.1985 - 29.07.1992	 Hon Sir Walter Benjamin CAMPBELL, AC, KtCdr 

KStJ
29.07.1992 - 29.07.1997	 Mrs Leneen FORDE, AC
29.07.1997 - 29.07.2003	 Major General Peter ARNISON, AC, CVO
29.07.2003 - 29.07.2008	 Ms Quentin BRYCE, AC
29.07.2008 - 28.07.2014	 Ms Penelope Anne WENSLEY, AC
29.07.2014 - 	 Hon Paul De Jersey, AC
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PREMIERS
22.05.1860 - 01.02.1866	 HERBERT, RGW
01.02.1866 - 20.07.1866	 MACALISTER, A
20.07.1866 - 07.08.1866	 HERBERT, RGW
07.08.1866 - 15.08.1867	 MACALISTER, A
15.08.1867 - 25.11.1868	 MACKENZIE, RR
25.11.1868 - 03.05.1870	 LILLEY, C
03.05.1870 - 08.01.1874	 PALMER, AH
08.01.1874 - 05.06.1876	 MACALISTER, A
05.06.1876 - 08.03.1877	 THORN, G
08.03.1877 - 21.01.1879	 DOUGLAS, J
21.01.1879 - 13.11.1883	 McILWRAITH, T
13.11.1883 - 13.06.1888	 GRIFFITH, SW
13.06.1888 - 30.11.1888	 McILWRAITH, Sir T
30.11.1888 - 12.08.1890	 MOREHEAD, BD
12.08.1890 - 13 03.1893	 GRIFFITH, Sir SW
13.03.1893 - 27.03.1893	 NELSON, HM 
27.03.1893 - 27.10.1893	 McILWRAITH, Sir T
27.10.1893 - 13.04.1898	 NELSON, HM
13.04.1898 - 27.09.1898	 BYRNES, TJ
01.10.1898 - 01.12.1899	 DICKSON, JR
01.12.1899 - 07.12.1899	 DAWSON, A
07.12.1899 - 17.09.1903	 PHILP, R
17.09.1903 - 19.01.1906	 MORGAN, A
19.01.1906 - 19.11.1907	 KIDSTON, W
19.11.1907 - 18.02.1908	 PHILP, R
18.02.1908 - 07.02.1911	 KIDSTON, W
07.02.1911 - 01.06.1915	 DENHAM, DF
01.06.1915 - 22.10.1919	 RYAN, TJ
22.10.1919 - 26.02.1925	 THEODORE, EG
26.02.1925 - 22.10.1925	 GILLIES, WN
22.10.1925 - 21.05.1929	 McCORMACK, W
21.05.1929 - 17.06.1932	 MOORE, AE
17.06.1932 - 16.09.1942	 SMITH, W Forgan
16.09.1942 - 07.03.1946	 COOPER, FA
07.03.1946 - 15.01.1952	 HANLON, EM
17.01.1952 - 12.08.1957	 GAIR, VC
12.08.1957 - 17.01.1968	 NICKLIN, GFR
17.01.1968 - 31.07.1968	 PIZZEY, JCA
01.08.1968 - 08.08.1968	 CHALK, Sir GWW
08.08.1968 - 01.12.1987	 BJELKE-PETERSEN, Sir J*
01.12.1987 - 25.09.1989	 AHERN, MJ
25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989	 COOPER, TR
07.12.1989 - 19.02.1996	 GOSS, WK
19.02.1996 - 26.06.1998	 BORBIDGE, RE
26.06.1998 - 13.09.2007	 BEATTIE, PD
13.09.2007 - 26.03.2012	 BLIGH, AM#

26.03.2012 - 13.02.2015	 NEWMAN, CKT
	 *  Record term of office
	 #  First woman elected Premier of Queensland.
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MINISTRIES 

from April 2012
For Ministries earlier than 2012 see previous Handbooks/Records

Newman Ministry, 3 April 2012 - 13 February 2015 
(LNP)

NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas 	 Premier
SEENEY, Jeffrey William 	 Deputy Premier and Minister for State Development, 

Infrastructure and Planning
NICHOLLS, Timothy James 	 Treasurer and Minister for Trade
SPRINGBORG, Lawrence James 	 Minister for Health
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré 	 Minister for Education, Training and Employment
GIBSON, David Francis 	 Minister for Police and Community Safety (until 

23.04.2012)
BLEIJIE, Jarrod Pieter 	 Attorney-General and Minister for Justice
EMERSON, Scott Anthony 	 Minister for Transport and Main Roads
FLEGG, Bruce Stephen 	 Minister for Housing and Public Works (until 

14.11.2012)
McVEIGH, John Joseph 	 Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry
POWELL, Andrew Cary 	 Minister for Environment and Heritage Protection
CRIPPS, Andrew Peter 	 Minister for Natural Resources and Mines
McARDLE, Mark Francis 	 Minister for Energy and Water Supply
CRISAFULLI, David Frank 	 Minister for Local Government (until 04.02.2013)
 	 Minister for Local Government, Community Recovery 

and Resilience (from 04.02.2013)
DAVIS, Tracy Ellen 	 Minister for Communities, Child Safety and Disability 

Services
BATES, Rosslyn Mary 	 Minister for Science, Information Technology, 

Innovation and the Arts (until 15.02.2013)
DICKSON, Steven Lance 	 Minister for National Parks, Recreation, Sport and 

Racing
STUCKEY, Janet Anne 	 Minister for Tourism, Major Events, Small Business 

and the Commonwealth Games
DEMPSEY, John Mark 	 Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and 

Multicultural Affairs and Minister Assisting the 
Premier (until 23.04.2012)

	 Minister for Police and Community Safety 
(23.04.2012-01.11.2013)

 	 Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services (from 
01.11.2013)

ELMES, Glen Wayne 	 Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and 
Multicultural Affairs and Minister Assisting the 
Premier (from 23.042012)

MANDER, Timothy Leonard 	 Minister for Housing and Public Works (from 
19.11.2012)

WALKER, Ian Bradley 	 Minister for Science, Information Technology, 
Innovation and the Arts (from 20.02.2013)
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ASSISTANT MINISTERS*

Newman Liberal National Government
FRANCE, Lisa Nicole	 Assistant Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 

(until 28.05.2014)
	 Assistant Minister for Finance, Administration and 

Regulatory Reform (from 28.05.2014)
MANDER, Timothy Leonard	 Assistant Minister for Sport and Racing (until 

19.11.2012)
DAVIS, Christopher Karl	 Assistant Minister for Health (until 15.05.2014)
KING, Gavin Ryan	 Assistant Minister for Tourism
MINNIKIN, Steven James	 Assistant Minister for Public Transport
MOLHOEK, Robert	 Assistant Minister for Child Safety (until 20.02.2013) 
	 Assistant Minister for Planning Reform (from 

20.02.2013)
WALKER, Ian Bradley	 Assistant Minister for Planning Reform (until 

20.02.2013)
FRECKLINGTON, Deborah Kay	 Assistant Minister for Finance, Administration and 

Regulatory Reform (until 28.05.2014)
	 Assistant Minister to the Premier (from 28.05.2014)
KEMPTON, David	 Assistant Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander Affairs
RICE, Saxon	 Assistant Minister for Technical and Further Education
CAVALLUCCI, Roberto Anthony	 Assistant Minister for Multicultural Affairs
STEVENS, Raymond Alexander	 Assistant Minister to the Premier on e-Government 

(from 11.10.2012)
MALONE, George Edward	 Assistant Minister for Emergency Volunteers (from 

19.11.2012) 
HOLSWICH, Seath Andrew	 Assistant Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 

(from 28.05.2014)
SMITH, Tarnya	 Assistant Minister for Child Safety (from 20.02.2013)

*	 Because of the creation of large Ministerial portfolios in recent years, the position of Parliamentary Secretary was also created as a means of 
assistance to Ministers and as a form of training for future Ministerial office. Following in the tradition of Britain’s Westminster governments, 
the Fraser Liberal federal government introduced the position of Parliamentary Secretary via legislation in 1980. The idea was taken up by the 
state governments, with Queensland being the last one to create the position of Parliamentary Secretary.  In Queensland’s case, the Borbidge/
Sheldon National/Liberal government created the position for three Parliamentary Secretaries by a motion in the Parliament, which was ratified 
by an Executive Council proclamation in February 1996. Later, in April 1996, the position of Parliamentary Secretary was legislatively recognised 
by the Constitution (Parliamentary Secretaries) Amendment Act 1996 which provided formal status in the Constitution Act 1867 (now covered 
by the updated Constitution Act 2001, Sections 24 – 26), and four other relevant Acts. On 12 April 2012, eleven Parliamentary Secretaries were 
appointed. Their title was changed to Assistant Minister with the passing of the Parliament of Queensland and Other Acts Amendment Bill 2012. 

OPPOSITION SHADOW MINISTRIES  

(as at 19 April 2012)

PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 Leader of the Opposition; Shadow Attorney-General, 
Shadow Minister for Justice and Industrial 
Relations; Education, Training and Employment; 
Tourism, Small Business, Major Events and 
Commonwealth Games; the Arts

MULHERIN, Timothy Sean	 Deputy Opposition Leader; Shadow Minister for 
State Development, Infrastructure, Planning and 
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Racing; Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry; Local 
Government; Science, IT and Innovation

PITT, Curtis Warren	 Leader of Opposition Business; Shadow Minister for 
Treasury and Trade; Energy and Water Supply; 
Main Roads; Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Partnerships; Sport and Recreation

MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn	 Opposition Whip; Shadow Minister for Health; Natural 
Resources and Mines; Housing

SCOTT, Desley Carleton	 Deputy Opposition Whip; Shadow Minister for 
Disability Services; Community Services, Child 
Safety, Multicultural Affairs and Women; Mental 
Health; Transport

BYRNE, William Stephen	 Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services and 
Emergency Services; Construction and Public 
Works; National Parks, Environment and Heritage 
Protection

(as at 10 May 2012)

PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 Leader of the Opposition; Shadow Minister for Justice 
and Attorney-General, Industrial Relations, 
Education, Training and Employment, Tourism, 
Major Events and Commonwealth Games

MULHERIN, Timothy Sean	 Deputy Leader of the Opposition; Shadow Minister for 
State Development, Infrastructure, Planning and 
Racing, Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry, Local 
Government, Science, IT and Innovation

PITT, Curtis Warren	 Manager of Opposition Business, Shadow Minister 
for Treasury and Trade, Energy and Water Supply, 
Main Roads, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Partnerships, Sport and Recreation

BYRNE, William Stephen	 Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services and 
Emergency Services, Construction and Public 
Works, National Parks

MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn	 Opposition Whip, Shadow Minister for Health, Natural 
Resources and Mines, Housing

SCOTT, Desley Carleton	 Deputy Opposition Whip, Shadow Minister for 
Disability Services, Community Services, Child 
Safety, Multicultural Affairs and Women, Mental 
Health

TRAD, Jackie	 Shadow Minister for Transport, Environment and 
Heritage Protection, Small Business, Consumer 
Affairs and the Arts

(as at 4 March 2014)

PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 Leader of the Opposition; Shadow Minister for Justice 
and Attorney-General; Industrial Relations; 
Tourism, Major Events and the Commonwealth 
Games

MULHERIN, Timothy Sean	 Deputy Leader of the Opposition; Shadow Minister for 
State Development, Infrastructure and Planning; 
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Racing; Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry; Local 
Government

PITT, Curtis Warren	 Manager of Opposition Business; Shadow Minister 
for Treasury and Trade; Energy and Water Supply; 
Employment; Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Partnerships 

MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn	 Opposition Whip; Shadow Minister for Health; Natural 
Resources and Mines; Housing

SCOTT, Desley Carleton	 Deputy Opposition Whip; Shadow Minister for 
Community Services and Child Safety; Mental 
Health; Women and Seniors; Multicultural Affairs

BYRNE, William Stephen	 Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services and 
Emergency Services; Construction and Public 
Works, National Parks, Sport and Recreation

TRAD, Jackie	 Shadow Minister for Transport and Main Roads; 
Environment and Heritage Protection; Small 
Business and Consumer Affairs; the Arts

D'ATH, Yvette Maree	 Shadow Minister for Education and Training; Disability 
Services; Science, IT and Innovation

(as at 5 August 2014)

PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 Leader of the Opposition; Shadow Minister for 
Employment and Industrial Relations

MULHERIN, Timothy Sean	 Deputy Leader of the Opposition; Shadow Minister for 
State Development, Infrastructure and Planning; 
Racing; Local Government; Tourism, Major Events 
and the Commonwealth Games

PITT, Curtis Warren	 Manager of Opposition Business; Shadow Minister 
for Treasury and Trade; Energy and Water Supply; 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 

MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn	 Opposition Whip; Shadow Minister for Health; Natural 
Resources and Mines

SCOTT, Desley Carleton	 Deputy Opposition Whip; Shadow Minister for 
Community Services and Child Safety; Mental 
Health; Women and Seniors; Multicultural Affairs

BYRNE, William Stephen	 Shadow Minister for Police, Corrective Services and 
Emergency Services; Construction and Public 
Works, National Parks, Sport and Recreation

TRAD, Jackie	 Shadow Minister for Transport and Main Roads; 
Environment and Heritage Protection; Small 
Business and Consumer Affairs; The Arts

D'ATH, Yvette Maree	 Shadow Minister for Justice and Attorney-General; 
Training; Disability Services; Housing

LYNHAM, Anthony	 Shadow Minister for Education; Science, IT and 
Innovation; Primary Industries and Fisheries; 
Assisting the Leader on the Public Service
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PORTFOLIO LIST 

from 1957
Classified alphabetically by function

Aboriginal Affairs
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  04.09.1969 - 23.12.1974
Note:  	Combined with Conservation 20.06.1972-23.12.1974. Redesignated Aboriginal and Islander 

Advancement from 23.12.1974.

Aboriginal and Island Affairs
PORTER, Charles Robert		  16.12.1977 - 23.12.1980
TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne		  23.12.1980 - 06.12.1982
BIRD, Valmond James		  06.12.1982 - 07.11.1983
KATTER, Robert Carl		  07.11.1983 - 06.02.1986
Note:	 Combined with Water Resources 23.12.1980-06.12.1982; and with Northern Development 06.12.1982-

06.02.1986.  Redesignated Community Services 06.02.1986-07.12.1989.

Aboriginal and Islander Affairs
WARNER, Anne Marie		  07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995
Note:  Combined with Family Services 07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995. Included in Family and Community Services 

31.07.1995-29.06.1998. Redesignated Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy from 29.06.1998.

Aboriginal and Islander Advancement
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  23.12.1974 - 10.03.1975
WHARTON, Claude Alfred		  10.03.1975 - 16.12.1977
Note: Combined with Minister Assisting the Premier from 03.04.2012. Water Resources 23.12.1974-

10.03.1975. Redesignated Aboriginal and Island Affairs from 16.12.1977.

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs
DEMPSEY, John Mark		  03.04.2012 - 23.04.2012
ELMES, Glen Wayne		  23.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:  Combined with Minister Assisting the Premier from 03.04.2012.

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships
PITT, Frederick Warren		  30.01.2007 - 13.09.2007
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
PITT, Curtis Warren		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:  Recreated as a separate portfolio and combined with Communities from 30.01.2007; with Disability 

Services Queensland 30.01.2007-13.09.2007; with Seniors and Youth from 30.01.2007. Combined 
with Disability Services and Multicultural Affairs from 13.09.2007.  Combined with Local Government 
from 26.03.2009.  Combined with Disability Services and Mental Health 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.
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Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  29.06.1998 - 12.02.2004
CLARK, Elizabeth Ann		  12.02.2004 - 01.03.2005
MICKEL, Reginald John		  03.03.2005 - 13.09.2006
Note: Combined with Women's Policy and Fair Trading 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Combined with Families 

and Disability Services 22.02.2001-12.02.2004, and Seniors 20.06.2002-12.02.2004. Redesignated 
as a separate portfolio from 12.02.2004; and combined with Energy 03.03.2005-13.09.2006. Lost its 
portfolio status and included in Communities, Disability Services, Seniors and Youth 13.09.2006-
30.01.2007.

Administrative Services
LEE, Norman Edward		  16.12.1977 - 23.12.1980
HEWITT, William Douglas		  23.12.1980 - 05.08.1983
MILLER, Colin James		  05.08.1983 - 18.08.1983
TENNI, Martin James		  19.08.1983 - 06.02.1986
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 06.02.1986 - 01.12.1986
NEAL, Donald McConnell		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
COOPER, Theo Russell		  09.12.1987 - 28.08.1989
FRASER, Huan Donald John		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
FITZGERALD, Andrew Anthony	 	 25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
McLEAN, Ronald Thomas		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
BURNS, Thomas James		  24.09.1992 - 18.10.1993
MILLINER, Glen Richard		  18.10.1993 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note: Combined with Environment and Valuation 23.12.1980-06.02.1986; with Corrective Services and 

Valuation 06.02.1986-09.12.1987; with Corrective Services 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Emergency 
Services and Police 19.01.1989-28.08.1989; with Industry, Small Business, and Technology 
31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Emergency Services and Community Services 05.09.1989-07.12.1989; 
with Deputy Premier and Minister for Rural Communities 24.09.1992-18.10.1993.  Included in Public 
Works from 26.02.1996.

Agriculture
MADSEN, Otto Ottosen		  12.08.1957 - 14.06.1963
ROW, John Alfred		  14.06.1963 - 29.06.1963
MULHERIN, Timothy Sean		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
McVEIGH, John Joseph		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: Combined with Stock 12.08.1957-09.06.1960; and with Forestry 09.06.1960-26.09.1963. Included 

in Primary Industries from 26.09.1963.  Combined with Food and Regional Economies 21.02.2011-
03.04.2012. Combined with Fisheries and Forrestry from 03.04.2012.

(The) Arts
ELLIOTT, Jannion Anthony		  23.12.1980 - 07.11.1983
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  01.12.1986 - 25.11.1987
SIMPSON, Gordon Leslie		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
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AHERN, Michael John		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
CLAUSON, Paul John		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
GOSS, Wayne Keith		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
WELLS, Dean MacMillan		  24.09.1992 - 31.07.1995
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  29.06.1998 - 12.02.2004
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  12.02.2004 - 28.07.2005
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  28.07.2005 - 26.03.2009
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
NOLAN, Rachel Genevieve		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
BATES, Rosslyn Mary		  03.04.2012 - 15.02.2013
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  15.02.2013 - 20.02.2013
WALKER, Ian Bradley		  20.02.2013 - 13.02.2015
Note: Combined with Tourism, National Parks, and Sport 23.12.1980-01.12.1986; with Mines and Energy 

01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Premier and Treasurer 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Premier, Treasurer 
and State Development 19.01.1989-25.09.1989; with Attorney-General and Heritage 25.09.1989-
07.12.1989; with Premier, Economic and Trade Development 07.12.1989-24.09.1992; with Justice 
and Attorney-General 24.09.1992-31.07.1995; with Justice, Attorney-General and Industrial Relations 
31.07.1995-19.02.1996, with Deputy Premier and Treasurer 19.02.1996-29.06.1998; combined with 
Attorney-General and Justice 29.06.1998-22.02.2001; combined with Employment, Training and 
Youth 22.02.2001-12.02.2004; combined with Education from 12.02.2004; combined with Training 
from 13.09.2006.  Combined with Premier from 26.03.2009.  Combined with Finance 21.02.2011-
03.04.2012. Combined with Natural Resources 22.06.2011-03.04.2012. Combined with Science, 
Information Technology and Innovation from 03.04.2012.

Attorney-General
MUNRO, Alan Whiteside		  12.08.1957 - 26.09.1963
DELAMOTHE, Peter Roylance		  26.09.1963 - 20.12.1971
KNOX, William Edward		  20.12.1971 - 13.08.1976
LICKISS, William Daniel		  13.08.1976 - 23.12.1980
DOUMANY, Samuel Sydney		  23.12.1980 - 18.08.1983
HARPER, Neville John		  19.08.1983 - 01.12.1986
CLAUSON, Paul John		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
CLAUSON, Paul John		  09.12.1987 - 28.08.1989
GIBBS, Ivan James		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
CLAUSON, Paul John		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
WELLS, Dean MacMillan		  07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
BEANLAND, Denver Edward		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  22.02.2001 - 28.07.2005
LAVARCH, Linda Denise		  28.07.2005 - 18.10.2006
SHINE, Kerry Gerard		  01.11.2006 - 26.03.2009
DICK, Cameron Robert		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011



Queensland Parliamentary Record

117

LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
BLEIJIE, Jarrod Pieter		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Justice 14.11.1957-19.01.1989; with Justice and Corrective Services 19.01.1989-

28.08.1989; with Health 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Heritage and (The) Arts 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; 
with Justice and (The) Arts 24.09.1992-31.07.1995; with Justice, Industrial Relations and (The) Arts 
31.07.1995-19.02.1996; with Justice 26.02.1996-26.06.1998; combined with Justice and (The) Arts 
29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Combined with Justice 22.02.2001 and with Women 13.09.2006-18.10.2006; 
and with Minister Assisting the Premier in Western Queensland from 01.11.2006. Combined with 
Industrial Relations 26.03.2009-26.03.2012. Combined with Deputy Premier, Local Government and 
Special Minister of State 21.02.2011-26.03.2012. Combined with Local Government and Special 
Minister for State 26.03.2012-03.04.2012. Combined with Justice from 03.04.2012.

Building Industry
FINN, Simon David		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:	 Combined with Government Services and Information and Communication Technology 21.02.2011-

03.04.2012.

Business
SMITH, Geoffrey Norman		  12.11.1990 - 24.09.1992
ELDER, James Peter		  24.09.1992 - 21.02.1995
PITT, Frederick Warren		  23.02.1995 - 31.07.1995
HAYWARD, Kenneth William		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Combined with Industry and Regional Development 12.11.1990-26.02.1996. (Administered by the 

Minister for Health 21.02.1995-23.2.1995). Redesignated Small Business and combined with Tourism 
and Industry 26.02.1996-29.06.1998.  Included in State Development and Trade from 29.06.1998.

Child Safety
REYNOLDS, Michael Francis		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2006
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
KEECH, Margaret Majella		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
REEVES, Philip Gerard		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
DAVIS, Tracy Ellen		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Women from 13.09.2007-26.03.2009. Combined with Sport from 26.03.2009-

03.04.2012. Combined with Communities and Disability Services from 03.04.2012.

Climate Change
McNAMARA, Andrew Ian		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
JONES, Kate Jennifer		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
Note:	 Combined with Sustainability and Innovation from 13.09.2007.  Combined with Sustainability from 

26.03.2009.

Commerce
SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce		  23.12.1980 - 06.12.1982
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  06.12.1982 - 07.11.1983
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SMITH, Geoffrey Norman		  07.12.1989 - 12.11.1990
Note: Combined with Industry 23.12.1980-07.11.1983; and included in Industry, Small Business and 

Technology from 07.11.1983. Combined with Manufacturing 07.12.1989-12.11.1990; with Small 
Business 04.06.1990-12.11.1990. Included in Business, Industry and Regional Development from 
12.11.1990.

Commonwealth Games
STUCKEY, Janet Anne		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Tourism, Major Events and Small Business from 03.04.2012.

Communication and Information
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
Note:	 Combined with Local Government, Planning, Regional and Rural Communities 29.06.1998-

16.12.1999. Combined with Local Government, Planning and Sport 16.12.1999-30.11.2000; combined 
with Deputy Premier, State Development and Sport 30.11.2000-22.02.2001. Included in Innovation 
and Information Economy from 23.03.2001.

Communications
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
Note:	 Combined with Industry, Small Business, and Technology 09.12.1987-19.01.1989.

Communities
PITT, Frederick Warren		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2007
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
DAVIS, Tracy Ellen		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Disability Services 12.02.2004-30.01.2007; and with Seniors from 22.04.2004; and 

with Youth from 13.09.2006.  Combined with Disability Services 30.01.2007-13.09.2007; and with 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships from 30.01.2007; with Disability Services and 
Multicultural Affairs 13.09.2007-26.03.2009. Combined with Child Safety and Disability Services 
from 03.04.2012.

Community Care
LINGARD, Kevin Rowson		  26.02.1996 - 13.02.1998
WILSON, Naomi Kate		  16.02.1998 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  29.06.1998 - 12.02.2004
Note: Combined with Families and Youth 26.02.1996-22.02.2001; also combined with Disability Services 

29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Included in Families and Fair Trading 22.02.2001-12.02.2004.  Redesignated 
Communities from 12.02.2004.

Community Recovery and Resilience
CRISAFULLI, David Frank		  04.02.2013 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Local Government from 04.02.2013.

Community Safety
GIBSON, David Frances		  03.04.2012 - 23.04.2012
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DEMPSEY, John Mark		  23.04.2012 - 01.11.2013
Note:	 Combined with Police 03.04.2012 - 01.11.2013.

Community Services
HERBERT, John Desmond		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1977
KATTER, Robert Carl		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
KATTER, Robert Carl		  09.12.1987 - 28.08.1989
GILMORE, Thomas John George		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
FITZGERALD, Andrew Anthony	 	 25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
WOODGATE, Margaret Rosemary		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
STRUTHERS, Karen		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:  Combined with Welfare Services and Sport 23.12.1974-16.12.1977; included in Welfare 16.12.1977-

06.02.1986; combined with Northern Development 06.02.1986-09.12.1987; with Northern 
Development and Ethnic Affairs 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Ethnic Affairs 19.01.1989-28.08.1989; 
with Ethnic Affairs and Northern Development 31.08.1989-05.09.1989; with Administrative Services 
and Emergency Services 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Included in Family Services and Aboriginal and 
Islander Affairs 07.12.1989-31.07.1995. Combined  with Family Services and Minister Assisting the 
Premier on the Status of Women 31.07.1995-26.02.1996; Redesignated as Community Care from 
26.02.1996.  Combined with Housing and Women 26.03.2009-03.04.2012.

Conservation
RICHTER, Harold		  26.09.1963 - 29.05.1969
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  04.09.1969 - 23.12.1974
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
Note: Combined with Local Government 26.09.1963-29.05.1969. Included in Local Government and 

Marine Activities 29.05.1969-04.09.1969. Combined with Marine and Aboriginal Affairs 04.09.1969-
23.12.1974. (Water) Conservation included in Water Resources from 23.12.1974. Combined with 
Environment and Tourism 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Environment and Forestry 19.01.1989-
25.09.1989; and with Environment, Forestry, and Tourism 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Included in 
Environment and Heritage from 07.12.1989.

Consumer Affairs
CAMPBELL, Frederick Alexander		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1977
MILLINER, Glen Richard		  24.09.1992 - 18.10.1993
BURNS, Thomas James		  18.10.1993 - 31.07.1995
DAVIES, Kenneth Henry		  31.07.1995 - 12.12.1995
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  12.12.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note: 	Included in Labour Relations portfolio from 16.12.1977. Combined with Corrective Services 

24.09.1992-18.10.1993; with Deputy Premier, Emergency Services and Rural Communities 
18.10.1993-16.12.1994; with Deputy Premier, Emergency Services and Minister Assisting the Premier 
on Rural Affairs 16.12.1994-31.07.1995; with Emergency Services 31.07.1995-12.12.1995; with 
Housing, Local Government, Planning, Rural Communities, Provision of Infrastructure for Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander Communities and Emergency Services 12.12.1995-26.02.1996. Included 
in Attorney-General and Justice 26.02.1996-29.06.1998; included in Attorney-General and Justice 
26.02.1996-29.06.1998; included in Fair Trading from 29.06.1998.
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Corrective Services
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 06.02.1986 - 01.12.1986
NEAL, Donald McConnell		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
COOPER, Theo Russell		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
CLAUSON, Paul John		  19.01.1989 - 28.08.1989
SHERRIN, Craig Arden		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
HENDERSON, Ian Thomas		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
MILLINER, Glen Richard		  07.12.1989 - 18.10.1993
BRADDY, Paul Joseph		  18.10.1993 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
COOPER, Theo Russell		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
McGRADY, Anthony		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  12.02.2004 - 26.03.2009
ROBERTS, Neil Stuart		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: Combined with Administrative Services and Valuation 06.02.1986-09.12.1987; with Administrative 

Services 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Attorney-General and Justice 19.01.1989-28.08.1989; with 
Family Services 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Justice 25.09.1989-24.09.1992; with Consumer Affairs 
24.09.1992-18.10.1993; with Police 18.10.1993-26.02.1996; with Police and Racing 26.02.1996-
29.06.1998; combined with Police from 29.06.1998; and with Minister assisting the Premier on 
the Carpentaria Minerals Province 22.02.2001-12.02.2004. Combined with Sport from 13.09.2007.  
Combined with Emergency Services 26.03.2009-26.03.2012. Combined with Police and Emergency 
Services 26.03.2012-03.04.2012.

Cultural Activities
FLETCHER, Alan Roy		  17.01.1968 - 23.12.1974
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  23.12.1974 - 10.03.1975
BIRD, Valmond James		  10.03.1975 - 16.12.1977
Note: Combined with Education 17.01.1968-23.12.1974; with Education, and Tourism 23.12.1974-

10.03.1975; and with Education 10.03.1975-16.12.1977. Redesignated Culture from 16.12.1977, and 
(The) Arts from 23.12.1980.

Culture
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  16.12.1977 - 21.08.1979
GIBBS, Ivan James		  24.08.1979 - 23.12.1980
Note:	 Redesignated (The) Arts from 23.12.1980.

Deputy Premier
CHALK, Gordon William Wesley		  23.12.1974 - 13.08.1976
KNOX, William Edward		  13.08.1976 - 09.10.1978
EDWARDS, Llewellyn Roy		  09.10.1978 - 18.08.1983
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  07.11.1983 - 07.12.1989
BURNS, Thomas James		  07.12.1989 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 22.11.2000
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MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  30.11.2000 - 25.07.2005
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  28.07.2005 - 13.09.2007
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  13.09.2007 - 16.09.2011
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  16.09.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: Inaugurated with 4th Bjelke-Petersen Ministry for the leader of the Liberal Party, at which time it 

was coupled with the post of Treasurer. This combination continued until 18.08.1983, apart from 
the period 09.10.1978-15.12.1978 when a change of Liberal leadership resulted in the then Minister 
for Health becoming Deputy Premier. Prior to 23.12.1974, Liberal leaders had administered Labour 
and Industry 12.08.1957-28.12.1962; Industrial Development 26.09.1963-28.01.1965; and Treasurer 
from 28.01.1965. The Office was vacant 19.08.1983-06.11.1983. Combined with Minister Assisting 
the Treasurer 07.11.1983-06.02.1986; with Minister Assisting the Treasurer and Police 06.02.1986-
09.12.1987; with Public Works, Main Roads, Expo, and Police 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Public 
Works, Housing and Main Roads 19.01.1989-25.09.1989; with Finance and Local Government 
25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Housing and Local Government 07.12.1989-24.09.1992; with 
Administrative Services and Rural Communities 24.09.1992-08.10.1993; with Emergency Services, 
Rural Communities and Consumer Affairs 18.10.1993-16.12.1994; with Emergency Services, 
Consumer Affairs and Minister Assisting the Premier on Rural Affairs 16.12.1994-31.07.1995; 
with Tourism, Sport and Youth 31.07.1995-19.02.1996; with Treasurer and (The) Arts 19.02.1996-
29.06.1998; combined with State Development and Trade 29.06.1998-30.11.2000. Combined with 
State Development, Communication and Information and Sport 30.11.2000-22.02.2001; combined 
with Treasurer and Sport 22.02.2001-28.07.2005; with Finance, State Development, Trade and 
Innovation 28.07.2005-02.02.2006; with Treasurer from 02.02.2006; and with State Development, 
Trade and Innovation from 02.02.2006-13.09.2006. Combined with Infrastructure from 13.09.2006; 
combined with Planning from 13.09.2007. Combined with Health from 26.03.2009. Combined with 
Attorney-General, Local Government and Special Minister of State from 21.02.2011. Combined 
with Treasurer and Minister for State Development and Trade 16.09.2011-26.03.2012. Combined 
with Reconstruction and State Development and Trade 26.03.2012-03.04.2012. Combined with State 
Development, Infrastructure and Planning from 03.04.2012.

Development
CAMPBELL, Frederick Alexander		  20.06.1972 - 23.12.1974
Note:	 Combined with Industrial Affairs portfolio 20.06.1972-23.12.1974. Redesignated Industrial 

Development from 23.12.1974.

Disability Services
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
PITT, Frederick Warren		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2007
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 	 26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
PITT, Curtis Warren		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
DAVIS, Tracy Ellen		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Families, Youth and Community Care 29.06.1998-22.02.2001; combined with Families 

and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy 22.02.2001-12.02.2004; and with Seniors 20.06.2002-
12.02.2004. Combined with Communities 12.02.2004-30.01.2007; and with Seniors 22.04.2004-
30.01.2007; and with Youth 13.09.2006-30.01.2007. Combined with Communities, Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander Partnerships, Multicultural Affairs, Seniors and Youth 30.01.2007-13.09.2007. 
Combined with Multicultural Affairs from 26.03.2009. Combined with Mental Health and Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined with Communities and 
Child Safety from 03.04.2012.
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Economic and Trade Development
GOSS, Wayne Keith		  07.12.1989 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Combined with (The) Arts 07.12.1989-24.09.1992; with Premier 07.12.1989-26.02.1996. Redesignated 

Economic Development and Trade from 26.02.1996.

Economic Development and Trade
SLACK, Douglas John		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
Note:	 Combined with Minister Assisting the Premier 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Redesignated State 

Development and Trade and combined with Deputy Premier from 29.06.1998.

Education
PIZZEY, Jack Charles Allan	 	 12.08.1957 - 17.01.1968
FLETCHER, Alan Roy		  17.01.1968 - 23.12.1974
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  23.12.1974 - 10.03.1975
BIRD, Valmond James		  10.03.1975 - 23.12.1980
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  23.12.1980 - 06.12.1982
POWELL, Lionel William		  06.12.1982 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
LITTLEPROUD, Brian George		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
BRADDY, Paul Joseph		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
COMBEN, Patrick		  24.09.1992 - 21.02.1995
HAMILL, David John		  21.02.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
QUINN, Robert Joseph		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
WELLS, Dean MacMillan		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  22.02.2001 - 28.07.2005
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  28.07.2005 - 26.03.2009
WILSON, Geoffrey James		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
DICK, Cameron Robert		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: Combined with Cultural Activities 17.01.1968-23.12.1974; with Tourism, and Cultural Activities 

23.12.1974-10.03.1975; with Cultural Activities 10.03.1975-16.12.1977; with Technology and 
Training 25.11.1987-09.12.1987; with Youth and Sport 09.12.1987-31.08.1989; and with Youth, 
Sport, and Recreation 31.08.1989-07.12.1989. Combined with (The) Arts from 12.02.2004; and with 
Training from 13.09.2006. Combined with Industrial Relations 21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined 
with Training and Employment from 03.04.2012.

Electricity
CAMM, Ronald Ernest		  17.01.1968 - 04.09.1969
RAE, Wallace Alexander Ramsay		  04.09.1969 - 20.06.1972
McKECHNIE, Henry Arthur		  20.06.1972 - 24.10.1974
HINZE, Russell James	 	 24.10.1974 - 23.12.1974
Note:	 Combined with Local Government 24.10.1974-23.12.1974. Included in Energy from 23.12.1974.
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Emergency Services
COOPER, Theo Russell		  19.01.1989 - 28.08.1989
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
FITZGERALD, Andrew Anthony	 	 25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  07.12.1989 - 10.12.1991
WARBURTON, Neville George		  16.12.1991 - 24.09.1992
BRADDY, Paul Joseph		  24.09.1992 - 18.10.1993
BURNS, Thomas James		  18.10.1993 - 31.07.1995
DAVIES, Kenneth Henry		  31.07.1995 - 12.12.1995
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  12.12.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
VEIVERS, Michael Desmond		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
ROSE, Merri		  29.06.1998 - 16.12.1999
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  16.12.1999 - 22.02.2001
REYNOLDS, Michael Francis	 	 22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
CUMMINS, Christopher Paul		  12.02.2004 - 28.07.2005
PURCELL, Patrick Douglas		  28.07.2005 - 04.07.2007
ROBERTS, Neil Stuart		  10.07.2007 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
DEMPSEY, John Mark		  01.11.2013 - 13.02.2015
Note:  Combined with Administrative Services and Police 19.01.1989-28.08.1989; with Police and Tourism 

31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Administrative Services and Community Services 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; 
with Police 07.12.1989-18.10.1993; with Deputy Premier, Rural Communities and Consumer Affairs 
18.10.1993-16.12.1994; with Deputy Premier, Consumer Affairs and Minister Assisting the Premier 
on Rural Affairs 16.12.1994-31.07.1995; with Consumer Affairs 31.07.1995-12.12.1995, with 
Housing, Local Government, Planning, Rural Communities, Provision of Infrastructure for Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander Communities and Consumer Affairs 12.12.1995-26.02.1996; with Sport 
26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with Minister Assisting the Premier in North Queensland 
22.02.2001-12.02.2004. Redesignated as a separate portfolio from 12.02.2004. Combined with Police 
and Corrective Services 26.03.2009-03.04.2012. Combined with Police and Fire from 01.11.2013.

Employment
KNOX, William Edward		  23.12.1980 - 18.08.1983
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  19.08.1983 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
WARBURTON, Neville George		  07.12.1989 - 16.12.1991
VAUGHAN, Kenneth Hamilton		  16.12.1991 - 24.09.1992
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  24.09.1992 - 31.07.1995
EDMOND, Wendy Marjorie		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
BRADDY, Paul Joseph		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2006
MICKEL, Reginald John		  13.09.2006 - 26.03.2009
HINCHLIFFE, Stirling James		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
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Note: 	Combined with Labour Relations 23.12.1980-07.11.1983; with Industrial Affairs 07.11.1983-
01.12.1986; with Small Business and Industrial Affairs 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Training 
and Industrial Affairs 09.12.1987-07.12.1989; with Training and Industrial Relations 07.12.1989-
31.07.1995; with Training and Minister Assisting the Premier on Public Service Matters 31.07.1995-
26.02.1996. Included in Training and Industrial Relations 06.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with 
Training and Industrial Relations 29.06.1998-22.02.2001; combined with Training, Youth and 
(The) Arts 22.02.2001-12.02.2004; with Training 12.02.2004-13.09.2006; with Industrial Relations 
12.02.2004-13.09.2007; with Sport 02.02.2006-13.09.2006; with State Development 13.09.2006-
13.09.2007. Combined with Transport and Trade from 13.09.2007. Combined with Skills and Mining 
21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined Education and Training from 03.04.2012.

Employment and Economic Development
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
Note: 	Combined with Treasurer from 26.03.2009.

Energy
CAMM, Ronald Ernest		  23.12.1974 - 17.07.1980
SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce		  29.07.1980 - 23.12.1980
GIBBS, Ivan James		  23.12.1980 - 01.12.1986
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  01.12.1986 - 25.11.1987
SIMPSON, Gordon Leslie		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
TENNI, Martin James		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
KATTER, Robert Carl		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
McGRADY, Anthony		  24.09.1992 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  09.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
GILMORE, Thomas John George		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
McGRADY, Anthony		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  23.03.2001 - 12.02.2004
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  12.02.2004 - 25.08.2004
MICKEL, Reginald John		  25.08.2004 - 13.09.2006
WILSON, Geofffrey James		  13.09.2006 - 26.03.2009
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
McARDLE, Mark Francis		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:  Combined with Mines 23.12.1974-01.12.1986; with Police 16.12.1977-17.07.1980 (Administered by 

Minister for Lands, Forestry and Water Resources 18.07.1980-28.07.1980). Combined with Mines 
and (The) Arts 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Mines 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Mines and Northern 
Development 19.01.1989-31.08.1989; with Mines 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Mines and Northern 
and Regional Development 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Included in Resource Industries 07.12.1989-
24.09.1992. Combined with Minerals 24.09.1992-26.02.1996; with Mines 26.02.1996-22.02.2001 and 
with Minister Assisting the Deputy Premier on Regional Development 29.06.98-22.02.2001. Included 
in Treasurer 22.02.2001-20.12.2002. Included in Innovation and Information Economy 20.12.2002-
12.02.2004. Combined with Natural Resources and Mines 12.02.2004-25.08.2004. Redesignated as 
a separate portfolio from 25.08.2004; combined with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy 
03.03.2005-13.09.2006. Combined with Mines from 13.09.2006. Combined with Natural Resources, 
Mines and Trade from 26.03.2009. Combined with Water Utilities 21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined 
with Water Supply from 03.04.2012.
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Environment
HEWITT, William Douglas		  23.12.1980 - 05.08.1983
MILLER, Colin John		  05.08.1983 - 18.08.1983
TENNI, Martin James		  19.08.1983 - 06.02.1986
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1986
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1986 - 25.11.1987
LINGARD, Kevin Rowson		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
COMBEN, Patrick		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
ROBSON, Molly Jess		  24.09.1992 - 31.07.1995
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
LITTLEPROUD, Brian George		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
WELLS, Dean MacMillan		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
MICKEL, Reginald John		  12.02.2004 - 25.08.2004
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  25.08.2004 - 13.09.2006
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
JONES, Kate Jennifer		  21.02.2011 - 22.06.2011
DARLING, Vicky Elizabeth		  22.06.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
POWELL, Andrew Cary		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:   Combined with Valuation and Administrative Services 23.12.1980-06.02.1986; with Health 06.02.1986-

09.12.1987; with Conservation and Tourism 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Conservation and Forestry 
19.01.1989-25.09.1989; with Conservation, Forestry, and Tourism 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Heritage 
07.12.1989-26.02.1996. Combined with Heritage and Natural Resources 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. 
Redesignated as a separate portfolio 22.02.2001-25.08.2004. Combined with Local Government, 
Planning and Women 25.08.2004-13.09.2006.  Combined with Multiculturalism  13.09.2006-13.09.2007. 
Included in Sustainability, Climate Change and Innovation from 13.09.2007.  Combined with Resource 
Management 21.02.2011-26.03.2012. Combined with Heritage Protection from 03.04.2012.

Ethnic Affairs
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 07.11.1983 - 06.02.1986
CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
KATTER, Robert Carl		  09.12.1987 - 28.08.1989
GILMORE, Thomas John George		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
Note:   Combined with Welfare Services  07.11.1983-31.07.1984; with Welfare Services and Youth 31.07.1984-

30.11.1986; with Family Services and Youth 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Northern Development and 
Community Services 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Community Services 19.01.1989-28.8.1989; with 
Community Services and Northern Development 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Transport 25.09.1989-
07.12.1989. Included in Family Services 07.12.1989-26.02.1996; included in Premier from 26.02.1996.

Expo
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
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Note:  Combined with Office of Deputy Premier and with Public Works, Main Roads, and Police 09.12.1987-
19.01.1989.

Fair Trading
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
ROSE, Merri		  22.02.2001 - 15.01.2004
KEECH, Margaret Majella		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2007
LAWLOR, Peter Joseph		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
Note:	 Combined with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy and Women's Policy 29.06.1998-

22.02.2001; with Tourism and Racing 22.02.2001-12.02.2004; and with Tourism and Wine Industry 
Development 12.02.2004-13.09.2007; and with Women 01.11.2006-13.09.2007. Included in Attorney-
General, Justice and Minister Assisting the Premier in Western Queensland from 13.09.2007. Combined 
with Tourism from 26.03.2009.

Families
LINGARD, Kevin Rowson		  26.02.1996 - 13.02.1998
WILSON, Naomi Kate		  16.02.1998 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
Note:  Combined with Youth and Community Care from 26.02.1996; and combined with Disability Services 

29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Combined with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy and Disability 
Services 22.02.2001-12.02.2004 and Seniors 22.06.2002-12.02.2004. Included in and jointly 
administered by Child Safety from 12.02.2004; and Communities and Disability Services from 
12.02.2004.

Family Services
CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
SHERRIN, Craig Arden		  19.01.1989 - 25.09.1989
NELSON, Beryce Ann		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
WARNER, Anne Marie		  07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995
WOODGATE, Margaret Rosemary		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:  Combined with Youth and Ethnic Affairs 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Welfare Housing 09.12.1987-

19.1.1989; with Corrective Services 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Aboriginal and Islander Affairs 
07.12.1989-31.07.1995; with Community Services and Minister Assisting the Premier on the Status of 
Women 31.07.1995-26.02.1996. Included in Families, Youth and Community Care from 26.02.1996.

Finance
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  28.07.2005 - 02.02.2006
NOLAN, Rachel Genevieve		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:  Combined with Minister Assisting the Premier and Treasurer 09.12.1987-25.09.1989; and with Deputy 

Premier and Local Government 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Combined with Deputy Premier, State 
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Development, Trade and Innovation 28.07.2005-02.02.2006. Included in Treasurer from 02.02.2006. 
Combined with (The) Arts 21.02.2011-21.02.2011. Combined with Natural Resources 22.06.2011-
03.04.2012.

Fisheries
SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce		  23.12.1974 - 25.03.1975
WHARTON, Claude Alfred		  25.03.1975 - 16.12.1977
PERRETT, Trevor John		  26.02.1996 - 16.02.1998
ROWELL, Marcus Hosking		  16.02.1998 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 26.06.1998
PALASZCZUK, Henry	 	 12.02.2004 - 28.07.2005
NUTTALL, Gordon Richard		  28.07.2005 - 07.12.2005
MULHERIN, Timothy Sean		  12.12.2005 - 21.02.2011
WALLACE, Craig Andrew		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
McVEIGH, John Joseph		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Primary Industries 23.12.1974-25.03.1975; and with Aboriginal and Islander 

Advancement 25.03.1975-16.12.1977. Included in Maritime Services and Tourism 16.12.1977- 
23.12.1980, and then included in Primary Industries 23.12.1980-26.02.1996. Combined with Primary 
Industries and Forestry 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Included in Primary Industries 29.06.1998-12.02.2004. 
Combined with Primary Industries from 12.02.2004. Combined with Main Roads and Marine 
Infrastructure 21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined with Agriculture and Forestry from 03.04.2012.

Fire
DEMPSEY, John Mark		  01.11.2013 - 13.02.2015
Note:  Combined with Police and Emergency Services from 01.11.2013.

Food
MULHERIN, Timothy Sean		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:  Combined with the Agriculture and Regional Economies 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Forestry
MADSEN, Otto Ottosen		  09.06.1960 - 14.06.1963
ROW, John Alfred		  14.06.1963 - 26.09.1963
RAE, Wallace Alexander Ramsay		  20.06.1972 - 06.12.1974
TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1977
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  16.12.1977 - 16.12.1980
GLASSON, William Hamline		  23.12.1980 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 19.01.1989 - 25.09.1989
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
PERRETT, Trevor John		  26.02.1996 - 16.02.1998
ROWELL, Marcus Hosking		  16.02.1998 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
McVEIGH, Timothy James		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:  	Included in Conservation 26.09.1963-20.06.1972 and 09.12.1987-19.01.1989. Included in Primary 
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Industries from 07.12.1989. Combined with Agriculture 09.06.1960-26.09.1963; with Lands 
20.06.1972-06.12.1974; with Lands, National Parks, and Wildlife Services 23.12.1974-16.12.1977; 
with Lands, and Water Resources 16.12.1977-23.12.1980; with Lands 23.12.1980-6.12.1982; with 
Lands and Police 06.12.1982-06.02.1986; with Lands, Mapping and Surveying 06.02.1986-09.12.1987. 
Included in Environment, Conservation and Tourism 09.12.1987-19.01.1989. Combined with 
Environment and Conservation 19.01.1989-07.12.1989. Included in Primary Industries 07.12.1989-
26.02.1996. Combined with Primary Industries and Fisheries 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Included in 
Primary Industries from 29.06.1998. Combined with Agriculture and Fisheries from 03.04.2012.

Government Services
FINN, Simon David		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: Combined with Building Industry and Information and Communication Technology 21.02.2011-

03.04.2012. 

Health
NOBLE, Henry Winston		  26.09.1963 - 28.03.1964
TOOTH, Seymour Douglas		  14.04.1964 - 23.12.1974
EDWARDS, Llewellyn Roy		  23.12.1974 - 15.12.1978
KNOX, William Edward		  15.12.1978 - 23.12.1980
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  23.12.1980 - 18.08.1983
BERTONI, Angelo Pietro Dante		  19.08.1983 - 07.11.1983
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1986 - 25.11.1987
LINGARD, Kevin Rowson		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
HARVEY, Leisha Teresa		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
GIBBS, Ivan James		  19.01.1989 - 07.12.1989
McELLIGOTT, Kenneth Victor		  07.12.1989 - 10.12.1991
HAYWARD, Kenneth William		  16.12.1991 - 21.02.1995
ELDER, James Peter		  21.02.1995 - 31.07.1995
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
HORAN, Michael James		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
EDMOND, Wendy Marjorie		  29.06.1998 - 12.02.2004
NUTTALL, Gordon Richard		  12.02.2004 - 28.07.2005
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  28.07.2005 - 26.03.2009
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
WILSON, Geoffrey James		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
SPRINGBORG, Lawrence James		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Deputy Premier 09.10.1978-15.12.1978. Combined with Environment 06.02.1986-

09.12.1987; and with Attorney-General 31.08.1989- 25.09.1989. Combined with Minister Assisting 
the Premier on Women's Policy 22.02.2001-12.02.2004. Redesignated as a separate portfolio from 
12.02.2004. Combined with Deputy Premier 26.03.2009-21.02.2011.
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Heritage
CLAUSON, Paul John		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
COMBEN, Patrick		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
ROBSON, Molly Jess		  24.09.1992 - 31.07.1995
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
Note:   Combined with (The) Arts and Attorney-General 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Environment 07.12.1989-

26.02.1996. Included in Environment 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with Environment and 
Natural Resources 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Included in Environment from 22.02.2001.

Heritage Protection
POWELL, Andrew Cary		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Environment from 03.04.2012.

Housing
HILEY, Thomas Alfred		  12.08.1957 - 26.09.1963
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes		  26.09.1963 - 08.08.1968
HODGES, Allen Maxwell		  08.08.1968 - 10.03.1975
LEE, Norman Edward		  10.03.1975 - 16.12.1977
WHARTON, Claude Alfred		  16.12.1977 - 14.10.1986
GIBBS, Ivan James		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson	  	 01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  19.01.1989 - 25.09.1989
RANDELL, James Henry		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
BURNS, Thomas James		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  24.09.1992 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
CONNOR, Raymond Thomas		  26.02.1996 - 28.04.1997
WATSON, David John Hopetoun		  28.04.1997 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
SCHWARTEN, Robert Evan		  29.06.1998 - 26.03.2009
STRUTHERS, Karen		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
FLEGG, Bruce Stephen		  03.04.2012 - 14.11.2012
McARDLE, Mark Francis		  14.11.2012 - 19.11.2012
MANDER, Timothy Leonard		  19.11.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: 	Included in Treasury 12.08.1957-26.09.1963; combined with (Public) Works 26.09.1963-25.11.1987 

(Administered by Minister for Mines and Energy 15.10.1986-30.11.1986). Combined with Works 
and Industry 25.11.1987-09.12.1987. Redesignated Welfare Housing and combined with Family 
Services 09.12.1987-19.01.1989. Redesignated Housing 19.01.1989 and combined with office 
of Deputy Premier and with Public Works and Main Roads 19.01.1989-25.09.1989; with Works 
25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Deputy Premier and Local Government 07.12.1989-24.09.1992; with 
Local Government and Planning 24.09.1992-16.12.1994; with Local Government, Planning and 
Rural Communities 16.12.1994-31.07.1995; with Local Government, Planning, Rural Communities 
and Provision of Infrastructure for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Communities 31.07.1995-
26.02.1996; with Public Works from 26.02.1996; and with Racing 12.02.2004-13.09.2006.  Combined 
with Information and Communication Technology from 12.10.2006. Combined with Community 
Services and Women 26.03.2009-03.04.2012. Combined with Public Works from 03.04.2012.
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Industrial Affairs
CAMPBELL, Frederick Alexander		  20.06.1972 - 23.12.1974
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
Note:	 Combined with Development 20.06.1972-23.12.1974; with Employment 07.11.1983-01.12.1986; 

with Employment and Small Business 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; and with Employment and Training 
09.12.1987-07.12.1989. Redesignated Industrial Development 23.12.1974-16.12.1977. Redesignated 
Industrial Relations from 07.12.1989.

Industrial Development
MUNRO, Alan Whiteside		  26.09.1963 - 28.01.1965
DEWAR, Alexander Tattenhall		  28.01.1965 - 09.06.1967
CAMPBELL, Frederick Alexander		  20.06.1967 - 20.06.1972 
		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1977
Note:	 Redesignated Industrial Affairs 20.06.1972-23.12.1974. Included in Industry from 16.12.1977.  

Industrial Relations
WARBURTON, Neville George		  07.12.1989 - 16.12.1991
VAUGHAN, Kenneth Hamilton		  16.12.1991 - 24.09.1992
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  24.09.1992 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
SANTORO, Santo		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BRADDY, Paul Joseph		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
NUTTALL, Gordon Richard		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2006
MICKEL, Reginald John		  13.09.2006 - 26.03.2009
DICK, Cameron Robert		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:	 Combined with Employment and Training 07.12.1989-31.07.1995; with Justice, Attorney-General 

and (The) Arts 31.07.1995-19.02.1996; with Training 19.02.1996-29.06.1998; and combined with 
Employment and Training 29.06.1998-22.02.2001; with Employment from 12.02.2004; with Training 
12.02.2004-13.06.2006; with Sport 02.02.2006-13.09.2006; with State Development 13.09.2006-
13.09.2007. Combined with Transport and Trade from 13.09.2007. Combined with Attorney-General 
from 26.03.2009. Combined with Education 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Industry
MORRIS, Kenneth James		  12.08.1957 - 28.12.1962
DEWAR, Alexander Tattenhall		  10.01.1963 - 28.01.1965
HERBERT, John Desmond		  28.01.1965 - 10.06.1966
LEE, Norman Edward		  16.12.1977 - 23.12.1980
SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce		  23.12.1980 - 06.12.1982
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  06.12.1982 - 07.11.1983
AHERN, Michael John		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  01.12.1986 - 25.11.1987
GIBBS, Ivan James		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
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BORBIDGE, Robert Edward 		  09.12.1987 - 31.08.1989
FRASER, Huan Donald John		  31.08.1989 - 07.12.1989
SMITH, Geoffrey Norman		  12.11.1990 - 24.09.1992
ELDER, James Peter		  24.09.1992 - 21.02.1995
PITT, Frederick Warren		  23.02.1995 - 31.07.1995
HAYWARD, Kenneth William		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
DAVIDSON, Bruce William		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
Note:	 Redesignated Industrial Development 10.06.1966-20.6.1972; and Industrial Affairs 20.06.1972-

23.12.1974; and in Industrial Development 23.12.1974-16.12.1977. Combined with Administrative 
Services 16.12.1977-23.12.1980; with Commerce 23.12.1980-07.11.1983; with Small Business 
and Technology 07.11.1983-01.12.1986; with Technology 01.12.1986-25.11.1987; with Works 
and Housing 25.11.1987-09.12.1987; and with Small Business, Communications and Technology 
09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Small Business, Technology, and Tourism 19.01.1989-31.08.1989; with 
Small Business, Technology, and Administrative Services 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Small Business 
and Technology 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Included in Manufacturing and Commerce 07.12.1989-
04.06.1990; Manufacturing, Commerce and Small Business 04.06.1990-12.11.1990. Combined 
with Business and Regional Development 12.11.1990-26.02.1996 (Administered by the Minister for 
Health 21.02.1995-23.02.1995). Combined with Tourism and Small Business 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. 
Included in State Development and Trade 29.06.1998-13.09.2007. Combined with Tourism and 
Regional Development from 13.09.2007.

Information and Communication Technology 
SCHWARTEN, Robert Evan		  12.10.2006 - 21.02.2011
FINN, Simon David		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:	 Combined with Public Works and Housing from 12.10.2006. Combined with Government Services 

and Building Industry 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Information Technology
BATES, Rosslyn Mary		  03.04.2012 - 15.02.2013
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  15.02.2012 - 20.02.2013
WALKER, Ian Bradley		  20.02.2013 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Science, Innovation and (The) Arts from 03.04.2012.

Information Technology Policy
CUMMINS, Christopher Paul		  28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
Note:	 Created and combined with Small Business and Multicultural Affairs from 28.07.2005.

Infrastructure
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
HINCHLIFFE, Stirling James		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Deputy Premier from 13.09.2006; combined with Treasurer 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. 

Combined with Planning from 13.09.2007. Combined with State Development from 03.04.2015.
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Innovation
McGRADY, Anthony		  12.02.2004 - 28.07.2005
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
McNAMARA, Andrew Ian		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
BATES, Rosslyn Mary		  03.04.2012 - 15.02.2013
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  15.02.2013 - 20.02.2015
WALKER, Ian Bradley		  20.02.2013 - 13.02.2015
Note: 	Combined with State Development 12.02.2004-28.07.2005; combined with Deputy Premier, Finance, 

State Development and Trade 28.07.2005-02.02.2006; Deputy Premier, Treasurer, State Development 
and Trade 02.02.2006-13.09.2006. Included in State Development, Employment and Industrial 
Relations 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. Combined with Sustainability and Climate Change 13.09.2006-
0.03.2009. Combined with Science, Information Technology and (The) Arts from 03.04.2012.

Innovation and Information Economy
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  23.03.2001 - 12.02.2004
Note:	 Innovation redesignated as a separate portfolio from 12.02.2004; Information Economy included in 

State Development and Innovation from 12.02.2004.

Irrigation
MULLER, Adolf Gustav		  12.08.1957 - 09.06.1960
MADSEN, Otto Ottosen		  09.06.1960 - 16.06.1960
FLETCHER, Alan Roy		  16.06.1960 - 26.09.1963
Note:  Included in Conservation from 26.09.1963.  Redesignated Water Resources from 23.12.1974.

Justice
MUNRO, Alan Whiteside		  14.11.1957 - 26.09.1963
DELAMOTHE, Peter Roylance		  26.09.1963 - 20.12.1971
KNOX, William Edward		  20.12.1971 - 13.08.1976
LICKISS, William Daniel		  13.08.1976 - 23.12.1980
DOUMANY, Samuel Sydney		  23.12.1980 - 18.08.1983
HARPER, Neville John		  19.08.1983 - 01.12.1986
CLAUSON, Paul John		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
CLAUSON, Paul John		  09.12.1987 - 28.08.1989
FITZGERALD, Andrew Anthony	 	 31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
HENDERSON, Ian Thomas		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
MILLINER, Glen Richard		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
WELLS, Dean MacMillan		  24.09.1992 - 31.07.1995
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
BEANLAND, Denver Edward		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  22.02.2001 - 28.07.2005
LAVARCH, Linda Denise		  28.07.2005 - 18.10.2006
SHINE, Kerry Gerard		  01.11.2006 - 26.03.2009
BLEIJIE, Jarrod Pieter		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
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Note:	 Combined with Attorney-General 14.11.1957-19.01.1989; with Attorney-General and Corrective 
Services 19.01.1989-28.08.1989; with Corrective Services 25.09.1989-24.09.1992; and with Attorney-
General and (The) Arts 24.09.1992-31.07.1995; with Attorney-General, Industrial Relations and (The) 
Arts 31.07.1995-26.2.1996; with Attorney-General from 26.02.1996;  and combined with Attorney-
General and (The) Arts 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Combined with Attorney-General 22.02.2001; and 
with Women 13.09.2006-01.11.2006; and with Minister Assisting the Premier in Western Queensland 
01.11.2006-26.03.2009. Combined with Attorney-General from 03.04.2012.

Labour
MORRIS, Kenneth James		  12.08.1957 - 28.12.1962
DEWAR, Alexander Tattenhall		  10.01.1963 - 28.01.1965
HERBERT, John Desmond		  28.01.1965 - 20.06.1972
Note:	 Combined with Industry 12.08.1957-10.1.1966; with Tourism 10.01.1966-20.06.1972. Included in 

Industrial Affairs 20.06.1972-23.12.1974.  Redesignated Labour Relations from 23.12.1974.

Labour Relations
CAMPBELL, Frederick Alexander		  23.12.1974 - 17.12.1980
KNOX, William Edward		  23.12.1980 - 18.08.1983
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  19.08.1983 - 01.12.1987
Note:	 Combined with Industrial Development and Consumer Affairs 23.12.1974-15.12.1977; and with 

Transport 26.8.1977-15.12.1977. Combined with Employment 23.12.1980-7.11.1983. Redesignated 
Industrial Relations from 07.12.1989.

Land Management
GLASSON, William Hamline		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
HARPER, Neville John		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
EATON, Andrew George		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
Note:	 Previously Lands to 09.12.1987. Redesignated Lands from 24.09.1992.

Lands
FLETCHER, Alan Roy		  26.09.1963 - 17.01.1968
SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce		  17.01.1968 - 20.06.1972
RAE, Wallace Alexander Ramsay		  20.06.1972 - 06.12.1974
TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1977
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  16.12.1977 - 16.12.1980
GLASSON, William Hamline		  23.12.1980 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
SMITH, Geoffrey Norman		  24.09.1992 - 31.07.1995
McELLIGOTT, Kenneth Victor		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Designated as Public Lands until 26.09.1963. Combined with Forestry 20.06.1972-06.12.1974 and 

23.12.1980-06.12.1982; with Forestry, National Parks and Wildlife Services 23.12.1974-16.12.1977; 
with Forestry and Water Resources 16.12.1977-23.12.1980; with Forestry and Police 06.12.1982-
06.02.1986; and with Forestry, Mapping and Surveying 06.02.1986-09.12.1987. Redesignated Land 
Management 09.12.1987-24.09.1992. Included in Natural Resources from 26.02.1996.
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Local Government
HEADING, James Alfred		  12.08.1957 - 09.06.1960
ROBERTS, Lloyd Henry Scurfield	 	 09.06.1960 - 11.04.1961
RICHTER, Harold		  04.05.1961 - 29.05.1969
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  29.05.1969 - 04.09.1969
RAE, Wallace Alexander Ramsay		  04.09.1969 - 20.06.1972
McKECHNIE, Henry Arthur		  20.06.1972 - 24.10.1974
HINZE, Russell James	 	 24.10.1974 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
RANDELL, James Henry		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
BURNS, Thomas James		  07.12.1989 - 24.09.1992
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  24.09.1992 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
McCAULEY, Diane Elizabeth		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  29.06.1998 - 30.11.2000
CUNNINGHAM, Nita Irene		  30.11.2000 - 12.02.2004
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2006
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
PITT, Frederick Warren		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
CRISAFULLI, David Frank		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	Combined with Public Works 12.08.1957-26.09.1963; with Conservation 06.09.1963-29.05.1969; 

with Marine Activities 29.05.1969-04.09.1969; with Electricity 04.09.1969-23.12.1974; with Main 
Roads 23.12.1974-29.07.1980; with Main Roads and Police 29.07.1980-06.12.1982; with Main Roads 
and Racing 06.12.1982-09.12.1987; with Racing 09.12.1987-25.09.1989; with Deputy Premier and 
Finance 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Deputy Premier and Housing 07.12.1989-24.09.1992; with 
Housing and Planning 24.09.1992-16.12.1994; with Housing, Planning and Rural Communities 
16.12.1994-31.07.1995; with Housing, Planning, Rural Communities and Provision of Infrastructure 
for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Communities 31.07.1995-26.02.1996; with Planning 
26.02.1996-29.6.1998. Combined with Communication and Information, Planning, Regional and 
Rural Communities 29.06.1998-16.12.1999. Combined with Communication and Information, 
Planning and Sport 16.12.1999-30.11.2000. Combined with Planning 30.11.2000-13.09.2007; and 
with Women 12.02.2004-13.09.2006; and with Environment 25.08.2004-13.09.2006. Combined 
with Sport 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. Combined with Main Roads from 13.09.2007.  Combined with 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships from 26.03.2009. Combined with Deputy Premier, 
Attorney-General and Special Minister of State 21.02.2011-26.03.2012. Combined with Attorney-
General and Special Minister for State 26.03.2012-03.04.2012. Combined with Community Recovery 
and Resilience from 04.02.2013.

Main Roads
EVANS, Ernest		  12.08.1957 - 28.02.1965
CAMM, Ronald Ernest		  11.03.1965 - 23.12.1974
HINZE, Russell James	 	 23.12.1974 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
ALISON, Gilbert		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
JOHNSON, Vaughan Gregory		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
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ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BREDHAUER, Stephen Dominic		  29.06.1998 - 12.02.2004
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2007
PITT, Frederick Warren		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
WALLACE, Craig Andrew		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
EMERSON, Scott Anthony		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:  Combined with Development and Mines 12.08.1957-26.09.1963; with Mines 26.09.1963-23.12.1974; 

with Local Government 23.12.1974-29.07.1980; with Local Government and Police 29.07.1980- 
06.12.1982; with Local Government and Racing 06.12.1982-09.12.1987; with office of Deputy Premier 
and with Public Works, Expo, and Police 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with office of  Deputy Premier and 
with Public Works and Housing 19.01.1989-25.09.1989; and with Racing 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. 
Included in Transport 07.12.1989-26.02.1996. Combined with Transport 26.02.1996-13.09.2007. 
Combined wtih Local Government from 13.09.2007. Redesignated as a separate portfolio from 
26.03.2009. Combined with Fisheries and Marine Infrastructure 21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined 
with Transport from 03.04.2012.

Major Events
STUCKEY, Janet Anne		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: 	Combined with Tourism, Small Buiness and the Commonwealth Games from 03.04.2012.

Manufacturing
SMITH, Geoffrey Norman		  07.12.1989 - 12.11.1990
JARRATT, Janice Heather		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:	 Included in Business, Industry and Regional Development from 12.11.1990. Combined with Commerce 

07.12.1989-12.11.1990; with Small Business 04.06.1990-12.11.1990. Combined with Tourism and 
Small Business 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Mapping
GLASSON, William Hamline		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
Note: 	Combined with Surveying, Lands and Forestry 06.02.1986-09.12.1987; and then included in Land 

Management.

Marine
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  04.09.1969 - 23.12.1974
Note: 	Combined with Conservation 04.09.1969-23.12.1974. Redesignated Marine Services from 23.12.1974.

Marine Activities
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  29.05.1969 - 04.09.1969
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  10.03.1975 - 13.08.1976
HODGES, Allen Maxwell		  13.08.1976 - 16.12.1977
Note:	 Redesignated Marine 04.09.1969-23.12.1974. Combined with Local Government 29.05.1969-

04.09.1969, and combined with Tourism 10.03.1975-16.12.1977. Redesignated Maritime Services 
from 16.12.1977.
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Marine Infrastructure
WALLACE, Craig Andrew		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Main Roads and Fisheries 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Marine Services
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  23.12.1974 - 10.03.1975
Note: 	Combined with Water Resources 23.12.1974-10.03.1975. Redesignated Marine Activities from 

10.03.1975.

Maritime Services
HODGES, Allen Maxwell		  16.12.1977 - 31.07.1979
HOOPER, Maxwell David		  24.08.1979 - 16.12.1980
BIRD, Valmond James		  23.12.1980 - 06.12.1982
GOLEBY, John Philip		  06.12.1982 - 10.09.1985
TENNI, Martin James		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
NEAL, Donald McConnell		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
Note:	 Combined with Tourism 16.12.1977-23.12.1980. (Administered by Minister for Mines, Energy and 

Police 01.08.1979-24.08.1979). Combined with Northern Development 23.12.1980-06.12.1982; 
and with Water Resources 06.12.1982-07.12.1989. (Administered by Deputy Premier and Minister 
Assisting the Treasurer 12.09.1985-06.02.1986). Included in Transport from 07.12.1989.

Mental Health
PITT, Curtis Warren		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Disability Services and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 21.02.2011-

03.04.2012.

Minerals
McGRADY, Anthony		  24.09.1992 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Previously Resource Industries 07.12.1989-24.09.1992. Combined with Energy 24.09.1992-

26.02.1996.  Redesignated Mines from 26.02.1996.

Mines
EVANS, Ernest		  12.08.1957 - 28.02.1965
CAMM, Ronald Ernest		  11.03.1965 - 17.07.1980
SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce		  29.07.1980 - 23.12.1980
GIBBS, Ivan James		  23.12.1980 - 01.12.1986
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  01.12.1986 - 25.11.1987
SIMPSON, Gordon Leslie		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
TENNI, Martin James		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
KATTER, Robert Carl		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
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BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
GILMORE, Thomas John George		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
McGRADY, Anthony		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  22.02.2001 - 28.07.2005
PALASZCZUK, Henry	 	 28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
WILSON, Geoffrey James		  13.09.2006 - 26.03.2009
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
CRIPPS, Andrew Peter		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: 	Combined with Development and Main Roads 12.08.1957-26.09.1963; with Main Roads 26.09.1963-

23.12.1974; with Energy 23.12.1974-16.12.1977; with Energy and Police 16.12.1977-17.07.1980. 
(Administered by Minister for Lands, Forestry and Water Resources 18.07.1980-28.07.1980). 
Combined with Energy 29.07.1980-01.12.1986; with Energy and (The) Arts 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; 
with Energy 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Energy and Northern Development 19.01.1989-31.08.1989; 
with Energy 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; and with Energy and Northern and Regional Development 
25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Included in Resource Industries 07.12.1989-24.09.1992. Redesignated 
Minerals 24.09.1992-26.02.1996. Combined with Energy 26.02.1996-22.02.2001; and with Minister 
Assisting the Deputy Premier on Regional Development 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Combined with 
Natural Resources from 22.02.2001; and with Energy 12.02.2004-25.08.2004; and with Water 
02.02.2006-07.08.2006; and with Minister Assisting the Premier on Water 07.08.2006-13.09.2006. 
Combined with Energy from 13.09.2006. Combined with Natural Resources, Energy and Trade 
26.03.2009-21.02.2011. Combined with Natural Resources from 03.04.2012.

Mining
HINCHLIFFE, Stirling James		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Employment and Skills 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Minister Assisting the Deputy Premier on Regional Development
McGRADY, Anthony		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
Note:	 Combined with Mines and Energy 29.06.1998-22.02.2001.

Minister Assisting the Premier
SLACK, Douglas John		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
DEMPSEY, John Mark		  03.04.2012 - 23.04.2012
ELMES, Glen Wayne		  23.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Economic Development and Trade 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with Aboriginal 

and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs from 03.04.2012.

Minister Assisting the Premier and Treasurer
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
Note:	 Combined with Finance 09.12.1987-25.09.1989.

Minister Assisting the Premier in North Queensland
REYNOLDS, Michael Francis		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
WALLACE, Craig Andrew		  01.11.2006 - 26.03.2009



The 54th Parliament

138

Note:	 Combined with Emergency Services 22.02.2001-12.02.2004. Combined with Natural Resources and 
Water from 01.11.2006.

Minister Assisting the Premier in Western Queensland
SHINE, Kerry Gerard		  01.11.2006 - 26.03.2009
Note:	 Combined with Attorney-General and Justice from 01.11.2006.

Minister Assisting the Premier on Economic and Trade Development
HAMILL, David John		  07.12.1989 - 21.02.1995
HAYWARD, Kenneth William		  21.02.1995 - 31.07.1995
ELDER, James Peter		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Combined with Transport 07.12.1989-26.02.1996. Redesignated Economic Development and Trade 

from 26.02.1996.

Minister Assisting the Premier on Public Service Matters
EDMOND, Wendy Marjorie		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Combined with Employment and Training 31.07.1995-26.02.1996.

Minister Assisting the Premier on Rural Affairs
BURNS, Thomas James		  16.12.1994 - 31.07.1995
Note:	 Combined with Deputy Premier 16.12.1994-31.07.1995.

Minister Assisting the Premier on the Carpentaria Minerals Province
McGRADY, Anthony		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
Note:	 Combined with Police and Corrective Services 22.02.2001-12.02.2004.

Minister Assisting the Premier on the Status of Women
WOODGATE, Margaret Rosemary		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Combined with Family and Community Services 31.07.1995-26.02.1996. Redesignated Women's 

Policy from 29.06.1998.

Minister Assisting the Premier on Water
PALASZCZUK, Henry	 	 07.08.2006 - 13.09.2006
Note:	 Combined with Natural Resources and Mines from 07.08.2006.

Minister Assisting the Premier on Women's Policy
EDMOND, Wendy Marjorie		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
Note: 	Combined with Health 22.02.2001-12.02.2004. Redesignated as a separate portfolio, Women, on 

11.03.2004.
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Minister Assisting the Treasurer
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  07.11.1983 - 09.12.1987
Note:	 Combined with Deputy Premier 07.11.1983-06.02.1986; with Deputy Premier and with Police 

06.02.1986-09.12.1987.

Multicultural Affairs
CUMMINS, Christopher Paul		  28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 	 26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
DEMPSEY, John Mark		  03.04.2012 - 23.04.2012
ELMES, Glen Wayne		  23.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Created and combined with Small Business and Information Technology Policy 28.07.2005-

13.09.2006. Included in Multiculturalism 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. Combined with Communities, 
Disability Services, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships, Seniors and Youth from 
13.09.2007. Combined with Disability Services from 26.03.2009. Combined with Transport 
21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Minister Assisting 
the Premier from 03.04.2012.

Multiculturalism
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
Note:	 Combined with Environment 13.09.2006 -13.09.2007. Included in Communities, Disability Services, 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships, Seniors and Youth from 13.09.2007.

National Parks
TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1977
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  16.12.1977 - 21.08.1979
GIBBS, Ivan James		  24.08.1979 - 23.12.1980
ELLIOTT, Jannion Anthony		  23.12.1980 - 07.11.1983
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
DICKSON, Steven Lance		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Lands, Forestry, and Wildlife Services 23.12.1974-16.12.1977; with Culture and 

Recreation 16.12.1977- 23.12.1980; with Tourism, Sport, and (The) Arts 23.12.1980-01.12.1986; with 
Tourism and Sport 01.12.1986-09.12.1987. Included in Conservation 09.12.1987-07.12.1989; and 
included in Environment and Heritage from 07.12.1989. Combined with Recreation, Sport and Racing 
from 03.04.2012.

Natural Resources
HOBBS, Howard William Thomas		  26.02.1996 - 13.02.1998
SPRINGBORG, Lawrence James		  16.02.1998 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  22.02.2001 - 28.07.2005
PALASZCZUK, Henry	 	 28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
SHINE, Kerry Gerard		  13.09.2006 - 01.11.2006
WALLACE, Craig Andrew		  01.11.2006 - 26.03.2009
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ROBERTSON, Stephen		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
NOLAN, RG		  22.06.2011 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
CRIPPS, Andrew Peter		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Previously Lands to 26.02.1996. Combined with Environment and Heritage 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. 

Combined with Mines from 22.02.2001; and with Energy 12.02.2004-25.07.2004; and with Water 
02.02.2006-07.08.2006; and with Minister Assisting the Premier on Water 07.08.2006-13.09.2006. 
Combined with Water from 13.09.2006; and with Minister Assisting the Premier in North Queensland 
from 01.11.2006. Combined with Mines and Energy and Trade from 26.03.2009. Combined with 
Finance and (The) Arts 22.06.2011-03.04.2012. Combined with Mines from 03.04.2012.

Northern Development
BIRD, Valmond James		  23.12.1980 - 07.11.1983
KATTER, Robert Carl		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
KATTER, Robert Carl		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
TENNI, Martin James		  19.01.1989 - 31.08.1989
GILMORE, Thomas John George		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
Note:	 Combined with Maritime Services 23.12.1980-06.12.1982; with Aboriginal and Island Affairs 

06.12.1982-06.02.1986; with Community Services 06.02.1986-09.12.1987; with Community Services 
and Ethnic Affairs 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Mines and Energy 19.01.1989-28.08.1989; and with 
Community Services and Ethnic Affairs 31.08.1989-25.09.1989. Redesignated Northern and Regional 
Development 25.09.1989-07.12.1989.

Northern and Regional Development
KATTER, Robert Carl		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
Note:	 Combined with Mines and Energy 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Redesignated Regional Development from 

07.12.1989.

Planning
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  24.09.1992 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
McCAULEY, Diane Elizabeth		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  29.06.1998 - 30.11.2000
CUNNINGHAM, Nita Irene		  30.11.2000 - 12.02.2004
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2006
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: 	Combined with Housing and Local Government 24.09.1992-16.12.1994; with Housing, Local 

Government and Rural Communities 16.12.1994-31.07.1995; with Housing, Local Government, 
Rural Communities and Provision of Infrastructure for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Communities 31.07.1995-26.02.1996; with Local Government 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined 
with Communication and Information, Local Government and Regional and Rural Communities 
29.06.1998-16.12.1999; combined with Communication and Information and Local Government 
and Sport 16.12.1999-30.11.2000. Combined with Local Government 30.11.2000-13.09.2007; and 
with Women 11.03.2004-13.09.2006; and with Environment 25.08.2004-13.09.2006. Combined with 
Sport 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. Combined with Deputy Premier and Infrastructure from 13.09.2007. 
Combined with State Development from 03.04.2012.
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Police
HODGES, Allen Maxwell		  23.12.1974 - 13.08.1976
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  13.08.1976 - 16.12.1977
CAMM, Ronald Ernest		  16.12.1977 - 17.07.1980
HINZE, Russell James	 	 29.07.1980 - 06.12.1982
GLASSON, William Hamline		  06.12.1982 - 06.02.1986
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  06.02.1986 - 19.01.1989
COOPER, Theo Russell		  19.01.1989 - 28.08.1989
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  31.08.1989 - 25.09.1989
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  07.12.1989 - 10.12.1991
WARBURTON, Neville George		  16.12.1991 - 24.09.1992
BRADDY, Paul Joseph		  24.09.1992 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
COOPER, Theo Russell		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
McGRADY, Anthony		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  12.02.2004 - 26.03.2009
ROBERTS, Neil Stuart		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
GIBSON, David Francis		  03.04.2012 - 23.04.2012
DEMPSEY, John Mark		  23.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: Included in Works and Housing 17.01.1968-08.08.1968; in Premier’s 08.08.1968-28.05.1969; and 

in Works and Housing 29.05.1969-23.12.1974. Combined with Works and Housing 23.12.1974-
10.03.1975; and with Leader of the House 23.12.1974-13.08.1976; with Tourism and Marine Services 
13.08.1976-16.12.1977; combined with Mines and Energy 16.12.1977-17.07.1980. (Administered 
by Minister for Lands, Forestry, and Water Resources 18.07.1980-28.07.1980). Combined with 
Local Government and Main Roads 29.07.1980-06.12.1982; with Lands and Forestry 06.12.1982-
06.02.1986; with Deputy Premier and Minister Assisting the Treasurer 06.02.1986-09.12.1987; with 
Deputy Premier, Public Works, Main Roads, and Expo 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Emergency 
Services and Administrative Services 19.01.1989-28.8.1989; with Emergency Services and Tourism 
31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Employment, Training, and Industrial Affairs 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; 
with Emergency Services 07.12.1989-18.10.1993; (Administered by Premier 10.12.1991-16.12.1991). 
Combined with Corrective Services 18.10.1993-26.02.1996; with Corrective Services and Racing 
26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with Corrective Services from 29.06.1998; and combined 
with Minister Assisting the Premier on the Carpentaria Minerals Province 22.02.2001-12.02.2004. 
Combined with Sport from 13.09.2007. Combined with Emergency Services 26.03.2009-26.03.2012. 
Combined with Corrective Services and Emergency Services 26.03.2012-03.04.2012. Combined 
with Community Safety 03.04.2012-01.11.2013. Combined with Fire and Emergency Services from 
01.11.2013.

Premier
NICKLIN, George Francis Reuben		  12.08.1957 - 17.01.1968
PIZZEY, Jack Charles Allan	 	 17.01.1968 - 31.07.1968
CHALK, Gordon William Wesley		  01.08.1968 - 08.08.1968
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes		  08.08.1968 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John 		  01.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
COOPER, Theo Russell		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
GOSS, Wayne Keith		  07.12.1989 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
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BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 13.09.2007
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with State Development 26.09.1963-20.06.1972; and with Treasurer 01.08.1968-

08.08.1968. Combined with Treasurer 19.08.1983-09.12.1987; with Treasurer and (The) Arts 
09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Treasurer, (The) Arts and State Development 19.01.1989-25.09.1989; 
with Treasurer and State Development 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with (The) Arts 07.12.1989-
24.09.1992; with Economic and Trade Development 07.12.1989-19.02.1996. Combined with Trade 
22.02.2001-28.07.2005; with Treasurer 28.07.2005-02.02.2006. Combined with Trade 13.09.2006-
13.09.2007. Redesignated as a separate portfolio from 13.09.2007. Combined with (The) Arts from 
26.03.2009. Combined with Reconstruction 21.02.2011-26.03.2012.

Primary Industries
ROW, John Alfred		  26.09.1963 - 20.06.1972
SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce		  20.06.1972 - 29.07.1980
AHERN, Michael John		  29.07.1980 - 07.11.1983
TURNER, Neil John		  07.11.1983 - 30.11.1986
HARPER, Neville John		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
HARPER, Neville John		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
STONEMAN, Mark David		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
CASEY, Edmund Denis		  07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995
GIBBS, Robert James		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
PERRETT, Trevor John		  26.02.1996 - 16.02.1998
ROWELL, Marcus Hosking		  16.02.1998 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
PALASZCZUK, Henry	 	 29.06.1998 - 28.07.2005
NUTTALL, Gordon Richard		  28.07.2005 - 07.12.2005
MULHERIN, Timothy Sean		  12.12.2005 - 21.02.2011
Note:	 Previously Agriculture up to 26.09.1963; Redesignated Primary Industries from 26.09.1963; combined 

with Fisheries 23.12.1974-25.03.1975. Combined with Racing 31.07.1995-26.02.1996; with Fisheries 
and Forestry 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with Rural Communities 16.12.1999-12.02.2004; 
with Fisheries from 12.02.2004. Combined with Rural and Regional Queensland from 26.03.2009.

Provision of Infrastructure for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Communities
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
Note:	 Combined with Housing, Local Government, Planning and Rural Communities 31.07.1995-26.02.1996. 

Included in Public Works Authority from 29.06.1998.

Public Lands
MULLER, Adolf Gustav		  12.08.1957 - 09.06.1960
MADSEN, Otto Ottosen		  09.06.1960 - 16.06.1960
FLETCHER, Alan Roy		  16.06.1960 - 26.09.1963
Note:	 Redesignated Lands from 26.09.1963.
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Public Service
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes		  08.08.1968 - 01.12.1987
AUSTIN, Brian Douglas		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
COOPER, Theo Russell		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
GOSS, Wayne Keith		  07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995
Note:  	Usually administered by Premier, apart from period 09.12.1987-25.09.1989 when administered 

by Minister for Finance and Minister Assisting the Premier and Treasurer, and period 31.07.1995-
26.02.1996 when administered by Minister for Employment and Training and Minister Assisting the 
Premier on Public Service Matters. 

Public Works
HEADING, James Alfred		  12.08.1957 - 09.06.1960
ROBERTS, Lloyd Henry Scurfield	 	 09.06.1960 - 11.04.1961
RICHTER, Harold		  04.05.1961 - 26.09.1963
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
CONNOR, Raymond Thomas		  26.02.1996 - 28.04.1997
WATSON, David John Hopetoun		  28.04.1997 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
SCHWARTEN, Robert Evan		  29.06.1998 - 21.02.2011
FLEGG, Bruce Stephen		  03.04.2012 - 14.11.2012
McARDLE, Mark Francis		  14.11.2012 - 19.11.2012
MANDER, Timothy Leonard		  19.11.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:  	Combined with Local Government 12.08.1957-26.09.1963. Redesignated Works 26.09.1963-

09.12.1987. (Administered by Minister for Mines and Energy 15.10.1986-30.11.1986). Redesignated 
Public Works and combined with Deputy Premier and Main Roads, Expo, and Police 09.12.1987-
19.01.1989; with Deputy Premier and Housing and Main Roads 19.01.1989-25.09.1989. (Administered 
by Minister for Mines and Energy 15.10.1986-30.11.1986). Redesignated Works and combined with 
Housing 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Works included in Administrative Services 07.12.1989-26.02.1996. 
Redesignated Public Works and combined with Housing from 26.02.1996; and with Racing 12.02.2004-
13.09.2006. Combined with Information and Communication Technology 12.10.2006-21.02.2011. 
Combined with Housing from 03.04.2012.

Racing
HINZE, Russell James	 	 06.12.1982 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
RANDELL, James Henry		  09.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
ALISON, Gilbert		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
GIBBS, Robert James		  07.12.1989 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
COOPER, Theo Russell		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
GIBBS, Robert James		  29.06.1998 - 14.12.1999
ROSE, Merri		  16.12.1999 - 15.01.2004
SCHWARTEN, Robert Evan		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2006
DICKSON, Steven Lance		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: 	Administered by Treasurer 12.08.1957-23.12.1980, and by Minister for Local Government 23.12.1980-

06.12.1982. Created as separate portfolio from 06.12.1982 and combined with Local Government 
and Main Roads 06.12.1982-09.12.1987; with Local Government 09.12.1987-25.09.1989; with 
Main Roads 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Tourism and Sport 07.12.1989-31.07.1995; with Primary 
Industries 31.07.1995-26.02.1996; with Police and Corrective Services 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. 
Combined with Tourism and Sport 29.06.1998-16.12.1999. Combined with Tourism 16.12.1999-
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02.12.2004, and with Fair Trading 22.02.2001-02.12.2004. Combined with Public Works and Housing 
12.02.2004-13.09.2006. Included in Local Government, Planning and Sport 13.09.2006-12.09.2007. 
Included in Treasurer from 13.09.2007. Combined with National Parks, Recreation and Sport from 
03.04.2012.

Reconstruction
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Premier 21.02.2011-26.03.2012. Combined with Deputy Premier and State 

Development and Trade 26.03.2012-03.04.2012.

Recreation
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  16.12.1977 - 21.08.1979
GIBBS, Ivan James		  24.08.1979 - 23.12.1980
LITTLEPROUD, Brian George		  31.08.1989 - 07.12.1989
DICKSON, Steven Lance		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Culture and National Parks 16.12.1977-23.12.1980; and with Education, Youth, 

and Sport 31.08.1989-07.12.1989. Redesignated Sport from 23.12.1980. Included in Sport from 
07.12.1989. Combined with National Parks, Sport and Racing from 03.04.2012.

Regional Development
DE LACY, Keith Ernest		  07.12.1989 - 12.11.1990
SMITH, Geoffrey Norman		  12.11.1990 - 24.09.1992
ELDER, James Peter		  24.09.1992 - 21.02.1995
PITT, Frederick Warren		  23.02.1995 - 31.07.1995
HAYWARD, Kenneth William		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
Note:	 Combined with Treasurer 07.12.1989-12.11.1990; with Business and Industry 12.11.1990-26.02.1996. 

(Administered by Minister for Health 21.02.1995-23.02.1995). Included in Deputy Premier and 
Minister for State Development and Minister for Trade 29.06.1998-22.02.2001; and in State 
Development 22.02.2001-13.09.2007. Combined with Tourism and Industry from 13.09.2007.

Regional Economies
MULHERIN, Timothy Sean		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Agriculture and Food 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Resource Industries
VAUGHAN, Kenneth Hamilton		  07.12.1989 - 16.12.1991
McGRADY, Anthony		  16.12.1991 - 24.09.1992
Note:  Previously Mines 12.08.1957-07.12.1989.  Redesignated Minerals and Energy from 24.09.1992.

Resource Management
JONES, Kate Jennifer		  21.02.2011 - 22.06.2011
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Note: 	Combined with Environment from 21.02.2011.

Rural Communities
BURNS, Thomas James		  24.09.1992 - 16.12.1994
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  16.12.1994 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  29.06.1998 - 16.12.1999
PALASZCZUK, Henry	 	 16.12.1999 - 12.02.2004
Note:	 Combined with Deputy Premier and Administrative Services 24.09.1992-18.10.1993; with Deputy 

Premier, Emergency Services and Consumer Affairs 18.10.1993-16.12.1994; with Housing, Local 
Government and Planning 16.12.1994-31.07.1995; with Housing, Local Government, Planning, 
Provision of Infrastructure for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Communities 31.07.1995-
26.02.1996. Included in Local Government and Planning 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with 
Communication and Information, Local Government and Planning 29.06.1998-16.12.1999. Combined 
with Primary Industries 16.12.1999-12.02.2004. Included in Communities, Disability Services and 
Seniors from 12.02.2004.

Rural and Regional Queensland
MULHERIN, Timothy Sean		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
Note:	 Combined with Primary Industries and Fisheries from 26.03.2009.

Science
BATES, Rosslyn Mary		  03.04.2012 - 15.02.2013
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  15.02.2013 - 20.02.2013
WALKER, Ian Bradley		  20.02.2013 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Information Technology, Innovation and (The) Arts from 03.04.2012.

Seniors
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  20.06.2002 - 12.02.2004
PITT, Frederick Warren		  22.04.2004 -13.09.2007
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
Note:	 Combined with Families, Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy and Disability Services 

20.06.2002-12.02.2004; with Communities from 22.04.2004; and Disability Services 22.04.2004-
30.01.2007; and with Youth from 13.09.2006. Combined with Disability Services Queensland 
30.01.2007-13.09.2007; and with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships from 30.01.2007; 
with Disability Services and Multicultural Affairs from 13.09.2007.

Skills
HINCHLIFFE, Stirling James		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Employment and Mining 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Small Business
AHERN, Michael John		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
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BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  09.12.1987 - 31.08.1989
FRASER, Huan Donald John		  31.08.1989 - 07.12.1989
SMITH, Geoffrey Norman		  04.06.1990 - 12.11.1990
DAVIDSON, Bruce William		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
CUMMINS, Christopher Paul		  28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
JARRATT, Janice Heather		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
STUCKEY, Janet Anne		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Industry and Technology 07.11.1983-01.12.1986; with Employment and Industrial 

Affairs 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Industry, Communications and Technology 09.12.1987-
19.01.1989; with Industry, Technology, and Tourism 19.01.1989-28.08.1989; with Industry, 
Technology, and Administrative Services 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with Industry and Technology 
25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Manufacturing and Commerce 04.06.1990-12.11.1990. Included 
in Business from 12.11.1990. Combined with Tourism and Industry 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. 
Included in State Development from 29.06.1998. Re-created as a separate portfolio and combined 
with Information Technology Policy and Multicultural Affairs from 28.07.2005. Combined with 
Tourism and Manufacturing 21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined with Tourism, Major Events and the 
Commonwealth Games from 03.04.2012.

Special Minister of State
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Deputy Premier, Attorney-General and Local Government 21.02.2011-26.03.2012. 

Combined with Attorney-General and Local Government 26.03.2012-03.04.2012.

Sport
HERBERT, John Desmond		  20.06.1972 - 16.12.1977
ELLIOTT, Jannion Anthony		  23.12.1980 - 07.11.1983
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
LITTLEPROUD, Brian George 		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
GIBBS, Robert James		  07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995
BURNS, Thomas James		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
VEIVERS, Michael Desmond		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
GIBBS, Robert James		  29.06.1998 - 14.12.1999
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  16.12.1999 - 25.07.2005
BARTON, Thomas Alfred 		  02.02.2006 - 13.09.2006
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
REEVES, Philip Gerard		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
DICKSON, Steven Lance		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: Combined with Tourism and Welfare Services 20.06.1972-23.12.1974; and with Community and 

Welfare Services 23.12.1974-16.12.1977. Included in Recreation 16.12.1977-23.12.1980. Combined 
with Tourism, National Parks and (The) Arts 23.12.1980- 01.12.1986; with Tourism and National Parks 
01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Education and Youth 09.12.1987-31.08.1989; with Education, Youth, and 



Queensland Parliamentary Record

147

Recreation 31.08.1989-07.12.1989; with Tourism and Racing 07.12.1989-31.07.1995; with Deputy 
Premier, Tourism and Youth 31.07.1995-26.02.1996. Combined with Emergency Services 26.02.1996-
29.06.1998. Combined with Tourism and Racing 29.06.1998-16.12.1999; with Communication and 
Information, Local Government and Planning 16.12.1999-30.11.2000; with Deputy Premier, State 
Development and Communication and Information 30.11.2000-22.02.2001. Combined with Deputy 
Premier and Treasurer 22.02.2001-28.07.2005. Lost its portfolio status and included in Premier and 
Treasurer 28.07.2005-02.02.2006. Recreated as a separate portfolio and combined with Employment, 
Training and Industrial Relations 02.02.2006-13.09.2006. Combined with Local Government and 
Planning 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. Combined with Police and Corrective Services from 13.09.2007. 
Combined with Child Safety 26.03.2009-03.04.2012. Combined with National Parks, Recreation and 
Racing from 03.04.2012.

State Development
NICKLIN, George Francis Reuben		  26.09.1963 - 17.01.1968
PIZZEY, Jack Charles Allan	 	 17.01.1968 - 31.07.1968
CHALK, Gordon William Wesley		  01.08.1968 - 08.08.1968
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes		  08.08.1968 - 20.06.1972
AHERN, Michael John		  19.01.1989 - 25.09.1989
COOPER, Theo Russell		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
ELDER, James Peter		  29.06.1999 - 22.11.2000
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  30.11.2000 - 22.02.2001
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
McGRADY, Anthony		  12.02.2004 - 28.07.2005
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
MICKEL, Reginald John		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffery William		  26.03.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Premier 26.09.1963-20.06.1972; and with Treasurer 01.08.1968-08.08.1968.  

Redesignated Development 20.06.1972-23.12.1974; and combined with Industrial Affairs 20.06.1972-
23.12.1974. Redesignated Industrial Development and combined with Labour Relations and Consumer 
Affairs 23.12.1974-15.12.1977. Included in Industry 15.12.1977-07.12.1989. Combined with 
Premier, Treasurer, and (The) Arts 19.01.1989-25.09.1989; with Premier, and Treasurer 25.09.1989-
07.12.1989.  Redesignated Economic and Trade Development 07.12.1989-29.06.1998. Combined with 
Deputy Premier and Trade 29.06.1998-30.11.2000. Combined with Deputy Premier, Communication, 
Information and Sport 30.11.2000-22.02.2001. Redesignated as a separate portfolio from 22.02.2001; 
and combined with Innovation 12.02.2004-28.07.2005; combined with Deputy Premier, Finance, 
Trade and Innovation 28.07.2005-02.02.2006; combined with Deputy Premier, Treasurer, Trade and 
Innovation 02.02.2006-13.09.2006. Combined with Employment and Industrial Relations 13.09.2006-
13.09.2007. Included in Tourism, Regional Development and Industry from 13.09.2007.  Combined 
with Treasurer and Trade from 21.02.2011. Combined with Deputy Premier, Treasurer and Minister for 
Trade 16.09.2011-26.03.2012. Combined with Deputy Premier, Reconstruction and Trade 26.03.2012-
03.04.2012. Combined with Deputy Premier, Infrastructure and Planing from 03.04.2012.

Stock
MADSEN, Otto Ottosen		  12.08.1957 - 09.06.1960
Note:	 Combined with Agriculture 12.08.1957-09.06.1960.  Included in Agriculture from 09.06.1960.

Survey
LICKISS, William Daniel		  10.03.1975 - 13.08.1976
GREENWOOD, John Ward		  13.08.1976 - 22.12.1980
Note: 	Combined with Valuation and Urban and Regional Affairs 10.03.1975-16.12.1977; and with Valuation 

16.12.1977-23.12.1980. Included in Valuation 23.12.1980-06.02.1986, and in Surveying from 
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06.02.1986.

Surveying
GLASSON, William Hamline		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
Note: 	Combined with Mapping, Lands and Forestry 06.02.1986-09.12.1987; and included in Land 

Management 09.12.1987-24.09.1992 and Lands 24.09.1992-26.02.1996. Included in Natural 
Resources from 26.02.1996.

Sustainability
McNAMARA, Andrew Ian		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
JONES, Kate Jennifer		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
Note:	 Combined with Climate Change and Innovation from 13.09.2007. Combined with Climate Change 

from 26.03.2009.

Technology
AHERN, Michael John		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  01.12.1986 - 25.11.1987
POWELL, Lionel William		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  09.12.1987 - 31.08.1989
FRASER, Huan Donald John		  31.08.1989 - 07.12.1989
Note:	 Combined with Industry and Small Business 07.11.1983-01.12.1986; with Industry 01.12.1986-

25.11.1987; with Education and Training 25.11.1987-09.12.1987; with Industry, Small Business, and 
Communications 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Industry, Small Business, and Tourism 19.01.1989-
31.08.1989; with Industry, Small Business, and Administrative Services 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; and 
with Industry and Small Business 25.09.1989-07.12.1989. Information Technology administered by 
Minister for Communication and Information from 29.06.1998.

Tourism
HERBERT, John Desmond		  10.06.1966 - 23.12.1974
NEWBERY, Thomas Guy		  23.12.1974 - 13.08.1976
HODGES, Allen Maxwell		  13.08.1976 - 31.07.1979
HOOPER, Maxwell David		  24.08.1979 - 16.12.1980
ELLIOTT, Jannion Anthony		  23.12.1980 - 07.11.1983
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1986
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.01.1989 - 07.12.1989
GIBBS, Robert James		  07.12.1989 - 31.07.1995
BURNS, Thomas James		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
DAVIDSON, Bruce William		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
GIBBS, Robert James		  29.06.1998 - 14.12.1999
ROSE, Merri		  16.12.1999 - 15.01.2004
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KEECH, Margaret Majella		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2007
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
LAWLOR, Peter Joseph		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
JARRATT, Janice Heather		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
STUCKEY, Janet Anne		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Labour 10.06.1966-20.06.1972; with Welfare Services and Sport 20.06.1972-

23.12.1974; with Education and Cultural Activities 23.12.1974-10.03.1975; with Marine Activities 
10.03.1975-16.12.1977; with Maritime Services 16.12.1977-31.07.1979 and 24.08.1979-23.12.1980; 
(Administered by Minister for Mines, Energy and Police 01.08.1979-24.08.1979); with National Parks, 
Sport and (The) Arts 23.12.1980-01.12.1986; with National Parks and Sport 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; 
with Environment and Conservation 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; with Industry, Small Business, and 
Technology 19.01.1989-31.08.1989; with Police and Emergency Services 31.08.1989-25.09.1989; with 
Conservation, Environment, and Forestry 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Sport and Racing 07.12.1989-
31.07.1995; with Deputy Premier, Sport and Youth 31.07.1995-26.02.1996; with Small Business and 
Industry 26.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with Sport and Racing 29.06.1998-16.12.1999. Combined 
with Racing 16.12.1999-22.02.2001. Combined with Racing and Fair Trading 02.02.2001-12.02.2004; 
and with Fair Trading and Wine Industry Development 12.02.2004-13.09.2007; and with Women 
01.11.2006-13.09.2007. Combined with Regional Development and Industry from 13.09.2007. 
Combined with Fair Trading from 26.03.2009. Combined with Manufacturing and Small Business 
21.02.2011-03.04.2012. Combined with Major Events, Small Business and the Commonwealth Games 
from 03.04.2012.

Trade
ELDER, James Peter		  29.06.1998 - 22.11.2000
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  22.02.2001 - 28.07.2005
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  28.07.2005 - 13.09.2006
BEATTIE, Peter David		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
MICKEL, Reginald John		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note: 	Combined with Deputy Premier and State Development 29.06.1998-22.11.2000. Combined with 

Premier 22.02.2001-28.07.2005; with Deputy Premier, Finance, State Development and Innovation 
28.07.2005-13.09.2006. Combined with Premier 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. Combined with Transport, 
Employment and Industrial Relations from 13.09.2007. Combined with Natural Resources and Mines 
and Energy from 26.03.2009. Combined with Treasurer and State Development from 21.02.2011. 
Combined with Deputy Premier, Treasurer and Minister for State Development 16.09.2011-26.03.2012. 
Combined with Deputy Premier, Reconstruction and State Development 26.03.2012-03.04.2012.

Training
POWELL, Lionel William		  25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
LESTER, Vincent Patrick		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
WARBURTON, Neville George		  07.12.1989 - 16.12.1991
VAUGHAN, Kenneth Hamilton		  16.12.1991 - 24.09.1992
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  24.09.1992 - 31.07.1995
EDMOND, Wendy Marjorie		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
SANTORO, Santo		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
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BRADDY, Paul Joseph		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
BARTON, Thomas Alfred		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2006
WELFORD, Rodney Jon		  13.09.2006 - 26.03.2009
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Education and Technology 25.11.1987-09.12.1987; with Employment and Industrial 

Affairs 09.12.1987; with Employment and Industrial Relations 07.12.1989-31.07.1995; with 
Employment and Minister Assisting the Premier on Public Service Matters 31.07.1995-26.02.1996; 
with Industrial Relations 26.02.1996-29.06.1998; with Employment and Industrial Relations 
09.06.1998-22.02.2001. Combined with Employment, Youth and (The) Arts 22.02.2001-12.02.2004; 
and with Employment and Industrial Relations 12.02.2004-13.09.2006. Combined with Education and 
(The) Arts 13.09.2006-26.03.2009. Combined with Education and Employment from 03.04.2012.

Transport
CHALK, Gordon William Wesley		  12.08.1957 - 23.12.1965
KNOX, William Edward		  23.12.1965 - 20.06.1972
HOOPER, Keith William		  20.06.1972 - 20.08.1977
CAMPBELL, Frederick Alexander		  26.08.1977 - 16.12.1977
TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne		  16.12.1977 - 23.12.1980
LANE, Donald Frederick		  23.12.1980 - 18.08.1983
TURNER, Neil John		  19.08.1983 - 07.11.1983
LANE, Donald Frederick		  07.11.1983 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
GIBBS, Ivan James		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  19.01.1989 - 25.09.1989
CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
HAMILL, David John		  07.12.1989 - 21.02.1995
HAYWARD, Kenneth William		  21.02.1995 - 31.07.1995
ELDER, James Peter		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
BORBIDGE, Robert Edward		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
JOHNSON, Vaughan Gregory		  26.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
BREDHAUER, Stephen Dominic		  29.06.1998 - 12.02.2004
LUCAS, Paul Thomas		  12.02.2004 - 13.09.2007
MICKEL, Reginal John 		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
NOLAN, Rachel Genevieve		  26.03.2009 - 21.02.2011
PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 	 21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
EMERSON, Scott Anthony		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	 Combined with Ethnic Affairs 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Minister Assisting the Premier on 

Economic and Trade Development 07.12.1989-26.02.1996; with Main Roads 26.02.1996-13.09.2007. 
Combined with Trade, Employment and Industrial Relations from 13.09.2007. Redesignated as a 
separate portfolio from 26.03.2009. Combined with Multicultural Affairs 21.02.2011-03.04.2012. 
Combined with Main Roads from 03.04.2012.

Treasurer
HILEY, Thomas Alfred		  12.08.1957 - 23.12.1965
CHALK, Gordon William Wesley		  23.12.1965 - 13.08.1976
KNOX, William Edward		  13.08.1976 - 15.12.1978
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EDWARDS, Llewellyn Roy		  15.12.1978 - 18.08.1983
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes		  19.08.1983 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 25.09.1989
COOPER, Theo Russell		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
DE LACY, Keith Ernest		  07.12.1989 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.06.1998
ELDER, James Peter		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
HAMILL, David John		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
MACKENROTH, Terence Michael		  22.02.2001 - 25.07.2005
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  28.07.2005 - 02.02.2006
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  02.02.2006 - 13.09.2007
FRASER, Andrew Peter		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:  Combined with Premier 19.08.1983-09.12.1987; with Premier and (The) Arts 09.12.1987-19.01.1989; 

with Premier, (The) Arts and State Development 19.01.1989-25.09.1989; with Premier and State 
Development 25.09.1989-07.12.1989; with Regional Development 07.12.1989-12.11.1990; with 
Deputy Premier and (The) Arts 19.02.1996-29.06.1998. Combined with Deputy Premier and Sport 
22.02.2001-28.07.2005; with Premier 28.07.2005-02.02.2006; with Deputy Premier 02.02.2006-
13.09.2007; with State Development, Trade and Innovation 02.02.2006-13.09.2006; and with 
Infrastructure 13.09.2006-13.09.2007. Redesignated as a separate portfolio from 13.09.2007.  
Combined with Employment and Economic Development from 26.03.2009. Combined with State 
Development and Trade from 21.02.2011. Combined with Deputy Premier and Minister for State 
Development and Trade 16.09.2011-26.03.2012. Combined with Trade from 03.04.2012.

Urban and Regional Affairs
LICKISS, William Daniel		  10.03.1975 - 13.08.1976
GREENWOOD, John Ward		  13.08.1976 - 16.12.1977
Note:	 Combined with Survey and Valuation 10.3.1975-16.12.1977.

Valuation
LICKISS, William Daniel		  10.03.1975 - 13.08.1976
GREENWOOD, John Ward		  13.08.1976 - 23.12.1980
HEWITT, William Douglas		  23.12.1980 - 05.08.1983
MILLER, Colin John		  05.08.1983 - 18.08.1983
TENNI, Martin James		  19.08.1983 - 06.02.1986
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 06.02.1986 - 01.12.1986
NEAL, Donald McConnell		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
Note:	 Combined with Survey, and Urban and Regional Affairs 10.03.1975-16.12.1977; with Valuation 

16.12.1977-23.12.1980; with Environment and Administrative Services 23.12.1980-06.02.1986; 
with Corrective Services and Administrative Services 06.02.1986-09.12.1987. Included in Land 
Management 09.12.1987-24.09.1992; and Lands 24.09.1992-26.02.1996; and in Natural Resources 
from 29.06.1998.

Water
PALASZCZUK, Henry	 	 02.02.2006 - 07.08.2006
SHINE, Kerry Gerard		  13.09.2006 - 01.11.2006
WALLACE, Craig Andrew		  01.11.2006 - 26.03.2009
Note:	Created as a separate portfolio and combined with Natural Resources and Mines 02.02.2006-
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07.08.2006. Combined with Natural Resources from 13.09.2006; and with Minister Assisting the 
Premier in North Queensland from 01.11.2006.

Water Resources
HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1980
TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne		  23.12.1980 - 06.12.1982
GOLEBY, John Philip		  06.12.1982 - 10.09.1985
TENNI, Martin James		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
NEAL, Donald McConnell		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
Note:  	Combined with Marine Services, and Aboriginal and Islanders Advancement 23.12.1974-10.03.1975; 

with Lands and Forestry 16.12.1977-23.12.1980; with Aboriginal and Island Affairs 23.12.1980-
06.12.1982; and with Maritime Services 06.12.1982-07.12.1989. (Administered by Deputy Premier 
and Minister Assisting the Treasurer 12.09.1985-06.02.1986). Included in Primary Industries from 
07.12.1989.

Water Supply
McARDLE, Mark Francis		  03.04.2012 - 13.02.2015
Note:	Combined with Energy from 03.04.2012.

Water Utilities
ROBERTSON, Stephen		  21.02.2011 - 26.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note:	Combined with Energy 21.02.2011-03.04.2012.

Welfare
HERBERT, John Desmond		  16.12.1977 - 14.09.1978
LICKISS, William Daniel		  14.09.1978 - 02.10.1978
DOUMANY, Samuel Sydney		  02.10.1978 - 23.12.1980
Note:	 Redesignated Welfare Services from 23.12.1980.

Welfare Housing
McKECHNIE, Peter Richard		  09.12.1987 - 19.01.1989
Note:	 Combined with Family Services 09.12.1987-19.01.1989. Redesignated Housing on 19.01.1989 and 

combined with Public Works and Main Roads. See Housing.

Welfare Services
HERBERT, John Desmond		  20.06.1972 - 16.12.1977
WHITE, Terence Anthony		  23.12.1980 - 04.08.1983
HEWITT, William Douglas		  05.08.1983 - 18.08.1983
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 19.08.1983 - 06.02.1986
CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1986
Note:	 Combined with Tourism and Sport 20.06.1972-23.12.1974; with Community Services and Sport 

23.12.1974-16.12.1977. Redesignated Welfare 16.12.1977-23.12.1980. Combined with Ethnic Affairs 
07.11.1983-31.07.1984; and with Youth and Ethnic Affairs 31.07.1984-01.12.1986. Redesignated 
Family Services from 01.12.1986.
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Wildlife Services
TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne		  23.12.1974 - 16.12.1977
Note:	 Combined with Lands, Forestry, and National Parks 23.12.1974-16.12.1977. Included in National 

Parks 16.12.1977-26.02.1996. Redesignated Nature Conservation and included with Environment and 
Heritage from 26.02.1996.

Wine Industry Development
KEECH, Margaret Majella		  12.02.2004 -13.09.2007
Note:	 Combined with Tourism and Fair Trading 02.02.2006-13.09.2007; and with Women 01.11.2006-

13.09.2007. Included in Treasurer from 13.09.2007.

Women
BOYLE, Desley Carole		  11.03.2004 - 13.09.2006
LAVARCH, Linda Denise		  13.09.2006 - 18.10.2006
KEECH, Margaret Majella		  01.11.2006 - 26.03.2009
STRUTHERS, Karen		  26.03.2009 - 26.03.2012
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  26.03.2012 - 03.04.2012
Note: 	Combined with Local Government and Planning 11.03.2004-13.09.2006; and with Environment 

25.08.2004-13.09.2006. Combined with Attorney-General and Minister for Justice 13.09.2006-
18.10.2006. Combined with Tourism, Fair Trading and Wine Industry Development 01.11.2006-
13.09.2007. Combined with Child Safety from 13.09.2007.  Combined with Community Services and 
Housing 26.03.2009-03.04.2012.

Women's Policy
SPENCE, Judith Caroline		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
Note	 Combined with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Policy, and Fair Trading 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. 

See Minister Assisting the Premier on Women's Policy 22.02.2001-12.02.2004. Redesignated Women 
from 11.03.2004. 

Works
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes		  26.09.1963 - 08.08.1968
HODGES, Allen Maxwell		  08.08.1968 - 10.03.1975
LEE, Norman Edward		  10.03.1975 - 16.12.1977
WHARTON, Claude Alfred		  16.12.1977 - 14.10.1986
GIBBS, Ivan James		  01.12.1986 - 01.12.1987
GUNN, William Angus Manson		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
RANDELL, James Henry		  25.09.1989 - 07.12.1989
Note: 	Combined with Housing 26.09.1963-25.11.1987. (Administered by Minister for Mines and Energy 

15.10.1986-01.12.1986). Combined with Housing and Industry 25.11.1987-09.12.1987. Redesignated 
Public Works 09.12.1987-25.09.1989. Combined with Housing 07.12.1989. Included in Administrative 
Services 07.12.1989-26.02.1996. Redesignated Public Works from 26.02.1996.

Youth
MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh	 	 31.07.1984 - 06.02.1986
CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann		  06.02.1986 - 01.12.1987
AHERN, Michael John		  01.12.1987 - 09.12.1987
LITTLEPROUD, Brian George		  09.12.1987 - 07.12.1989
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BURNS, Thomas James		  31.07.1995 - 19.02.1996
SHELDON, Joan Mary		  19.02.1996 - 26.02.1996
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas		  26.06.1998 - 29.06.1998
LINGARD, Kevin Rowson		  26.02.1996 - 13.02.1998
WILSON, Naomi Kate		  16.02.1998 - 26.06.1998
BLIGH, Anna Maria		  29.06.1998 - 22.02.2001
FOLEY, Matthew Joseph		  22.02.2001 - 12.02.2004
PITT, Frederick Warren		  13.09.2006 - 13.09.2007
NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena		  13.09.2007 - 26.03.2009
Note:	 Combined with Welfare Services and Ethnic Affairs 31.07.1984-30.11.1986; with Family Services 

and Ethnic Affairs 01.12.1986-09.12.1987; with Education and Sport 09.12.1987-31.08.1989; and 
with Education, Sport, and Recreation 31.08.1989-07.12.1989. Included in Tourism, Sport and 
Racing 07.12.1989-31.07.1995. Combined with Deputy Premier, Tourism and Sport 31.07.1995-
26.02.1996; with Families and Community Care 26.02.1996-22.02.2001 and also combined with 
Disability Services 29.06.1998-22.02.2001. Combined with Employment, Training and (The) Arts 
22.02.2001-12.02.2004. Included in Communities, Disability Services and Seniors 12.02.2004-
13.09.2006.  Recreated as a separate portfolio and combined with Communities from 13.09.2006; 
with Disability Services 13.09.2006-30.01.2007; and with Seniors from 13.09.2006. Combined with 
Disability Services Queensland 30.01.2007-13.09.2007; and with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Partnerships from 30.01.2007; with Disability Services and Multicultural Affairs from 13.09.2007.
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LEADERS, PARLIAMENTARY PARTIES

Australian Labor Party
  Aug 1892 - May 1893	 GLASSEY, T
 May 1893 - Jul 1894	 HOOLAN, JP
    Jul 1894 - May 1899	 GLASSEY, T
 May 1899 - Jul 1900	 DAWSON, A (Anderson)
    Jul 1900 - Oct 1903	 BROWNE, WH
   Oct 1903 - Apr 1904	 AIREY, P
   Apr 1904 - Apr 1907	 KERR, G
   Apr 1907 - 09.09.1912	 BOWMAN, D
09.09.1912 - 22.10.1919	 RYAN, TJ
22.10.1919 - 26.02.1925	 THEODORE, EG
26.02.1925 - 22.10.1925	 GILLIES, WN
22.10.1925 - 21.05.1929	 McCORMACK, W
27.05.1929 - 16.09.1942	 SMITH, WF
16.09.1942 - 07.03.1946	 COOPER, FA
07.03.1946 - 15.01.1952	 HANLON, EM
17.01.1952 - 24.04.1957	 GAIR, VC
30.04.1957 - 03.08.1957	 DUGGAN, JE
28.08.1957 - 29.03.1958	 WOOD, LE
14.04.1958 - 17.08.1958	 DONALD, J
18.08.1958 - 11.10.1966	 DUGGAN, JE
11.10.1966 - 22.07.1974	 HOUSTON, JW
22.07.1974 - 19.12.1974	 TUCKER, PJR
19.12.1974 - 28.11.1978	 BURNS, TJ
28.11.1978 - 20.10.1982	 CASEY, ED
20.10.1982 - 29.08.1984	 WRIGHT, KW
29.08.1984 - 02.03.1988	 WARBURTON, NG
02.03.1988 - 19.02.1996	 GOSS, WK
19.02.1996 - 12.09.2007	 BEATTIE, PD
12.09.2007 - 28.03.2012	 BLIGH, AM
30.03.2012 - 	 PALASZCZUK, A

National Party*
13.07.1915 - 09.04.1924	 APPEL, JG
09.04.1924 - 15.07.1936	 MOORE, AE
15.07.1936 - 17.06.1941	 MAHER, EB
17.06.1941 - 17.01.1968	 NICKLIN, GFR
17.01.1968 - 31.07.1968	 PIZZEY, JCA
08.08.1968 - 01.11.1987	 BJELKE-PETERSEN, J
01.11.1987 - 22.09.1989	 AHERN, MJ
22.09.1989 - 09.12.1991	 COOPER, TR
11.12.1991 - 02.03.2001	 BORBIDGE, RE
02.03.2001 - 04.02.2003	 HORAN, MJ
04.02.2003 - 14.09.2006	 SPRINGBORG, LJ
14.09.2006 - 29.01.2008	 SEENEY, JW
29.01.2008 - 09.09.2008	 SPRINGBORG, LJ

*	 Recognised as the Country Party, it was known by a number of different titles up until the party’s 
definitive establishment in 1936.   On 06.04.1974, the Country Party changed its name to the 
National Party.  The National and Liberal parties united on the 9 September 2008 to form the LNP 
(Liberal National Party).



The 54th Parliament

156

Liberal Party*
26.10.1943 - 07.03.1946	 CHANDLER, JB
08.03.1946 - 02.02.1948	 PIE, B
03.02.1948 - 17.08.1954	 HILEY, TA
17.08.1954 - 23.08.1962	 MORRIS, KJ
23.08.1962 - 28.01.1965	 MUNRO, AW
28.01.1965 - 23.12.1965	 HILEY, TA
23.12.1965 - 13.08.1976	 CHALK, Sir GWW
13.08.1976 - 06.10.1978	 KNOX, WE
06.10.1978 - 09.08.1983	 EDWARDS, LR
09.08.1983 - 03.11.1983	 WHITE, TA
03.11.1983 - 31.01.1988	 KNOX, Sir WE
31.01.1988 - 13.05.1990	 INNES, JAM
13.05.1990 - 11.11.1991	 BEANLAND, DE
11.11.1991 - 23.06.1998	 SHELDON, JM
23.06.1998 - 28.02.2001	 WATSON, DJH
28.02.2001 - 07.08.2006	 QUINN, RJ
07.08.2006 - 04.12.2007	 FLEGG, BS

*	 From 26.10.1943-08.07.1949 known as Queensland People’s Party.  On 08.07.1949 became Liberal 
Party with T.A. Hiley as Leader. The National and Liberal parties united on the 9 September 2008 
to form the LNP (Liberal National Party).

	
Liberal National Party*

09.09.2008 - 02.04.2009	 SPRINGBORG, LJ
03.04.2009 - 22.03.2011	 LANGBROEK, J-PH 
22.03.2011 - 26.03.2012	 SEENEY, JW
26.03.2012 - 06.02.2015	 NEWMAN, CKT#

	
*	 The National and Liberal parties united on the 9 September 2008 to form the LNP (Liberal National 

Party).
#	 On 4 April 2011, former Brisbane Lord Mayor Campbell Newman was elected to lead the LNP to 

the 2012 Queensland state election. However, Mr Newman was not recognised as Leader of the 
LNP by the Speaker of the Queensland Legislative Assembly because he was not a Member of 
Parliament. His leadership of the party was officially recognised with his appointment as Premier 
by gazette notice of 26 March 2012.

Palmer United Party*
20.11.2013 - 18.08.08.2014	 DOUGLAS, AR

*	 The Palmer United Party was registered on the 5 June 2013.

Pauline Hanson's One Nation Party*
23.06.1998 - 14.12.1999	 FELDMAN, WP
06.03.2001 - 20.06.2002	 FLYNN, WBI

*	 On 18 August 1999, Justice Atkinson of the Supreme Court ruled that Pauline Hanson’s One Nation 
Party was not entitled to registration as a political party in Queensland under s 70 of the Electoral 
Act 1992 (Qld) and the party was de-registered on 19 August 1999.  However, the parliamentary 
members retained the title until their resignations from the  party on 14 December 1999.  The party 
was re-registered on 23 January 2001.  See One Nation Queensland Division. 
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City Country Alliance Queensland*#
22.12.1999 - 17.02.2001	 FELDMAN, WP

*	 The City Country Alliance Queensland Party was formed on 22 December 1999 and was officially 
registered on 28 March 2000.

#	 On 5 August 1999, the Independent member for Burdekin, Jeff Knuth officially registered a party 
called Country Party Queensland. Later,  he merged his party with the City Country Alliance Party 
and the CPQ was officially reregistered on 2 May 2000.

One Nation Queensland Division*
21.06.2002 - 07.02.2004		  FLYNN, WBI

*	 The name Pauline Hanson’s One Nation Party was changed to One Nation Queensland Division on 
21 June 2002.

 	
The Queensland Party*

03.08.2010 - 12.08.2011		  McLINDON, AP

*	 Formed by the Member for Beaudesert Mr Aidan McLindon after his resignation from the Liberal 
National Party in May 2010, The Queensland Party was officially registered on 3 August 2010. On 
9 August 2010 Mr McLindon announced plans to join forces with federal Member of Parliament 
Mr Bob Katter's newly-formed, nationally-based party, under the name Katter's Australian Party. 
The merger was opposed by other Queensland Party members and Mr McLindon officially resigned 
his membership on 12 August 2011, leaving the party without a representative in the Legislative 
Assembly. The party was officially deregistered on 12 December 2011 due to insufficient 
membership numbers under the provisions of Part 6 of the Electoral Act 1992 (Qld).

Katter's Australian Party (Queensland Division)*
22.09.2011 - 24.03.2012		  McLINDON, AP
24.03.2012 - 29.11.2012		  KATTER, RI
29.11.2012 - 30.01.2015		  HOPPER, RG

*	 Although initially formed as a national party by federal Member for Parliament Mr Bob Katter, 
Katter's Australian Party (Queensland Division) was officially registered with the Electoral 
Commission Queensland on 22 September 2011, prior to its equivalent official national registration 
as Katter's Australia Party on 27 September 2011. Mr McLindon was established as the leader of 
Katter's Australian Party (Queensland Division), while Mr Katter remained leader of the nationally 
registered party.

OPPOSITION LEADERS 
From 1898

On 30 August 1898 the Australian Labor Party (ALP) accepted the official position of Parliamentary 
Opposition in the Queensland Parliament.  Prior to 1898, loose coalitions of interests were opposed to 
the Governments of the day.  Because of their changeable voting patterns, it is difficult to categorise 
them as a definitive Parliamentary Opposition.  It will be noted that the ALP has had a continuous history 
as a party, whether in Government or Opposition.  However, the non–Labor parties demonstrate a history 
of changing titles or changing alignments.  Where the non–Labor Opposition leader has remained the 
same, but the party or alignment has altered, the pertinent dates of service are given.

30.08.1898 - 12.05.1899	 GLASSEY, T	 ALP
12.05.1899 - 01.12.1899	 DAWSON, A	 ALP
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01.12.1899 - 07.12.1899	 PHILP, R	 Ministerialist
07.12.1899 - 16.07.1900	 DAWSON, A	 ALP
16.07.1900 - 17.09.1903	 BROWNE, WH	 ALP
17.09.1903 - 28.06.1904	 PHILP, R	 Opposition
28.06.1904 - 27.08.1904	 RUTLEDGE, A	 Opposition
19.09.1904 - 19.11.1907	 PHILP, R	 Opposition
19.11.1907 - 15.02.1908	 KIDSTON, W	 Ministerialist
15.02.1908 - 29.10.1908	 PHILP, R	 Opposition
16.11.1908 - 06.09.1912	 BOWMAN, D	 ALP
06.09.1912 - 22.05.1915	 RYAN, TJ	 ALP
24.06.1915 - 08.09.1915	 MACARTNEY, E	 Liberal
08.09.1915 - 27.06.1917	 TOLMIE, J	 Liberal
27.06.1917 - 15.02.1918	 TOLMIE, J	 National
15.02.1918 - 28.01.1920	 MACARTNEY, E	 National
28.01.1920 - 28.07.1920	 VOWLES, WJ	 National
28.07.1920 - 11.07.1923	 VOWLES, WJ	 Country
11.07.1923 - 09.04.1924	 TAYLOR, C	 QUP
09.04.1924 - 12.05.1925	 MOORE, AE	 QUP/Country
12.05.1925 - 15.12.1925	 MOORE, AE	 CPP
15.12.1925 - 11.05.1929	 MOORE, AE	 CPNP
27.05.1929 - 11.06.1932 	 SMITH, WF	 ALP
15.08.1932 - 15.07.1936	 MOORE, AE	 CPNP, Country
15.07.1936 - 21.05.1941	 MAHER, EB	 Country
21.05.1941 - 23.10.1945	 NICKLIN, GFR	 Country–National*
23.10.1945 - 03.08.1957	 NICKLIN, GFR	 Country		
15.08.1957 - 29.03.1958	 WOOD, LA	 ALP
14.04.1958 - 18.08.1958	 DONALD, J	 ALP
18.08.1958 - 11.10.1966	 DUGGAN, JE	 ALP
12.10.1966 - 01.07.1974	 HOUSTON, JW	 ALP
01.07.1974 - 07.12.1974	 TUCKER, PJ	 ALP
19.12.1974 - 28.11.1978	 BURNS, TJ	 ALP
28.11.1978 - 20.10.1982	 CASEY, ED	 ALP
20.10.1982 - 29.08.1984	 WRIGHT, KW	 ALP
29.08.1984 - 02.03.1988	 WARBUTON, NG	 ALP
02.03.1988 - 02.12.1989	 GOSS, WK	 ALP
02.12.1989 - 09.12.1991	 COOPER, TR	 National
10.12.1991 - 19.02.1996	 BORBIDGE, RE	 National
19.02.1996 - 26.06.1998	 BEATTIE, PD	 ALP
29.06.1998 - 02.03.2001	 BORBIDGE, RE	 National
02.03.2001 - 04.02.2003	 HORAN, MJ	 National
04.02.2003 - 14.09.2006	 SPRINGBORG, LJ	 National
14.09.2006 - 29.01.2008	 SEENEY, JW	 National
29.01.2008 - 09.09.2008	 SPRINGBORG, LJ	 National
09.09.2008 - 02.04.2009	 SPRINGBORG, LJ	 Liberal National
03.04.2009 - 22.03.2011	 LANGBROEK, J-PH	 Liberal National
23.03.2011 - 23.03.2012	 SEENEY, JW	 Liberal National
30.03.2012 - 13.02.2015	 PALASZCZUK, A#	 ALP

* 	 Not to be confused with the Country and Progressive National Party, which ceased to exist on 6 
April 1936. This particular Country-National Party was formed in April 1941, when parliamentary 
members of the Country Party, without the consent of the Country Party organisation, joined with 
members of the National Party to create a working coalition in the Parliament.  However, on 8 April 
1941, a Country Party conference voted to continue as a separate organisation and repudiated the 
previous fusion.

#	 First female leader of the Opposition.
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SPEAKERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF QUEENSLAND

22.05.1860 - 13.07.1870	 ELIOTT, G, CMG
15.11.1870 - 21.06.1871	 MACALISTER, A
07.11.1871 - 01.09.1873	 FORBES, FA
06.01.1874 - 20.07.1876	 WALSH, WH
25.07.1876 - 26.06.1883	 KING, HE
07.11.1883 - 04.04.1888	 GROOM, WH
12.06.1888 - 05.04.1893	 NORTON, A
25.05.1893 - 15.02.1899	 COWLEY, AS
16.05.1899 - 15.09.1903	 MORGAN, A Sir, Kt
17.09.1903 - 11.04.1907	 COWLEY, AS
23.07.1907 - 20.01.1909	 LEAHY, J
29.06.1909 - 10.03.1911	 BELL, JT
11.07.1911 - 15.04.1915	 ARMSTRONG, WD*
12.07.1915 - 09.09.1919	 McCORMACK, W
09.09.1919 - 09.01.1920	 LENNON, W
09.01.1920 - 11.05.1929	 BERTRAM, W
20.08.1929 - 11.06.1932	 TAYLOR, C
15.08.1932 - 24.03.1939	 POLLOCK, G
08.08.1939 - 31.07.1944	 HANSON, EJ
01.08.1944 - 04.10.1950	 BRASSINGTON, SJ
10.10.1950 - 03.08.1957	 MANN, JH
27.08.1957 - 15.06.1960	 FLETCHER, AR Sir, Kt
23.09.1960 - 25.05.1972	 NICHOLSON, DE Sir
02.08.1972 - 28.10.1974	 LONGERAN, WH
29.10.1974 - 04.07.1979	 HOUGHTON, JEH
07.08.1979 - 17.10.1983	 MULLER, SJ
22.11.1983 - 18.09.1986	 WARNER, JH
17.02.1987 - 24.11.1987	 LINGARD, KR
02.12.1987 - 05.07.1989	 POWELL, LW
05.07.1989 - 02.11.1989	 LINGARD, KR
27.02.1990 - 02.04.1996	 FOURAS, D
02.04.1996 - 13.06.1998	 TURNER, NJ
28.07.1998 - 21.07.2005	 HOLLIS, RK
09.08.2005 - 09.10.2006	 McGRADY, A
10.10.2006 - 20.04.2009	 REYNOLDS, MF
21.04.2009 - 14.05.2012	 MICKEL, JR
15.05.2012 - 23.03.2015	 SIMPSON, FS#

*	 Deputy Speaker during absence of Mr Bell during whole Session of 1910.
#	 First female Speaker elected to the Queensland Legislative Assembly.

LONGEST TERM IN OFFICE OF SPEAKER
	 Years	 Months	 Days
NICHOLSON, Sir David E	 11	 9	 2
ELIOTT, G, CMG	 10	 1	 20
BERTRAM, W	 9	 4	 2
COWLEY, AS	 9	 3	 15
KING, HE	 7	 0	 1
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CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 

From 1860
30.05.1860 - 12.06.1861	 MACALISTER, A
12.06.1861 - 22.05.1863	 BLACKENEY, CW
28.07.1863 - 29.05.1867	 COXEN, C
18.09.1867 - 27.08.1868	 PUGH, TP
30.12.1868 - 13.07.1870	 THOMPSON, JM
17.11.1870 - 21.06.1871	 FORBES, FA
15.11.1871 - 01.09.1873	 SCOTT, J
26.03.1874 - 02.10.1878	 MORGAN, J
21.01.1879 - 26.07.1883	 SCOTT, J
14.01.1884 - 04.04.1888	 FRASER, S
15.08.1888 - 30.06.1891	 JESSOP, JS
02.07.1891 - 05.05.1893	 MORGAN, A
30.05.1893 - 15.02.1899	 ANNEAR, JT
18.05.1899 - 04.02.1902	 GRIMES, S
10.07.1902 - 24.09.1903	 BELL, JT
29.09.1903 - 31.12.1907	 JACKSON, G
10.03.1908 - 25.08.1909	 MAUGHAN, WJR
04.11.1909 - 11.07.1911	 ARMSTRONG, WD
13.07.1910 - 23.12.1910	 GRANT, KMcD (Acting)
13.07.1911 - 15.14.1915	 STODART, J
15.07.1915 - 12.10.1916	 COYNE, JH
12.10.1916 - 09.01.1920	 BERTRAM, W
13.01.1920 - 15.12.1920	 SMITH, WF
15.12.1920 - 10.07.1924	 KIRWAN, MJ
30.07.1924 - 11.05.1929	 POLLOCK, G
22.08.1929 - 11.06.1932	 ROBERTS, TR
17.08.1932 - 07.08.1939	 HANSON, EJ
09.08.1939 - 17.05.1940	 O’KEEFE, J
21.08.1940 - 29.03.1941	 KING, WT
21.08.1941 - 15.09.1942	 GAIR, VC
16.09.1942 - 31.07.1944	 BRASSINGTON, SJ
03.08.1944 - 10.10.1950	 MANN, JH
10.10.1950 - 17.08.1953	 FARRELL, DJ
27.08.1953 - 02.08.1957	 CLARK, J
28.08.1957 - 31.05.1963	 TAYLOR, HB
22.08.1963 - 20.06.1972	 HOOPER, KW*
02.08.1972 - 26.02.1975	 LICKISS, WD
27.02.1975 - 27.10.1980	 HEWITT, WD
05.03.1981 - 05.08.1983	 MILLER, CJ
24.11.1983 - 02.12.1989	 ROW, EC
01.03.1990 - 10.12.1991	 CAMPBELL, CB
10.03.1992 - 01.04.1996	 PALASZCZUK, H
02.04.1996 - 19.05.1998	 LAMING, BE
30.07.1998 - 09.01.2000	 D'ARCY, WT
29.02.2000 - 15.08.2006	 FOURAS, D

	        11.10.2006 - 21.04.2009		    ENGLISH, JM
	        22.04.2009 - 14.05.2012		    O'BRIEN, JD
	        17.05.2012 - 23.02.2015		    ROBINSON, MA

*  Record term of office.
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PARLIAMENTARY WHIPS

From 1915

Government Whips
01.06.1915 - 10.05.1929	 WINSTANLEY, V 	 ALP
02.08.1929 - 10.06.1932	 KERR, JS 	 CPNP		
17.06.1932 - 16.12.1936	 FOLEY, TA	 ALP
16.12.1936 - 16.12.1942	 WILLIAMS, TL	 ALP
17.12.1942 - 14.04.1944	 RIORDAN, EJ	 ALP
24.04.1944 - 28.08.1950	 FARRELL, D	 ALP	
01.07.1950 - 10.06.1957	 JESSON, CG	 ALP
11.06.1957 - 02.08.1957	 COOPER, VJN	 ALP
28.08.1957 - 08.06.1960	 ROBERTS, LHS	 Country Party
09.06.1960 - 30.10.1971	 JONES, VE	 Country Party
10.11.1971 - 02.08.1972	 LONEGRAN, WH	 Country Party
10.08.1972 - 23.07.1980	 AHERN, MJ	 Country (National from 		
		  06.04.1974)
23.07.1980 - 01.12.1986	 NEAL, DMcC	 National
09.02.1987 - 31.08.1989	 FITZGERALD, AA	 National
06.09.1989 - 30.11.1989	 STEPHAN, LW	 National
01.03.1990 - 19.09.1992	 PREST, WG	 ALP
05.11.1992 - 22.02.1995	 PITT, FW	 ALP
22.02.1995 - 20.02.1996	 LIVINGSTONE, DW	 ALP
19.02.1996 - 15.02.1998	 SPRINGBORG, LJ	 National
03.03.1998 - 30.07.1998	 MITCHELL, RA	 National
30.07.1998 - 09.09.2006	 SULLIVAN, T	 ALP
11.09.2006 - 08.04.2009	 MALE, CT	 ALP
09.04.2009 - 23.03.2012	 KEECH, MM	 ALP
17.05.2012 - 30.01.2015	 JOHNSON, VG	 LNP

Opposition Whips
11.07.1923 - 09.04.1929	 FRY, JP	 CPNP
11.05.1929 - 10.06.1932	 WINSTANLEY, V	 ALP
17.06.1932 - 11.08.1936	 MAXWELL, JF	 Nationalist
11.08.1936 - 02.05.1947	 EDWARDS, JB	 Country Party
27.05.1947 - 30.05.1950	 MacDONALD, D	 Country Party
31.05.1950 - 10.05.1957	 SPARKES, WBJG	 Country Party
28.08.1957 - 28.05.1960	 JESSON, CG	 ALP
09.06.1960 - 04.06.1971	 DAVIES, HJ	 ALP
28.07.1971 - 02.08.1973	 SHERRINGTON, DJ	 ALP
02.08.1973 - 06.10.1977	 MARGINSON, E	 ALP
28.03.1978 - 14.01.1981	 JONES, R	 ALP
14.01.1981 - 20.10.1982	 HANSEN, BP	 ALP
20.10.1982 - 29.08.1984	 BURNS, TJ	 ALP
29.08.1984 - 02.12.1989	 DAVIS, BJ	 ALP
01.03.1990 - 19.09.1992	 NEAL, DMcC	 National
05.11.1992 - 20.02.1996	 SPRINGBORG, LJ	 National
20.02.1996 - 13.06.1998	 LIVINGSTONE, DW	 ALP
30.07.1998 - 23.01.2001 	 BAUMANN, WF	 National
22.03.2001 - 07.02.2004	 LESTER, V	 National
10.03.2004 - 01.07.2006	 HOPPER, R	 National
01.07.2006 - 02.04.2009	 RICKUSS, IP	 National*
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		  *(LNP from 09.09.2008)
06.04.2009 - 11.04.2011	 HORAN, MJ	 LNP
11.04.2011 - 23.03.2012	 RICKUSS, IP	 LNP
13.04.2012 - 15.02.2015	 MILLER, JR	 ALP

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL PRESIDENTS

22.05.1860 - 26.08.1860	 NICHOLSON, Sir Charles
27.08.1860 - 23.03.1879	 O’CONNELL, Sir Maurice Charles
03.03.1879 - 20.12.1881	 BELL, Sir Joshua Peter, KCMG
24.12.1881 - 20.03.1898	 PALMER, Sir Arthur Hunter, KCMG
13.14.1898 - 01.01.1906	 NELSON, Right Hon Sir Hugh Muir,
	 PC, KCMG, DCL
19.01.1906 - 19.12.1916	 MORGAN, Sir Arthur, Kt
15.02.1917 - 17.08.1920	 HAMILTON, Hon William
18.08.1920 - 23.03.1922	 LENNON, Hon William

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

30.05.1860 - 26.07.1889	 ROBERTS, Hon Daniel Foley
31.07.1889 - 31.12.1892	 MURRAY-PRIOR, Hon Thomas Lodge
26.05.1893 - 22.07.1902	 BRENTNALL, Hon Frederick Thomas
23.07.1903 - 05.08.1907	 NORTON, Hon Albert
06.08.1907 - 12.09.1913	 MacPHERSON, Hon Peter
30.09.1913 - 16.11.1920	 TAYLOR, Hon WF 
17.11.1920 - 23.03.1922	 NEVITT, Hon T

	 Note: The Legislative Council was abolished on 23 March 1922, the date on which the abolition bill 
- The Constitution Act Amendment Act of 1922 - was proclaimed, thus giving Queensland the only 
unicameral parliament in Australia, and one of the few in the Commonwealth. Abolition had been 
a platform of successive Labor governments since 1915, but was achieved only by appointment of 
sufficient additional MLCs to ensure passage of the bill.  An attempt had been made in May 1917 to 
force abolition by passage of a referendum, however the move was not successful, the votes being 
116,196 for, and 179,105 against.

RECORD TERMS OF SERVICE

Longest Serving Past Members of the Legislative Assembly
                        			   Term

Name	 Years	 Months	 Days
LARCOMBE, James*	 40	 11	 22
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Sir Johannes	 40	 6	 28
FOLEY, Thomas	 40	 5	 8
WALKER, Harry F  	 39	 11	 15
GROOM, William H	 38	 9	 24
NICKLIN, Sir Francis	 35	 5	 27
MULLER, Adolf Gustav	 34	 0	 6
PETRIE, Andrew L*	 33	 11	 21
BARBER, George P	 33	 10	 4
AIKENS, Thomas	 33	 7	 0
MANN, John H	 33	 1	 13
DUGGAN, John E*	 32	 7	 7
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KNOX, William E	 32	 3	 30
DUNSTAN, Thomas*	 31	 9	 16
WALSH, Edward Joseph*	 31	 0	 11
COOPER, Frank A	 30	 9	 21
BRAND, William A	 29	 6	 20
BARNES, Walter H*	 29	 2 	 9
LESTER, VP	 29	 2	 0

* Not continuous

Shortest Length of Service
Days

BUCHANAN, AB	 08.02.1870 - 10.02.1870	 (unseated)	 3 
BROOKES, W	 05.09.1863 - 15.09.1863	 (resigned)	 11 
DONALDSON, G	 11.07.1896 - 25.07.1896	 (deceased)	 15 

Longest Serving Members in 54th Parliament
In the 54th Queensland Parliament, the member with the longest continuous membership was,

Name	        Party	 Electorate	 From 	 To		  Period
						      Y   M   D
HOBBS, Howard William  	        LNP	 Warrego	 01.11.1986	 30.01.2015	 28  02	 30

Thomas        	

Members of the 54th Parliament by Date of Commencement of Service
Note: Service has been continuous unless otherwise indicated. 

HOBBS, Howard William Thomas		  01.11.1986
JOHNSON, Vaughan Gregory		  02.12.1989
SPRINGBORG, Lawrence James		  02.12.1989
SIMPSON, Fiona Stuart		  19.09.1992
MALONE, George Edward		  30.04.1994
CUNNINGHAM, Elizabeth Anne		  15.07.1995
MULHERIN, Timothy Sean		  15.07.1995
SEENEY, Jeffrey William		  13.06.1998
WELLINGTON, Peter William		  13.06.1998
MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn		  05.02.2000
HOPPER, Raymond Gordon		  17.02.2001
SCOTT, Desley Carleton		  17.02.2001
FLEGG, Bruce Stephen		  07.02.2004
KNUTH, Shane Andrew		  07.02.2004
LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré		  07.02.2004
McARDLE, Mark Francis		  07.02.2004
MENKENS, Rosemary Norma		  07.02.2004
RICKUSS, Ian Phillip		  07.02.2004
STUCKEY, Janet Anne		  07.02.2004
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CRIPPS, Andrew Peter		  09.09.2006
DEMPSEY, John Mark		  09.09.2006
DICKSON, Steven Lance		  09.09.2006
ELMES, Glen Wayne		  09.09.2006
GIBSON, David Francis		  09.09.2006
NICHOLLS, Timothy James		  09.09.2006
PALASZCZUK, Annastacia	 	 09.09.2006
STEVENS, Raymond Alexander		  09.09.2006
BATES, Rosslyn Mary		  21.03.2009
BLEIJIE, Jarrod Pieter		  21.03.2009
CRANDON, Michael John		  21.03.2009
DAVIS, Tracy Ellen		  21.03.2009
DOUGLAS, Alexander Rodney		  elected 01.04.2006, defeated 09.09.2006, 
			   re-elected 21.03.2009
DOWLING, Peter James		  21.03.2009
EMERSON, Scott Anthony		  21.03.2009
PITT, Curtis Warren		  21.03.2009
POWELL, Andrew Cary		  21.03.2009
ROBINSON, Mark Andrew		  21.03.2009
SORENSEN, Edward John		  21.03.2009
BARTON, Verity Mary		  24.03.2012
BENNETT, Stephen Andrew		  24.03.2012
BERRY, Ian Morley		  24.03.2012
BOOTHMAN, Mark Andrew		  24.03.2012
BYRNE, William Stephen		  24.03.2012
CAVALLUCI, Roberto		  24.03.2012
CHOAT, Sean Kenneth		  24.03.2012
COSTIGAN, Jason Noel		  24.03.2012
COX, Samuel Victor		  24.03.2012
CRISAFULLI, David Frank		  24.03.2012
DAVIES, Stephen William		  24.03.2012
DAVIS, Christopher Karl		  24.03.2012
DILLAWAY, Aaron Stuart		  24.03.2012
DRISCOLL, Scott Nicolaus		  24.03.2012
FRANCE, Lisa Nicole		  24.03.2012
FRECKLINGTON, Deborah Kay		  24.03.2012
GRANT, John Bramwell		  24.03.2012
GRIMWADE, Darren John		  24.03.2012
GULLEY, Reg		  24.03.2012
HART, Michael James		  24.03.2012
HATHAWAY, John Damien		  24.03.2012
HOLSWICH, Seath Andrew		  24.03.2012
JUDGE, Carl John		  24.03.2012
KATTER, Robert Ignatius		  24.03.2012
KAYE, Ian Scott		  24.03.2012
KEMPTON, David		  24.03.2012
KING, Gavin Ryan		  24.03.2012
KRAUSE, Jonathan Mark		  24.03.2012
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LATTER, Michael Ross		  24.03.2012
MADDERN, Marguerete Anne		  24.03.2012
MANDER, Timothy Leonard		  24.03.2012
McVEIGH, John Joseph		  24.03.2012
MILLARD, Kerry Natasha		  24.03.2012
MINNIKIN, Steven James		  24.03.2012
MOLHOEK, Robert		  24.03.2012
NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas		  24.03.2012
OSTAPOVITCH, Freya Klementina		  24.03.2012
PUCCI, Michael Joseph		  24.03.2012
RICE, Saxon		  24.03.2012
RUTHENBERG, Trevor John		  24.03.2012
SHORTEN, Anthony		  24.03.2012
SHUTTLEWORTH, Dale Eric		  24.03.2012
SMITH, Tarnya		  24.03.2012
STEWART, Mark Adrian		  24.03.2012
SYMES, Neil Aaron		  24.03.2012
TROUT, Michael John		  24.03.2012
WALKER, Ian Bradley		  24.03.2012
WATTS, Trevor John		  24.03.2012
WOODFORTH, Jason		  24.03.2012
YOUNG, Bruce Cameron		  24.03.2012
TRAD, Jacklyn (Jackie)		  28.04.2012
D'ATH, Yvette Maree		  22.02.2012
LYNHAM, Anthony 		  19.07.2014

Members of the 54th Parliament by Age Grouping
 (as of 06.01.2015)

	 Age 	 Number1 	 Per cent 

	 Unknown2	 17	 18.7
	 Under 30	 2	 2.2
	 30-34	 5	 5.5
	 35-39	 10	 11
	 40-44	 8	 8.8
	 45-49	 11	 12.1
	 50-54	 17	 18.7
	 55-59	 10	 11
	 60-64	 7	 7.7
	 65-69	 2	 2.2
	 70-74	 2	 2.2

1Total includes all members who served in the 54th Parliament. Two members resigned and were replaced at by-
elections, hence there are 91 members in total.
2 Includes records which show only the year of birth.
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Youngest Members First Elected
Name	 Born	 Elected		  Age
			   Y	 M	  D
SPRINGBORG, Lawrence James	 17.02.1968	 02.12.1989	 21	 9	 15
SYMES, Neil Aaron	 11.12.1988	 24.03.2012	 23	 3	 13
BYRNE, David Edward	 20.01.1951	 07.12.1974	 23	 10	 13
THEODORE, Edward Granville	 29.12.1884	 02.10.1909	 24	 1	 13
SIZER, Hubert Ebenezer	 07.08.1893	 16.03.1918	 24	 3	 9
WATERS, Francis John	 10.08.1907	 11.06.1932	 24	 10	 1
DUGGAN, John Edward	 30.12.1910	 14.12.1935	 24	 11	 16
LEE, Ronan Oliver 	 04.01.1976	 17.02.2001	 25	 1	 13
POLLOCK, George	 27.06.1890	 04.09.1915	 25	 2	 8
NELSON, Shaun Christopher	 22.03.1973	 13.06.1998	 25	 2	 25
CRIPPS, Andrew Peter	 05.02.1981	 09.09.2006	 25	 7	 4
COPLEY, William John	 23.09.1906	 11.06.1932	 25	 8	 18

Oldest Members First Elected
Name	 Born	 Elected		  Age
			   Y	 M	  D
DEMAINE, William Halliwell	 25.02.1859	 27.02.1937	 78	 0	 2 
SMALL, Sir Andrew Bruce	 11.12.1895	 27.05.1972	 76	 6	 16

Shortest Term as Cabinet Minister
Name	 Portfolio	 Time in Office	 Term 	
			   (Days)
DAWSON, Andrew	 Premier and Chief Secretary	 01.12.1899 - 07.12.1899	 7
FISHER, Andrew	 Railways and Public Works	 01.12.1899 - 07.12.1899	 7
FITZGERALD, 	 Attorney-General	 01.12.1899 - 07.12.1899	 7
   Charles Borromeo
SIMPSON, Gordon	 Mines and Energy, Arts	 25.11.1987 - 01.12.1987	 7
TURLEY, Joseph Henry	 Home Secretary	 01.12.1899 - 07.12.1899	 7
MILLER, Colin John	 Environment, Valuation and 	 05.08.1983 - 18.08.1983         14
	 Administrative Services

Longest Term as Cabinet Minister
Name	 From	 To		  Term
			   Y	 M	  D
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes	 26.09.1963	 01.12.1987	 24	 2	 5
LARCOMBE, James*	 09.09.1919	 21.05.1929	 22	 9	 4
	 16.02.1939	 10.03.1952
HANLON, Edward Michael	 17.06.1932	 15.01.1952	 19	 6	 28
FOLEY, Thomas	 17.12.1936	 14.06.1956	 19	 5	 27
CHALK, Gordon William Wesley	 12.08.1957	 13.08.1976	 19	 0	 1
SMITH, William Forgan*	 16.12.1920	 21.05.1929	 18	 8	 5		
	 17.06.1932	 16.09.1942
KNOX, William Edward	 23.12.1965	 18.08.1983	 17	 7	 26
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MULLAN, John*	 12.11.1920	 21.05.1929	 16	 11	 6
	 07.06.1932	 14.11.1940
JONES, Arthur	 19.02.1942	 12.08.1957	 15	 6	 3

* Not continuous.

Longest Term as Premier
Name	 From	 To		  Term			
			   Y	 M	  D
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Sir Johannes	 08.08.1968	 01.12.1987	 19	  3	 23
NICKLIN, Sir George Francis Reuben	 12.08.1957	 17.01.1968	 10	  5	 5	
SMITH, William Forgan	 17.06.1932	 16.09.1942	 10	  3	 0
BEATTIE, Hon Peter Douglas**	 26.06.1998	 13.09.2007	 9	 -	 29
GRIFFITH, Sir Samuel Walker*	 13.11.1883	 13.06.1888
	 12.08.1890	 27.03.1893	 7	  2	 25
GOSS, Wayne Keith	 07.12.1989	 19.02.1996	 6	 2	 12

* Not continuous.	        
** Up to the Dissolution of the 51st Parliament.

Shortest Term as Premier
Name	 From	 To		  Term
			   Y	 M	 D
DAWSON, Andrew	 01.12.1899	 07.12.1899	 -	 -	 7
CHALK, Sir Gordon William Wesley	 01.08.1968	 08.08.1968	 -	 -	 8

Longest Term in Same Portfolio
Name	 From	 To		  Year
			   Y	 M	  D    
BJELKE-PETERSEN, Johannes	 08.08.1968	 01.12.1987	 19	 3	 23
     (Premier)
MULLAN, John*	 12.11.1920	 21.05.1929	 16	 11	 6
     (Attorney-General)	 17.06.1932	 14.11.1940
CAMM, Ronald Ernest	 11.03.1965	 17.07.1980	 15	 4	 6	     	
     (Mines)
BRUCE, Henry Adam	 17.06.1932	 15.05.1947	 14	 10	 28
     (Public Works)
HINZE, Russell James	 24.10.1974	 01.12.1987	 13	 1	 7
     (Local Government)
HINZE, Russell James	 23.12.1974	 01.12.1987	 12	 11	 8
     (Main Roads)
SCHWARTEN, Robert Evan	 29.06.1998	 21.02.2011	 12	 7	 23
     (Public Works)
JONES, Alfred James	 15.02.1917	 21.05.1929	 12	 3	 6
     (Mines)
COLLINS, Harold Henry	 07.03.1946	 12.08.1957	 11	 5	 5
     (Agriculture)
TOOTH, Seymour Douglas	 14.04.1964	 23.12.1974	 10	 8	 9
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     (Health)
CHALK, Gordon William Wesley	 23.12.1965	 13.08.1976	 10	 7	 20
     (Treasurer)
BULCOCK, Frank William	 17.06.1932	 15.12.1942	 10	 5	 28
     (Agriculture)
NICKLIN, George Francis Reuben	 12.08.1957	 17.01.1968	 10	 5	 5	
     (Premier)
PIZZEY, Jack Charles Allan	 12.08.1957	 17.01.1968	 10	 5	 5
     (Education)
DUGGAN, John Edmund	 15.05.1947	 20.04.1957	 9	 11	 5	 
    (Transport)
LARCOMBE, James	 07.04.1920	 21.05.1929	 9	 1	 14
     (Railways)
BEATTIE, Peter Douglas	 26.06.1998	 13.09.2007	 9	 0	 29
     (Premier)
FOLEY, Thomas 	 15.05.1947	 28.05.1956	 9	 0	 13
     (Lands)

* Not continuous.

WOMEN MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 LONGMAN, Irene Maud	 Country-National
28.05.1966 - 07.12.1974	 JORDAN, Ellen Violet	 ALP
07.12.1974 - 29.11.1980	 KIPPIN, Victoria Ann	 National
07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983	 KYBURZ, Rosemary Annette	 Liberal
29.11.1980 - 22.10.1983	 NELSON, Beryce Ann*	 Liberal
22.10.1983 - 02.12.1989	 CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann	 National
22.10.1983 - 02.12.1989	 HARVEY, Leisha Teresa	 National
22.10.1983 - 15.07.1995	 WARNER, Anne Marie	 ALP
01.11.1986 - 13.06.1998	 McCAULEY, Diane Elizabeth	 National
01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 NELSON, Beryce Ann*	 National
20.08.1988 - 02.12.1989	 GAMIN, Judith Margaret*	 National
02.12.1989 - 13.06.1998	 BIRD, Lorraine Rita	 ALP
02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995	 CLARK, Lesley Ann*	 ALP
02.12.1989 - 07.02.2004	 EDMOND, Wendy Marjorie	 ALP
02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995	 POWER, Laurel Jean	 ALP
02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995	 ROBSON, Molly Jess	 ALP
02.12.1989 - 23.03.2012	 SPENCE, Judith Caroline	 ALP
02.12.1989 - 17.03.1997	 WOODGATE, Margaret Rosemary	 ALP
28.07.1990 - 07.02.2004	 SHELDON, Joan Mary	 Liberal
19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 GAMIN, Judith Margaret*	 National
19.09.1992 - 07.02.2004	 ROSE, Merri	 ALP
19.09.1992 -	 SIMPSON, Fiona Stuart	 National	
15.07.1995 - 02.04.2012	 BLIGH, Anna Maria	 ALP
15.07.1995 - 30.01.2015	 CUNNINGHAM, Elizabeth Anne	 IND
15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998	 WARWICK, Lynette Robyn	 Liberal
15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998	 WILSON, Naomi Kate Wynn	 National
24.05.1997 - 20.03.2009	 LAVARCH, Linda Denise	 ALP
13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012	 ATTWOOD, Julie Maree	 ALP
13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012	 BOYLE, Desley Carole	 ALP
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13.06.1998 - 09.09.2006	 CLARK, Lesley Ann*	 ALP
13.06.1998 - 14.08.2006	 CUNNINGHAM, Junita Irene	 ALP
13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012	 NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena	 ALP
13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012	 PRATT, Dorothy Ruth	 PHON to 06.02.1999
		  IND from 06.02.1999
13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012	 STRUTHERS, Karen Lee	 ALP
05.02.2000 -	 MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009	 BARRY, Veronica Lesley	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 CLARK, Elizabeth Ann	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 CROFT, Peta-Kaye	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 JARRATT, Janice Heather	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 KEECH, Margaret Magella	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009	 LEE LONG, Rosa Theresa	 One Nation
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 MALE, Carolyn Therese	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 MOLLOY, Cathryn	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 NOLAN, Rachel Genevieve	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004	 PHILLIPS, Anita Frances	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009	 REILLY, Dianne Anne	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 ROBERTS, Elisa Mary	 PHON to 18.04.2002
		  IND from 18.04.2002
17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004	 SCOTT, Christine Margaret	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 30.01.2015	 SCOTT, Desley Carleton	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 SMITH, Christine Anne	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 STONE, Barbara Gwendoline	 ALP
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 SULLIVAN, Carryn Elizabeth	 ALP
07.02.2004 - 30.01.2015	 MENKENS, Rosemary Norma	 LNP^
07.02.2004 - 	 STUCKEY, Janet Anne	 LNP^
09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 DARLING, Vicky Elizabeth	 ALP
09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 JONES, Kate Jennifer	 ALP
09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 KIERNAN, Betty Margaret	 ALP
09.09.2006 - 	 PALASZCZUK, Annastacia#	 ALP
09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 VAN LITSENBURG, Elisabeth 
	 Cornelia Maria	 ALP
13.10.2007 - 23.03.2012	 GRACE, Ignazia (Grace)	 ALP
21.03.2009 - 	 BATES, Rosslyn Mary	 LNP
21.03.2009 - 	 DAVIS, Tracy Ellen	 LNP
21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 FARMER, Dianne Elizabeth	 ALP
21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 JOHNSTONE, Amanda Ann	 ALP
21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 O'NEILL, Mary-Anne	 ALP
24.03.2012 - 	 BARTON, Verity Mary	 LNP
24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 FRANCE, Lisa Nicole	 LNP
24.03.2012 - 	 FRECKLINGTON, Deborah Kay	 LNP
24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 MADDERN, Marguerete Anne	 LNP
24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 MILLARD, Kerry Natasha	 LNP
24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 OSTAPOVITCH, Freya Klementina	 LNP
24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 RICE, Saxon	 LNP
24.03.2012 - 	 SMITH, Tarnya	 LNP
28.04.2012 - 	 TRAD, Jackie	 ALP
22.02.2014 - 	 D'ATH, Yvette Maree	 ALP

*  These members have been elected on two separate occasions.
^  The National and Liberal parties united on the 9 September 2008 to form the LNP (Liberal National Party).
#  First elected female Queensland Premier.
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DURATION AND LENGTH OF PARLIAMENTARY SESSIONS

2012-2015
54th Parliament	 15.05.2012 - 29.11.2012   	 34 days
		  12.02.2013 - 21.11.2013  	 40 days
		  11.02.2014 - 27.11.2014  	 40 days

PRINCIPAL PERMANENT OFFICERS OF THE PARLIAMENT

From 1860

Clerks of the Legislative Assembly*

01.04.1860 - 22.08.1908		  BERNAYS, LA, CMG, FLS, FRGS a 
05.11.1908 - 31.12.1919		  HOLMES A COURT, Hon CG
01.01.1920 - 31.12.1932		  BERNAYS, CA, ISO
01.01.1934 - 30.06.1954		  DICKSON, T b 
01.07.1954 - 31.12.1968		  DUNLOP, RL, CMG
01.01.1969 - 19.08.1970		  JOHNSON, WT a 
16.09.1970 - 05.01.1978		  GEORGE, C, ISO
09.01.1978 - 06.07.1979		  WYBORN, G
09.07.1979 - 20.10.1991		  WOODWARD, AR
03.12.1991 - 21.02.2003		  DOYLE, RD
22.02.2003 -		  LAURIE, NJ
*   Clerks of the Parliament from 1922.
a    Died in Office.
b     Acting Clerk of the Parliament 1 January 1933 - 31 December 1933.

Clerks of the Legislative Council*
From 22 May 1860 to 23 March 1922 (when the Legislative Council was abolished)

01.05.1860 - 13.07.1876		  JOHNSON, Henry
14.07.1876 - 15.06.1881	 	 FITZ, Henry Bates
16.06.1881 - 30.06.1902		  RADFORD, Henry Wyat
01.07.1902 - 13.09.1915		  COSTIN, Charles W
01.10.1915 - 23.03.1922		  GREGORY, Carlton, R
*   Also titled Clerks of the Parliament 1860-1922. 

Sergeants-at-Arms of the Legislative Assembly*

22.05.1860 - 12.09.1864		  COLEY, Captain RJ
01.10.1864 - 13.07.1874		  UHR, EB
01.08.1874 - 11.09.1884		  DOUGLAS, R
16.09.1884 - 06.05.1891		  WARNER, J
11.06.1891 - 31.08.1893		  AUSTIN, R
01.09.1893 - died 1896 		  IVORY, FJ
11.03.1896 - 01.11.1908		  HOMES A COURT, Hon CG
01.11.1908 - 31.12.1919		  BERNAYS, CA
01.01.1920 - 31.12.1932		  DICKSON, T
01.01.1933 - 30.06.1954		  DUNLOP, RL
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08.08.1954 - 31.12.1968		  JOHNSON, WT
01.01.1969 - 09.09.1970		  GEORGE, C
10.09.1970 - 06.01.1978		  WYBORN, G
26.01.1978 - 14.06.1981		  DODDRELL, ASR **
23.07.1981 - 14.06.1993		  RANDLE, DG **
24.08.1993 - 17.08.2007		  THOMPSON, I ***
01.12.2007 - 05.07.2013		  JONES, K
05.06.2014 - 		  WATKIN, M
*  	 Also Clerk Assistant to the Parliament from 1 September 1893 - 6 January 1978. 
** 	 Recreated as separate position from 26 January 1978 - 14 June 1993.
***	Also Clerk Assistant (Table) from 24 August 1993. 

Parliamentary Librarians

18.05.1860 - 27.01.1861		  GRAY, Colonel CG*
28.01.1861 - 31.07.1861		  MASTER, FRC*
01.08.1861 - 21.05.1874		  MOFFATT, Rev JR, MA
27.07.1874 - 30.06.1902		  O’DONOVAN, D, CMG
01.07.1907 - 23.11.1929		  MURRAY, JJ#

12.12.1929 - 19.08.1946		  WORTHINGTON, H
05.03.1947 - 04.01.1952		  RYAN, DV
16.10.1952 - 31.08.1972		  GUNTHORPE, SG
11.01.1973 - 14.11.2001		  BANNENBERG, RJN
15.07.2002 - 03.02.2012		  SEEFRIED, ME** 
06.02.2012 - 		  BRENNAN, KE
*   Also Ushers of the Black Rod.
**  First female Parliamentary Librarian.        
 #   Acting from 01.07.1902.

Chief Reporters, Hansard

13.01.1876 - 01.04.1881		  SENIOR, W
01.04.1881 - 05.11.1892		  JONES, DFT
05.11.1892 - 20.05.1921		  GILLIGAN, J
20.05.1921 - 01.04.1933		  BRENNAN, J
01.04.1933 - 01.11.1933		  SMITH, WH
01.11.1933 - 01.07.1954		  WOOD, CT
01.07.1954 - 01.07.1962		  WALLER, LP
01.07.1962 - 16.08.1974		  ROHL, SB
29.08.1974 - 08.10.1979		  McCARTHY, CB
09.10.1979 - 24.07.1981		  BURNS, CR
27.07.1981 - 08.07.1983		  SMITH, C
28.07.1983 - 11.06.1986		  BATTERSBY, JB
04.09.1986 - 01.09.1989		  FOOTE, WT
25.09.1989 - 22.04.1990		  ROHL, PB
14.06.1990 - 06.10.2000		  WATSON, AJ
19.02.2001 - 30.04.2004		  ROHL, DJ
04.10.2004 - 		  OSMOND, L
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Parliamentary Commissioners (Ombudsmen)

01.10.1974 - 31.05.1979		  LONGLAND, Sir David, CMG
01.06.1979 - 30.07.1981		  MUIR, Sir David, CMG
30.07.1981 - 31.07.1990		  JOHNSON, CL
16.05.1991 - 13.08.2001	 	 ALBIETZ, FN
17.09.2001 - 16.09.2010		  BEVAN, DJ*
10.01.2011 - 		  CLARKE, P
*	 Until 24 February 2005, the Queensland Ombudsman had a dual role, also performing the 

role of Information Commissioner. On 24 February 2005, the roles were separated with an 
independent Office of the Information Commissioner being established with a stand-alone 
Information Commissioner. Like the Ombudsman, the Information  Commissioner is an officer 
reporting directly to the Parliament.

Parliamentary Commissioners (Information Commissioners)

24.02.2005 - 01.11.2007		  TAYLOR, C
02.11.2007 - 01.11.2008		  RANGIHAEATA, R (Acting)
14.04.2008 - 09.08.2009		  KINROSS, J (Acting)
10.08.2009 - 09.08.2012		  KINROSS, J
10.08.2012 - 08.02.2013		  MEAD, J (Acting)
11.02.2013 - 19.09.2013		  SMITH, C (Acting)
20.09.2013 - 		  RANGIHAEATA, R
*	 Until 24 February 2005, the Queensland Ombudsman had a dual role, also performing the 

role of Information Commissioner. On 24 February 2005, the roles were separated with an 
independent Office of the Information Commissioner being established with a stand-alone 
Information Commissioner. Like the Ombudsman, the Information  Commissioner is an officer 
reporting directly to the Parliament.

Parliamentary Crime and Corruption Commissioner*

01.07.2014 - 12.07.2014		  KUNDE, MR (Acting)
22.08.2014 - 		  FAVELL, PJ

* 	 With the commencement of the Crime and Misconduct Act 2001 (Qld) on 1 July 2014 the 
title of the Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Commissioner was changed to Parliamentary 
Crime and Corruption Commissioner. The Commissioner was also given additional functions 
to investigate matters on their own initiative.

Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Commissioners*

09.05.1998 - 14.12.2000		  DICK, JM
01.02.2001 - 31.12.2001		  PERRY, R (Acting)
01.01.2002 - 03.11.2004		  NEEDHAM, RM
13.12.2004 - 12.12.2009		  MacSPORRAN, AJ
13.12.2009 - 10.01.2010		  KUNDE, MR (Acting)
11.01.2010 - 12.05.2011		  LONG, GP (SC)
18.05.2011 - 21.08.2011		  KUNDE, MR (Acting)
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22.08.2011 - 18.06.2014		  FAVELL, PJ
19.06.2014 - 30.06.2014		  KUNDE, MR (Acting)
* 	 The position of Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Commissioner was originally established 

in 1988 as the Parliamentary Criminal Justice Commissioner. With the commencement of the 
Crime and Misconduct Act 2001 (Qld), the title of the position was changed and the legislation 
made clear that the Parliamentary Commissioner is an agent of the Parliamentary Crime and 
Misconduct Committee. With the commencement of the Crime and Misconduct Act 2001 
(Qld) on 1 July 2014 the title of the Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct Commissioner was 
changed to Parliamentary Crime and Corruption Commissioner. The Commissioner was also 
given additional functions to investigate matters on their own initiative.
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ALPHABETICAL REGISTER OF MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 1860-2015

AND OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 1860-1922
(Key at page 329)

Note: Estimates Committee Chairs have not been indicated.

Name	 Party	 Electorate	 Period of Representation	 Offices Attained and Notes
ADAIR, Herbert Arthur (Bunny)	 ALP	 Cook	 07.03.1953-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-01.06.1963
	 Independent		  01.06.1963-17.05.1969

ADAMS, Walter		  Mulgrave	 10.07.1886-05.05.1888
		  Bundaberg	 05.05.1888-15.05.1892 

ADAMSON, John	 ALP	 Maryborough	 18.05.1907-02.10.1909	 Secretary for Railways
		  Rockhampton	 25.02.1911-21.03.1917		  01.06.1915-02.10.1916
			   (By-election)	 Also Senator (Federal)
					     01.07.1920-02.05.1922

AGNEW, George		  Nundah	 10.05.1888-21.03.1896

AHEARN, Thomas Gipps	 Liberal	 Sandgate	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960

AHERN, Michael John (Mike)	 Country/National*	 Landsborough	 16.03.1968-16.05.1990	 Chairman, Select Committee on 
			   (By-election)		  Punishment of  Crimes of Violence 
			   (Resigned)		  1974
				    Chairman, Privileges Committee 
					     07.04.1976-07.06.1979 
				    Chairman, Select Committee on Education 
					     04.04.1978-31.01.1980 
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
					     29.07.1980-07.11.1983
				    Minister for Industry, Small Business 
					     and Technology 07.11.1983-01.12.1986 
				    Minister for Health and Environment 
			    		  01.12.1986-25.11.1987 
				    Premier and 8 other portfolios 
					     (see Interim Ahern Ministry) 
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					     01.12.1987-09.12.1987 
				    Premier, Treasurer and Minister for the Arts 
					     09.12.1987-25.09.1989 
				    (and for State Development) 
					     19.01.1989-25.09.1989

AIKEN, John Albert	 ALP	 Warrego	 17.05.1969-07.12.1974

AIKENS, Thomas (Tom)	 NQLP	 Mundingburra	 15.04.1944-28.05.1960	
	 NQP	 Townsville South	 28.05.1960-12.11.1977

AIREY, Peter	 ALP	 Flinders	 13.07.1901-18.05.1907	 Secretary for Mines & Public Works
			   (By-election)		  19.04.1904-27.04.1904
	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane South	 05.02.1908-29.10.1908	 Home Secretary
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-02.10.1909		  27.04.1904-31.07.1907
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1907-13.01.1908	 Treasurer
			   (Resigned)		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908

AKERS, Robert George (Rob)	 Liberal	 Pine Rivers	 07.12.1974-22.10.1983	

ALAND, Robert		  Drayton and Toowoomba	 14.01.1881-06.05.1893	

ALISON, Gilbert (Gil)	 Liberal	 Maryborough	 24.07.1971-12.11.1977	 Chairman, Public Accounts Committee
	 National		  (By-election)		  23.11.1988-26.09.1989 
			   22.10.1983-02.12.1989	 Minister for Main Roads and Racing 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989

ALLAN, James		  Brisbane South	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912
		  Kurilpa	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

ALLAN, William		  Darling Downs	 29.11.1881-01.10.1883
			   06.09.1887-04.05.1888
			   (By-election)
		  Cunningham	 10.05.1888-21.03.1896
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 11.03.1897-19.10.1901

ALLEN, Barnett Francis Samuel	 ALP	 Bulloo	 27.03.1909-27.04.1912
			   (By-election)

ALLPASS, Frederic James	 Country	 Condamine	 29.04.1950-07.03.1953
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AMHURST, Francis Tyssen		  Bowen	 14.05.1875-24.03.1877
			   (By-election)
		  Mackay	 21.11.1878-03.01.1881

ANDERSON, Mervyn John Reginald	 Liberal	 Toowoomba	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960
		  Toowoomba East	 28.05.1960-28.05.1966

ANNAND, James Douglas	 Country	 Toowoomba	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932
		  East Toowoomba	 18.08.1934-11.05.1935
			   (By-election)

ANNEAR, John Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Maryborough	 25.07.1884-11.03.1902	 Chairman of Committees
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 05.07.1902-28.05.1910		  30.05.1893-15.02.1899

APLIN, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 19.10.1880-19.02.1901

APPEL, John George	 Ministerialist	 Albert	 05.02.1908-19.03.1929	 Secretary for Mines and Public Works
	 Farmers’ Union				    29.10.1908- 29.06.1909
	 Nationalist			   Home Secretary
	 Country				    29.06.1909-22.10.1909
	 United			   Home Secretary and Secretary for Mines
	 CPNP∅				    22.10.1909-26.02.1915

ARCHER, Archibald	 Independent	 Rockhampton	 27.07.1867-19.11.1869	 Colonial Treasurer and Secretary
			   (By-election)	 for Public Instruction
		  Blackall	 28.11.1878-23.01.1886		  05.01.1882-13.11.1883
		  Rockhampton	 05.05.1888-04.04.1896

ARCHER, Edward Walker	 #Liberal	 Normanby	 05.03.1914-22.05.1915	 MHR (Federal) 
			   (By-election)		  12.12.1906-13.04.1910

ARCHIBALD, John		  Legislative Council (Life)	 11.03.1897-20.05.1907

ARDILL, Leonard Arthur (Len)	 ALP	 Salisbury	 01.11.1986-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Select Committee on Travelsafe 
	 	 Archerfield	 19.09.1992-13.06.1998	 	 10.05.1990-02.04.1996
			   (Retired)

ARMFIELD, Thomas Gummersal	 ALP	 Musgrave	 22.05.1915-09.10.1920
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ARMSTRONG, Roy Alexander	 Country/National*	 Mulgrave	 23.07.1960-29.11.1980	 Chairman, Subordinate Legislation Committee
			   (By-election)		  08.09.1976-24.07.1979

ARMSTRONG, William Drayton	 Ministerialist	 Lockyer	 13.05.1893-27.08.1904	 Chairman of Committees
 	 Opposition		  18.05.1907-16.03.1918		  04.11.1909-11.07.1911
	 Ministerialist			   Speaker of Legislative Assembly
	 #Liberal				    11.07.1911-15.04.1915	

ATHERTON, Ernest Albert	 CPNP∅	 Chillagoe	 11.05.1929-10.06.1932	 Secretary for Mines
					     21.05.1929-17.06.1932

ATKIN, Robert Travers		  Clermont	 01.10.1868-29.01.1869
		  East Moreton	 17.02.1870-07.03.1872
			   (By-election)

ATTWOOD, Julie Maree	 ALP	 Mount Ommaney	 13.06.1998-23.03.2012	 Chair, Members’ Ethics and 
			   (Retired)	 Parliamentary Privileges Committee 
					     03.05.2001-15.08.2006 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Child Safety 
					     21.09.2006-13.09.2007
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Treasurer
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Disability Services and Multicultural Affairs
					     09.04.2009-03.03.2011
				    Parlimanetary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Health
					     03.03.2011-23.03.2012

AUSTIN, Brian Douglas	 Liberal	 Wavell	 12.11.1977-22.10.1983	 Minister for Health
	 National	 Wavell	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986		  23.12.1980-18.08.1983
	 National	 Nicklin	 01.11.1986-26.10.1989		  and 07.11.1983-06.02.1986
			   (Resigned)	 Minister for Health and Environment 
					     06.02.1986-01.12.1986 
				    Minister for Mines, Energy and The Arts 
					     01.12.1986-25.11.1987 
				    Minister for Finance and Minister 
				    Assisting the Premier and Treasurer 
					     09.12.1987-25.09.1989
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BAILEY, Earle Wilfred	 National	 Toowong	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986

BAILEY, William Gill		  Wide Bay	 12.11.1873-17.05.1888
			   (By-election)

BALDWIN, Edgar Allan	 ALP	 Logan	 17.05.1969-27.05.1972
		  Redlands	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

BALE, John Lloyd		  Enoggera	 21.08.1883-13.10.1885

BALFOUR, John		  Legislative Council	 01.05.1860-23.04.1864
		  (5 years)	 (Resigned)

BARBER, George	 ALP	 Warrego	 18.05.1907-24.09.1907
			   (Unseated by petition)

BARBER, George Phillips	 ALP	 Bundaberg	 06.07.1901-11.05.1935
			   (By-election)

BARBER, Raymond Douglas (Ray)	 ALP	 Cooroora	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Subordinate Legislation Committee 
					     06.03.1990-25.08.1992

BARKER, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.04.1861-22.07.1863
			   (Resigned)

BARLOW, Andrew Henry	 Ministerialist	 Ipswich	 05.05.1888-21.03.1896	 Secretary for Public Lands
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 10.06.1896-29.03.1915		  and Agriculture 
					     27.03.1893-06.05.1896 
				    Government Representative in 
					     Legislative Council 
					     06.05.1896-01.12.1899 
					     17.09.1903-19.11.1907 
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     17.09.1903-19.11.1907 
					     18.02.1908-29.06.1909 
				    Minister without Portfolio 
					     29.06.1909-29.03.1915

BARNES, George Powell	 Farmers’ Representative	 Warwick	 05.02.1908-11.05.1935
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	 Ministerialist
	 #Liberal
	 Nationalist
	 United 
	 CPNP∅

BARNES, John Francis (Frank)	 Independent Labor	 Bundaberg	 29.03.1941-03.05.1947
	 Frank Barnes Labor		  03.05.1947-29.04.1950

BARNES, Louis Joseph	 Independent Labor	 Cairns	 31.10.1942-03.05.1947
			   (By-election)

BARNES, Walter Henry	 Ministerialist	 Bulimba	 23.02.1901-22.05.1915	 Secretary for Public Lands
	 Opposition		  (By-election)		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
	 Ministerialist		  16.03.1918-12.05.1923	 Secretary for Public Instruction
	 Nationalist	 Wynnum	 12.05.1923-19.02.1933		  29.06.1909-22.10.1909
	 United			   Secretary for Public Instruction and 
	 CPNP∅			   for Public Works 
					     22.10.1909-07.02.1911
				    Treasurer & Secretary for Public Works 
					     07.02.1911-01.06.1915
				    Treasurer 
					     21.05.1929-17.06.1932

BARRY, Veronica Lesley (Bonny)	 ALP	 Aspley	 17.02.2001-20.03.2009	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Education and Training and Minister 
				    for the Arts 
					     21.09.2006-20.03.2009

BARTHOLOMEW, John	 Ministerialist	 Maryborough	 21.03.1896-11.03.1902	

BARTON, Adolphus Henry Everard	 Ministerialist	 Carnarvon	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907

BARTON, Charles Hastings	 ALP	 Maryborough	 Date of Election 11.03.1902
			   (Died before taking his seat on
			   16.06.1902)

BARTON, Edward Gustavus	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane North	 05.02.1908-02.10.1909
  Campbell
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BARTON, Thomas Alfred (Tom)	 ALP	 Waterford	 19.09.1992-09.09.2006	 Minister for Environment and Heritage 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996 
				    Minister for Police and Corrective Services 
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001 
				    Minister for State Development 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004 
				    Minister for Employment, Training 
				    and Industrial Relations 
					     12.02.2004-13.09.2006 
				    Minister for Sport 
					     02.02.2006-13.09.2006

BARTON, Verity Mary	 LNP	 Broadwater	 24.03.2012-	 Temporary Chair of Committees
					     20.06.2012-23.03.2015

BATES, Rosslyn Mary (Ros)	 LNP	 Mudgeeraba	 21.03.2009-	 Minister for Science, Inforamtion Technology, 	
				    Innovation and the Arts
					     03.04.2012-15.02.2013

BATTERSBY, Matthew Robertson 	 Ministerialist	 Moreton	 17.05.1888-18.03.1899

BAUMANN, William Francis	 National	 Albert	 15.07.1995-17.02.2001	 Opposition Whip 
					     30.07.1998-23.01.2001

BAXTER, William Edward	 ALP	 Norman	 07.03.1953-28.05.1960
		  Hawthorne	 28.05.1960-28.05.1966

BAYLEY, James Garfield	 CPNP∅	 Wynnum	 29.04.1933-11.05.1935	 MHR (Federal) Oxley
			   (By-election)		  05.05.1917-19.12.1931

BAYLEY, Percy Molineux	 Farmers’ Union	 Pittsworth	 22.05.1915-09.10.1920
	 Independent
	 Nationalist

BAYNES, William Henry		  Burnett	 28.11.1878-01.10.1883

BEANLAND, Denver Edward	 Liberal	 Toowong	 01.11.1986-19.09.1992	 Deputy Leader of the Liberal Party
		  Indooroopilly	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001		  19.12.1989-13.05.1990
				    Leader of the Liberal Party 
		   			   13.05.1990-11.11.1991 
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				    Deputy Leader of the Liberal Party 
					     31.07.1995-23.06.1998 
				    Attorney-General and Minister for Justice 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998

BEARD, Peter Francis	 Liberal	 Mount Isa	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989	 Deputy Leader of the Liberal Party 
					     31.01.1988-02.12.1989

BEARDMORE, Edwin James	 Country	 Balonne	 03.08.1957-17.05.1969

BEATTIE, Francis		  Fortitude Valley	 25.02.1874-26.11.1878
			   (By-election)
			   28.05.1879-16.04.1886
			   (Ministerial By-election)

BEATTIE, Peter Douglas	 ALP	 Brisbane Central	 02.12.1989-13.09.2007	 Chairman, Parliamentary Criminal
			   (Resigned) 	 Justice Committee 
					     21.03.1990-25.08.1992
				    Minister for Health  
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996
				    Leader of the Opposition 
					     19.02.1996-26.06.1998 
				    Premier 26.06.1998-13.09.2007 
					     (and eight other Ministries during the 
					     transition period 26.06.1998-29.06.1998) 
				    Minister for Trade 22.02.2001-28.07.2005
				    Treasurer 28.07.2005-02.02.2006
				    Minister for Trade 
					     13.09.2006-13.09.2007

BEBBINGTON, William	 Ministerialist	 Drayton	 27.04.1912-12.05.1923
	 Farmers’ Union
	 Country

BEDFORD, Randolph George	 ALP	 Warrego	 13.10.1923-08.09.1937
			   (By-election)
			   04.12.1937-07.07.1941
			   (By-election)
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.10.1917-21.02.1918
			   (Resigned)
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			   27.05.1918-23.03.1922
			   (Reappointed - Council Abolished)

BEIRNE, Thomas Charles		  Legislative Council (Life)	 27.07.1905-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

BELL, Alexander James 	 Independent	 Surfers Paradise	 05.05.2001-07.02.2004	 Medal of the Order of Australia 
  Douglas (Lex) 			   (By-election)		  26.01.1993		

BELL, Ernest Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Fassifern	 24.04.1913-02.05.1930
	 Nationalist		  (By-election)
	 Country
	 United 
	 CPNP∅

BELL, John Alexander		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.09.1866-21.11.1872
			   (Resigned)

BELL, Sir Joshua Peter		  West Moreton	 15.12.1862-28.09.1868	 Colonial Treasurer
			   (By-election)		  22.12.1864-20.07.1866
		  Northern Downs	 28.09.1868-11.11.1873		  28.03.1871-08.01.1874
		  Dalby	 10.11.1873-15.11.1878	 Secretary for Public Lands
		  Northern Downs	 21.11.1878-02.04.1879		  07.08.1866-15.08.1867
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.04.1879-20.12.1881	 President of Legislative Council 
					     03.04.1879-20.12.1881
				    Administrator and Lieutenant- 
					     Governor of Queensland 
					     19.03.1880-22.11.1880

BELL, Joshua Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Dalby	 29.04.1893-10.03.1911	 Chairman of Committees 
		   			   10.07.1902-24.09.1903 
				    Secretary for Public Lands 
					     17.09.1903-19.11.1907 
					     18.02.1908-29.10.1908 
				    Secretary for Railways 
		   			   06.02.1907-03.07.1907 
				    Home Secretary 
					     29.10.1908-29.06.1909 
				    Speaker of Legislative Assembly 
			    		  29.06.1909-10.03.1911
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BELL, Roy Mackenzie	 CPNP∅	 Stanley	 09.12.1933-02.04.1938
			   (By-election)

BENNETT, Colin James (Col)	 ALP	 South Brisbane	 28.05.1960-27.05.1972

BENNETT, Neil Patrick	 ALP	 Gladstone	 19.09.1992-15.07.1995

BENNETT, Stephen Andrew	 LNP	 Burnett	 24.03.2012-

BENSON, John Robinson		  Clermont	 04.05.1870-06.09.1870
			   (By-election)

BEOR, Henry Rogers		  Bowen	 23.04.1877-25.12.1880	 Attorney-General 
			   (By-election)		  04.06.1880-25.12.1880

BERGHOFER, Clive John	 National	 Toowoomba South	 01.11.1986-23.03.1991	 Seat declared vacant on re-election 
				    as Mayor of Toowoomba

BERRY, Ian Morley	 LNP	 Ipswich	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Chair, Legal Affairs and Community Safety 		
				    Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Temporary Chair of Committees
					     17.05.2012-23.03.2015

BERTONI, Angelo Pietro Dante	 National	 Mount Isa	 07.12.1974-07.11.1983	 Minister for Health 				  
					     19.08.1983-07.11.1983

BERTRAM, William	 ALP	 Maree	 27.04.1912-11.05.1929	 Chairman of Committees 
		   			   12.10.1916-09.01.1920 
				    Speaker of Legislative Assembly 
			    		  09.01.1920-11.05.1929

BIGGE, Francis Edward		  Legislative Council	 01.05.1860-16.05.1873	 MLC (NSW)
		  (5 years)	 (Resigned)	 Districts of Moreton, Wide Bay,
			   (Reappointed for Life)	 Burnett and Maranoa 
					     Sept 1851-Mar 1853

BIRD, Lorraine Rita	 ALP	 Whitsunday	 02.12.1989-13.06.1998
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BIRD, Valmond James (Val)	 Country/National*	 Burdekin	 17.05.1969-22.10.1983	 Minister for Education and Cultural Activities 
					     10.03.1975-16.12.1977 
				    Minister for Education 
					     16.12.1977-23.12.1980 
				    Minister for Northern Development 
					     and Maritime Services 
					     23.12.1980-06.12.1982 
				    Minister for Northern Development 
					     and Aboriginal and Island Affairs 
					     06.12.1982-07.11.1983

BISHOP, Bruce Edward	 Liberal	 Surfers Paradise	 12.11.1977-29.11.1980

BJELKE-PETERSEN, Sir	 Country/National*	 Nanango	 03.05.1947-29.04.1950	 Minister for Works and Housing
  Johannes (Joh)		  Barambah	 29.04.1950-01.12.1987		  26.09.1963-08.08.1968 
			   (Resigned)	 Premier 
					     08.08.1968-01.12.1987 
				    Treasurer 
					     19.08.1983-01.12.1987

BLACK, Adam		  Logan	 16.04.1875-03.10.1875
			   (By-election)

BLACK, Alfred Harold (Harry)	 PHON+	 Whitsunday	 13.06.1998-14.12.1999
	 CCAQ		  22.12.1999-17.02.2001

BLACK, Maurice Hume		  Mackay	 24.03.1881-29.04.1893	 Secretary for Public Lands
					     13.06.1888-12.08.1890

BLACKLEY, John	 CPNP∅	 Maryborough	 26.10.1929-11.06.1932	
			   (By-election)

BLAIR, Sir James William	 Independent	 Ipswich	 11.03.1902-17.09.1903	 Attorney-General
	 Ministerialist		  17.09.1903-19.11.1907		  17.09.1903-27.04.1904
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908	 Attorney-General and Secretary for Mines
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908		  27.04.1904-19.11.1907
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-27.04.1912		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908 
	 Ministerialist		  27.04.1912-22.05.1915	 Secretary for Public Instruction 
	 Independent				    03.09.1912-01.06.1915
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BLAKE, James Robert Henry (Jim)	 ALP 	 Isis	 16.11.1968-07.12.1974
			   (By-election)
		  Bundaberg	 12.11.1977-22.10.1983

BLAKENEY, Charles William		  Town of Brisbane	 11.05.1860-25.11.1865	 Chairman of Committees 
		   			   12.06.1861-22.05.1863

BLEIJIE, Jarrod Pieter	 LNP	 Kawana	 21.03.2009-	 Attorney-General and Minister for Justice
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

BLIGH, Anna Maria	 ALP	 South Brisbane	 15.07.1995-02.04.2012	 Minister for Families, Youth and Community 
			   (Resigned)	 Care and Minister for Disability Services 
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001 
				    Minister for Education 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004 
				    Minister for Education and The Arts 
					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005
				    Deputy Premier 
					     28.07.2005-13.09.2007 
				    Minister for Finance 
					     28.07.2005-02.02.2006 
				    Minister for State Development, 
				    Trade and Innovation 
					     28.07.2005-13.09.2006 
				    Treasurer 
					     02.02.2006-13.09.2007 
				    Minister for Infrastructure 
					     13.09.2006-13.09.2007 
				    Premier 
	 	 	 	 (first woman elected Premier of Queensland) 
					     13.09.2007-26.03.2012 
				    Minister for the Arts 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Reconstruction
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012
					   
BLOCKSIDGE, George Henry	 Opposition	 Woolloongabba	 18.05.1907-05.02.1908	

BLUNDELL, Henry Joseph Weld
  see WELD-BLUNDELL
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BOLES, Jason	 Opposition 	 Port Curtis	 06.05.1893-27.08.1904

BOMBOLAS, Chris	 ALP	 Chatsworth	 09.09.2006-20.03.2009	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
			   (Retired)	 Local Government, Planning and Sport 
 					     10.07.2007-13.09.2007 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Police, Corrective Services and Sport 
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009

BOOKER, Charles Joseph	 Ministerialist	 Maryborough	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912
	 #Liberal	 Wide Bay	 27.04.1912-16.03.1918

BOOTH, Desmond James (Des)	 National	 Warwick	 12.11.1977-19.09.1992
			   (Retired)

BOOTHMAN, Mark Andrew	 LNP	 Albert	 24.03.2012-

BORBIDGE, Robert Edward  (Rob)	 National	 Surfers Paradise	 29.11.1980-20.03.2001	 Minister for Industry, Small Business
			   (Resigned)	 Communications and Technology 
					     09.12.1987-19.01.1989 
				    Minister for Industry, Small Business, 
				    Technology and Tourism 
		   			   19.01.1989-31.08.1989 
				    Minister for Police, Emergency 
				    Services and Tourism 
					     31.08.1989-25.09.1989 
				    Minister for Tourism, Environment, 
				    Conservation and Forestry 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989  
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
					     13.12.1989-11.12.1991 
				    Leader of the Opposition 
					     11.12.1991-19.02.1996 
				    Leader of the National Party 
					     11.12.1991-02.03.2001 
				    Leader of the Coalition 
		   			   02.11.1992-02.03.2001 
				    Premier 
					     19.02.1996-26.06.1998 
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					     (held eight other ministries during 
					     transition 19.02.1996-26.02.1996) 
				    Leader of the Opposition 
					     29.06.1998-02.03.2001

BOUCHARD, Thomas William	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane South	 27.08.1904-05.02.1908
	 Opposition		  02.10.1909-27.04.1912
		  South Brisbane	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

BOURKE, Anthony James (Tony)	 Liberal	 Lockyer	 16.10.1976-29.11.1980
			   (By-election)

BOUSEN, William Raymond James	 ALP	 Toowoomba West	 17.05.1969-27.05.1972
  (Ray) 		  Toowoomba North	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

BOW, Richard Rowland	 ALP	 Mitchell	 26.05.1928-11.06.1932
			   (By-election)

BOWMAN, David	 ALP	 Warrego	 16.12.1899-11.03.1902	 Home Secretary
			   (By-election)		  01.06.1915-25.02.1916
		  Fortitude Valley	 27.08.1904-25.02.1916	

BOX, William Draper		  Legislative Council (Life)	 02.01.1874-26.01.1904

BOYD, Robert Livingston	 CPNP∅	 Burnett	 13.10.1928-11.06.1932
			   (By-election)

BOYLE, Desley Carole	 ALP	 Cairns	 13.06.1998-23.03.2012	 Minister for Local Government 
			   (Retired)	 and Planning 
					     12.02.2004-11.03.2004 
				    Minister for Local Government 
				    and Planning and Women 
					     11.03.2004-25.08.2004 
				    Minister for Environment, Local 
				    Government, Planning and Women 
					     25.08.2004-13.09.2006 
				    Minister for Child Safety 
					     13.09.2006-13.09.2007 
				    Minister for Tourism, Regional 
				    Development and Industry 
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					     13.09.2007-26.03.2009 
				    Minister for Local Government and 
				    Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
				    Partnerships 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011

BRADDY, Paul Joseph	 ALP	 Rockhampton	 16.02.1985-15.07.1995	 Minister for Education
			   (By-election)		  07.12.1989-24.09.1992
		  Kedron	 15.07.1995-17.02.2001	 Minister for Police and 
			   (Retired)	 Emergency Services 
					     24.09.1992-18.10.1993 
				    Minister for Police and 
				    Corrective Services 
					     18.10.1993-19.02.1996 
				    Minister for Employment, Training 
				    and Industrial Relations 
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001

BRAMSTON, John		  Burnett	 03.04.1871-08.12.1873	 Attorney-General
			   (By-election)		  31.08.1865-11.09.1865
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1863-17.11.1869		  03.05.1870-02.01.1874
			   (Resigned)

BRAND, Sir William Alfred	 Country 	 Burrum	 09.10.1920-11.06.1932	 MHR (Federal) Wide Bay
		  Isis	 11.06.1932-29.04.1950		  29.05.1954-14.10.1958

BRASSINGTON, Samuel John	 ALP	 Balonne	 06.08.1927-11.06.1932	 Chairman of Committees
			   (By-election)		  16.09.1942-31.07.1944
		  Fortitude Valley	 15.07.1933-04.10.1950	 Speaker of  Legislative Assembly
			   (By-election)		  01.08.1944-04.10.1950
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

BREDHAUER, Stephen Dominic (Steve)	 ALP	 Cook	 02.12.1989-07.02.2004	 Minister for Transport and Minister 
				    for Main Roads 
					     29.06.1998-12.02.2004

BRENNAN, Frank Tennison	 ALP	 Toowoomba	 16.03.1918-26.02.1925	 Minister without office
					     02.07.1923-13.07.1924 
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     14.07.1924-26.02.1925
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BRENNAN, James	 Ministerialist	 Rockhampton North	 18.05.1907-27.04.1912	
	 Opposition

BRENTNALL, Frederic Thomas		  Legislative Council (Life)	 17.04.1886-23.03.1922	 Chairman of Committees of 
			   (Council Abolished)	 Legislative Council 
					     26.05.1893-22.07.1902

BRESLIN, Edward Denis Joseph	 ALP	 Port Curtis	 02.10.1909-09.10.1912

BRIDGES, Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Nundah	 21.03.1896-18.05.1907
	 #Liberal		  02.10.1909-16.03.1918

BRIGHT, Right Hon. John PC		  Kennedy	 10.07.1869-08.07.1870	 (English Radical Politician 
			   (By-election)	 endorsed as a form of protest)
			   (Did not take his seat)		

BRISKEY, Darryl James	 ALP	 Redlands	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Treasurer 
		  Cleveland	 19.09.1992-09.09.2006		  29.06.1998-02.02.2000
				    Parliamentary Secretary to 
				    the Minister for Education 
					     03.02.2000-17.02.2001
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Premier (Multicultural Affairs) and 
				    Minister for Trade 
					     22.02.2001-07.02.2004

BROMLEY, Fred Phillip	 ALP	 Norman	 28.05.1960-27.05.1972
		  South Brisbane	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

BROOKES, William		  East Moreton	 06.09.1863-15.09.1863	 Election declared null & void.
			   (By-election)
		  Brisbane	 22.04.1864-03.08.1864	 Election declared null & void.
			   (By-election)
			   13.08.1864-22.06.1867
			   (By-election)
			   13.01.1882-05.05.1888
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 27.06.1891-11.06.1897
			   (Resigned)
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BROOKS, Samuel Wood		  Fortitude Valley	 01.05.1886-12.05.1888

BROSNAN, Michael Timothy	 ALP	 Fortitude Valley	 18.11.1950-26.04.1957
			   (By-election)
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

BROUGHTON, Alfred Delves		  West Moreton	 03.05.1860-21.12.1860

BROWN, Alfred Henry		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.04.1861-13.05.1863
			   (Resigned)
			   12.01.1874-26.01.1882
			   (Reappointed & Resigned)

BROWN, Charles Victor Watson	 Independent	 Gregory	 27.05.1939-29.03.1941
			   (By-election)

BROWN, Ivan	 Liberal	 Clayfield	 29.05.1976-12.05.1977
			   (By-election)
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

BROWN, John Innes	 ALP	 Logan	 11.05.1935-15.04.1944

BROWN, Richard Kidston	 ALP	 Buranda	 03.05.1947-03.08.1957

BROWN, William Villiers		  Townsville	 11.11.1885-12.05.1888	 Minister without Portfolio and 
			   (By-election)	 Representative of Government 
			   02.05.1891-06.05.1893	 in Legislative Council
			   (By-election)		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 15.07.1901-29.04.1915

BROWNE, Eyles Irwin Caulfield 	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1863-14.08.1882

BROWNE, William Henry	 ALP	 Croydon	 13.05.1893-12.04.1904	 Secretary for Mines and Public Instruction 
					     01.12.1899-07.12.1899
				    Leader of Opposition 
					     1900-1903 
				    Secretary for Mines and Public Works 
					     17.09.1903-12.04.1904

BRUCE, Henry Adam	 ALP	 Kennedy	 12.05.1923-11.06.1932	 Secretary for Public Works
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		  The Tableland	 11.06.1932-28.04.1950		  17.06.1932-15.05.1947	
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     12.04.1938-08.12.1941 
					     15.05.1947-10.05.1950 
				    Also MHR (Federal) Leichhardt 
					     28.04.1951-11.10.1958

BUCHANAN, Archibald Berdmore		  Mitchell	 08.02.1870-10.02.1870	
			   (By-election)
		  Warrego	 08.08.1871-04.11.1873
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 02.01.1874-06.06.1878
			   (Seat Declared Vacant)

BUCKLAND, John Francis		  Bulimba	 13.07.1882-29.03.1892
			   (By-election)

BUCKLEY, Henry		  East Moreton	 07.05.1860-29.09.1860	 MLA County of Stanley (NSW) 
					     09.04.1856-11.04.1858

BUDD, John Andrew	 ALP	 Redlands	 19.09.1992-15.07.1995

BULCOCK, Frank William	 ALP	 Barcoo	 20.12.1919-15.12.1942	 Secretary for Agriculture and Stock
			   (By-election)		  17.06.1932-15.12.1942

BULCOCK, Robert		  Enoggera	 26.10.1885-12.05.1888	
			   (By-election)
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.08.1894-10.05.1900

BURNS, George Robertson	 Ministerialist	 Townsville	 06.05.1893-05.11.1893

BURNS, Thomas James (Tom)	 ALP	 Lytton	 27.05.1972-31.05.1996	 Leader of Opposition
			   (Resigned)		  19.12.1974-28.11.1978
				    Deputy Leader of Opposition 
			    		  29.08.1984-02.12.1989
				    Deputy Premier, Minister for 
				    Housing and Local Government 
					     07.12.1989-24.09.1992 
				    Deputy Premier and Minister for 
				    Administrative Services and 
				    Minister for Rural Communities 
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					     24.09.1992-18.10.1993 
				    Deputy Premier, Minister for Emergency 
				    Services and Minister for Rural 
				    Communities and Consumer Affairs 
					     18.10.1993-16.12.1994
				    Deputy Premier, Minister for Emergency 
				    Services and Consumer Affairs and Minister 
				    Assisting the Premier on Rural Affairs 
					     16.12.1994-31.07.1995 
				    Deputy Premier and Minister for 
				    Tourism, Sport and Youth 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996

BURREKET, Tony Anthony	 National	 Townsville	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989

BURROWS, James	 ALP	 Port Curtis	 03.05.1947-01.06.1963	

BURROWS, John	 ALP	 Charters Towers	 06.07.1901-18.05.1907	
			   (By-election)

BUTLER, Frank Wells	 CPNP∅	 Port Curtis	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932
	
BUTLER, Robert John Cuthbert	 ALP	 Lockyer	 16.03.1918-09.10.1920

BUZACOTT, Charles Hardie		  Rockhampton	 24.11.1873-26.10.1877	 Postmaster-General and Representative
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 21.01.1879-05.07.1882	 Representative of Government in 
			   (Resigned)	 Legislative Council
			   23.08.1894-13.05.1901		  21.01.1879-17.12.1880
			   (Reappointed & Resigned)

BYRNE, David Edward	 Liberal	 Belmont	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977
	
BYRNE, Peter	 ALP	 Mourilyan	 29.04.1950-17.05.1969

BYRNE, William Stephen (Bill)	 ALP	 Rockhampton	 24.03.2012-	 Temporary Chair of Committees
					     20.06.2012-23.03.2015

BYRNES, Thomas Joseph	 Ministerialist	 Legislative Council (Life)	 12.08.1890-13.03.1893	 Solicitor-General and Representative
			   (Resigned)	 of Government in Legislative Council
		  Cairns	 29.04.1893-04.04.1896		  12.08.1890-13.03.1893
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		  Warwick	 04.04.1896-27.09.1898	 Attorney-General 
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	 13.03.1893-13.04.1898
				    Premier, Chief Secretary & Attorney-General 
					     13.04.1898-27.09.1898

CADELL, James John		  Burnett	 11.07.1891-28.03.1896	
			   (By-election)

CAHILL, Brian John	 National 	 Aspley	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986

CAINE, Edward James	 Ministerialist	 Bowen	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915	

CALLAN, Albert James	 Independent	 Fitzroy	 03.08.1889-11.03.1902
	 Ministerialist	 Legislative Council (Life)	 05.07.1902-09.05.1912

CALTABIANO, Michael Andrew	 Liberal	 Chatsworth	 20.08.2005-09.09.2006

CAMERON, John	 Opposition	 Mitchell	 20.05.1893-04.04.1896
	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane North	 06.08.1901-05.02.1908
			   (By-election)

CAMM, Ronald Ernest (Ron)	 Country/National*	 Whitsunday	 01.07.1961-17.07.1980	 Minister for Mines and Main Roads
			   (By-election)		  11.03.1965-17.01.1968
					     04.09.1969-23.12.1974
				    Minister for Mines, Main Roads and Electricity 
					     17.01.1968-04.09.1969
				    Minister for Mines and Energy 
			    		  23.12.1974-16.12.1977
				    Minister for Mines, Energy and Police 
					     16.12.1977-17.07.1980

CAMPBELL, Charles		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1914-18.03.1919

CAMPBELL, Clement Bernard (Clem)	 ALP	 Bundaberg	 22.10.1983-13.06.1998	 Chairman of Committees
			   (Retired)		  01.02.1990-10.12.1991
				    Chairman, Members’ Ethics and 
				    Parliamentary Privileges Committee 
					     15.09.1995-02.04.1996

CAMPBELL, Frederick Alexander	 Liberal	 Aspley	 28.05.1960-29.11.1980	 Minister for Industrial Development
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  (Fred)					     20.06.1967-20.06.1972
				    Minister for Development and 
				    Industrial Affairs 
					     20.06.1972-23.12.1974
				    Minister for Industrial Development, 
				    Labour Relations and Consumer Affairs 
					     23.12.1974-16.12.1977
				    Minister for Transport 
					     26.08.1977-16.12.1977
				    Minister for Labour Relations 
					     16.12.1977-17.12.1980

CAMPBELL, James		  Aubigny	 04.03.1884-29.04.1893	

CAMPBELL, John Dunmore	 Ministerialist	 Moreton	 20.04.1899-27.05.1909	 Secretary for Railways
			   (By-election)		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908

CAMPBELL, Thomas		  Cook	 04.03.1884-04.08.1885	
			   (Declared elected by Committee of
	 	 	 Elections and Qualifications)

CAMPBELL, William Henry		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.07.1906-17.06.1919	

CAREY, Cecil Charles	 Country	 Albert	 28.05.1960-26.12.1969
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

CARROLL, Francis Edward (Frank)	 Liberal	 Mansfield	 15.07.1995-13.06.1998	 Deputy Government Whip 
					     20.02.1996-19.05.1998

CARROLL, Robert Joseph	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

CARTER, Arthur John		  Legislative Council (Life)	 15.07.1901-06.11.1917

CARTER, George	 ALP	 Port Curtis	 22.05.1915-09.10.1920	
			   12.05.1923-11.05.1929

CARTER, William Edward	 CPNP∅	 Fitzroy	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932
	
CASEY, Edmund Denis (Ed)	 ALP	 Mackay	 17.05.1969-27.05.1972	 Leader of Opposition
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	 Independent		  27.05.1972-07.03.1977		  28.11.1978-20.10.1982
	 ALP		  07.03.1977-15.07.1995	 Minister for Primary Industries
			   (Retired)		  07.12.1989-15.07.1995

CASEY, Richard Gardiner		  Warrego	 19.05.1888-20.05.1893

CASTLING, William Joseph	 Ministerialist	 Townsville	 21.03.1896-11.03.1899

CATTERMULL, Henry Albert	 Country 	 Musgrave	 09.10.1920-12.05.1923

CAVALLUCCI, Roberto (Robert)	 LNP	 Brisbane Central	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Parliamentary Secretary for Multicultural 		
				    Affairs
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Multicultural Affairs
					     18.05.2012-30.01.2015

CHALK, Sir Gordon William Wesley	 Qld People's Party	 East Toowoomba	 03.05.1947-29.04.1950	 Minister for Transport
	 Liberal	 Lockyer	 29.04.1950-12.08.1976		  12.08.1957-23.12.1965
			   (Resigned)	 Premier 
					     01.08.1968-08.08.1968
				    Leader of the Liberal Party and Treasurer 
					     23.12.1965-13.08.1976
				    Deputy Premier and Treasurer
					     23.12.1974-13.08.1976

CHALLINOR, Henry		  West Moreton	 12.01.1861-16.05.1861	 Unseated by Petition
			   (By-election)	
			   31.05.1861-30.05.1863
			   (By-election)
		  Ipswich	 30.05.1863-26.09.1868

CHANDLER, Sir John Beals	 Qld  People’s Party	 Hamilton	 09.10.1943-03.05.1947	 Leader of Qld People’s Party
			   (By-election)		  26.10.1943-07.03.1946

CHAPMAN, Yvonne Ann	 National	 Pine Rivers	 22.10.1983-02.12.1989	 Minister for Welfare Services, 
				    Youth and Ethnic Affairs 
					     06.02.1986-01.12.1986 
				    Minister for Family Services, 
				    Youth and Ethnic Affairs 
					     01.12.1986-01.12.1987 	
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				    Minister for Transport 
				    and Ethnic Affairs 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989

CHATAWAY, James Vincent	 Ministerialist	 Mackay	 29.04.1893-12.04.1901	 Minister without Office 
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	 25.02.1898-02.03.1898
				    Secretary for Agriculture 
					     02.03.1898-12.10.1898
				    Secretary for Public Lands 
				    and Agriculture 
					     12.10.1898-01.12.1899 
					     07.12.1899-12.04.1901

CHINCHEN, Geoffrey Talbot	 Liberal	 Mount Gravatt	 01.06.1963-12.11.1977

CHOAT, Sean Kenneth	 LNP	 Ipswich West	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

CHOI, Michael Wai-Man	 ALP	 Capalaba	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Environment and Multiculturalism 
					     21.09.2006-13.09.2007 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Transport, Trade, Employment and 
				    Industrial Relations and Minister for 
				    Multicultural Affairs 
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Natural Resources, Water and Energy and 		
				    Trade
					     09.04.2009-21.02.2011 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Trade and Multicultural Affairs
					     03.03.2011-23.03.2012

CHUBB, Charles Edward		  Bowen	 18.01.1883-19.05.1888	 Attorney-General
			   (By-election)		  06.01.1883-13.11.1883

CLARK, Charles George Henry Carr		  Warwick	 21.07.1871-04.11.1873

CLARK, Elizabeth Ann (Liddy)	 ALP	 Clayfield	 17.02.2001-09.09.2006	 Minister for Aboriginal and Torres
				    Strait Islander Policy 
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					     12.02.2004-01.03.2005

CLARK, George John Edwin		  Warwick	 25.06.1867-23.09.1868

CLARK, James	 ALP	 Fitzroy	 11.05.1935-28.05.1960	 Chairman of Committees 
					     27.08.1953-02.08.1957

CLARK, Dr Lesley Ann	 ALP	 Barron River	 02.12.1989-15.07.1995	 Chair, Parliamentary Committee for 
			   13.06.1998-09.09.2006	 Electoral and Administrative Review 
					     10.11.1992-20.06.1995 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Minister for Health 
					     16.12.1999-17.02.2001 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Premier and Minister for Trade in 
				    Far North Queensland 
					     01.03.2001-07.02.2004
				    Chair, Legal, Constitutional and 
				    Administrative Review Committee 
					     18.03.2004-15.08.2006

CLAUSON, Paul John	 National	 Redlands	 02.11.1985-02.12.1989	 Minister for Justice and
			   (By-election)	 Attorney General 
					     01.12.1986-01.12.1987 
					     09.12.1987-19.01.1989
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-	General 
				    and Minister for Corrective Services 
					     19.01.1989-28.08.1989 
				    Attorney-General and Minister 
				    for Heritage and the Arts 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989

CLAYTON, Ernest Henry Collet	 Country	 Wide Bay	 09.10.1920-30.12.1946

CLEWITT, Felix		  Legislative Council (Life)	 30.07.1890-13.02.1913
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

COBURN, Arthur	 Independent	 Burdekin	 29.04.1950-17.05.1969

COLBORNE, William Parry	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
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			   (Council Abolished)

COLLINGS, Joseph Silver	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922	 Senator (Federal)
			   (Council Abolished)		  01.07.1932-30.06.1950
		   		  Labor Leader in Senate 
					     1935-1946 
				    (Federal) Minister for Interior 
					     07.10.1941- 13.07.1945
				    Vice-President of the Executive Council 
					     13.07.1945-01.11.1946

COLLINS, Charles	 ALP	 Burke	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912	
		  Bowen	 22.05.1915-28.03.1936

COLLINS, Harold Henry	 ALP	 Cook	 11.05.1935-29.04.1950	 Secretary for Agriculture
		  Tablelands	 29.04.1950-26.04.1957		  07.03.1946-12.08.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

COLLINS, Robert Martin	 Ministerialist	 Albert	 21.03.1896-18.03.1899	
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 14.06.1913-18.08.1913

COMBEN, Patrick (Pat)	 ALP	 Windsor	 22.10.1983-19.09.1992	 Minister for Environment and Heritage
		  Kedron	 19.09.1992-15.07.1995		  07.12.1989-24.09.1992
			   (Retired)	 Minister for Education 
					     24.09.1992-21.02.1995

COMPIGNE, Alfred William	  	 Legislative Council (Life)	 01.05.1860-23.04.1864
			   (Resigned)

CONNOLLY, Peter David	 Liberal	 Kurilpa	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960

CONNOR, Raymond Thomas	 Liberal	 Nerang	 02.12.1989-17.02.2001	 Minister for Public Works and Housing 
					     26.02.1996-28.04.1997

CONROY, Charles William	 ALP	 Maranoa	 09.10.1920-15.04.1944

COOMBER, Trevor McDougall	 Liberal	 Currumbin	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992

COOPER, Arthur Charles	 Independent	 Mitchell	 11.03.1902-14.04.1905
	 Ministerialist
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COOPER, Frank Arthur	 ALP	 Bremer	 22.05.1915-12.03.1946	 Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     17.06.1932-12.04.1938
				    Treasurer
					     12.04.1938-27.04.1944
				    Premier
					     16.09.1942-07.03.1946 
				    Lieutenant-Governor of Queensland 
					     24.04.1946-30.11.1949

COOPER, Frederick Augustus		  Cook	 05.12.1878-04.03.1884	
	 	 	 (Disqualified by Committee of
	 	 	 Elections and Qualifications)

COOPER, Pope Alexander		  Bowen	 24.01.1881-05.01.1883	 Attorney-General 
					     31.12.1880-05.01.1883

COOPER, Theo Russell (Russell)	 National 	 Roma	 22.10.1983-19.09.1992	 Minister for Corrective Services
		  Crows Nest	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 and Administrative Services
			   (Retired)		  09.12.1987-19.01.1989
				    Minister for Police and Minister for Emergency  
				    Services and Administrative Services 
					     19.01.1989-28.08.1989
				    Premier and Treasurer and Minister for 
				    State Development 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.01989
				    Leader of the Opposition 
					     13.12.1989-09.12.1991 
				    Minister for Police, Corrective 
				    Services and Racing 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998

COOPER, Vivian Joseph Northcote	 ALP	 Keppel	 25.10.1952-26.04.1957	 Government Whip
					     11.06.1957-02.08.1957
			   (By-election)
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

COOPER, William	 ALP	 Rosewood	 16.03.1918-11.05.1929

COPELAND, Stuart William	 National	 Cunningham	 17.02.2001-09.09.2008
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	 LNP		  09.09.2008-24.02.2009
	 IND		  24.02.2009-20.03.2009

COPLEY, Patrick Kerry	 ALP	 Kurilpa	 11.06.1932-18.07.1949
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

COPLEY, William John	 ALP	 Bulimba	 11.06.1932-02.04.1938

CORFIELD, William Henry		  Gregory	 28.04.1888-25.03.1899

CORSER, Bernard Henry	 Ministerialist	 Burnett	 27.04.1912-16.08.1928	 MHR (Federal) Wide Bay
	 #Liberal				    03.09.1928-21.04.1954	
	 Nationalist
	 Country
	 CPNP∅

CORSER, Edward Bernard Cresset	 Ministerialist	 Maryborough	 12.10.1909-22.05.1915	 MHR (Federal) Wide Bay
					     11.12.1915-31.07.1928

CORY, David Wheatcroft	 Country/National*	 Warwick	 19.10.1963-12.11.1977	
			   (By-election)

COSTELLO, Edward	 Country	 Carnarvon	 09.10.1920-11.05.1935
	 CPNP∅

COSTIGAN, Jason Noel	 LNP	 Whitsunday	 24.03.2012-

COTTELL, Richard John	 Opposition	 Toowong	 05.02.1908-30.08.1911
	 Ministerialist

COURTICE, Frederick	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 12.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

COWAP, Henri	 ALP	 Fitzroy	 11.03.1902-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-02.10.1909

COWLEY, Sir Alfred Sandlings	 Ministerialist	 Herbert	 12.05.1888-18.05.1907	 Secretary for Public Lands 
				    and Agriculture 
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					     12.08.1890-27.03.1893
				    Speaker of Legislative Assembly 
					     25.05.1893-15.02.1899 
					     17.09.1903-11.04.1907

COWLISHAW, James		  Legislative Council (Life)	 18.04.1878-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

COX, Samuel Victor (Sam)	 LNP	 Thuringowa	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

COXEN, Charles		  Northern Downs	 04.05.1860-01.07.1867	 Chairman of Committees 
					     28.07.1863-29.05.1867

COYNE, John Harry	 ALP	 Warrego	 05.02.1908-31.07.1923	 Chairman of Committees 
					     15.07.1915-12.10.1916
				    Secretary for Railways 
					     13.10.1916-30.04.1918 
				    Secretary for Public Lands 
					     22.10.1919-12.11.1920 
					     16.12.1920-02.07.1923 
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     12.11.1920-16.12.1920

CRAMPTON, Walter Russell	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

CRANDON, Michael John	 LNP	 Coomera	 21.03.2009-	 Chair, Finance and Administration Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Chair, Ethics Committee
					     (54th Parliament) 

CRAWFORD, Arthur Pinkerton 	 Liberal	 Wavell	 17.05.1969-12.11.1977

CRAWFORD, James	 ALP	 Fitzroy	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912
	 Ministerialist	 Mount Morgan	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

CREAGH, Cornelius Vincent	 Opposition	 Croydon	 18.05.1907-05.02.1908

CRIBB, Benjamin		  West Moreton	 26.04.1861-02.07.1867	 MLA Stanley Boroughs (NSW) 
			   (By-election)		  01.02.1858-11.04.1859
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		  Ipswich	 12.08.1870-14.11.1873 	

CRIBB, James Clarke	 Ministerialist	 Rosewood	 06.05.1893-21.03.1896	
	 Opposition	 Bundamba	 18.03.1899-27.04.1912
		  Bremer	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

CRIBB, Robert		  Brisbane	 08.12.1860-30.05.1863	 MLA East Moreton (NSW)
			   (By-election)		  18.06.1859-10.12.1859
		  East Moreton	 26.09.1863-01.07.1867
			   (By-election)

CRIBB, Thomas Bridson	 Ministerialist	 Ipswich	 21.03.1896-27.08.1904	 Treasurer
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.05.1893-13.03.1896		  01.02.1901-17.09.1903
			   (Resigned)
			   14.06.1913-04.09.1913
			   (Reappointed)

CRIPPS, Andrew Peter	 National	 Hinchinbrook	 09.09.2006-09.09.2008	 Minister for Natural Resources and Mines
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  03.04.2012-13.02.2015

CRISAFULLI, David Frank	 LNP	 Mundingburra	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015 	 Minister for Local Government
					     03.04.2012-04.02.2013
				    Minister for Local Government, Community 		
				    Recovery and Recilience
					     04.02.2013-13.02.2015

CROFT, Peta-Kaye	 ALP	 Broadwater	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for
				    Emergency Services 
					     09.04.2009-16.04.2010
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Education
					     17.04.2010-03.03.2011
				    Parliamentary Secretary Assisting the Premier 	
				    on the Gold Coast and the Commonwealth 		
				    Games
					     03.03.2011-23.03.2012

CROMBIE, James	 Ministerialist	 Mitchell	 28.04.1888-20.05.1893
		  Warrego	 20.05.1893-17.09.1898
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CROSS, John Michael	 ALP	 Clermont	 06.05.1893-11.03.1899

CROWLEY, Thomas Martin	 ALP	 Cairns	 03.05.1947-19.05.1956

CUMMINS, Christopher Paul	 ALP	 Kawana	 17.02.2001-09.09.2006	 Minister for Emergency Services
  (Chris)					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005
				    Minister for Small Business, Information 
				    Technology Policy and Multicultural Affairs 
					     28.07.2005-13.09.2006

CUNNINGHAM, Elizabeth Anne	 Independent	 Gladstone	 15.07.1995-30.01.2015	 Chair, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct 		
  (Liz)			   (Retired)	 Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Temporary Chair of Committees
					     17.05.2012-23.03.2015

CUNNINGHAM, Junita Irene (Nita)	 ALP	 Bundaberg	 13.06.1998-09.09.2006	 Chair, Select Committee on Travelsafe 
					     30.07.1998-23.01.2001 
				    Minister for Local Government 
				    and Planning 
					     30.11.2000-12.02.2004

CURTIS, George Silas	 Independent	 Rockhampton	 13.05.1893-11.03.1902
	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1914-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

DALGLEISH, David Bruce	 PHON+	 Hervey Bay	 13.06.1998-14.12.1999
	 CCAQ		  22.12.1999-17.02.2001

DALRYMPLE, David Hay	 Ministerialist	 Mackay	 05.05.1888-27.08.1904 	 Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     29.03.1895-28.03.1899 
					     12.08.1902-17.09.1903
				    Secretary for Public Works 
					     06.05.1896-27.04.1898 
					     28.03.1899-01.12.1899 
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     07.12.1899-01.05.1901 
				    Secretary for Agriculture 
					     01.05.1901-17.09.1903
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DALRYMPLE, George Augustus 		  Kennedy	 18.03.1865-19.07.1867	 Colonial Secretary 
  Frederick Elphinstone					     21.07.1866-07.08.1866
 
DANIEL, David John Marlais 	 Country	 Keppel	 04.04.1936-15.04.1944
			   (By-election)

DANIEL, Owen	 Country	 Keppel	 11.05.1929-05.01.1936

DANIELS, Henry John	 ALP	 Cambooya	 06.05.1893-18.03.1899

D’ARCY, William Theodore (Bill)	 ALP	 Albert	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974	 Deputy Leader of Opposition
		  Woodridge	 12.11.1977-09.01.2000		  19.02.1980-22.10.1982
			   (Resigned)	 Chairman, Public Works Committee 
					     15.09.1995-02.04.1996 
				    Chairman of Committees 
					     30.07.1998-09.01.2000

DARLING, Vicky Elizabeth	 ALP	 Sandgate	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012	 Deputy Government Whip
					     07.04.2009-22.06.2011
				    Minister for Environment
					     22.06.2011-26.03.2012

DART, William Logan	 UAP	 Wynnum	 02.04.1938-15.04.1944	

DASH, John	 ALP	 Mundingburra	 09.10.1920-15.04.1944	 Minister for Transport
					     17.06.1932-04.08.1939

D’ATH, Yvette Maree	 ALP	 Redcliffe	 22.02.2014-	
			   (By-election)

DAVENPORT, George Henry		  Drayton and Toowoomba	 15.11.1878-01.01.1881	

DAVEY, Alfred Allen		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.07.1906-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

DAVIDSON, Bruce William	 Liberal	 Noosa	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 Minister for Tourism, Small 
				    Business and Industry 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998

DAVIES, Horace Jason	 ALP	 Maryborough	 28.11.1953-04.06.1971



205

The 54th Parliam
ent

			   (By-election)

DAVIES, Kenneth Henry (Ken)	 ALP	 Townsville	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Parliamentary Criminal 
		  Mundingburra	 19.09.1992-08.12.1995	 Justice Committee 
			   (Election declared void)		  10.11.1992-20.06.1995
				    Minister for Emergency Services 
				    and Consumer Affairs 
					     31.07.1995-12.12.1995

DAVIES, Stephen William (Steve)	 LNP	 Capalaba	 24.03.2012- 30.01.2015	 Chair, Finance and Administration Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Chair, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct 		
				    Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Chair, Parliamentary Crime and Corruption 		
				    Committee
					     (54th Parliament)

DAVIS, Brian John	 ALP	 Brisbane	 17.05.1969-07.12.1974
		  Brisbane Central	 12.11.1977-02.12.1989

DAVIS, Christopher Karl (Chris)	 LNP	 Stafford	 24.03.2012-23.05.2014 	 Parliamentary Secretary for Health
			   (Resigned)		  12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Health
					     18.05.2012-15.05.2014

DAVIS, Edward William	 ALP	 Barcoo	 01.05.1943-10.04.1961
			   (By-election)

DAVIS, Sydney Beavan		  Clermont	 18.03.1865-18.08.1866

DAVIS, Tracy Ellen	 LNP	 Aspley	 21.03.2009-	 Minister for Communities, Child Safety and 		
				    Disability Services
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

DAWSON, Andrew (Anderson)	 ALP	 Charters Towers	 13.05.1893-11.06.1901	 Premier and Chief Secretary 
					     01.12.1899-07.12.1899 
				    Also Senator (Federal) 
					     30.03.1901-31.12.1906 
				    Minister for Defence (Federal) 
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					     27.04.1904-17.08.1904

DEACON, William Arthur	 Country	 Cunningham	 09.10.1920-25.12.1943	 Secretary for Public Lands 
		   			   21.05.1929-17.06.1932

DEAN, Harold (Harry)	 ALP	 Sandgate	 28.05.1960-12.11.1977

DEANE, John Horace		  Townsville	 28.11.1878-03.02.1879
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 31.07.1889-27.10.1913

DECKER, Eric Paul	 Country	 Sandgate	 29.03.1941-15.04.1944
	 Qld People’s Party		  15.04.1944-29.04.1950
	 Liberal		  29.04.1950-07.03.1953

DEERAL, Eric	 National	 Cook	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977

DE LACY, Keith Ernest	 ALP	 Cairns	 22.10.1983-13.06.1998	 Treasurer and Minister for
			   (Retired)	 Regional Development 
					     07.12.1989-12.11.1990 
				    Treasurer 12.11.1990-19.02.1996

DELAMOTHE, Peter Roylance	 Liberal	 Bowen	 28.05.1960-19.12.1971	 Minister for Justice and Attorney-General 
					     26.09.1963-19.12.1971
				    Agent-General for Queensland 
					     20.12.1971-30.09.1973

DEMAINE, William Halliwell	 ALP	 Maryborough	 27.02.1937-02.04.1938
			   (By-election)
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

DEMPSEY, John Mark (Jack)	 National	 Bundaberg	 09.09.2006-09.09.2008	 Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 		
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-30.01.2015	 Islander and Multicultural Affairs and Minister 	
				    Assisting the Premier
					     03.04.2012-23.04.2012
				    Minister for Police and Community Safety
					     23.04.2012-01.11.2013
				    Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency 		
				    Services
					     01.11.2013-13.02.2015
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DENHAM, Digby Frank	 Ministerialist	 Oxley	 03.07.1902-22.05.1915	 Home Secretary
			   (By-election)		  17.09.1903-27.04.1904 
					     19.11.1907-18.02.1908
				    Secretary for Agriculture 
					     17.09.1903-04.02.1907 
				    Secretary for Public Works 
					     27.04.1904-19.01.1906 
				    Secretary for Railways 
					     19.01.1906-04.02.1907 
				    Secretary for Public Lands 
					     29.10.1908-07.02.1911 
				    Premier and Chief Secretary 
					     07.02.1911-01.06.1915

DE SATGE, Oscar John		  Clermont	 04.03.1869-04.04.1870	
			   (By-election)
			   06.09.1870-09.04.1872
		  Normanby	 04.11.1873-20.03.1877
		  Mitchell	 03.02.1881-05.04.1882

DEVRIES, George Henry	 ALP	 Gregory	 29.03.1941-26.04.1957	 Attorney-General
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-13.07.1957		  09.06.1949-10.05.1950
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     10.05.1950-22.06.1956
				    Secretary for Mines  
					     22.06.1956-13.07.1957

DEWAR, Alexander Tattenhall	 Liberal	 Chermside	 29.04.1950-28.05.1960	 Minister for Labour and Industry
	 Liberal	 Wavell	 28.05.1960-20.08.1968		  10.01.1963-28.01.1965
	 Liberal Independent 		  20.08.1968-17.05.1969	 Minister for Industrial Development 
					     28.01.1965-09.06.1967

DIBLEY, Thomas	 ALP	 Woolloongabba	 28.03.1896-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist				  

DICK, Cameron Robert	 ALP	 Greenslopes	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012	 Attorney-General 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Industrial Relations 
					     26.03.2009-26.03.2012
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				    Minister for Education
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

DICKSON, Sir James Robert	 Ministerialist	 Enoggera	 28.11.1873-12.05.1888	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines
	 Independent	 Bulimba	 16.04.1892-10.01.1901		  10.05.1876-05.06.1876
	 Ministerialist		  (By-election)	 Treasurer 
	 	 	 (Died in Office) 	 	 05.06.1876-21.01.1879 
					     31.12.1883-17.08.1887 
				    Secretary for Railways 
					     25.02.1897-27.04.1898 
				    Postmaster-General 
					     31.03.1897-02.03.1898 
				    Home Secretary 
					     02.03.1898-12.10.1898 
				    Premier and Chief Secretary 
					     01.10.1898-01.12.1899 
				    Chief Secretary 
					     07.12.1899-10.01.1901
				    Federal: Interim Minister for Defence 
					     01.01.1901-10.01.1901

DICKSON, Steven Lance (Steve)	 Liberal	 Kawana	 09.09.2006-09.09.2008	 Minister for National Parks, Recreation, Sport 	
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-21.03.2009	 and Racing
		  Buderim	 21.03.2009-		  03.04.2012-13.02.2015

DILLAWAY, Aaron Stuart	 LNP	 Bulimba	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

DIPLOCK, Leslie Frank	 ALP	 Condamine	 07.03.1953-26.04.1957	 Secretary for Public Instruction
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960		  22.06.1956-12.08.1957
	 QLP	 Aubigny	 28.05.1960-27.05.1972	
	 DLP

DITTMER, Felix Cyril Sigismund	 ALP	 Mount Gravatt	 29.04.1950-03.08.1957	 Senator (Federal)
					     01.07.1959-30.06.1971

DOHRING, Alfred	 ALP	 Roma	 07.03.1953-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957	

DOLLIN, Robert Henry (Bob)	 ALP	 Maryborough	 02.12.1989-13.06.1998
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DONALD, James (Jim)	 ALP	 Bremer	 25.05.1946-28.05.1960	 Leader of Opposition	
			   (By-election)		  14.04.1958-17.08.1958
		  Ipswich East	 28.05.1960-17.05.1969	

DONALDSON, John	 Independent	 Warrego	 05.10.1883-19.05.1888	 Postmaster-General and Secretary
	 Ministerialist	 Bulloo	 26.05.1888-25.04.1893	 for Public Instruction
		  Logan	 04.04.1896-25.07.1896 		  13.06.1888-19.11.1889
				    Treasurer 
					     19.11.1889-12.08.1890

DONNELLY, John Burton	 ALP	 Wynnum	 11.05.1935-02.04.1938

DONOVAN, Jeremiah Francis	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

DONOVAN, Timothy John	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

DOUGLAS, Alexander Rodney	 National	 Gaven	 01.04.2006-09.09.2006	 Chair, Parliamentary Crime and Misconduct 
  (Alex)			   (By-election)	 Committee
	 LNP		  21.03.2009-30.11.2012		  23.04.2009 - 17.05.2012
	 Independent		  01.12.2012-06.06.2013	 Chair, Ethics Committee
	 PUP		  07.06.2013-18.08.2014		  (54th Parliament)
	 Independent		  18.08.2014-30.01.2015	 Leader of the PUP
					     07.06.2013-18.08.2014

DOUGLAS, Henry Alexander Cecil	 Ministerialist	 Cook	 18.05.1907-19.11.1907	 Minister without Office 
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908		  06.04.1915-01.06.1915
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-02.10.1909
	 Ministerialist		  02.10.1909-22.05.1915
	 Liberal

DOUGLAS, John	 	 Port Curtis	 12.05.1863-01.02.1866 	 Minister without Office
		  Eastern Downs	 04.01.1867-18.09.1868		  01.02.1866-28.02.1866
			   (By-election)	 Postmaster-General
		  East Moreton	 28.09.1868-11.12.1868		  01.03.1866-20.07.1866
		  Maryborough	 02.04.1875-24.11.1880		  12.12.1868-13.11.1869
			   (By-election)	 Treasurer 
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 22.02.1866-25.07.1866		  19.12.1866-21.05.1867
		  	 (Resigned)	 Secretary for Public Works
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		  Legislative Council (Life)	 11.12.1868-13.11.1869		  21.05.1867-15.08.1867 
			   (Reappointed & Resigned)	 Secretary for Public Lands
					     05.06.1876-07.11.1877
				    Premier 
					     08.03.1877-21.01.1879 
				    Colonial Secretary 
					     07.11.1877-21.01.1879
				    MLA Darling Downs (NSW) 
					     05.07.1859-10.12.1859 
				    MLA Camden (NSW) 
					     21.12.1860-17.07.1861

DOUMANY, Samuel Sydney (Sam)	 Liberal	 Kurilpa	 07.12.1974-22.10.1983	 Minister for Welfare 
					     02.10.1978-23.12.1980 
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-General 
					     23.12.1980-18.08.1983

DOWLING, Peter James	 LNP	 Redlands	 21.03.2009-30.01.2015	 Chair, Health and Community Services 		
			   (Did not contest)	 Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Chair, Ethics Committee
					     (54th Parliament)

DRAKE, James George	 Opposition	 Enoggera	 12.05.1888-07.12.1899	 Postmaster-General and Secretary
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 07.12.1899-13.05.1901	 for Public Instruction and 
			   (Resigned)	 Representative of Government in 
				    Legislative Council 
					     07.12.1899-01.02.1901 
				    Also Senator (Federal) 
					     30.03.1901-31.12.1906 
				    Postmaster-General (Federal) 
					     05.02.1901-10.08.1903 
				    Minister for Defence 
					     10.08.1903-24.09.1903 
				    Attorney-General (Federal) 
					     24.09.1903-27.04.1904 
				    Vice-President of the Executive Council 		
				    (Federal) 
					     18.08.1904-05.07.1905
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DRISCOLL, Scott Nicolaus	 LNP	 Redcliffe	 24.03.2012-19.04.2013
	 Independent		  19.04.2013-19.11.2013
			   (Resigned)

DUFFICY, John Joseph	 ALP	 Warrego	 03.03.1951-17.05.1969	
			   (By-election)

DUFFY, George Alfred	 CPNP∅	 Eacham	 11.05.1929-23.03.1932

DUFFY, Michael	 Ministerialist	 Bundaberg	 06.05.1893-21.03.1896

DUGGAN, John Edmund (Jack)	 ALP	 Toowoomba	 14.12.1935-03.08.1957	 Minister for Transport
			   (By-election)		  15.05.1947-29.04.1957
		  North Toowoomba	 31.05.1958-28.05.1960	 Leader of Opposition
			   (By-election)		  18.08.1958-11.10.1966
		  Toowoomba West	 28.05.1960-17.05.1969	

DUNLOP, Thomas Alberto	 Independent	 Rockhampton	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932

DUNN, Andrew		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1914-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

DUNSFORD, John Henry	 ALP	 Charters Towers	 13.05.1893-15.09.1905

DUNSMURE, Robert		  Maranoa	 12.05.1888-13.05.1893

DUNSTAN, Thomas	 ALP	 Gympie	 22.05.1915-11.05.1929	 Chairman of Committees (Temporary)
			   11.05.1935-29.04.1950		  1920-1924
		  Nash	 29.04.1950-07.03.1953		  1939-1949
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office
					     26.02.1925-22.10.1925
				    Secretary for Public Lands 
					     22.10.1925-21.05.1929

DUNSTAN, William John	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-15.06.1921
			   (Resigned)
			   15.08.1921-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

DUNWORTH, David Anthony	 Liberal	 Sherwood	 28.07.1990-19.09.1992
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			   (By-election)

DUTTON, Charles Boydell		  Leichhardt	 23.08.1883-05.05.1888	 Secretary for Public Lands 
					     13.11.1883-30.08.1887
				    Secretary for Public Works and Mines
					     30.08.1887-12.12.1887
				    Secretary for Railways
					     12.12.1887-13.06.1888

EASTMENT, Leonard	 ALP	 Ithaca	 05.04.1952-29.07.1956
			   (By-election)

EATON, Andrew George (Bill)	 ALP	 Mourilyan	 29.11.1980-19.09.1992	 Minister for Land Management
					     07.12.1989-24.09.1992

EDMOND, Wendy Marjorie	 ALP	 Mount Coot-tha	 02.12.1989-07.02.2004	 Minister for Employment and Training 
				    and Minister Assisting the Premier on 
				    Public Service Matters 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996 
				    Minister for Health 
					     29.06.1998-12.02.2004
				    Minister Assisting the Premier 
				    on Women’s Policy 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004

EDMONDSTONE, George		  East Moreton	 07.05.1860-01.07.1867
		  Town of Brisbane	 10.02.1869-14.11.1873
			   (By-election)
		  Wickham	 18.11.1873-28.04.1877
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.05.1877-23.02.1883

EDWARDS, James Braidwood	 Country	 Nanango	 09.10.1920-03.05.1947	 Opposition Whip
					     11.08.1936-03.05.1947

EDWARDS, John		  Burnett	 24.06.1863-15.04.1865

EDWARDS, Sir Llewellyn Roy	 Liberal	 Ipswich	 27.05.1972-22.10.1983	 Minister for Health
  (Llew)					     23.12.1974-09.10.1978
				    Deputy Premier and Minister for Health 
					     09.10.1978-15.12.1978 
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				    Treasurer and Deputy Premier 
					     15.12.1978-18.08.1983 
				    Leader of Liberal Party 
					     09.10.1978-09.08.1983

ELDER, James Peter (Jim)	 ALP	 Manly	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Ambulance Services Committee
	  	 Capalaba	 19.09.1992-30.11.2000		  21.03.1990-31.05.1991
	 Independent	 Capalaba	 30.11.2000-17.02.2001	 Minister for Business, Industry 
				    and Regional Development 
					     24.09.1992-21.02.1995 
				    Minister for Health 
					     21.02.1995-31.07.1995 
				    Minister for Transport and Minister 
				    Assisting the Premier on Economic 
				    and Trade Development 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
					     19.02.1996-26.06.1998 
				    Deputy Premier and Minister for State 
				    Development and Minister for Trade 
					     26.06.1998- (and eight other Ministries 
					     during the transition period 26.06.1998- 
					     29.06.1998) 22.11.2000

ELIOTT, Gilbert		  Wide Bay	 04.05.1860-12.08.1870	 Speaker of Legislative Assembly
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 15.11.1870-30.06.1871		  22.05.1860-13.07.1870
				    MLA Burnett (NSW)
					     05.07.1859-10.12.1859

ELLIOTT, Jannion Anthony (Tony)	 National	 Cunningham	 07.12.1974-17.02.2001	 Minister for Tourism, National Parks,
			   (Retired)	 Sport and The Arts
					     23.12.1980-07.11.1983
				    Chairman, Public Accounts Committee 
					     28.09.1989-19.10.1989
				    Chairman, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 
					     24.04.1996-19.05.1998

ELMES, Glen Wayne 	 Liberal 	 Noosa 	 09.09.2006-09.09.2008	 Deputy Opposition Whip
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  12.08.2008-05.04.2009
				    Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 		
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				    Islander and Multicultural Affairs and Minister 	
				    Assisting the Premier
					     23.04.2012-13.02.2015

ELPHINSTONE, Augustus Cecil 	 Nationalist	 Oxley	 16.03.1918-11.05.1929	
	 United	
	 CPNP∅

EMERSON, Scott Anthony	 LNP	 Indooroopilly	 21.03.2009-	 Minister for Transport and Main Roads
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

ENGLISH, Charles Bernard	 ALP	 Mulgrave	 07.03.1953-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

ENGLISH, John Michael	 ALP	 Redlands	 17.02.2001-20.03.2009	 Chairman of Committees (Deputy Speaker) 
					     11.10.2006-21.04.2009

EVANS, Ernest	 Country 	 Mirani	 03.05.1947-28.02.1965	 Minister for Development, Mines 
				    and Main Roads 
					     12.08.1957-09.06.1960 
				    Minister for Development, Mines, 
				    Main Roads and Electricity 
					     09.06.1960-28.02.1965

EWAN, William Manson	 Country 	 Roma	 29.04.1950-07.03.1953	
			   03.08.1957-14.03.1967

FADDEN, Sir Arthur William (Artie)	 CPNP∅	 Kennedy	 11.06.1932-11.05.1935	 MHR (Federal) Darling Downs 
					     19.12.1936-10.12.1949
				    McPherson  (Federal) 
					     10.12.1949-14.10.1958
				    Prime Minister of Australia 
					     29.08.1941-07.10.1941 
				    Treasurer (Federal) 
					     28.10.1940-07.10.1941 
					     19.12.1949-10.12.1958

FAHEY, Bartley		  Legislative Council (Life)	 05.05.1904-09.08.1920

FARMER, Dianne Elizabeth (Di)	 ALP	 Bulimba	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012
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FARRELL, David	 ALP	 Maryborough	 02.04.1938-17.08.1953	 Government Whip
					     24.04.1944-28.08.1950
				    Chairman of Committees 
					     10.10.1950-17.08.1953

FARRELL, George Pritchard	 ALP	 Rockhampton	 17.02.1923-11.05.1929
			   (By-election)	

FEEZ, Albrecht		  Leichhardt	 06.05.1880-23.08.1883	
			   (By-election)

FELDMAN, William Patrick (Bill)	 PHON+	 Caboolture	 13.06.1998-14.12.1999	 Leader, PHON+
	 CCAQ		  22.12.1999-17.02.2001		  23.06.1998-14.12.1999 
				    Leader, CCAQ
					     22.12.1999-17.02.2001

FENLON, Gary Bernard	 ALP	 Greenslopes	 02.12.1989-15.07.1995	 Chairman, Legal, Constitutional and 
			   13.06.1998-20.03.2009	 Administrative Review Committee 
			   (Retired)		  30.07.1998-23.01.2001
				    Chairman, Public Accounts Committee 
					     18.03.2004-15.08.2006 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for State Development, Employment 
				    and Industrial Relations 
					     21.09.2006-13.09.2007 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Transport, Trade, Employment 
				    and Industrial Relations 
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009

FERGUSON, John		  Rockhampton	 08.10.1881-05.05.1888	 Senator (Federal)
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.08.1894-30.03.1906		  30.03.1901-06.10.1903

FERRETT, John		  Maranoa	 04.05.1860-27.06.1863
		  West Moreton	 25.06.1870-18.11.1873
			   (By-election)

FERRICKS, Miles Aloysius	 ALP	 Bowen	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912	 Senator (Federal)
		  South Brisbane	 09.10.1920-11.05.1929		  01.07.1913-30.07.1914			 
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			   05.09.1914-30.06.1920

FIHELLY, John Arthur	 ALP	 Paddington	 27.04.1912-07.02.1922	 Minister without Office 
					     10.07.1915-30.04.1918 
				    Secretary for Railways 
					     30.04.1918-07.04.1920 
				    Minister for Justice 
					     22.10.1919-07.04.1920 
				    Treasurer 
					     09.03.1920-08.02.1922 
				    Attorney-General 
					     07.04.1920-12.11.1920 
				    Secretary for Public Works 
					     07.04.1920-08.02.1922 
				    Agent-General for Queensland 
					     1922-1923

FINLAYSON, William Fyfe	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922	 MHR (Federal) Brisbane 
			   (Council Abolished)		  13.04.1910-13.12.1919

FINN, Simon David	 ALP	 Yeerongpilly	 07.02.2004-23.03.2012	 Chair, Broadcast of Parliament Select 
					     Select Committee 
					     14.02.2008-30.05.2008 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Industrial Relations 
					     09.04.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Government Services, Building 		
				    Industry and Information and Communication 	
				    Technology
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

FINNEY, Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Toowong	 21.03.1896-05.10.1900

FISHER, Andrew	 ALP	 Gympie	 29.04.1893-28.03.1896	 Secretary for Railways and 
			   11.03.1899-09.05.1901	 Public Works 
					     01.12.1899-07.12.1899 
				    MHR (Federal) Wide Bay 
					     30.03.1901-26.10.1915 
				    Minister for Trade and Customs (Federal) 
					     27.04.1904-17.08.1904 
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				    Prime Minister and Treasurer of Australia 
					     13.11.1908-01.06.1909 
					     29.04.1910-24.06.1913 
					     17.09.1914-27.10.1915

FITZ, Henry		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.05.1860-13.07.1876

FITZGERALD, Andrew Anthony	 National	 Lockyer	 29.11.1980-13.06.1998	 Chairman, Privileges Committee
  (Tony)					     26.02.1987-07.07.1989 
				    Government Whip 
					     09.02.1987-31.08.1989 
				    Minister for Justice 
					     31.08.1989-25.09.1989 
				    Minister for Community Services, 
				    Emergency & Administrative Services 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier for 
				    Parliamentary and Constitutional Matters 
					     19.12.1996-13.06.1998

FITZGERALD, Charles Borromeo	 ALP	 Mitchell	 04.04.1896-11.03.1902	 Attorney-General 
					     01.12.1899-07.12.1899

FITZGERALD, Thomas Henry	  	 Rockhampton	 27.06.1867-11.07.1867	 Colonial Treasurer
			   (Resigned) 		  25.11.1868-27.01.1869
		  Kennedy	 19.07.1867-11.06.1869	 MHR Hawkes Bay 
		  Bowen	 04.11.1873-05.05.1875		  (New Zealand) 1860

FITZSIMMONS, Charles		  Port Curtis	 04.05.1860-03.09.1861	
		  Rockhampton	 30.01.1865-27.06.1867	
		  Clermont	 01.07.1867-11.05.1868

FLEGG, Bruce Stephen	 Liberal	 Moggill	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Deputy Leader of the Liberal Party 	
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-30.01.2015		  17.02.2004-07.08.2006
			   (Did not contest)	 Leader of the Liberal Party
					     07.08.2006-04.12.2007
				    Minister for Housing and Public Works
					     03.04.2012-14.11.2012

FLEMING, Joseph		  West Moreton	 09.07.1860-03.11.1862
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			   (By-election)
			   11.09.1866-02.07.1867
			   (By-election)

FLETCHER, Sir Alan Roy	 Country	 Cunningham	 07.03.1953-07.12.1974	 Speaker 
					     27.08.1957-15.06.1960 
				    Minister for Lands and Irrigation 
					     16.06.1960-17.01.1968 
				    Minister for Education and 
				    Cultural Activities 
					     17.01.1968-23.12.1974

FLETCHER, John William	 Country	 Port Curtis	 09.10.1920-12.05.1923

FLYNN, Dr. John Gerard	 ALP	 Toowoomba North	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Public Accounts Committee 
					      13.03.1992-25.08.1992

FLYNN, William Bond Ingpen	 One Nation∧	 Lockyer	 17.02.2001-07.02.2004	 Leader, PHON+, One Nation∧			 
			   06.03.2001-07.02.2004

FOGARTY, John	 ALP	 Drayton and Toowoomba	 06.05.1893-09.09.1904
	 Opposition

FOLEY, Christopher John (Chris)	 Independent	 Maryborough	 26.04.2003-23.03.2012
			   (By-election)

FOLEY, Matthew Joseph (Matt)	 ALP	 Yeronga	 02.12.1989-17.02.2001	 Chairman, Parliamentary Committee
		  Yeerongpilly	 17.02.2001-07.02.2004	 for Electoral and Administrative Review 
			   (Resigned)		  21.03.1990-25.08.1992
				    Chairman, Privileges Committtee 
					     21.03.1990-25.08.1992
				    Minister for Employment, Training and 
				    Industrial Relations 
					     24.09.1992-31.07.1995 
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-General, 
				    Minister for Industrial Relations and 
				    Minister for The Arts 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996 
				    Attorney-General and Minister  for Justice 
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001 
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				    Minister for The Arts 
					     29.06.1998-12.02.2004 
				    Minister for Employment, Training and Youth 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004

FOLEY, Thomas	 ALP	 Townsville	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912
		  Mundingburra	 27.04.1912-09.10.1920

FOLEY, Thomas Andrew (Tom)	 ALP	 Leichhardt	 20.12.1919-11.06.1932	 Secretary for Mines
			   (By-election)		  17.12.1936-12.04.1939
		  Normanby	 11.06.1932-29.04.1950	 Secretary for Labour and Industry
	 ALP	 Belyando	 29.04.1950-26.04.1957		  12.04.1939-01.10.1942
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960	 Secretary for Labour and Employment
					     01.10.1942-27.04.1944	
				    Secretary for Health and Home Affairs 
					     27.04.1944-15.05.1947 
				    Secretary for Public Lands and 
					     Secretary for Mines 
					     15.05.1947-17.03.1949 
				    Secretary for Public Lands and Irrigation 
					     17.03.1949-28.05.1956 
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     28.05.1956-14.06.1956

FOOTE, James		  West Moreton	 18.11.1873-15.11.1878
		  Bundamba	 12.11.1880-12.05.1888
			   (By-election)
		  Rosewood	 15.11.1892-06.05.1893
			   (By-election)

FOOTE, John Clark		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.05.1877-18.08.1895

FORBES, Frederick Augustus 		  Ipswich	 10.05.1860-30.05.1863	 Chairman of Committees
		  Warrego	 18.03.1865-24.06.1867		  17.11.1870-21.06.1871
		  West Moreton	 28.09.1868-18.11.1873	 Speaker 
					     07.11.1871-01.09.1873

FORBES, George Edward		  Clermont	 13.11.1866-20.06.1867
			   (By-election)
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FORDE, Francis Michael (Frank)	 ALP	 Rockhampton	 12.05.1917-05.10.1922	 MHR (Federal) Capricornia
			   (By-election)		  16.12.1922-28.09.1946
		  Flinders	 12.03.1955-03.08.1957	 Prime Minister of Australia
			   (By-election)		  06.07.1945-13.07.1945
				    Deputy Prime Minister 
					     07.10.1941-28.09.1946 
				    Minister for Trade and Customs (Federal) 
					     04.02.1931-06.01.1932 
				    Minister for Army (Federal) 
					     07.10.1941-01.11.1946 
				    Minister for Defence (Federal) 
					     15.08.1946-01.11.1946

FORGAN-SMITH 
see SMITH, William Forgan
 
FORREST, Edward Barrow	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane North	 20.04.1899-27.04.1912
			   (By-election)	
	 Opposition	 Legislative Council (Life)	 15.08.1882-08.03.1899
			   (Resigned)
			   14.06.1913-30.03.1914
			   (Reappointed)

FORREST, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 15.03.1883-23.04.1903

FORSYTH, James	 Ministerialist	 Carpentaria	 25.03.1899-18.05.1907
	 Opposition	 Moreton	 19.06.1909-27.04.1912
			   (By-election)
		  Murrumba	 27.04.1912-16.03.1918

FOURAS, Demetrios (Jim)	 ALP	 South Brisbane	 12.11.1977-01.11.1986	 Speaker 
		  Ashgrove	 02.12.1989-09.09.2006		  27.02.1990-02.04.1996
				    Chairman, Parliamentary Service Commission 
					     06.03.1990-14.07.1995
	 	 	 	 Chairman (ex officio) Parliamentary 
				    Select Committee on Procedural Review 
					     19.10.1995-02.04.1996 
				    Chairman of Committees (Deputy Speaker) 
					     29.02.2000-15.08.2006
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FOWLES, Edwin Wesley Howard		  Legislative Council (Life)	 01.07.1912-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

FOWLES, William Lambert		  Clermont	 22.11.1878-01.03.1879

FOX, George	 Ministerialist	 Normanby	 19.04.1877-05.12.1878
	 Opposition		  (By-election)
	 Ministerialist		  13.04.1901-27.01.1914

FOXTON, Justin Fox Greenlaw	 Ministerialist	 Carnarvon	 01.10.1883-27.08.1904	 Secretary for Public Lands 
  (CMG)					     06.05.1896-12.10.1898
					     08.04.1903-17.09.1903
				    Home Secretary 
					     12.10.1898-08.04.1903 
				    MHR (Federal) Brisbane 
					     12.12.1906-13.04.1910

FRANCE, Lisa Nicole	 LNP	 Pumicestone	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Parliamentary Secretary for Natural Resources 	
				    and Mines
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Natural Resources and 	
				    Mines
					     18.05.2012-28.05.2014
				    Assistant Minister for Finance, Administration 	
				    and Regulatory Reform
					     28.05.2014-30.01.2015

FRANCIS, Arthur Morley		  East Moreton	 01.07.1867-17.02.1870

FRANCIS, Josiah		  Ipswich	 08.08.1881-21.08.1883	

FRASER, Andrew Peter	 ALP	 Mount Coot-tha	 07.02.2004-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Premier and Treasurer 
					     28.07.2005-02.02.2006 
				    Chair, Impact of Petrol Pricing 
				    Select Committee 
					     25.08.2005-04.04.2006 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier 
				    and to the Minister for Health 
					     02.02.2006-13.09.2006 



Q
ueensland Parliam

entary Record 

222

				    Minister for Local Government, 
				    Planning and Sport 
					     13.09.2006-13.09.2007 
				    Treasurer 
					     13.09.2007-26.03.2012 
				    Minister for Employment and 
				    Economic Development 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for State Development and Trade
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012
				    Deputy Premier
					     13.09.2011-26.03.2012

FRASER, Huan Donald John	 National	 Springwood	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989	 Minister for Industry, Small Business, 
				    Technology and Administrative Services 
					     31.08.1989-25.09.1989 
				    Minister for Industry, Small Business 
				    and Technology 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989

FRASER, Robert	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane North	 21.03.1896-11.03.1899

FRASER, Simon		  Town of Brisbane	 26.09.1868-17.08.1870	 Chairman of Committees
		  Bundamba	 29.11.1873-19.11.1878		  14.01.1884-04.04.1888
		  Brisbane South	 06.04.1880-12.05.1888
			   (By-election)

FRAWLEY, Desmond John (Des)	 Country/National*	 Murrumba	 27.05.1972-12.11.1977
		  Caboolture	 12.11.1977-22.10.1983

FRECKLINGTON, Deborah Kay (Deb)	 LNP	 Nanango	 24.03.2012-	 Parliamentary Secretary for Finance, 		
				    Administration and Regulatory Reform
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Finance, Administration 	
				    and Regulatory Reform
					     18.05.2012-28.05.2014
				    Assistant Minister to the Premier
					     28.05.2014-30.01.2015

FREE, Edgar Noah	 ALP	 South Brisbane	 22.05.1915-09.10.1920
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FRY, James Porter	 Nationalist	 Kurilpa	 16.03.1918-11.06.1932
	 United
	 CPNP∅

FRYAR, William		  East Moreton	 18.11.1873-24.04.1877	 Secretary for Public Lands
					     27.05.1875-05.06.1876 

FUDGE, Albert John Wellman	 ALP	 Mackay	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907	

FULLERTON, George		  Legislative Council	 01.05.1860-22.05.1864
		  (5 years)	 (Seat Vacated)

FUNNELL, Robert	 ALP	 Brisbane	 11.06.1932-03.01.1936

FYFE, Alexander		  Rockhampton	 20.06.1870-24.11.1873	 MLC Geelong 1854-1856 
			   (By-election)	 MLA Geelong 1856-1857

GAIR, Vincent Clair (Vince)	 ALP	 South Brisbane	 11.06.1932-26.04.1957	 Chairman of Committees
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960		  21.08.1941-15.09.1942
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     16.09.1942-15.05.1947 
				    Secretary for Labour and Employment 
					     27.04.1944-28.02.1947 
				    Secretary for Labour and Industry 
					     01.03.1947-10.05.1950
				    Deputy Premier
					     14.05.1947-17.01.1952
				    Acting Premier
					     30.08.1951-17.01.1952 
				    Treasurer 
					     10.05.1950-17.01.1952  
				    Premier and Chief Secretary 
					     17.01.1952-12.08.1957 
				    Also Senator (Federal) 
					     01.07.1965-11.04.1974

GALLOWAY, John James		  Legislative Council	 01.05.1860-01.05.1865	 Minister without Office
		  (5 years)	 (Reappointed for Life)		  28.08.1860-10.11.1860
			   13.11.1869-17.04.1872	
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			   (Resigned)

GAMIN, Judith Margaret (Judy)	 National	 South Coast	 20.08.1988-02.12.1989	 Chair, Legal, Constitutional and
			   (By-election)	 Administrative Review Committee
		  Burleigh	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001		  24.04.1996-19.05.1998

GANNON, Michael Brennan		  Toombul	 10.05.1888-29.04.1893

GARDE, Henry Croker	 Ministerialist	 Maryborough	 03.07.1902-27.08.1904
			   (By-election)

GARDNER, Harold Raymond (Mick)	 ALP	 Rockhampton	 19.05.1956-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960

GARDNER, Robert James	 ALP	 Bulimba	 29.04.1950-18.01.1951
			   (Election Declared Void)
			   14.04.1951-26.04.1957
			   (By-election)
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

GARRICK, Sir James Francis 		  East Moreton	 01.07.1867-28.09.1868	 Secretary for Public Lands and Mines
			   10.05.1877-19.11.1878 		  06.02.1878-07.12.1878
			   (By-election)	 Attorney-General 
		  Moreton	 19.11.1878-13.11.1883		  07.12.1878-21.01.1879
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 13.11.1869-08.12.1870	 Colonial Treasurer
		  	 (Seat Declared Vacant)		  13.11.1883-31.12.1883
			   13.11.1883-28.08.1894	 Postmaster-General and Representative
			   (Reappointed; Seat	 of Government in Legislative Council
			   Declared Vacant)		  13.11.1883-24.06.1884
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     24.06.1884-13.06.1888 
				    Agent-General for Queensland 
					     1884-1888; 1890-1895

GATELY, Leo Francis	 National	 Currumbin	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989

GAVEN, Eric John	 Country	 Southport	 29.04.1950-28.05.1960
		  South Coast	 28.05.1960-28.05.1966

GIBBON, James		  Legislative Council (Life)	 22.02.1866-19.02.1887



225

The 54th Parliam
ent

			   (Seat Declared Vacant)

GIBBS, Ivan James	 National	 Albert	 07.12.1974-02.12.1989	 Minister for Culture, National Parks
				    and Recreation 
					     24.08.1979-23.12.1980 
				    Minister for Mines and Energy 
					     23.12.1980-01.12.1986 
				    Minister for Works and Housing 
					     01.12.1986-25.11.1987 
				    Minister for Works, Housing and Industry 
					     25.11.1987-01.12.1987 
				    Minister for Transport 
					     09.12.1987-19.01.1989 
				    Minister for Health 
					     19.01.1989-31.08.1989 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989 
				    Attorney-General 
					     31.08.89-25.09.1989

GIBBS, Robert James (Bob)	 ALP	 Wolston	 12.11.1977-19.09.1992	 Minister for Tourism,
		  Bundamba	 19.09.1992-14.12.1999	 Sport and Racing 
			   (Resigned)		  07.12.1989-31.07.1995 
				    Minister for Primary Industries and 
				    Minister for Racing 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996 
				    Minister for Tourism, 
				    Sport and Racing 
					     29.06.1998-14.12.1999

GIBSON, Angus		  Legislative Council (Life)	 06.04.1899-28.05.1920

GIBSON, David Francis	 National	 Gympie	 09.09.2006-09.09.2008	 Leader of Opposition Business
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-30.01.2015		  23.03.2011-11.04.2011
			   (Retired)	 Minister for Police and Community Safety
					     03.04.2012-23.04.2012
				    Chair, Select Committee on Ethics
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Chair, State Development, Infrastructure and 	
				    Industry Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
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GILDAY, John Theophilus	 ALP	 Ithaca	 27.04.1912-08.05.1926

GILLIES, William Neal	 ALP	 Eacham	 27.04.1912-24.10.1925	 Minister without Office 
					     26.04.1918-09.09.1919 
				    Secretary for Agriculture and Stock 
					     09.09.1919-26.02.1925 
				    Premier, Chief Secretary and Treasurer 
					     26.02.1925-22.10.1925

GILMORE, Thomas John George	 National	 Tablelands	 01.11.1986-13.06.1998	 Minister for Community Services, Ethnic 
  (Tom)				    Affairs and Northern Development 
					     31.08.1989-25.09.1989 
				    Minister for Mines and Energy 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998

GILMORE, Thomas Vernon	 Country	 Tablelands	 03.08.1957-01.06.1963	 MHR (Federal) Leichhardt 
					     10.12.1949-28.04.1951

GIVENS, Thomas	 ALP	 Cairns	 11.03.1899-11.03.1902	 Senator (Federal) 
					     01.01.1904-30.07.1914 
					     05.09.1914-19.06.1928 
				    President of Senate 
					     09.07.1913-30.07.1914 
					     08.10.1914-30.06.1926

GLASSEY, Thomas	 ALP	 Bundamba	 12.05.1888-13.05.1893	 Senator (Federal)
		  Burke	 16.06.1894-21.03.1896		  30.03.1901-31.12.1903
			   (By-election)
		  Bundaberg	 21.03.1896-22.06.1901	

GLASSON, William Hamline (Bill)	 National	 Gregory	 07.12.1974-30.11.1989	 Minister for Lands and Forestry
			   (Resigned)		  23.12.1980-01.12.1987 
				    Minister for Police 
					     06.12.1982-06.02.1986 
				    Minister for Mapping and Surveying 
					     06.02.1986-01.12.1987 
				    Minister for Land Management 
					     09.12.1987-25.09.1989



227

The 54th Parliam
ent

GLEDSON, David Alexander	 ALP	 Ipswich	 22.05.1915-11.05.1929	 Minister without Office
			   11.06.1932-14.05.1949		  22.10.1925-06.09.1926
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 Secretary for Labour and Industry 
					     06.09.1926-21.05.1929 
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     04.08.1939-08.12.1941 
 				    Attorney-General 
					     08.12.1941-14.05.1949

GOLDRING, Louis		  Flinders	 19.05.1888-20.04.1893	

GOLEBY, John Phillip	 National	 Redlands	 07.12.1974-10.09.1985	 Minister for Water Resources
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 and Maritime Services 
					     06.12.1982-10.09.1985

GORE, St. George Richard		  Warwick	 02.05.1860-14.01.1862	 Secretary for Public Lands and Works
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1863-16.08.1871		  14.01.1862-21.03.1862
				    Postmaster-General and Representative 
				    of Government in Legislative Council 
					     13.09.1866-15.08.1867 
					     28.01.1870-03.05.1870

GOSS, John Nelson	 Liberal	 Aspley	 02.12.1989-17.02.2001	 Chairman, Select Committee on Travelsafe 
					     18.04.1996-19.05.1998

GOSS, Wayne Keith	 ALP	 Salisbury	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986	 Leader of Opposition
		  Logan	 01.11.1986-13.06.1998		  02.03.1988-02.12.1989
			   (Retired)	 Premier, Minister for Economic 
				    and Trade Development and 
				    Minister for the Arts 
					     07.12.1989-24.09.1992
				    Premier, Minister for Economic 
				    and Trade Development	  
					     24.09.1992-19.02.1996

GOVETT, John		  Mitchell	 27.04.1882-28.04.1888

GRACE, Ignazia (Grace)	 ALP	 Brisbane Central	 13.10.2007-23.03.2012
			   (By-election)
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GRAHAM, Charles James		  Clermont	 30.04.1872-04.01.1876	 Secretary for Public Lands
			   (By-election)		  15.07.1873-08.01.1874

GRAHAM, Frederick Dickson	 ALP	 Mackay	 20.03.1943-17.05.1969
			   (By-election)

GRAHAM, William		  Darling Downs	 23.03.1875-26.11.1878
			   (By-election)
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 05.08.1880-07.06.1892

GRANT, John Bramwell	 LNP	 Springwood	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

GRANT, Kenneth McDonald	 ALP	 Rockhampton	 11.03.1902-18.05.1907	 Chairman of Committees
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907		  13.07.1910-23.12.1910
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908	 Acting Secretary for Public Instruction
	 Ministerialist 		  18.02.1908-27.04.1912		  07.02.1911-03.09.1912
	 Ministerialist	 Fitzroy	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915	 Home Secretary and Secretary 
				    for Mines 
					     26.02.1915-01.06.1915

GRAY, George Wilkie		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.08.1894-23.03.1922	 Minister without Office and Representative 
			   (Council Abolished)	 of Government in Legislative Council 
					     12.10.1898-01.12.1899 
					     07.12.1899-17.09.1903

GRAY, Phillip Roy (Phil)	 ALP	 Gaven	 09.09.2006-20.03.2009

GRAYSON, Francis	 Ministerialist	 Cunningham	 27.08.1904-09.10.1920
	 #Liberal
	 Independent
	 Nationalist

GREEN, William Herbert	 Northern Country	 Townsville	 09.10.1920-12.05.1923

GREENWOOD, John Ward	 Liberal	 Ashgrove	 07.12.1974-22.10.1983	 Minister for Survey, Valuation, 
				    Urban and Regional Affairs 
					     13.08.1976-16.12.1977 
				    Minister for Survey and Valuation 
					     16.12.1977-23.12.1980
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GREGORY, Sir Augustus Charles		  Legislative Council (Life)	 10.11.1882-25.06.1905	 Surveyor-General of Queensland 
					     1863-1879

GREGORY, Francis Thomas		  Legislative Council (Life)	 02.01.1874-23.10.1888	 Postmaster-General and Representative 
				    of Government in Legislative Council 
					     25.09.1883-13.11.1883

GRICE, Allan Maxwell	 National	 Broadwater	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 Medal of the Order of Australia 
					     26.01.1988

GRIFFITH, Sir Samuel Walker		  East Moreton	 03.04.1872-18.11.1873	 Attorney-General
			   (By-election)		  03.08.1874-07.12.1878
		  Oxley	 25.11.1873-15.11.1878	 Secretary for Public Instruction
		  North Brisbane	 15.11.1878-29.04.1893		  05.06.1876-21.01.1879 
					     13.11.1883-03.01.1885 
				    Secretary for Public Works 
					     21.09.1878-21.01.1879 
				    Premier, Colonial Secretary 
					     13.11.1883-01.04.1886 
				    Premier, Chief Secretary 
					     01.04.1886-13.06.1888 
				    Colonial Treasurer 
					     17.08.1887-13.06.1888 
				    Postmaster-General 
					     17.02.1885-17.03.1885 
				    Premier, Chief Secretary and Attorney-General 
					     12.08.1890-13.03.1893 
				    Chief Justice of Queensland 
					     13.03.1893-05.10.1903 
				    Chief Justice of High Court of Australia 
					     05.10.1903-17.10.1919 
				    Lieutenant-Governor of Queensland 
					     21.06.1901-24.03.1902

GRIMES, George		  Bulimba	 18.11.1876-29.11.1878
			   (By-election)

GRIMES, Samuel	 Ministerialist	 Oxley	 03.12.1878-18.06.1902	 Chairman of Committees 
					     18.05.1899-04.02.1902
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GRIMSTONE, Ernest Lancelot	 CPNP∅	 Stanley	 25.02.1928-22.10.1933	
			   (By-election)

GRIMWADE, Darren John	 LNP	 Morayfield	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

GROOM, Henry Littleton		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.07.1906-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

GROOM, William Henry	 Opposition	 Drayton and Toowoomba	 11.08.1862-10.11.1873	 Speaker 
			   (By-election)		  07.11.1883-04.04.1888 
		  Toowoomba	 10.11.1873-15.11.1878	 MHR (Federal) Darling Downs
		  Drayton and Toowoomba	 15.11.1878-04.06.1901		  30.03.1901-08.08.1901

GULLEY, Reg	 LNP	 Murrumba	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

GUNN, Donald	 Independent	 Carnarvon	 18.05.1907-09.10.1920

GUNN, William Angus Manson (Bill)	 Country/National*	 Somerset	 27.05.1972-19.09.1992	 Minister for Education 
					     23.12.1980-06.12.1982 
				    Minister for Commerce and Industry 
					     06.12.1982-07.11.1983
				    Deputy Premier and Minister for Commerce 		
				    and Industry
					     18.08.1983-07.11.1983 
				    Deputy Premier and Minister 
				    Assisting the Treasurer 
					     07.11.1983-06.02.1986 
				    Minister for Water Resources 
				    and Maritime Services 
					     12.09.1985-06.02.1986  
				    Deputy Premier, Minister Assisting 
				    the Treasurer and Minister for Police 
					     06.02.1986-09.12.1987 
					     (and 7 other portfolios 01.12.1987- 
					     09.12.1987 - see Interim Ahern Ministry) 
				    Deputy Premier, Minister for Public 
				    Works, Main Roads and Expo 
				    and Minister for Police 
					     09.12.1987-19.01.1989 
				    Deputy Premier, Minister for Public 
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				    Works, Housing and Main Roads 
					     19.01.1989-25.09.1989 
				    Deputy Premier, Minister for Finance 
				    and for Local Government 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989

GUNN, William Morrison	 ALP	 Wynnum	 15.04.1944-28.05.1966

GYGAR, Terence Joseph (Terry)	 Liberal	 Stafford	 07.12.1974-22.10.1983
			   04.08.1984-02.12.1989
			   (By-election)

HADLEY, James William	 ALP	 Nundah	 19.05.1956-26.04.1957	 MHR (Federal) Lilley 
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957		  21.08.1943-10.12.1949

HALES, Albert	 National	 Ipswich West	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977

HALL, George Joseph	 ALP	 Bundaberg	 16.06.1892-06.05.1893

HALL, Thomas Murray		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.07.1906-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

HALY, Charles Robert		  Burnett	 04.05.1860-24.06.1863
			   13.05.1865-06.04.1867
			   (By-election)
			   21.04.1869-23.03.1871
			   (By-election)
		  Leichhardt	 12.01.1876-14.11.1878

HAMILL, David John	 ALP	 Ipswich	 22.10.1983-17.02.2001	 Minister for Transport, and Minister
			   (Retired)	 Assisting The Premier on Economic 
				    and Trade Development 
					     07.12.1989-21.02.1995 
				    Minister for Education 
					     21.02.1995-19.02.1996 
				    Treasurer 
					     29.06.1998-21.02.2001 

HAMILTON, John	 Ministerialist	 Gympie	 15.11.1878-07.09.1883
		  Cook	 30.10.1883-27.08.1904
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HAMILTON, William	 ALP	 Gregory	 25.03.1899-10.07.1915	 Minister without Office
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 10.07.1915-27.07.1920		  08.06.1915-10.07.1915
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     10.07.1915-15.02.1917 
				    President of Legislative Council 
					     15.02.1917-27.07.1920

HANDY, John Killeen		  Mitchell	 18.06.1870-04.09.1871	
			   (By-election)
		  Town of Brisbane	 27.01.1872-14.11.1873
			   (By-election)

HANIFY, Gerald Page see
  PAGE-HANIFY

HANLON, Edward Michael (Ned)	 ALP	 Ithaca	 08.05.1926-15.01.1952	 Home Secretary 
					     17.06.1932-05.12.1935 
				    Secretary for Health and Home Affairs 
					     05.12.1935-27.04.1944 
				    Treasurer 
					     27.04.1944-07.03.1946  
				    Premier and Chief Secretary 
					     07.03.1946-15.01.1952

HANLON, John Stanislaus	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

HANLON, Patrick Joseph (Pat)	 ALP	 Ithaca	 08.12.1956-28.05.1960
			   (By-election)
		  Baroona	 28.05.1960-07.12.1974

HANRAN, Patrick Francis	 Ministerialist	 Townsville	 11.03.1899-02.10.1909

HANSEN, Brendan Percival	 ALP	 Maryborough	 12.11.1977-22.10.1983	 MHR (Federal) Wide Bay 
					     09.12.1961-18.05.1974

HANSON, Edward Joseph	 ALP	 Buranda	 16.08.1924-02.05.1947	 Chairman of Committees of
			   (By-election)	 Legislative Assembly
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922		  17.08.1932-07.08.1939



233

The 54th Parliam
ent

			   (Council Abolished)	 Speaker 
					     08.08.1939-31.07.1944

HANSON, Martin (Marty)	 ALP	 Port Curtis	 01.06.1963-19.02.1976
			   (Resigned)

HARDACRE, Herbert Freemont 	 ALP	 Leichhardt	 20.05.1893-14.10.1919	 Secretary for Public Lands 
				    and Secretary for Agriculture 
					     01.12.1899-07.12.1899 
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     01.06.1915-09.09.1919

HARDEN, Henry Scott		  Legislative Council (Life)	 10.06.1868-01.06.1870
			   (Resigned)

HARDEN, Theodore		  Mitchell	 22.02.1866-23.11.1866
			   (By-election)

HARDING, William St. John	 Independent	 Rockhampton North	 13.05.1893-04.04.1896

HARGREAVES, John Henry	 Ministerialist	 Cook	 27.08.1904-19.01.1907
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

HARPER, Neville John (Nev)	 National	 Auburn	 29.11.1980-19.09.1992	 Minister for Justice and Attorney-	General 
					     19.08.1983-01.12.1986 
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
					     01.12.1986-01.12.1987 
					     09.12.1987-25.09.1989 
				    Minister for Land Management 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989

HARPER, Robert Malcolm (Bob)	 Liberal	 Mount Ommaney	 15.07.1995-13.06.1998	 Chairman, Public Accounts Committee 
					     24.04.1996-07.05.1997 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Deputy Premier, Treasurer and 
				    Minister for The Arts 
					     08.05.1997-13.06.1998

HARRIS, Edward David (Ted)	 ALP	 Wynnum	 28.05.1966-07.12.1974	
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HARRIS, George		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.05.1860-31.08.1876
			   (Resigned)

HARRISON, Robert Leslie	 Country	 Darlington	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960
		  Logan	 28.05.1960-15.04.1966

HART, Frederick Hamilton Scott		  Legislative Council (Life)	 11.07.1872-15.07.1915

HART, Graham Lloyd	 Liberal	 Mount Gravatt	 03.08.1957-24.01.1963

HART, Michael James	 LNP	 Burleigh	 24.03.2012-

HARTLEY, Harold Leslie	 ALP	 Fitzroy	 22.05.1915-11.05.1929

HARTLEY, William	 ALP	 Kurilpa	 22.05.1915-16.03.1918

HARTWIG, Lindsay Earle	 Country/National*	 Callide	 27.05.1972-27.03.1981
	 Independent		  27.03.1981-01.11.1986

HARVEY, Leisha Teresa	 National	 Greenslopes	 22.10.1983-02.12.1989	 Minister for Health 
					     09.12.1987-19.01.1989

HARVEY, William Charles Roy (Roy)	 ALP	 Stafford	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

HATHAWAY, John Danien	 LNP	 Townsville	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

HAWTHORN, Arthur George	 Ministerialist	 Enoggera	 11.03.1902-07.02.1911	 Home Secretary
  Clarence	 Opposition	 Legislative Council (Life)	 11.02.1911-22.03.1912		  03.07.1907-19.11.1907
			   (Resigned)		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908
		   	 01.07.1912-23.03.1922	 Treasurer
			   (Reappointed & Council		  29.10.1908-07.02.1911
			   Abolished)	

HAYES, John	 ALP	 Nundah	 11.06.1932-03.05.1947

HAYWARD, Kenneth William (Ken)	 ALP	 Caboolture	 01.11.1986-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Public Accounts Committee
		  Kallangur	 19.09.1992-20.03.2009		  06.03.1990-16.12.1991
			   (Retired)	 Minister for Health 
					     16.12.1991-21.2.1995 
				    Minister for Transport and Minister 
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				    Assisting the Premier on Economic 
				    and Trade Development 
					     21.02.1995-31.07.1995 
				    Minister for Business, Industry 
				    and Regional Development 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996 
				    Chairman, Public Accounts Committee 
					     30.07.1998-13.01.2004 
				    Chair, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 
					     18.03.2004-15.08.2006 
				    Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
					     11.10.2006-20.03.2009

HEADING, James Alfred	 Country	 Wide Bay	 03.05.1947-29.04.1950	 Minister for Public Works and 
		  Marodian	 29.04.1950-27.05.1960	 Local Government and Immigration 
					     12.08.1957-09.06.1960

HEALY, Graham John	 National	 Toowoomba North	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Families, Youth and Community Care 
					     16.02.1998-13.06.1998

HEALY, John Joseph O’Connor	 ALP	 Warwick	 11.05.1935-03.05.1947	

HEATH, Phillip Arthur (Phil)	 ALP	 Nundah	 02.12.1989-05.04.1991
			   (Resigned)

HEATLEY, William Clarence 	 Liberal	 Albert	 14.02.1970-29.10.1971	 Senator (Federal)
			   (By-election)		  14.04.1966-30.06.1968
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	

HEGARTY, John Joseph	 National	 Redlands	 15.07.1995-17.02.2001	 Deputy Opposition Whip 
					     29.06.1998-17.02.2001

HEMMANT, William		  East Moreton	 04.11.1871-18.11.1873	 Colonial Treasurer
			   (By-election)		  08.01.1874-05.06.1876
		  Bulimba	 25.11.1873-26.06.1876	

HENDERSON, Ian Thomas	 National	 Mount Gravatt	 22.10.1983-02.12.1989	 Minister for Justice and 
					     Corrective Services 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989
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HENDREN, William		  Bundamba	 19.11.1878-26.10.1880

HERBERT, John Desmond	 Liberal	 Sherwood	 19.05.1956-13.09.1978	 Minister for Labour and Industry
			   (Resigned)		  28.01.1965-10.06.1966
				    Minister for Labour and Tourism 
					     10.06.1966-20.06.1972 
				    Minister for Tourism, 
				    Sport and Welfare Services 
					     20.06.1972-23.12.1974 
				    Minister for Community and 
				    Welfare Services and Sport 
					     23.12.1974-16.12.1977 
				    Minister for Welfare 
					     16.12.1977-14.09.1978

HERBERT, Sir Robert  George		  Leichhardt	 04.05.1860-13.06.1863	 Premier and Colonial Secretary
  Wyndham		  West Moreton	 13.06.1863-07.08.1866		  22.05.1860-01.02.1866
	 	 	 	 Premier and Minister without Office 
					     20.07.1866-07.08.1866

HERBERTSON, Robert	 Ministerialist	 Port Curtis	 27.08.1904-02.10.1909	
	 Opposition

HEUSSLER, John (Johann) Christian		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.09.1866-08.10.1870
			   (Seat Declared Vacant)
			   13.12.1870-26.10.1907
			   (Reappointed)

HEWITT, Neville Thomas Eric (Nev)	 Country/National*	 Mackenzie	 19.05.1956-27.05.1972	 Minister for Local Government
		  Auburn	 27.05.1972-29.11.1980	 and Marine Activities 
					     29.05.1969-04.09.1969 
				    Minister for Conservation, 
				    Marine Activities and Aboriginal Affairs 
					     04.09.1969-23.12.1974 
				    Minister for Water Resources, 
				    Marine Services and Aboriginal 
				    & Islander Advancement 
					     23.12.1974-10.03.1975 
				    Minister for Water Resources 
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					     10.03.1975-16.12.1977 
				    Minister for Lands, Forestry 
					     and Water Resources 
					     16.12.1977-16.12.1980

HEWITT, William Douglas (Bill)	 Liberal	 Chatsworth	 28.05.1966-12.11.1977	 Chairman of Committees
		  Greenslopes	 12.11.1977-22.10.1983		  27.02.1975-27.10.1980 
				    Minister for Environment, Valuation 
				    and Administrative Services 
					     23.12.1980-04.08.1983 
				    Minister for Welfare Services 
					     05.08.1983-18.08.1983

HIGGS, William Guy	 ALP	 Fortitude Valley	 11.03.1899-17.07.1901	 Senator (Federal) 
					     30.03.1901-31.12.1906 
				    MHR (Federal) Capricornia 
					     13.04.1910-16.12.1922 
				    Commonwealth Treasurer 
					     27.10.1915-27.10.1916

HIGSON, William Kay		  Rockhampton	 17.08.1883-05.05.1888

HILEY, Sir Thomas Alfred	 Qld People’s Party	 Logan	 15.04.1944-29.04.1950	 Treasurer 
	 Liberal	 Coorparoo	 29.04.1950-28.05.1960		  12.08.1957-23.12.1965
		  Chatsworth	 28.05.1960-28.05.1966	 Minister for Housing 
					     12.08.1957-25.09.1963

HILL, Charles Lumley		  Gregory	 14.11.1878-20.02.1882
		  Cook	 16.09.1885-26.05.1888

HILL, Richard	 CPNP∅	 Kelvin Grove	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932

HILTON, Paul Jerome Remigius	 ALP	 Carnarvon	 11.05.1935-26.04.1957	 Secretary for Public Works, Housing
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-01.06.1963	 and Local Government 
					     10.05.1950-01.05.1952 
				    Secretary for Public Works and Housing 
					     01.05.1952-28.05.1956 
				    Secretary for Lands and Irrigation 
					     28.05.1956-12.08.1957
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HINCHCLIFFE, Albert	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 04.05.1904-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

HINCHLIFFE, Stirling James	 ALP	 Stafford	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012	 Chair, Members’ Ethics and 
				    Parliamentary Privileges Committee 
					     11.10.2006-01.11.2006 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Communities, Disability Services, 
				    Seniors and Youth 
					     01.11.2006-30.01.2007 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Communities, Minister for Disability 
				    Services Queensland, Minister for 
				    Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
				    Partnerships, Minister for Seniors and Youth
					     30.01.2007-13.09.2007 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Deputy Premier 
				    and Minister for Infrastructure and Planning 
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009 
				    Minister for Infrastructure and Planning 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Employment, Skills and Mining
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

HINTON, Denis Grenville	 National	 Broadsound	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989

HINZE, Russell James	 Country/National	 South Coast	 28.05.1966-25.05.1988	 Minister for Local Government
			   (Resigned)	 and Electricity 
					     24.10.1974-23.12.1974 
				    Minister for Local Government 
				    and Main Roads 
					     23.12.1974-29.07.1980 
				    Minister for Local Government, 
				    Main Roads and Police 
					     29.07.1980-06.12.1982 
				    Minister for Local Government, 
				    Main Roads and Racing 
					     06.12.1982-01.12.1987

HIRSCHFELD, Eugen		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1914-02.11.1914
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			   (Resigned)

HISLOP, Roland William	 ALP	 Sandgate	 11.05.1935-29.03.1941

HOBBS, Howard William Thomas	 National	 Warrego	 01.11.1986-09.09.2008	 Minister for Natural Resources 	
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-30.01.2015		  26.02.1996-13.02.1998
			   (Retired)	 Chair, Transport, Housing and Local 		
				    Government Committee
					     (54th Parliament)

HOBBS, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.04.1861-18.10.1880	 Minister without Office
			   (Resigned)		  30.04.1861-14.01.1862

HOCKINGS, Albert John		  Wickham	 12.05.1877-25.11.1878	
			   (By-election)

HODEL, Joseph	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1914-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

HODGE, Robert Samuel	 Farmers’ Representative	 Rosewood	 11.03.1902-12.12.1904
			   (Unseated by Petition)
	 Ministerialist	 Burnett	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912
	 Farmers’ Union	 Nanango	 27.04.1912-09.10.1920

HODGES, Allen Maxwell	 Country/National*	 Nash	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960	 Minister for Works and Housing
		  Gympie	 28.05.1960-08.08.1979		  08.08.1968-23.12.1974
			   (Resigned)	 Minister for Works and Housing 
				    and Minister for Police 
					     23.12.1974-10.03.1975 
				    Minister for Police 
					     10.03.1974-13.07.1976 
				    Minister for Tourism and Marine Services 
					     13.08.1976-31.07.1979

HODGKINSON, William Oswald		  Burke	 04.12.1873-13.09.1875	 Secretary for Mines and Works
			   19.05.1888-13.05.1893		  19.05.1888-13.05.1893		
				    Secretary for Mines and Secretary 
				    for Public Instruction 
					     12.08.1890-27.03.1893
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HODGSON, Sir Arthur		  Warrego	 18.09.1868-23.11.1869	 Secretary for Public Works
			   19.05.1888-13.05.1893		  10.09.1868-25.11.1868
				    Colonial Secretary 
					     28.01.1869-10.11.1869
				    MLA (NSW) Clarence & Darling Downs 
					     05.07.1858-11.04.1859 
				    Newcastle 
					     14.06.1859-10.11.1860

HODGSON, Samuel		  West Moreton	 28.09.1868-13.06.1870
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 06.11.1871-16.04.1872
			   (Resigned)

HOLBERTON, Frederick Hurrell 		  Legislative Council (Life)	 04.07.1885-09.09.1907

HOLLIS, Raymond Keith (Ray)	 ALP	 Redcliffe	 02.12.1989-21.07.2005	 Chairman, Public Accounts Committee 
			   (Resigned) 	    10.11.1992-02.04.1996
				    Speaker 
					     28.07.1998-21.07.2005 
	 	 	 	 Chair (ex-officio) Standing Orders Committee 
					     30.07.1998-21.07.2005

HOLSWICH, Seath Andrew	 LNP	 Pine Rivers	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Assistant Minister for Natural Resources and 	
				    Mines
					     28.05.2014-30.01.2015

HOOD, William Walter	 Ministerialist	 Warrego	 22.10.1898-21.11.1899
			   (By-election)(Election Void)

HOOLAN, John	 ALP	 Burke	 09.08.1890-12.03.1894
			   04.04.1896-18.03.1899

HOOLIHAN, Paul Anthony	 ALP	 Keppel	 07.02.2004-23.03.2012	 Chair, Parliamentary Crime 
				    and Misconduct Committee 
					     11.01.2006-16.06.2011
				    Chair, Community Affairs Committee
					     16.06.2011-19.02.2012 

HOOPER, Keith William 	 Liberal	 Buranda	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960	 Chairman of Committees
		  Greenslopes	 28.05.1960-23.08.1977		  22.08.1963-20.06.1972
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			   (Resigned)	 Minister for Transport 
					     20.06.1972-23.08.1977

HOOPER, Kevin Joseph (Kev)	 ALP	 Archerfield	 27.05.1972-09.03.1984
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

HOOPER, Maxwell David (Max)	 National	 Townsville West	 07.12.1974-29.11.1980	 Minister for Maritime 
				    Services and Tourism 
					     24.08.1979-16.12.1980

HOPE, Louis		  Legislative Council (Life)	 24.04.1862-01.11.1882
			   (Resigned)

HOPPER, Raymond Gordon (Ray)	 Independent	 Darling Downs	 17.02.2001-21.12.2001	 Chair, Legal Affairs and Community Safety
	 National		  21.12.2001-09.09.2008	 Committee
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-21.03.2009		  (54th Parliament)
		  Condamine	 21.03.2009-28.11.2012	 Leader, KAP (Qld Division)
	 KAP		  28.11.2012-30.01.2015		  29.11.2012-30.01.2015

HORAN, Michael James (Mike)	 National	 Toowoomba South	 18.05.1991-09.09.2008	 Minister for Health  	
			   (By-election)		  26.02.1996-26.06.1998
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-23.03.2012	 Deputy Leader of the National Party 
			   (Retired)		  17.02.1998-26.02.1999 
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
					     29.06.1998-26.02.1999 
				    Leader of the National Party and 
				    Leader of the Opposition 
					     02.03.2001-04.02.2003 
				    Opposition Whip 
					     06.04.2009-11.04.2011

HORWITZ, Jacob		  Warwick	 19.11.1878-02.07.1887

HOUGHTON, James Edward Hiram	 Independent	 Redcliffe	 28.05.1960-07.08.1979	 Speaker
  (Jim)	 Liberal		  (Resigned)		  29.10.1974-04.07.1979
	 Country/National*

HOUSTON, John William (Jack)	 ALP	 Bulimba	 03.08.1957-25.07.1980	 Leader of Opposition 
					     11.10.1966-22.07.1974 
				    Received AM 
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					     26.01.1981

HUGHES, Clive Melwyn	 Liberal	 Kurilpa	 28.05.1960-07.12.1974

HUNGERFORD, Harold Mortimer 	 Country 	 Balonne	 17.05.1969-11.01.1972

HUNTER, David	 Opposition	 Woolloongabba	 05.02.1908-27.04.1912
	 Ministerialist

HUNTER, Ernest Charles James		  Burke	 19.05.1888-24.06.1890

HUNTER, John McEwan	 ALP	 Maranoa	 18.05.1907-22.10.1919	 Secretary for Public Lands 
					     01.06.1915-30.04.1918 
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     30.04.1918-22.10.1919 
				    Agent-General for Queensland 
					     1919-1922

HURLEY, John		  Maryborough	 17.08.1883-08.07.1884	 MLA (NSW) Central Cumberland 
					     22.02.1872-28.11.1874 
				    Hartley 
					     21.04.1876-09.11.1880 
					     12.02.1887-06.06.1891 
					     03.07.1901-20.08.1907

HUXHAM, John	 Opposition	 Brisbane South	 05.02.1908-02.10.1909	 Minister without Office
	 Ministerialist	 Buranda	 27.04.1912-31.07.1924		  10.07.1915-23.03.1916
	 ALP			   Home Secretary 
					     23.03.1916-09.09.1919 
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     09.09.1919-14.07.1924 
				    Agent-General for Queensland 
					     1924-1929

HYND, Thomas Simpson (Tom)	 National	 Nerang	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989	 Deputy Government Whip 
					     06.09.1989-02.12.1989

HYNE, Richard Matthew		  Maryborough	 05.05.1888-29.04.1893

HYNES, Maurice Patrick (Mossy)	 ALP	 Townsville	 12.05.1923-27.03.1939	 Secretary for Labour and Industry 
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					     17.06.1932-27.03.1939

INCH, Alexander James	 ALP	 Burke	 28.05.1960-27.05.1972
		  Mount Isa	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

INGRAM, Walter Charles	 ALP	 Keppel	 15.04.1944-24.07.1952

INNES, John Angus Mackenzie (Angus)	 Liberal	 Sherwood	 25.11.1978-13.05.1990	 Leader of Liberal Party
			   (By-election)		  31.01.1988-13.05.1990
			   (Resigned)

ISAAC, Frederick Neville		  Legislative Council (Life)	 25.08.1864-13.07.1865

ISAMBERT, Jean Baptiste Louis		  Rosewood	 17.07.1882-25.10.1892

IVORY, Francis Jeffrey		  Burnett	 29.12.1873-28.11.1878
			   (By-election)
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 15.09.1879-01.07.1881
			   (Resigned)

JACKSON, George	 ALP	 Kennedy	 13.05.1893-18.05.1907	 Chairman of Committees
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907		  29.09.1903-31.12.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908	 Secretary for Mines and Public Works
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-02.10.1909		  29.06.1909-22.10.1909

JAMES, Alfred Arthur	 ALP	 Logan	 16.03.1918-09.10.1920

JAMIESON, Charles Henry	 Independent	 Lockyer	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932

JARRATT,  Janice Heather (Jan)	 ALP	 Whitsunday	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Primary Industries and Fisheries 
					     21.09.2006-13.09.2007
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Minister for Women 
					     01.11.2006-13.09.2007
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for State Development, Employment and 
				    Industrial Relations 
					     15.03.2007-13.09.2007
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
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				    for Tourism, Regional Development 
				    and Industry 
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Employment and Economic Development 
					     09.04.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Tourism, Manufacturing and Small 	
				    Business
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

JENKINSON, Charles Moffat	 Opposition	 Wide Bay	 19.03.1898-11.03.1902
			   (By-election)
		  Fassifern	 13.01.1903-02.10.1909
			   (By-election)

JENNINGS, Douglas Bernard (Doug)	 National	 Southport	 29.11.1980-09.04.1987	 MLA (Victoria) Westernport
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	 March 1976-March 1979

JENSEN, Eugene Dubois (Lou)	 ALP	 Bundaberg	 17.05.1969-12.11.1977

JENSEN, Magnus	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 04.05.1904-16.05.1915

JESSON, Cecil George	 ALP	 Kennedy	 11.05.1935-29.04.1950	 Government Whip
		  Hinchinbrook	 29.04.1950-28.05.1960		  01.07.1950-10.06.1957
				    Opposition Whip
					     28.08.1957-28.05.1960

JESSOP, John Shillito		  Dalby	 31.01.1882-29.04.1893	 Chairman of Committees 			 
					     15.08.1888-30.06.1891

JOHNSON, Thomas Alexander	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 04.05.1904-28.10.1914

JOHNSON, Vaughan Gregory	 National	 Gregory	 02.12.1989-09.09.2008	 Minister for Transport and Main Roads  
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-30.01.2015		  26.02.1996-26.06.1998
			   (Retired)	 Deputy Leader of the National Party and 
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
					     02.03.2001-04.02.2003
				    Chief Government Whip
					     17.05.2012-30.01.2015
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JOHNSTON, James		  Bulimba	 07.07.1876-03.11.1876
			   (By-election)
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

JOHNSTON, John		  Ipswich	 12.08.1870-09.10.1872

JOHNSTONE, Amanda Ann (Mandy)	 ALP	 Townsville	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012

JONES, Alfred James	 ALP	 Burnett	 27.08.1904-02.10.1909	 Secretary for Mines
		  Maryborough	 22.05.1915-14.02.1917		  15.02.1917-20.05.1929
		  Paddington	 18.03.1922-11.05.1932	 Representative of Government in
			   (By-election)	 Legislative Council
	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 15.02.1917-16.09.1920		  15.02.1917-24.02.1922
	                     		  (Resigned)		
			   21.10.1920-24.02.1922
			   (Reappointed & Resigned)

JONES, Arthur	 ALP	 Burke	 02.11.1929-11.06.1932	 Secretary for Public Instruction
			   (By-election)		  09.02.1942-27.04.1944
		  Charters Towers	 27.05.1939-26.04.1957	 Secretary for Mines 
			   (By-election)		  09.02.1942-16.09.1942
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960	 Secretary for Public Lands 			 
					     27.04.1944-15.05.1947
				    Secretary for Health and 
				    Home Affairs 
					     15.05.1947-10.05.1950 
				    Secretary for Labour and Industry
					     10.05.1950-12.08.1957

JONES, George Hall		  Burnett	 12.05.1888-12.06.1891

JONES, Gerry  see
  JONES, Norman Francis

JONES, Hamilton Cuffe	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

JONES, John	 Northern Country 	 Kennedy	 09.10.1920-12.05.1923	

JONES, John Gore		  Warwick	 04.02.1862-10.06.1863
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			   (Ministerial By-election)
		  Mitchell	 18.03.1865-01.01.1866

JONES, Kate Jennifer	 ALP	 Ashgrove	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012	 Deputy Government Whip 
					     11.07.2008-25.03.2009
				    Minister for Climate Change and Sustainability
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Environment and Resource 		
				    Management
					     21.02.2011-22.06.2011

JONES, Norman Francis (Gerry)	 ALP	 Everton	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

JONES, Raymond (Ray)	 ALP	 Cairns	 27.02.1965-22.10.1983
			   (By-election)

JONES, Rees Rutland		  Rockhampton North	 12.05.1888-13.05.1893

JONES, Thomas Llewellyn	 ALP	 Oxley	 22.05.1915-16.03.1918
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 18.08.1919-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

JONES, Vincent Edward	 Country	 Callide	 29.04.1950-30.10.1971
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

JORDAN, Ellen Violet (Vi)	 ALP	 Ipswich West	 28.05.1966-07.12.1974

JORDAN, Henry		  Town of Brisbane	 11.05.1860-17.10.1860	 Secretary for Public Lands
		  East Moreton	 23.12.1868-20.10.1871		  30.08.1887-13.06.1888
			   (By-election)	
		  South Brisbane	 21.08.1883-12.05.1888
		  Brisbane South	 12.05.1888-30.06.1890

JUDGE, Carl John	 LNP	 Yeerongpilly	 24.03.2012-29.11.2012
	 Independent		  30.11.2012-06.06.2013
	 PUP		  07.06.2013-07.10.2014
	 Independent		  08.10.2014-30.01.2015

KAISER, Michael Hans (Mike)	 ALP	 Woodridge	 05.02.2000-10.01.2001	
			   (By-election)
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	 Independent		  10.01.2001-17.02.2001	

KANE, James David	 ALP	 East Toowoomba	 11.05.1935-02.04.1938

KATES, Francis	 Ministerialist	 Darling Downs	 26.11.1878-01.11.1881
			   01.10.1883-04.05.1888
	 Independent Ministerialist	 Cunningham	 11.03.1899-26.09.1903

KATTER, Robert Carl (Bob)	 National	 Flinders	 07.12.1974-19.09.1992	 Minister for Northern Development 		
				    and Aboriginal and Island Affairs
			    		  07.11.1983-06.02.1986
				    Minister for Northern Development
				    and Community Services 
					     06.02.1986-01.12.1987
				    Minister for Northern Development, 
				    Community Services and Ethnic Affairs
				     	 09.12.1987-19.01.1989
				    Minister for Community Services 		
				    and Ethnic Affairs 
					     19.01.1989-28.08.1989
				    Minister for Mines and Energy and Minister
				    for Northern and Regional Development 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989 
				    MHR (Federal) Kennedy 
					     13.03.1993-

KATTER, Robert Ignatius (Rob)	 KAP	 Mount Isa	 24.03.2012-	 Leader, KAP (Qld Division)
					     24.03.2012-29.11.2012
				    Parliamentary Secretary, KAP (Qld Division)
					     29.11.2012-30.01.2015

KAUS, William Bernard (Bill)	 Liberal	 Hawthorne	 28.05.1966-27.05.1972
	 Liberal	 Mansfield	 27.05.1972-13.07.1983
	 National	 Mansfield	 13.07.1983-01.11.1986

KAYE, Ian Scott	 LNP	 Greenslopes	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

KEECH, Margaret Majella	 ALP	 Albert	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Minister for Tourism, Fair Trading
			    	 and Wine Industry Development
			    		  12.02.2004-13.09.2007
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				    Minister for Women 
					     01.11.2006-13.09.2007
				    Minister for Child Safety and 
				    Minister for Women 
					     13.09.2007-25.03.2009
				    Government Whip
					     03.04.2009-23.02.2012

KEHOE, Gregory Brian (Brian)	 ALP	 Nash	 07.03.1953-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

KELLETT, William		  Stanley	 10.12.1878-23.05.1888

KELSO, William	 United	 Nundah	 12.05.1923-11.06.1932
	 CPNP∅

KEMPTON, David	 LNP	 Cook	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Parliamentary Secretary for Aboriginal and 		
				    Torres Strait Islander Affairs
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Aboriginal and Torres 		
				    Strait Islander Affairs
					     18.05.2012-30.01.2015

KENNA, Francis	 ALP	 Bowen	 11.03.1902-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-02.10.1909

KENNEDY, William Francis		  Maranoa	 27.06.1863-28.07.1864
			   (Election Declared Void)

KENNY, James Alexander	 CPNP∅	 Cook	 11.05.1929-11.05.1935
  Charles

KENT, William	 Ministerialist	 Burnett	 25.03.1899-27.08.1904

KEOGH, Denis Thomas	 ALP	 Rosewood	 21.03.1896-11.08.1896
			   (Election Declared Void)
			   29.08.1896-11.03.1902
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	 Opposition		  12.12.1904-18.05.1907
			   (Appointed by Elections Tribunal)
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-24.08.1911		

KEOGH, James Patrick	 ALP	 Merthyr	 11.06.1932-31.08.1940

KERR, George	 ALP	 Barcoo	 20.05.1893-18.05.1907	 Secretary for Railways 
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907		  03.07.1907-19.11.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908	 Secretary for Railways and Public Works
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-02.10.1909

KERR, James Stevingstone	 Nationalist	 Enoggera	 09.10.1920-11.05.1923	 Government Whip 
	 United		  12.05.1923-07.05.1926		  02.08.1929-11.06.1932
	 CPNP∅	 	 08.05.1926-11.06.1932

KERR, Thomas Caldwell	 CPNP∅	 Oxley	 17.04.1943-15.04.1944	
			   (By-election)
	 Qld People’s Party		  15.04.1944-29.04.1950
	 Liberal	 Sherwood	 29.04.1950-19.05.1956

KERWIN, Patrick James	 CPNP∅	 Merthyr	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932

KESSELL, John Henry	 Ministerialist	 Port Curtis	 26.10.1912-22.05.1915
			   (By-election)

KEYATTA, George	 ALP	 Townsville	 27.05.1939-28.05.1960
			   (By-election)

KIDGELL, James Gawthorne		  Gympie	 23.03.1877-15.11.1878
			   (By-election)

KIDSTON, William	 ALP	 Rockhampton	 04.04.1896-18.05.1907	 Treasurer & Postmaster-General
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907		  01.12.1899-07.12.1899
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908	 Treasurer 
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-07.02.1911		  17.09.1903-19.01.1906
				    Premier, Chief Secretary & Treasurer 
					     19.01.1906-19.11.1907
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				    Premier and Chief Secretary 
		   			   18.02.1908-07.02.1911

KIERNAN, Betty Margaret	 ALP	 Mount Isa	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012	 Deputy Government Whip
					     07.04.2009-17.04.2010
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Emergency Services
					     17.04.2010-23.03.2012

KILBURN, Steven Andrew (Steve)	 ALP	 Chatsworth	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012

KILPATRICK, Charles	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

KING, Gavin Ryan	 LNP	 Cairns	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Parliamentary Secretary for Tourism
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Tourism
					     18.05.2012-30.01.2015

KING, George		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.01.1882-19.03.1890
			   (Resigned)

KING, Henry Edward		  Wide Bay	 12.08.1870-13.07.1871	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines
			   04.10.1871-12.11.1873		  13.11.1874-10.05.1876
			   (By-election)	 Speaker
		  Ravenswood	 09.12.1874-14.11.1878		  25.07.1876-26.07.1883
			   (By-election)	
		  Maryborough	 15.11.1878-17.08.1883

KING, Reginald Macdonnell	 Nationalist	 Logan	 09.10.1920-11.05.1935	 Secretary for Public Works and
	 United			   Public Instruction 
	 CPNP∅				    21.05.1929-17.06.1932

KING, Robert	 ALP	 Maranoa	 13.05.1893-18.03.1899	

KING, Robert George	 Liberal	 Nicklin	 02.12.1989-21.11.1990	
			   (Election declared void)

KING, William Thomas	 ALP	 Maree	 11.06.1932-29.03.1941	 Chairman of Committees
					     21.08.1940-29.03.1941
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KINGSBURY, John James	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane North	 29.04.1893-21.03.1896	

KINGSFORD, Richard Ash		  South Brisbane 	 26.05.1875-21.08.1883
			   (By-election)

KINGSTON, Dr. John Alan	 PHON+	 Maryborough	 13.06.1998-23.02.1999		
	 IND		  23.02.1999-24.03.2003
			   (Resigned)

KIPPIN, Victoria Ann (Vicky)	 National	 Mourilyan	 07.12.1974-29.11.1980

KIRWAN, Michael Joseph	 ALP	 Brisbane	 27.04.1912-11.06.1932	 Chairman of Committees
		   			   15.12.1920-10.07.1924
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     14.07.1924-26.02.1925
				    Secretary for Public Works
					     26.02.1925-21.05.1929

KNOX, Sir William Edward	 Liberal	 Nundah	 03.08.1957-02.12.1989	 Minister for Transport
					     23.12.1965-20.12.1971 
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney- 
				    General and Minister for Transport 
					     20.12.1971-20.06.1972
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-General 
					     20.06.1972-13.08.1976
				    Deputy Premier and Treasurer
			    		  13.08.1976-09.10.1978
				    Treasurer 
					     09.10.1978-15.12.1978
				    Minister for Health 
					     15.12.1978-23.12.1980
				    Minister for Employment 
				    and Labour Relations 
					     23.12.1980-18.08.1983
				    Leader of Liberal Party 
					     03.11.1983-31.01.1988

KNUTH, Jeffrey Alan (Jeff)	 PHON+	 Burdekin	 13.06.1998-23.02.1999	 Whip PHON+
	 IND		  23.02.1999-05.08.1999		  23.06.1998-23.02.1999
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	 CPQ		  05.08.1999-18.02.2000
	 CCAQ		  18.02.2000-17.02.2001		

KNUTH, Shane Andrew	 National	 Charters Towers	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Parliamentary Whip, KAP (Qld Division)
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-21.03.2009		  29.11.2012-30.01.2015
		  Dalrymple	 21.03.2009-01.11.2011
	 KAP		  02.11.2011-

KRAUSE, Jonathan Mark (Jon)	 LNP	 Beaudesert	 24.03.2012-	 Temporary Chair of Committees
					     20.06.2012-23.03.2015

KRUGER, Raymond Charles (Joe)	 ALP	 Murrumba	 12.11.1977-01.11.1986

KYBURZ, Rosemary Annette (Rosie)	 Liberal	 Salisbury	 07.12.1974-22.10.1983

LAIDLEY, James Turquand		  Legislative Council 	 01.05.1860-16.08.1864
		  (5 years)	 (Resigned)

LALOR, James		  Maranoa	 05.12.1878-12.05.1888
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.08.1888-11.08.1921
		  	 (Resigned)

LAMB, Edward William		  Mitchell	 04.01.1867-03.12.1869	 Secretary for Public Lands 
			   (By-election) 		  15.08.1867-10.09.1868

LAMBERT, William Frederick 		  Legislative Council (Life)	 15.03.1872-03.12.1901
			   (Resigned)

LAMING, Bruce Edric	 Liberal	 Mooloolah	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 Chairman of Committees 
					      02.04.1996-19.05.1998

LAMOND, William McMillan (Bill)	 National 	 Wynnum 	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977

LAMONT, Alexander James	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane South	 11.03.1902-27.08.1904

LAMONT, Colin Charles	 Liberal	 South Brisbane	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977

LAND, Edward Martin	 ALP	 Balonne	 27.08.1904-02.05.1927

LANDSBOROUGH, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 20.12.1862-11.05.1865
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			   (Resigned)
			   17.05.1865-23.09.1865
			   (Reappointed & Resigned)

LANE, Donald Frederick (Don)	 Liberal	 Merthyr	 24.07.1971-22.10.1983	 Minister for Transport
			   (By-election)		  23.12.1980-18.08.1983
	 National		  22.10.1983-30.01.1989		  07.11.1983-01.12.1987
			   (Resigned)

LANGBROEK, John-Paul Honoré	 Liberal	 Surfers Paradise	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Leader of the Liberal
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-	 National Party 
					     03.04.2009-22.03.2011
				    Leader of the Opposition
					     03.04.2009-22.03.2011
				    Minister for Education, Training and 		
				    Employment
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015
				    Minister for Science, Information Technology, 	
				    Innovation and the Arts
					     15.02.2013-20.02.2013

LARCOMBE, James	 ALP	 Keppel	 27.04.1912-11.05.1929	 Minister without Office
		  Rockhampton	 11.06.1932-19.05.1956		  09.09.1919-22.10.1919
				    Secretary for Public Works 
					     22.10.1919-07.04.1920
				    Secretary for Railways
		   			   07.04.1920-21.05.1929
				    Secretary for Mines
					     12.04.1939-04.08.1939
				    Minister for Transport
			    		  04.08.1939-27.04.1944
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     27.04.1944-07.03.1946
				    Treasurer 
					     07.03.1946-10.05.1950
				    Attorney-General 
					     10.05.1950-10.03.1952

LATTER, Michael Ross	 LNP	 Waterford	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015
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LAVARCH, Linda Denise	 ALP	 Kurwongbah	 24.05.1997- 20.03.2009	 Chair, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee
			   (By-election) (Retired)		  30.07.1998-23.01.2001
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister
				    for State Development and Innovation 
			    		  19.02.2004-03.03.2005
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for
				    Energy and Minister for Aboriginal and
				    Torres Strait Islander Policy  
					     03.03.2005-28.07.2005
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-General
					     28.07.2005-13.09.2006
				    Attorney-General and Minister for 
				    Justice and Women 
					     13.09.2006-18.10.2006
				    Chair, Investigation into Altruistic 
				    Surrogacy Committee 
					     14.02.2008-08.10.2008
				    Chair, Members’ Ethics 
				    and Privileges Committee 
					     11.11.2008-20.03.2009

LAWLOR, Peter Joseph	 ALP	 Southport	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Chair, Palm Island Select Committee
					     19.04.2005-25.08.2005
				    Chair, Health Quality and Complaints
				    Commission Select Committee 
					     01.07.2007-15.11.2007
				    Minister for Tourism and Fair Trading
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011

LAWSON, George	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 18.08.1919-23.03.1922	 MHR (Federal) Brisbane
			   (Council Abolished)		  19.12.1931-02.11.1961
				    Minister for Transport (Federal)
					     07.10.1941-21.09.1943

LEAHY, John	 Independent	 Bulloo	 25.04.1893-20.01.1909	 Secretary for Railways and Public Works 
	 Ministerialist				    01.02.1901-17.09.1903
				    Speaker 
					     23.07.1907-20.01.1909

LEAHY, Patrick James	 Ministerialist	 Warrego	 11.03.1902-18.05.1907	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines
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	 Opposition		  24.09.1907-05.02.1908		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
			   (Reinstated by Elections Tribunal)
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 01.07.1912-23.03.1922	
			   (Council Abolished)

LEE, Norman Edward (Norm)	 Liberal	 Yeronga	 06.06.1964-02.12.1989	 Minister for Works and Housing
			   (By-election)		  10.03.1975-16.12.1977
			   (Resigned)	 Minister for Industry and 
				    Administrative Services 
					     16.12.1977-23.12.1980

LEE, Ronan Oliver	 ALP	 Indooroopilly	 17.02.2001-05.10.2008	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
	 GRN		  05.10.2008-20.03.2009	 for Communities, Disablility Services, 
				    Seniors and Youth 
					     21.09.2006-30.01.2007
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Communities, Minister for Disability 
				    Services Queensland, Minister for 
				    Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
				    Partnerships, Minister for Seniors and Youth 
					     30.01.2007-13.09.2007 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Main Roads and Local Government 
					     13.09.2007-05.10.2008

LEE LONG, Rosa Theresa	 One Nation∧	 Tablelands	 17.02.2001-20.03.2009

LEESE, Kenneth James	 ALP	 Pine Rivers	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974	

LENNON, William	 ALP	 Herbert	 18.05.1907-16.01.1920	 Secretary for Agriculture and Stock
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 18.08.1920-23.03.1922		  01.06.1915-09.09.1919
			   (Council Abolished)	 Speaker of Legislative Assembly 			
					     09.09.1919-09.01.1920
				    President of Legislative Council
			    		  18.08.1920-23.03.1922
				    Lieutenant-Governor of Queensland
			    		  03.02.1920-03.12.1920
					     17.09.1925-13.06.1927
					     08.05.1929-02.06.1929
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LESINA, Vincent Bernard	 ALP	 Clermont	 11.03.1899-27.04.1912
  Joseph 

LESTER, Vincent Patrick (Vince)	 National	 Belyando	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977	 Minister for Employment and
		  Peak Downs	 12.11.1977-19.09.1992	 Labour Relations 
		  Keppel	 19.09.1992-07.02.2004		  19.08.1983-06.11.1983
				    Minister for Employment and Industrial Affairs 
					     07.11.1983-01.12.1987
				    Minister for Small Business 
			    		  01.12.1986-01.12.1987 
				    Minister for Employment, Training 
				    and Industrial Affairs 
					     09.12.1987-25.09.1989 
				    Minister for Police, Minister for Employment, 
				    Training and Industrial Affairs 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989
				    Chairman, Parliamentary Criminal 
				    Justice Committee 
					     24.04.1996-30.07.1998
				    Opposition Whip 
					     22.03.2001-07.02.2004

LICKISS, William Daniel (Bill)	 Liberal	 Mount Coot-tha	 01.06.1963-01.11.1986	 Minister for Survey, Valuation, Urban
		  Moggill	 01.11.1986-29.11.1989 	 and Regional Affairs 
			   (Resigned)		  10.03.1975-13.08.1976 	
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-General
			    		  13.08.1976-14.09.1978
				    Minister for Justice and Welfare and
			    	 Attorney-General 
					     14.09.1978-02.10.1978	
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-General
					     02.10.1978-23.12.1980

LILLEY, Sir Charles		  Hamlet of Fortitude Valley	 01.05.1860-25.11.1873	 Attorney-General
		  Fortitude Valley	 25.11.1873-14.02.1874		  11.09.1865-20.07.1866
					     07.08.1866-15.08.1867
				    Premier and Attorney-General
			    		  25.11.1868-12.11.1869
				    Premier and Colonial Secretary
			    		  10.11.1869-03.05.1870
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LINDLEY, George	 Ministerialist	 Wide Bay	 11.03.1902-18.05.1907

LINDSAY, Brian David	 Liberal	 Everton	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977
  Valentine

LINGARD, Kevin Rowson (Kev)	 National	 Fassifern	 22.10.1983-19.09.1992	 Speaker
		  Beaudesert	 19.09.1992-09.09.2008		  17.02.1987-24.11.1987 
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-20.03.2009		  05.07.1989-02.11.1989
			   (Retired)	 Minister for Health and Environment
			    		  25.11.1987-01.12.1987 
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition
			    		  29.09.1992-19.02.1996		
				    Minister for Families, Youth 
				    and Community Care 
					     26.02.1996-13.02.1998
				    Deputy Leader National Party 
					     29.09.1992-13.02.1998

LINNETT, John	 Independent	 Rockhampton North	 17.10.1901-11.03.1902
	 Ministerialist		  (By-election)

LISSNER, Isidor Siegfried	 Ministerialist	 Kennedy	 05.10.1883-13.05.1893	 Secretary for Mines and Public Works
		  Cairns	 04.04.1896-11.03.1899		  27.03.1893-25.05.1893

LITTLE, William Clancy		  Woothakata	 19.05.1888-20.05.1893

LITTLEPROUD, Brian George 	 National	 Condamine	 22.10.1983-19.09.1992	 Minister for Education,
		  Western Downs	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 Youth and Sport 
			   (Retired)		  09.12.1987-25.09.1989
				    Minister for Education, Youth,
				    Sport and Recreation 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 	
					     11.12.1991-29.09.1992
				    Minister for Environment
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998

LIVINGSTONE, Donald Wallace (Don)	 ALP	 Ipswich West	 02.12.1989-13.06.1998	 Deputy Government Whip 
			   17.02.2001-09.09.2006		  05.10.1992-22.02.1995
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				    Government Whip  
					     22.02.1995-20.02.1996
				    Opposition Whip
					     20.02.1996-13.06.1998
				    Chair, Public Works Committee
					     03.05.2001-15.08.2006

LLEWELYN, Evan John	 ALP	 Toowoomba	 04.04.1925-11.05.1929
			   (By-election)	
			   11.06.1932-28.11.1935

LLEWELYN, Henry	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

LLOYD, Eric Gayford	 ALP	 Kedron	 14.04.1951-27.05.1972
			   (By-election)

LLOYD, William Field	 ALP	 Enoggera	 22.05.1915-09.10.1920
		  Kelvin Grove	 12.05.1923-11.05.1929

LOCKWOOD, John Aubrey Ross	 Liberal	 Toowoomba North	 07.12.1974-22.10.1983

LOGAN, George Andrew	 Country	 Lockyer	 09.10.1920-11.05.1929
	 CPNP∅

LONG, William Houston		  Legislative Council (Life)	 10.03.1873-01.03.1878
			   (Resigned)

LONGERAN, William Horace (Bill)	 Country/National*	 Flinders	 03.08.1957-04.03.1958	 Speaker
			   (Election Declared Void)		  02.08.1972-28.10.1974
			   17.05.1958-28.10.1974	
			   (By-election)(Resigned)

LONGMAN, Irene Maud	 CPNP∅	 Bulimba	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932	 First woman elected to 
				    Legislative	Assembly	

LORD, Frederick	 Ministerialist	 Stanley	 29.04.1893-11.03.1902	

LORD, Robert Stuart		  Gympie	 07.11.1873-09.03.1877
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LOVEJOY, William	 Opposition	 Aubigny	 29.04.1893-18.07.1894

LOW, David Alan	 Country/National*	 Cooroora	 03.05.1947-16.10.1974
			   (Resigned)

LOW, Jacob		  Balonne	 25.05.1874-05.10.1883	

LOWES, Harold Bertram	 Liberal	 Brisbane	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977

LUCAS, Paul Thomas	 ALP	 Lytton	 05.10.1996-23.03.2012	 Chairman, Parliamentary Criminal 
			   (By-election)	 Justice Committee
			   (Retired)		  30.07.1998-21.02.2001
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Deputy Premier, Treasurer and 
				    Minister for Sport 
					     22.02.2001-23.03.2001
				    Minister for Innovation and 
				    Information Economy 
					     23.03.2001-12.02.2004
					     (Minister with responsibility for 
					     Energy 20.12.2002-12.02.2004)
				    Minister for Transport and Main Roads
					     12.02.2004-13.09.2007
				    Deputy Premier and Minister for 
				    Infrastructure and Planning 
					     13.09.2007-26.03.2009
				    Deputy Premier 
					     26.03.2009-16.09.2011
				    Minister for Health 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Attorney-General, Minister for Local 		
				    Government and Special Minister of State
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

LUCKINS, Louis Wells	 UAP	 Maree	 29.03.1941-15.04.1944
	 Independent		  15.04.1944-03.05.1947
	 Qld People's Party		  03.05.1947-29.04.1950
	 Liberal	 Norman	 29.04.1950-06.03.1953

LUKE, Alfred James	 Ministerialist	 Aubigny	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915
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LUYA, Abraham Fleetwood		  Brisbane South	 12.05.1888-06.05.1893
			   11.03.1899-06.07.1899

LYNHAM, Anthony	 ALP	 Stafford	 19.07.2014-
			   (By-election)

LYONS, James		  Cairns	 11.03.1902-27.08.1904

LYONS, Robert		  Fitzroy	 04.05.1888-17.07.1889

MACALISTER, Arthur		  Ipswich	 10.05.1860-18.09.1868	 Chairman of Committees
		  Eastern Downs	 18.09.1868-22.07.1871		  30.05.1860-12.06.1861
		  Ipswich	 22.10.1872-14.06.1876	 Secretary for Lands and Public Works
			   (By-election)		  21.03.1862-20.07.1866
		   			   25.11.1868-28.01.1869
				    Premier and Secretary for Lands 
				    and Works 
				    01.02.1866-20.07.1866
				    Premier and Colonial Secretary 	
					     07.08.1866-15.08.1867
					     08.01.1874-05.06.1876
				    Secretary for Public Works 
				    and Gold Fields 
					     28.01.1869-03.05.1870
				    Speaker 
					     15.11.1870-21.06.1871
				    Secretary for Public Works and Mines
			    		  24.10.1874-13.11.1874
				    Also MLA (NSW) Ipswich 
					     14.06.1859-10.12.1859

MACANSH, John Donald		  Legislative Council (Life)	 17.04.1886-01.08.1896

McARDLE, Mark Francis	 Liberal	 Caloundra	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Whip, Liberal Party 
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  17.02.2004-28.09.2005
				    Deputy Leader of the Liberal Party
					     07.08.2006-06.12.2007
				    Leader of the Liberal Party 
					     06.12.2007-09.09.2008
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				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
					     09.09.2008-02.04.2009
				    Deputy Leader of the Liberal National Party
					     09.09.2008-02.04.2009
				    Minister for Energy and Water Supply
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

MACARTNEY, Sir Edward Henry	 Ministerialist	 Toowong	 24.11.1900-05.02.1908	 Secretary for Public Lands
			   (By-election)		  07.02.1911-11.12.1912
	 Opposition	 Brisbane North	 02.10.1909-05.09.1911	 Agent-General for Queensland 
	 Ministerialist	 Toowong	 16.09.1911-09.10.1920		  30.08.1929-10.11.1931
	 #Liberal		  (By-election)	

McCATHIE, Colin George	 ALP	 Haughton	 29.04.1950-26.04.1957	 Secretary for Mines and Immigration
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960		  22.12.1954-28.05.1956
				    Secretary for Public Works, 
				    Housing and Immigration 
					     28.05.1956-12.08.1957

McCAULEY, Diane Elizabeth (Di)	 National	 Callide	 01.11.1986-13.06.1998	 Minister for Local Government 
				    and Planning 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998

McCONNEL, John		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.04.1861-16.07.1868	
			   (Resigned)

McCORD, William Fraser	 Ministerialist	 Burnett	 28.03.1896-14.04.1898

McCORMACK, William (Bill)	 ALP	 Cairns	 27.04.1912-21.02.1930	 Speaker 
			   (Resigned)		  12.07.1915-09.09.1919
				    Home Secretary 
					     09.09.1919-02.07.1923
				    Secretary for Public Lands 
					     02.07.1923-22.10.1925
				    Premier, Chief Secretary & Treasurer
			    		  22.10.1925-21.05.1929

MacDEVITT, Edward O’Donnell 	  	 Kennedy	 15.09.1870-18.11.1873	 Attorney-General
		  Ravenswood	 18.11.1873-13.11.1874		  08.01.1874-03.08.1874
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McDONALD, Charles	 ALP	 Flinders	 20.05.1893-24.06.1901	 MHR (Federal) Kennedy
		   			   30.03.1901-13.11.1925
				    Speaker (Federal) 
					     01.07.1910-08.07.1913
					     08.10.1914-13.06.1917

MACDONALD, Duncan	 Country	 Stanley	 02.04.1938-29.04.1950	 Opposition Whip
		  Somerset	 29.04.1950-07.03.1953		  27.05.1947-30.05.1950

McDONALD, Lewis Richard	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

MacDONALD, Peter Fitzallan		  Blackall	 18.11.1873-28.11.1878

MacDONALD-PATERSON, Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Rockhampton	 15.11.1878-17.08.1883	 Postmaster-General and
			   (By-election)	 Representative of Government in
		  Moreton	 21.11.1883-21.04.1885	 Legislative Council 
			   21.03.1896-31.07.1901		  22.04.1885-17.08.1887
		  Brisbane North	 (By-election)	 MHR (Federal) Brisbane
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 22.04.1885-11.03.1896		  30.03.1901-16.12.1903
		
McDONNELL, Francis (Frank)	 ALP	 Fortitude Valley	 21.03.1896-18.05.1907
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1907-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

McDOUGALL, John Frederick		  Legislative Council 	 01.05.1860-01.05.1865
		  (5 years)	 01.05.1865-13.09.1895
		  (Reappointed for Life)	 (Resigned)

McELLIGOTT, Kenneth Victor (Ken)	 ALP	 Townsville	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986	 Minister for Health 
		  Thuringowa	 01.11.1986-13.06.1998		  07.12.1989-10.12.1991
				    Minister for Lands 
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996

MacFARLANE, John		  Rockhampton	 20.11.1877-15.11.1878
			   (By-election)
		  Leichhardt	 17.04.1879-10.04.1880
			   (By-election)

MacFARLANE, John	 Ministerialist	 Ipswich	 07.03.1878-07.03.1894
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			   (By-election)

McGAHAN, Thomas	 Farmers’ Representative	 Cunningham	 21.03.1896-11.03.1899

McGHIE, Charles Stewart	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 04.05.1904-21.01.1917
			   (Resigned)

McGRADY, Anthony (Tony)	 ALP	 Mount Isa	 02.12.1989-09.09.2006	 Chairman, Public Works Committee
					     06.03.1990-16.12.1991
				    Minister for Resource Industries 
					     16.12.1991-24.09.1992
				    Minister for Minerals and Energy
			    		  24.09.1992-19.02.1996
				    Minister for Mines and Energy and
			    	 Minister Assisting the Deputy Premier 
				    on Regional Development 
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001
				    Minister for Police and Corrective Services 
				    and Minister Assisting the Premier on the 
				    Carpentaria Minerals Province 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004
				    Minister for State Development 
				    and Innovation 
					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005
	 	 	 	 Chairman (ex-officio) Standing 
				    Orders Committee 
					     09.08.2005-15.08.2006
				    Speaker 
					     09.08.2005-09.10.2006

MacGREGOR, Peter  Balderston	 Nationalist	 Merthyr	 09.10.1920-15.05.1923

MacGROARTY, Neil Francis	 CPNP∅	 South Brisbane	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932	 Attorney-General 
					     21.05.1929-17.06.1932

McILWRAITH, Sir Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Warrego	 05.01.1870-08.08.1871	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines 
			   (By-election)		  08.01.1874-24.10.1874 
		  Maranoa	 25.11.1873-20.11.1878	 Premier and Colonial Treasurer
		  Mulgrave	 21.11.1878-05.06.1886		  21.01.1879-05.01.1882
		  Brisbane North	 05.05.1888-21.03.1896	 and Colonial Secretary
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					     24.12.1881-13.11.1883
				    and Chief Secretary and Colonial Treasurer 
					     13.06.1888-30.11.1888	
				    and Chief Secretary and Secretary for Railways 
					     27.03.1893-27.10.1893
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     30.11.1888-17.09.1889
		    			   29.03.1895-09.12.1897
				    Colonial Treasurer 
					     12.08.1890-27.03.1893
				    Chief Secretary and Secretary for Railways 
					     27.10.1893-29.03.1895

McINTYRE, Donald	 Ministerialist	 Aubigny	 18.05.1907-05.02.1908

McINTYRE, Malcolm	 Country	 Cunningham	 15.04.1944-07.03.1953

MACKAY, Angus		  South Brisbane	 22.11.1878-24.03.1880

MACKAY, George Hugh	 Ministerialist	 Gympie	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915	 MHR (Federal) Lilley 
					     05.05.1917-07.08.1934
				    Speaker (Federal) 
					     17.02.1932-17.08.1934

McKECHNIE, Henry Arthur	 Country/National*	 Carnarvon	 01.06.1963-24.10.1974	 Minister for Local Government
			   (Resigned)	 and Electricity 
					     20.06.1972-24.10.1974

McKECHNIE, Peter Richard	 National	 Carnarvon	 07.12.1974-27.11.1989	 Chairman, Subordinate
			   (Resigned)	 Legislation Committee 
					     06.09.1979-25.09.1980
				    Minister for Tourism, National Parks,
				    Sport and The Arts 
					     07.11.1983-01.12.1986
				    Minister for Industry and Technology 
			    		  01.12.1986-25.11.1987
				    Minister for Family Services and 
				    Welfare Housing 
					     09.12.1987-19.01.1989
				    Minister for Transport
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		   			   19.01.1989-25.09.1989

MACKENROTH, Terence Michael	 ALP	 Chatsworth	 12.11.1977-25.07.2005	 Minister for Police and 
  (Terry)			   (Resigned)	 Emergency Services 
					     07.12.1989-10.12.1991
				    Minister for Housing, Local
			    	 Government and Planning
					     24.09.1992-19.02.1996 
				    Minister for Rural Communities  	
					     16.12.1994-19.02.1996	
				    Minister for Provision of Infrastructure
			    	 for Aboriginal and Torres Strait
			    	 Islander Communities
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996
				    Minister for Emergency Services
			    		   12.12.1995-19.02.1996
				    Minister for Consumer Affairs
			    		  12.12.1995-19.02.1996
				    Minister for Regional and Rural Communities 
					     29.06.1998-16.12.1999
				    Minister for Communication and Information
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001
				    Minister for Local Government and Planning 
					     29.06.1998-30.11.2000
				    Minister for Sport 
					     16.12.1999-25.07.2005
				    Chairman, Select Committee on 
				    Parliamentary Entitlements 
					     30.07.1998-30.10.1998
				    Minister for State Development 
					     30.11.2000-22.02.2001
				    Deputy Premier 
					     30.11.2000-25.07.2005
				    Treasurer 
					     22.02.2001-25.07.2005

MACKENZIE, Sir Robert Ramsay		  Burnett	 04.05.1860-06.04.1869	 Colonial Treasurer and Collector of Internal 		
					     Revenue 
					     14.12.1859-04.08.1862
				    Colonial Secretary 
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					     01.02.1866-20.07.1866
				    Premier and Colonial Treasurer 
					     15.08.1867-25.11.1868

MACKINTOSH, Donald	 Ministerialist	 Cambooya	 18.03.1899-27.04.1912
		  Pittsworth	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

McLACHLAN, Peter Alfred	 ALP	 Fortitude Valley	 05.02.1908-27.04.1912
		  Merthyr	 22.05.1915-09.10.1920
			   15.05.1923-11.05.1929

McLEAN, Bernard	 ALP	 Bundaberg	 11.05.1935-29.03.1941

McLEAN, John Donald		  Eastern Downs	 02.05.1862-16.12.1866	 Colonial Treasurer
			   (By-election)		  21.07.1866-16.12.1866

McLEAN, Peter		  Logan	 09.05.1876-17.08.1883	 Secretary for Public Lands and Mines
			   (By-election)		  07.12.1878-21.01.1879

McLEAN, Ronald Thomas (Ron)	 ALP	 Bulimba	 29.11.1980-19.09.1992	 Minister for Administrative Services
			   (Retired)		  07.12.1989-24.09.1992

McLINDON, Aiden Patrick	 LNP	 Beaudesert	 21.03.2009-04.05.2010	 Leader, TQP
	 IND		  04.05.2010-04.10.2010		  03.08.2010-12.08.2011
	 TQP		  04.10.2010-11.10.2011	 Leader, KAP (Qld Division)
	 KAP		  11.10.2011-23.03.2012		  22.09.2011-24.03.2012

McMASTER, John	 Ministerialist	 Fortitude Valley	 14.09.1885-11.03.1899
			   03.08.1901-27.08.1904
			   (By-election)
	 Opposition		  18.05.1907-05.02.1908
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 09.05.1899-22.07.1901
			   (Resigned)

McMINN, Hugh Cameron	 ALP	 Bulimba	 22.05.1915-16.03.1918

McNAMARA, Andrew Ian	 ALP	 Hervey Bay	 17.02.2001-20.03.2009	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Main Roads 
					     21.09.2006-13.09.2007
				    Minister for Sustainability, Climate 
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				    Change and Innovation 
					     13.09.2007-25.03.2009

McPHAIL, Herbert George	 ALP	 Windsor	 22.05.1915-16.03.1918
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-16.09.1920
			   (Resigned)
			   12.11.1921-23.03.1922
			   (Reappointed; Council Abolished)

MacPHERSON, Peter		  Legislative Council (Life)	 01.07.1881-12.09.1913	 Chairman of Committees for 
				    Legislative Council 
					     06.08.1907-12.09.1913

McPHIE, Alexander Carpendale (Sandy)	 National	 Toowoomba North	 22.10.1983-02.12.1989	 Chairman, Public Works Committee
			    		  20.04.1989-19.10.1989

MACROSSAN, Hugh Denis	 Ministerialist	 Windsor	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

MACROSSAN, John Murtagh		  Kennedy	 25.11.1873-28.11.1878	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines
		  Townsville	 04.03.1879-30.03.1891		  21.01.1879-13.03.1883
			   (By-election)		  13.06.1888-04.01.1890
				    Colonial Secretary and Secretary 
				    for Mines 
					     04.01.1890-12.08.1890

McVEIGH, John Joseph	 LNP	 Toowoomba South	 24.03.2012-	 Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and 		
				    Forrestry
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

McWHANNELL, Thomas		  Gregory	 21.03.1882-21.03.1888

MADDERN, Marguerete Anne (Anne)	 LNP	 Maryborough	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

MADSEN, Otto Ottosen	 Country	 Warwick	 03.05.1947-03.08.1963	 Minister for Agriculture and Stock
			    		  12.08.1957-09.06.1960
				    Minister for Public Lands 
				    and Irrigation 
					     09.06.1960-16.06.1960
				    Minister for Agriculture and Forestry
					     09.06.1960-14.06.1963
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MAHER, Edmund Bede	 CPNP∅	 Rosewood	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932	 Leader of Opposition 
	 Country	 West Moreton	 11.06.1932-27.10.1949		  15.07.1936-15.07.1941
				    Also Senator (Federal) 
					     22.02.1950-19.03.1951
					     28.04.1951-30.06.1965

MALE, Carolyn Therese 	 ALP	 Glass House	 17.02.2001-21.03.2009	 Government Whip
		  Pine Rivers	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012		  11.09.2006-20.03.2009
			   (Retired)	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
				    Education 
					     09.04.2009-16.04.2010

MALONE, George Edward (Ted)	 National	 Mirani	 30.04.1994-09.09.2008	 Chair, State Development, Infrastructure and 
			   (By-election)	 Industry Committee
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-30.01.2015		  (54th Parliament)
			   (Retired)	 Assistant Minister for Emergency Volunteers
					     19.11.2012-30.01.2015

MANDER, Timothy Leonard (Tim)	 LNP	 Everton	 24.03.2012-	 Parliamentary Secretary for Sport and Racing
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Sport and Racing
					     18.05.2012-19.11.2012
				    Minister for Housing and Public Works
					     19.11.2012-13.02.2015

MANN, John 	 ALP	 Cairns	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-29.04.1912

MANN, John Henry (Johnno)	 ALP	 Brisbane	 04.04.1936-17.05.1969	 Speaker 
			   (By-election)		  10.10.1950-03.07.1957
				    Chairman of Committees 
					     03.08.1944-10.10.1950

MARGINSON, Evan	 ALP	 Ipswich East	 17.05.1969-27.05.1972
		  Wolston	 27.05.1972-18.10.1977
			   (Resigned)
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MARKS, Charles Ferdinand	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 28.11.1888-06.01.1892	
			   (Resigned)
			   11.03.1892-23.03.1922
			   (Reappointed; Council Abolished)

MARRIOTT, George Henry	 ALP	 Bulimba	 02.04.1938-03.11.1941
	 Independent Labor		  03.11.1941-29.04.1950

MARSDEN, Ivor	 ALP	 Ipswich	 10.09.1949-28.05.1960
			   (By-election)
		  Ipswich West	 28.05.1960-28.05.1966

MARTIN, George	 ALP	 Burrum	 11.03.1902-14.05.1905

MASSEY, Harry	 UAP	 Toowong	 02.04.1938-15.04.1944

MASSIE, Robert George	 	 Legislative Council	 01.05.1860-14.05.1862
		  (5 years)	 (Resigned)

MAUGHAN, William John Ryott	 ALP	 Burnett	 28.05.1898-25.03.1899	 Chairman of Committees
			   (By-election)		  10.03.1908-25.08.1909
		  Ipswich	 27.08.1904-27.04.1912	 Senator (Federal)
					     01.07.1913-30.07.1914
					     05.09.1914-30.06.1920

MAXWELL, James Francis	 Nationalist	 Toowong	 09.10.1920-02.04.1938	
	 United
	 CPNP∅

MAXWELL, William	 ALP	 Burke	 18.03.1899-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-02.10.1909

MAY, John	 ALP	 Flinders	 18.05.1907-29.12.1917

MEIN, Charles Stuart		  Legislative Council (Life)	 19.05.1876-22.04.1885	 Postmaster-General and Representative 
			   (Resigned)	 of Government in Legislative Council 
				    	 08.07.1876-21.01.1879; 
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					     24.06.1884-03.01.1885
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 			 
					     03.01.1885-17.04.1885

MELBOURNE, Charles Sydney Dick		  Legislative Council (Life)	 18.04.1878-18.08.1886
			   (Seat Declared Vacant)

MELLOR, Matthew		  Wide Bay	 07.09.1883-05.05.1888
		  Gympie	 05.05.1888-29.04.1893

MELLOY, John (Jack)	 ALP	 Nudgee	 28.05.1960-12.11.1977

MENKENS, Rosemary Norma	 National	 Burdekin	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Party Room Secretary
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-30.01.2015		  14.05.2012-30.01.2015
			   (Retired)	 Chair, Education and Innovation Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Senior Whip
					     17.05.2012-30.01.2015

MENZEL, Max Richard	 National	 Mulgrave	 29.11.1980-02.12.1989

MESSENGER, Robert Desmond	 National	 Burnett	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Deputy Opposition Whip
  (Rob)	 LNP		  09.09.2008-04.05.2010		  06.04.2009-09.02.2010
	 IND		  05.05.2010-23.03.2012

MESTON, Archibald		  Rosewood	 26.11.1878-04.07.1882

MICKEL, Reginald John (John)	 ALP	 Logan	 13.06.1998-23.03.2012	 Chairman, Members’ Ethics and
			    (Retired)	 Parliamentary Privileges Committee
			    		  30.07.1998-23.01.2001
				    Minister for Environment
			    		  12.02.2004-25.08.2004 
				    Minister for Energy 
					     25.08.2004-13.09.2006
				    Minister for Aboriginal and Torres
				    Strait Islander Policy 
					     03.03.2005-13.09.2006
				    Minister for State Development, 
				    Employment and Industrial Relations 
					     13.09.2006-13.09.2007
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				    Minister for Transport, Trade, Employment 
				    and Industrial Relations 
					     13.09.2007-25.03.2009
				    Speaker 
					     21.04.2009-14.05.2012
	 	 	 	 Chair (ex-officio), Standing Orders Committee 
					     23.04.2009-19.05.2011
	 	 	 	 Chair (ex-officio), Speaker’s Advisory 	 	
				    Committee
					     18.08.2009-19.05.2011

MIDGLEY, Alfred		  Fassifern	 07.09.1883-19.07.1887

MIDSON, Charles William	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane South	 06.05.1893-27.03.1896

MILES, Edward David		  Legislative Council (Life)	 05.07.1902-03.03.1922
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

MILES, William		  Maranoa	 27.09.1864-25.11.1873	 Colonial Secretary
			   (By-election)		  15.03.1877-07.11.1877
		  Carnarvon	 20.01.1874-14.10.1875	 Secretary for Public Works
			   (By-election)		  07.11.1877-21.09.1878
		  Northern Downs	 14.11.1876-21.11.1878	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines
			   (By-election)		  13.11.1883-22.08.1887
		  Darling Downs	 26.11.1878-22.08.1887

MILFORD, Henry John Bede		  Rockhampton	 06.12.1869-07.06.1870	
			   (By-election)
			   (Did Not Take Seat)

MILLARD, Kerry Natasha	 LNP	 Sandgate	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

MILLER, Colin John (Col)	 Liberal	 Ithaca	 28.05.1966-01.11.1986	 Chairman of Committees 
	 Independent Liberal				    05.03.1981-05.08.1983
				    Minister for Environment, Valuation
				    and Administrative Services 
					     05.08.1983-18.08.1983

MILLER, Jo-Ann Roslyn	 ALP	 Bundamba	 05.02.2000-	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
			   (By-election) 	 for Education 
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					     23.03.2001-07.02.2004	
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Minister for Health 
					     12.02.2004-13.09.2006
				    Chair, Select Committee on Travelsafe
					     16.04.2008-20.03.2009
				    Chair, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 
					     23.04.2009-30.06.2011
				    Chair, Transport, Local Government and 		
				    Infrastructure Committee
					     16.06.2011-15.11.2011
				    Chair, Transport and Local Government 		
				    Committee
					     15.11.2011-19.02.2012
				    Opposition Whip
					     13.04.2012-15.02.2015

MILLICAN, Joe	 Opposition	 Charters Towers	 18.05.1907-05.02.1908	

MILLINER, Glen Richard	 ALP	 Everton	 12.11.1977-19.09.1992	 Minister for Justice and 
		  Ferny Grove	 19.09.1992-13.06.1998	 Corrective Services 
			   (Retired)		  07.12.1989-24.09.1992
				    Minister for Consumer Affairs and
			    	 Minister for Corrective Services 
					     24.09.1992-18.10.1993
				    Minister for Administrative Services 
			    		  18.10.1993-19.02.1996

MINNIKIN, Steven James (Steve)	 LNP	 Chatsworth	 24.03.2012-	 Parliamentary Secretary for Public Transport
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Public Transport
					     18.05.2012-30.01.2015

MITCHELL, Robert Alan (Rob)	 National	 Charters Towers	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 National Party Whip
					     03.03.1998-30.07.1998

MITCHELL, William 	 ALP	 Maryborough	 27.08.1904-02.10.1909

MOFFAT, Thomas De Lacy		  Western Downs	 27.04.1860-02.10.1864	 Colonial Treasurer and Secretary for Finance 	
					     and Trade 
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					     12.08.1862-02.10.1864

MOLHOEK, Robert (Rob)	 LNP	 Southport	 24.03.2012-	 Parliamentary Secretary for Child Safety
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Child Safety
					     18.05.2012-20.02.2013
				    Assistant Minister for Planning Reform
				    20.02.2013-30.01.2015

MOLLOY, Cathryn (Cate)	 ALP	 Noosa	 17.02.2001-09.09.2006

MOORE, Arthur Edward	 Farmers’ Union	 Aubigny	 22.05.1915-29.03.1941	 Premier and Chief Secretary
	 Nationalist				    21.05.1929-17.06.1932
	 Country			   Leader of Opposition
	 CPNP∅				    09.04.1924-11.05.1929
	 Country				    17.06.1932-15.07.1936

MOORE, Francis Peter	 ALP	 Mourilyan	 17.05.1969-07.12.1974

MOORE, Robert Edgar (Bob)	 Liberal	 Windsor	 17.05.1969-13.07.1983	 Deputy Government Whip
	 National		  13.07.1983-22.10.1983		  10.03.1976-02.08.1983

MOORE, William John Harlin	 Ministerialist	 Murilla	 14.05.1898-27.08.1904
			   (By-election)
	 Opposition		  18.05.1907-02.10.1909

MOORE, William Matthew	 ALP	 Merthyr	 09.11.1940-26.04.1957	 Acting Secretary for Labour
	       		  (By-election)	 and Industry 
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957		  11.09.1948-28.01.1949 
				    Secretary for Mines and Immigration 
					     17.03.1949-10.05.1950 
				    Secretary for Health and Home Affairs 
					     10.05.1950-12.08.1957

MOORES, Thomas	 ALP	 Kurilpa	 10.09.1949-26.04.1957	 Minister for Transport
			   (By-election)		  07.05.1957-12.08.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

MOORHEAD, Evan Robert	 ALP	 Waterford	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012	 Chair, Economic Development Committee
					     23.04.2009-16.06.2011
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				    Chair, Ethics Committee
					     16.06.2011-23.03.2012

MOORHOUSE, Harry Russell	 Independent Democrat	 Windsor	 29.03.1941-15.04.1944

MOREHEAD, Boyd Dunlop	 Ministerialist	 Mitchell	 04.09.1871-30.12.1880	 Postmaster-General
		  Balonne	 05.10.1883-11.04.1896		  17.12.1880-03.08.1883
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 31.12.1880-03.08.1883	 Representative of Government
			   (Resigned)	 in Legislative Council
			   10.06.1896-30.10.1905		  17.12.1880-03.08.1883
			   (Reappointed)	 Premier and Chief Secretary
			    		  30.11.1888-12.08.1890
				    and Colonial Secretary
			    		  13.06.1888-04.01.1890

MORETON, Berkeley Basil		  Burnett	 30.08.1870-24.10.1871	 Postmaster-General
		  Maryborough	 07.11.1873-16.03.1875		  17.03.1885-22.04.1885
		  Burnett	 01.10.1883-12.05.1888	 Secretary for Public Instruction
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 25.05.1888-25.06.1891		  17.04.1885-01.04.1886
			   (Resigned)	 Colonial Secretary and Secretary
			   15.07.1901-23.03.1922	 for Public Instruction 
			   (Reappointed;		  01.04.1886-13.06.1888
			   Council Abolished)		

MORGAN, Sir Arthur	 Ministerialist	 Warwick	 18.07.1887-04.04.1896	 Chairman of Committees
			   22.10.1898-19.01.1906	 for Legislative Assembly 
			   (By-election)		  02.07.1891-05.04.1893
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 19.01.1906-20.12.1916	 Speaker of Legislative Assembly
					     16.05.1899-15.09.1903
				    Premier, Chief Secretary and
			    	 Secretary for Railways
		   			   17.09.1903-19.01.1906
				    President of Legislative Council 
					     19.01.1906-19.12.1916

MORGAN, Godfrey	 Ministerialist	 Murilla	 02.10.1909-11.05.1935	 Secretary for Railways
	 #Liberal	 Dalby	 11.05.1935-02.04.1938		  21.05.1929-28.01.1932
	 Nationalist			   Minister for Transport 
	 Country				    28.01.1932-17.06.1932
	 CPNP∅
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MORGAN, James		  Warwick	 10.08.1870-21.07.1871	 Chairman of Committees
			   04.11.1873-19.11.1878		  26.03.1874-02.10.1878

MORRIS, George Alfred	 Protestant Labour Party	 Kelvin Grove	 02.04.1938-29.03.1941
	 Independent

MORRIS, Sir Kenneth James	 Qld People's Party 	 Enoggera	 15.04.1944-29.04.1950	 Opposition Whip
	 Liberal	 Mount Coot-tha	 29.04.1950-01.06.1963		  1944-1950
				    Deputy Leader Liberal Party
					     1950-1954
				    Leader of the Liberal Party
					     17.08.1954-23.08.1962
				    Deputy Premier
					     03.08.1957-23.08.1963
				    Minister for Labour and Industry
					     12.08.1957-28.12.1962
				    Also Senator (Federal) 
					     30.11.1963-30.06.1968

MORRY, Arthur		  South Brisbane	 17.07.1890-06.05.1893	

MOSMAN, Hugh		  Legislative Council (Life)	 27.06.1891-17.01.1906
			   (Resigned)
MULCAHY, Daniel	 ALP	 Gympie	 08.06.1901-27.04.1912
			   (By-election)

MULHERIN, Timothy Sean (Tim)	 ALP	 Mackay	 15.07.1995-30.01.2015	 Minister for Primary Industries 
			   (Retired)	 and Fisheries 
					     12.12.2005-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Rural and Regional Queensland 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Agriculture, Food and Regional 		
				    Economies
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012
				    Deputy Leader, Opposition
					     10.05.2012-30.01.2015

MULLAN, John	 ALP	 Charters Towers	 05.02.1908-27.04.1912	 Minister without Office
		  Flinders	 16.03.1918-11.06.1932		  22.10.1919-12.11.1920
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	  	 Carpentaria	 11.06.1932-29.03.1941	 Attorney-General 
					     12.11.1920-21.05.1929 
					     17.06.1932-14.11.1940
				    Also Senator (Federal) 
					     01.07.1913-30.07.1914 	
					     05.09.1914-30.06.1917

MULLEN, John Joseph		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.04.1872-11.07.1883
			   (Seat Declared Vacant)

MULLER, Adolf Gustav	 CPNP∅	 Fassifern	 11.05.1935-17.05.1969	 Minister for Public Lands and Irrigation
	 Country				    12.08.1957-09.06.1960
	
MULLER, Selwyn John (Sel)	 Country/National*	 Fassifern	 17.05.1969-22.10.1983	 Speaker 
					     08.08.1979-17.10.1983

MULVEY, Robert Joseph	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

MUNRO, Sir Alan Whiteside	 Liberal	 Toowong	 29.04.1950-28.05.1966	 Attorney-General 
					     12.08.1957-14.11.1957
				    Minister for Justice and Attorney-General 
					     14.11.1957-26.09.1963 
				    Leader of the Liberal Party 
		   			   23.08.1962-23.12.1965
				    Minister for Industrial Development
			    		  26.09.1963-28.05.1966

MUNTZ, Geoffrey Hugh (Geoff)	 National	 Whitsunday	 29.11.1980-09.11.1989 	 Minister for Welfare Services 	
	 Independent		  09.11.1989-02.12.1989		  19.08.1983-06.11.1983
				    Minister for Welfare Services
			    	 and Ethnic Affairs 
					     07.11.1983-06.02.1986
			    	 Minister for Corrective Services, 
				    Administrative Services and Valuation 
					     06.02.1986-01.12.1986
				    Minister for Tourism, National 
				    Parks and Sport 
					     01.12.1986-01.12.1987
				    Minister for Environment, Conservation 
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				    and Tourism 
					     09.12.1987-19.01.1989
				    Minister for Environment, Conservation 
				    and Forestry 
					     19.01.1989-25.09.1989

MURPHY, Denis Joseph	 ALP	 Stafford	 22.10.1983-21.06.1984
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

MURPHY, Francis Reid		  Barcoo	 24.11.1885-24.01.1892

MURPHY, John		  Ipswich	 19.06.1867-12.08.1870

MURPHY, Peter		  Legislative Council (Life)	 04.05.1904-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

MURPHY, William Edward		  Cook	 01.06.1876-05.12.1878	
			   (By-election)

MURPHY, William Sydney	 ALP	 Croydon	 21.05.1904-18.05.1907
			   (By-election)
	 Ministerialist		  05.02.1908-29.10.1908
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-27.04.1912
	 Independent	 Burke	 27.04.1912-16.03.1918

MURRAY, John		  Normanby	 19.05.1888-01.03.1901	 Secretary for Railways and
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.03.1901-13.11.1903	 Public Works 
			   (Resigned)		  27.04.1898-01.12.1899
					     07.12.1899-01.02.1901
				    Postmaster-General 
					     01.02.1901-01.03.1901
				    Secretary for Public Instruction
			    		  01.02.1901-12.08.1902
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     12.08.1902-17.09.1903	
				    Representative of Government
			    	 in Legislative Council 
					     01.02.1901-17.09.1903

MURRAY, John Chester	 Liberal	 Clayfield	 01.06.1963-10.03.1976	 MHR (Federal) Herbert 
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			   (Resigned)		  22.11.1958-09.12.1961

MURRAY-PRIOR, Thomas Lodge		  Legislative Council (Life)	 22.02.1866-31.12.1892	 Postmaster-General and Representative 
				    of Government in Legislative Council
				     	 21.07.1866-07.08.1866
					     14.08.1867-25.11.1868
					     03.05.1870-08.11.1874
				    Chairman of Committees
		   			   31.07.1889-31.12.1892

MURRAY-PRIOR, Thomas	 Opposition	 Fassifern	 11.03.1902-11.12.1902
  de Montmorency

MUSGROVE, Grant Steven	 ALP	 Springwood	 13.06.1998-04.12.2000
	 Independent 		  04.12.2000-17.02.2001	

MYLNE, Graham		  Warrego	 24.06.1867-18.09.1868

NEAL, Donald McConnell (Don)	 Country/National*	 Balonne	 27.05.1972-19.09.1992	 Government Whip
			   (Retired)		  23.07.1980-30.11.1986
				    Minister for Corrective Services,
				     Administrative Services and Valuation
				     	 01.12.1986-01.12.1987
				    Minister for Water Resouces
				    and Maritime Services 
					     09.12.1987-07.12.1989
				    Opposition Whip 
					     01.03.1990-19.09.1992

NELSON, Beryce Ann	 Liberal	 Aspley	 29.11.1980-22.10.1983	 Member, Subordinate
	 National		  01.11.1986-02.12.1989	 Legislation Committee 
					     25.02.1987-27.09.1987
				    Minister for Family Services
			    		  25.09.1989-07.12.1989

NELSON, Shaun Christopher	 PHON+	 Tablelands	 13.06.1998-06.02.1999
	 IND		  06.02.1999-17.02.2001

NELSON, Sir Hugh Muir	 Ministerialist	 Northern Downs	 07.09.1883-28.04.1888	 Secretary for Railways
		  Murilla	 28.04.1888-13.04.1898		  13.06.1888-04.01.1890
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		  Legislative Council (Life) 	 13.04.1898-01.01.1906	 Secretary for Railways and
				    Public Works 
					     04.01.1890-12.08.1890
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     10.12.1892-27.03.1893
				    Premier
					     13.03.1893-27.03.1893
				    Acting Colonial Treasurer
		   			   13.03.1893-27.03.1893
				    Colonial Treasurer 
					     27.03.1893-27.10.1893
				    Premier and Colonial Treasurer
			    		  27.10.1893-29.03.1895
				    and Chief Secretary and Colonial Treasurer
					     29.03.1895-06.08.1896
				    and Chief Secretary and Treasurer
					     06.08.1896-02.03.1898
				    and Chief Secretary
					     02.03.1898-13.04.1898
				    President of Legislative Council 
					     13.04.1898-01.01.1906

NELSON, William Lambie		  West Moreton	 03.05.1860-22.06.1860	
			   (Unseated by Petition)

NELSON-CARR, Lindel Helena	 ALP	 Mundingburra	 13.06.1998-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister
  (Lindy)			   (Retired)	 for Health and Minister Assisting the 
				    Premier on Women’s Policy 
					     01.03.2001-07.02.2004
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier
			    	 in North Queensland 
					     19.02.2004-26.05.2005
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier in
				    North Queensland and the Minister for
				    Transport and Main Roads
					     26.05.2005-28.07.2005
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier
				    and Treasurer in North Queensland and to
				    the Minister for Transport and Main Roads
					     28.07.2005-02.02.2006
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				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier in
				    North Queensland and to the Minister for
				    Transport and Main Roads
					     02.02.2006-13.09.2006
				    Minister for Environment and Multiculturalism 
					     13.09.2006-13.09.2007
				    Minister for Communities, Disability Services,
				    Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
				    Partnerships, Multicultural Affairs, 
				    Seniors and Youth 
					     13.09.2007-25.03.2009
				    Chair, Social Development Committee
					     23.04.2009-16.06.2011
				    Chair, Health and Disabilities Committee
					     16.06.2011-19.02.2012

NEVITT, Thomas	 ALP	 Carpentaria	 18.05.1907-27.04.1912	 Chairman of Committees of
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.10.1917-23.03.1922	 Legislative Council 
			   (Council Abolished)		  17.11.1920-23.03.1922

NEWBERY, Thomas Guy (Tom)	 Country/National*	 Mirani	 15.05.1965-29.11.1980	 Minister for Tourism and for Education
			   (By-election)	 and Cultural Activities
					     23.12.1974-10.03.1975
				    Minister for Tourism and Marine Services
					     10.03.1975-13.08.1976
				    Minister for Police 
					     13.08.1976-16.12.1977
				    Minister for Culture, National Parks 
		   		  and Recreation 
					     16.12.1977-21.08.1979

NEWELL, John	 Ministerialist	 Woothakata	 11.04.1896-11.03.1902

NEWMAN, Campbell Kevin Thomas	 LNP	 Ashgrove	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Premier
					     26.03.2012-13.02.2015

NEWTON, Harold Francis (Fred)	 ALP	 Belmont	 28.05.1960-07.12.1974

NEWTON, Lyell Edward (Bill)	 National	 Caboolture	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986
		  Glass House	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989
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NICHOLLS, Timothy James (Tim)	 Liberal	 Clayfield	 09.09.2006-09.09.2008	 Deputy Leader of the Opposition
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  22.03.2011-23.03.2012
				    Treasurer; Minister for Finance, Natural 		
				    Resources and the Arts; Minister for 		
				    Government Services, Building Industry 		
				    and Information and Communication 		
				    Technology; Minister for Child Safety and 		
				    Minister for Sport; Minister for Disability 		
				    Services, Mental Health and Aboriginal and 		
				    Torres Strait Islander Partnerships, 		
				    and Minister for Community Services and 		
				    Housing and Minister for Women
					     26.03.2012-03.04.2012
				    Treasurer and Minister for Trade
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

NICHOLSON, Sir Charles	 	 Legislative Council	 01.05.1860-23.06.1863	 President of Legislative Council
		  (5 years) 			   22.05.1860-26.08.1860
				    MLC (NSW) Port Phillip 
					     1843-1848
				    Argyle 
					     1848-1856

NICHOLSON, Sir David Eric	 Country	 Murrumba	 29.04.1950-25.05.1972	 Speaker
 			   (Resigned)		  23.08.1960-25.05.1972

NICKLIN, Sir George Francis	 Country	 Murrumba	 11.06.1932-29.04.1950	 Premier and Chief Secretary
  Reuben (Frank)		  Landsborough	 29.04.1950-13.02.1968		  12.08.1957-17.01.1968
			   (Resigned)	 Minister for State Development
					     26.09.1963-17.01.1968

NIELSON, Charles Frederick	 ALP	 Musgrave	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist	 Legislative Council (Life)	 14.09.1907-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

NIMMO, Thomas	 CPNP∅	 Oxley	 11.05.1929-06.02.1943

NIND, Phillip Henry		  Logan	 28.11.1873-27.05.1874
			   (Election Declared Void)
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			   08.06.1874-03.04.1875
			   (By-election)

NOBLE, Henry Winston	 Liberal	 Yeronga	 29.04.1950-28.03.1964	 Minister for Health and Home Affairs
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	 12.08.1957-28.03.1964

NOLAN, Rachel Genevieve	 ALP	 Ipswich	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Deputy Governmnet Whip 
					     18.03.2004-13.09.2007
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister
				    for Communities, Disability Services, 
				    Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
				    Partnerships, Multicultural Affairs,
				    Seniors and Youth 
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009
				    Minister for Transport 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Finance and the Arts
					     21.02.2011-22.06.2011
				    Minister for Finance, Natural Resources and 		
				    the Arts
					     22.06.2011-26.03.2012

NORMAN, John	 ALP	 Maryborough	 11.03.1902-18.05.1907	
	 Ministerialist

NORTH, Francis		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1863-11.12.1864

NORTH, William Roger		  Lockyer	 17.05.1888-13.05.1893

NORTON, Albert		  Port Curtis	 14.11.1878-06.05.1893	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 11.09.1867-29.05.1868		  13.03.1883-13.11.1883
			   (Resigned)	 Speaker of Legislative Assembly
			   23.08.1894-11.03.1914		  12.06.1888-05.04.1893
			   (Reappointed)	 Chairman of Committees of 
				    Legislative Council 
					     23.07.1902-05.08.1907

NOTT, Frederick Lancelot	 Country	 Stanley	 09.10.1920-05.02.1927
	 CPNP∅
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NUNN, William George (Bill)	 ALP	 Isis	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Select Committee for
		  Hervey Bay	 19.09.1992-13.06.1998	 Members’ Interests 
					     10.11.1992-20.06.1995

NUTTALL, Gordon Richard	 ALP	 Sandgate	 19.09.1992-09.09.2006	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier 
			   (Resigned)		  29.06.1998-17.02.2001
				    Minister for Industrial Relations
			    		  22.02.2001-12.02.2004
				    Minister for Health 
					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
				    and Fisheries 
					     28.07.2005-07.12.2005

O’BRIEN, Jason Danial	 ALP	 Cook	 07.02.2004-23.03.2012	 Chairman of Committees (Deputy Speaker)
					     22.04.2009-14.05.2012

O’BRIEN, John	 ALP	 Aubigny	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907

O’CONNELL, Sir Maurice Charles		  Legislative Council	 01.05.1860-23.03.1879	 Minister without Office
		  (5 years)	 (Reappointed for 		  21.05.1860-28.08.1860
			   Life 01.05.1865)	 President of  Legislative Council 
			    		  27.08.1860-23.03.1879  
				    MLC (NSW) Port Phillip 
					      Aug 1845-Jun 1848

O’CONNELL, William Bligh Henry	 Ministerialist	 Musgrave	 09.05.1888-04.03.1903	 Secretary for Public Lands
					     07.12.1899-04.03.1903

O’DOHERTY, Kevin Izod		  Town of Brisbane	 22.06.1867-14.11.1873	
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 12.05.1877-04.11.1885
			   (Resigned)

O’DONNELL, Eugene Christopher	 ALP	 Barcoo	 01.07.1961-27.05.1972
			   (By-election)
		  Belyando	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974	

OGDEN, Anthony 	 ALP	 Townsville	 20.01.1894-21.03.1896
			   (By-election)
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O’KEEFE, John	 ALP	 Chillagoe	 16.01.1926-11.05.1929	 Chairman of Committees
			   (By-election)		  09.08.1939-17.05.1940
		  Cairns	 10.05.1930-27.01.1942	 Attorney-General 
			   (By-election)		  14.11.1940-08.12.1941
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     08.12.1941-27.01.1942

O’KEEFFE, Michael	 Ministerialist	 Lockyer	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907

O’NEILL, Mary-Anne	 ALP	 Kallangur	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012

O’SHEA, Harry	 ALP	 Warrego	 30.08.1941-04.11.1950
			   (By-election)
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

O’SHEA, Timothy Joseph		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1914-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

OSTAPOVITCH, Freya Klementina	 LNP	 Stretton	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

O’SULLIVAN, James	 ALP	 Kennedy	 02.10.1909-09.10.1920

O’SULLIVAN, Patrick		  Ipswich	 10.05.1860-30.05.1863
		  West Moreton	 02.07.1867-28.09.1868
		  Burke	 22.08.1876-14.11.1878
			   (By-election)
		  Stanley	 10.12.1878-23.08.1883
			   23.05.1888-29.04.1893

O’SULLIVAN, Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Warwick	 10.02.1906-19.11.1907	 Representative of Government
			   (By-election)	 in Legislative Council
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-05.02.1908		  24.09.1903-19.01.1906
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 24.09.1903-25.01.1906	 Secretary for Public Works
			   (Resigned)		  19.01.1906-06.02.1907
			   18.02.1908-09.12.1915	 Secretary for Public Works
			   (Reappointed & Resigned)	 and Agriculture 
					     06.02.1907-19.11.1907
				    Secretary for Agriculture
		   			   18.02.1908-29.10.1908
				    Attorney-General 
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					     29.10.1908-01.06.1915

PAFF, Jack Kelvin	 PHON+	 Ipswich West	 13.06.1998-14.12.1999	 Deputy Whip PHON+
	 CCAQ				    22.12.1999-17.02.2001
					     23.06.1998-14.12.1999
				    Whip, CCAQ 
					     22.12.1999-17.02.2001

PAGE-HANIFY, Gerald	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-11.02.1922

PAGET, Walter Trueman	 Ministerialist	 Mackay	 25.05.1901-22.05.1915	 Secretary for Railways and Agriculture
	 Opposition				    29.10.1908-07.02.1911
				    Secretary for Railways
				     	 07.02.1911-06.04.1915

PALASZCZUK, Annastacia 	 ALP	 Inala	 09.09.2006-	 Chair, Members’ Ethics and Parliamentary 
				    Privileges Committee 
					     01.11.2006-11.11.2008
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for
				    Main Roads and Local Government
					     09.10.2008-20.03.2009
				    Minister for Disability Services
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Multicultural Affairs
					     26.03.2009-26.03.2012
				    Minister for Transport
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012
				    Leader of the Opposition
				    (First female Leader of the Opposition)
					     30.03.2012-13.02.2015

PALASZCZUK, Henry	 ALP	 Archerfield	 19.05.1984-19.09.1992	 Deputy Government Whip
			   (By-election)		  01.03.1990-10.03.1992
		  Inala	 19.09.1992-09.09.2006	 Chairman of Committees
					     10.03.1992-01.04.1996
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
			    		   29.06.1998-12.02.2004
				    Minister for Rural Communities
					     16.12.1999-12.02.2004
				    Minister for Primary Industries
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			    	 and Fisheries 
					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005
				    Minister for Natural Resources
			    	 and Mines 
					     28.07.2005-02.02.2006
				    Minister for Natural Resources, 
				    Mines and Water 
					     02.02.2006-07.08.2006
				    Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 
				    and Minister Assisting the Premier on Water 
					     07.08.2006-13.09.2006

PALMER, Sir Arthur Hunter		  Port Curtis	 19.03.1866-14.11.1878	 Colonial Secretary
			   (By-election)		  15.08.1867-25.11.1868
		  North Brisbane	 15.11.1878-24.12.1881		  21.01.1879-24.12.1881
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 24.12.1881-20.03.1898	 Secretary for Public Works
		   			   15.08.1867-10.09.1868
					     10.07.1873-15.07.1873
				    Secretary for Public Lands
		   			   10.09.1868-25.11.1868
				    Premier and Colonial Secretary 
					     03.05.1870-08.01.1874
				    Secretary for Public Instruction
			    		  21.01.1879-24.12.1881
				    President of Legislative Council
					     24.12.1881-20.03.1898

PALMER, Edward		  Burke	 05.10.1883-19.05.1888	
		  Carpentaria	 26.05.1888-25.05.1893

PALMER, Henry		  Maryborough	 13.12.1880-17.08.1883
			   (By-election)

PALMER, Henry Wyndham		  Kennedy	 28.11.1878-05.10.1883

PANTON, John		  Legislative Council (Life)	 22.02.1866-02.09.1866	 MLC (NSW) Cook and Westmoreland 
					     June 1843-June 1849

PARKER, James Augustus		  Burke	 26.10.1875-21.06.1876	
			   (By-election)
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PARNELL, Arthur Horatio		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.03.1908-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

PATERSON, Thomas MacDonald
  see MacDONALD-PATERSON

PATERSON, Frederick Woolnough	 Communist	 Bowen	 15.04.1944-29.04.1950	 Only Member of the Communist Party
  (Fred)				     ever elected to an Australian Parliament

PATTISON, William	 	 Blackall	 13.04.1886-05.05.1888	 Minister without Office 
		  Rockhampton	 05.05.1888-13.05.1893		  13.06.1888-30.11.1888
					     19.11.1889-12.08.1890
				    Colonial Treasurer 
					     30.11.1888-19.11.1889

PAUL, William Sheffield	 	 Leichhardt	 14.11.1878-24.03.1879
			   05.05.1888-20.05.1893

PAULL, William James	 Opposition	 Charters Towers	 07.10.1905-05.02.1908
			   (By-election)

PAYNE, John	 ALP	 Mitchell	 13.05.1905-14.01.1928
			   (By-election)

PEARCE, James (Jim)	 ALP 	 Broadsound	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chair, Travelsafe Select Committee
		  Fitzroy	 19.09.1992-20.03.2009		  02.05.2001-16.04.2008
			   (Retired)

PEASE, Percy	 ALP	 Herbert	 10.04.1920-17.09.1940	 Deputy Leader of the Opposition
			   (By-election)		  21.05.1929-11.06.1932
				    Deputy Premier and Secretary 
				    for Public Lands 
					     17.06.1932-17.09.1940

PECHEY, Edward Wilmot		  Aubigny	 11.11.1873-09.04.1877	

PEREL, Irvine (Isidore)	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)
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PERKINS, Patrick		  Aubigny	 01.05.1877-21.02.1884	 Secretary for Public Lands
			   (By-election)		  21.01.1879-13.11.1883
		  Cambooya	 10.05.1888-06.05.1893	
	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 23.05.1893-17.05.1901

PERRETT, Trevor John	 Independent (CEC)	 Barambah	 16.04.1988-16.12.1988	 Minister for Primary Industries,  
			   (By-election)	 Fisheries and Forestry 
	 National		  16.12.1988-13.06.1998		  26.02.1996-13.02.1998

PERRY, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 22.09.1890-11.06.1891

PERSSE, de Burgh Fitzpatrick		  Fassifern	 09.04.1878-07.09.1883
			   (By-election)

PETERSON, James Christian (Jens) 	 ALP	 Normanby	 22.05.1915-02.09.1915	 Home Secretary
	 Country		  02.09.1915-12.05.1923		  21.05.1929-17.06.1932
	 United		  12.05.1923-12.05.1925
 	 CPNP∅		  12.05.1925-11.06.1932
		  Fitzroy	 11.06.1932-11.05.1935

PETRIE, Andrew Lang	 Ministerialist	 Toombul	 29.04.1893-08.05.1926
	 Opposition
	 Ministerialist
	 #Liberal
	 Nationalist
	 United

PETTIGREW, John		  Stanley	 20.11.1873-10.12.1878 

PETTIGREW, William	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 12.05.1877-23.06.1894

PHILLIPS, Anita Frances	 ALP	 Thuringowa	 17.02.2001-07.02.2004

PHILLIPS, George		  Carpentaria	 25.05.1893-11.04.1896

PHILP, Sir Robert	 Ministerialist	 Musgrave	 05.01.1886-09.05.1888	 Secretary for Mines and Public Works
	 Opposition	 Townsville	 12.05.1888-05.02.1908		  25.05.1893-23.08.1894	
	 Ministerialist	 Townsville	 05.02.1908-22.05.1915	 Secretary for Mines, Public Works 
				    and Public Instruction 
					     23.08.1894-29.03.1895
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				    Secretary for Public Works 
				    and Railways 
					     29.03.1895-06.05.1896
				    Secretary for Mines and Railways
			    		  06.05.1896-25.02.1897
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     25.02.1897-02.03.1898
				    Treasurer and Secretary for Mines
			    		  02.03.1898-01.12.1899
				    Premier, Treasurer and Chief 
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     07.12.1899-01.02.1901
				    and Chief Secretary and Secretary for Mines 
					     01.02.1901-08.04.1903
				    and Chief Secretary, Secretary for 
			    	 Mines and Home Secretary 
			    		  08.04.1903-17.09.1903
				    and Chief Secretary and Treasurer
			    		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908

PIE, Arthur Bruce (Bruce)	 Independent Democrat	 Hamilton	 29.03.1941-30.06.1943	 Leader of the Queensland People’s Party
			   (Resigned)		  08.03.1946-02.02.1948
	 Qld. People’s Party	 Windsor	 15.04.1944-29.04.1950	
	 Liberal	 Kedron	 29.04.1950-06.01.1951	

PILBEAM, Reginald Byron Jarvis	 Liberal	 Rockhampton South	 28.05.1960-17.05.1969
  (Rex)

PITT, Curtis Warren	 ALP	 Mulgrave	 21.03.2009-	 Minister for Disability Services, Mental Health 	
				    and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Partnerships
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012
				    Manager of Opposition Business
					     18.05.2012-13.02.2015

PITT, Frederick Warren (Warren)	 ALP	 Mulgrave	 02.12.1989-15.07.1995	 Deputy Government Whip
			   05.12.1998-20.03.2009		  10.03.1992-01.10.1992
			   (By-election) (Retired)	 Government Whip 
					     01.10.1992-23.02.1995 
				    Minister for Business, Industry 
				    and Regional Development 
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		   			   23.02.1995-31.07.1995 
				    Chair, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee
				     	 03.05.2001-13.01.2004
				    Minister for Communities and 
				    Disability Services 
					     12.02.2004-22.04.2004
				    Minister for Communities, Disability Services, 
				    Seniors and Youth 
					     13.09.2006-30.01.2007
				    Minister for Communities, Minister for 
				    Disability Services Queensland, Minister for 
				    Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
				    Partnerships, Minister for Seniors and Youth 
					     30.07.2007-13.09.2007
				    Minister for Main Roads and 
				    Local Government 
					     13.09.2007-25.03.2009

PIZZEY, Jack Charles Allan	 Country	 Isis	 29.04.1950-31.07.1968	 Minister for Education
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	 12.08.1957-17.01.1968
				    Minister for Migration 
					     09.06.1960-26.09.1963
				    Premier and Minister for State Development 
					     17.01.1968-31.07.1968

PLANT, Edmund Harris Thornburgh		  Legislative Council (Life)	 08.06.1905-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

PLUNKETT, Thomas	 Ministerialist	 Albert	 17.05.1888-21.03.1896
	 Opposition		  18.03.1899-05.02.1908

PLUNKETT, Thomas Flood	 CPNP∅	 Albert	 11.05.1929-29.04.1950
	 Country	 Darlington	 29.04.1950-03.08.1957

POLLOCK, George	 ALP	 Gregory	 18.08.1915-24.03.1939	 Chairman of Committees
			   (By-election)		  30.07.1924-11.05.1929
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 Speaker 
					     15.08.1932-24.03.1939

POOLE, Robert Lindsay	 ALP	 Gaven	 17.02.2001-28.02.2006
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			   (Resigned)

PORTER, Charles Robert	 Liberal	 Toowong	 28.05.1966-29.11.1980	 Minister for Aboriginal and 
				    Island Affairs 
					     16.12.1977-23.12.1980

POWELL, Andrew Cary	 LNP	 Glass House	 21.03.2009-	 Minister for Environment and Heritage 		
				    Protection
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

POWELL, Lionel William (Lin)	 National	 Isis	 07.12.1974-03.05.1989	 Chairman, Surbordinate
	 Independent		  03.05.1989-31.07.1989	 Legislation Committee 
			   (Resigned)		  12.03.1981-03.08.1983
				    Minister for Education
		   			   06.12.1982-25.11.1987
				    Minister for Education, Training 
				    and Technology 
					     25.11.1987-01.12.1987
				    Speaker 
					     02.12.1987-05.07.1989

POWER, Francis Isidore		  Legislative Council (Life)	 15.07.1901-24.06.1912	 Minister for Justice and Representative 
				    Government in Legislative Council
					     19.11.1907-18.02.1908

POWER, Laurel Jean	 ALP	 Mansfield	 02.12.1989-15.07.1995

POWER, William Joseph (Bill)	 ALP	 Baroona	 11.05.1935-26.04.1957	 Secretary for Public Works, Housing 
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960	 and Local Government
		   			   15.05.1947-10.05.1950
				    Secretary for Mines and Immigration 
			    		  10.05.1950-10.03.1952
				    Attorney-General 
					     10.03.1952-12.08.1957

POWER, William Grene		  Legislative Council (Life)	 19.09.1883-14.08.1903	

POWERS, Sir Charles	 Opposition	 Burrum	 12.05.1888-29.04.1893	 Minister without Office
		  Maryborough	 29.04.1893-21.03.1896		  20.09.1889-19.11.1889
				    Postmaster-General and Secretary for 
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		   		  Public Instruction 
					     19.11.1889-12.08.1890

PRATT, Dorothy Ruth (Dolly) 	 PHON+	 Barambah	 13.06.1998-06.02.1999	 Deputy Leader  PHON+ 
	 IND		  06.02.1999-17.02.2001		  23.06.1998-06.02.1999
		  Nanango	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012
			   (Retired)

PRENTICE, Ian George	 Liberal	 Toowong	 29.11.1980-22.10.1983

PRENZLER, Dr. Peter Ross	 PHON+	 Lockyer	 13.06.1998-14.12.1999	 Deputy Leader CCAQ
	 CCAQ		  22.12.1999-17.02.2001		  22.12.1999-17.02.2001

PREST, William George (Bill)	 ALP	 Port Curtis	 29.05.1976-19.09.1992	 Government Whip
			   (By-election) (Retired)		  06.12.1989-19.09.1992

PRICE, Thomas		  Wide Bay	 23.11.1878-07.09.1883

PRICE, William Norris	 ALP	 Mount Isa	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986
  James (Bill)

PRING, Ratcliffe		  Eastern Downs	 27.04.1860-22.04.1862	 Attorney-General
		  Ipswich	 30.05.1863-04.08.1866		  12.12.1859-30.08.1865
		  Burnett	 22.04.1867-17.08.1870		  21.07.1866-07.08.1866
			   (By-election)		  15.08.1867-25.11.1868
		  Town of Brisbane	 17.08.1870-11.01.1872		  12.11.1869-03.05.1870
		  Carnarvon	 25.11.1873-02.01.1874		  02.01.1874-08.01.1874
		  Brisbane City	 12.02.1878-15.11.1878		  16.05.1879-04.06.1880
			   (By-election)
		  Fortitude Valley	 26.11.1878-28.05.1879
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 24.04.1862-26.05.1863
			   (Resigned)

PRITCHARD, Alexander Brown		  Town of Brisbane	 22.06.1867-26.09.1868

PUCCI, Michael Joseph	 LNP	 Logan	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

PUGH, Theophilus Parsons		  Town of Brisbane	 30.05.1863-30.01.1869	 Chairman of Committees
					     18.09.1867-27.08.1868
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PURCELL, Patrick Douglas (Pat)	 ALP	 Bulimba	 19.09.1992-20.03.2009	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister
			   (Retired)	 for Public Works, Housing and Racing
					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005
				    Minister for Emergency Services 
		   		  28.07.2005-04.07.2007

PURNELL, Ernest Bracher	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 12.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

PYKE, Peter Malcolm	 ALP	 Mount Ommaney	 19.09.1992-15.07.1995

QUINN, Robert Joseph (Bob)	 Liberal	 South Coast	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Minister for Education
		  Merrimac	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001		  26.02.1996-26.06.1998
		  Robina	 17.02.2001-09.09.2006	 Deputy Leader of the Liberal Party
					     23.06.1998-17.02.2001
				    Leader of the Liberal Party
					     28.02.2001- 07.08.2006
				    Deputy Leader of the Coalition 
					     22.04.2003-07.02.2004		

RADKE, Theodore Paul (Ted)	 Liberal	 Greenslopes	 15.07.1995-13.06.1998

RAE, Sir Wallace Alexander Ramsay	 Country/National*	 Gregory	 05.10.1957-07.12.1974	 Minister for Local Government
			   (By-election)	 and Electricity 
					     04.09.1969-20.06.1972
				    Minister for Lands and Forestry 
					     20.06.1972-06.12.1974
				    Agent-General for Queensland 
					     09.12.1974-08.08.1980

RAFF, Alexander		  Legislative Council (Life)	 14.08.1884-10.06.1910
			   (Resigned)

RAFF, George	 	 Town of Brisbane	 11.05.1860-08.04.1864	 Minister without Office
			   23.11.1865-22.06.1867		  20.07.1866-16.11.1866
			   (By-election)

RAMSAY, Robert		  Western Downs	 18.06.1867-06.11.1873	 Colonial Treasurer
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 02.01.1874-14.06.1877		  03.05.1870-28.03.1871
			   (Seat Declared Vacant)	 Minister without Office
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					     28.03.1871-08.01.1874

RAMSDEN, Samuel Raymond	 Liberal	 Merthyr	 03.08.1957-30.06.1971

RANDELL, James Henry (Jim)	 National	 Mirani	 29.11.1980-31.03.1994	 Minister for Local Government
			   (Resigned)	 and Racing 
					     09.12.1987-25.09.1989
				    Minister for Works and Housing 
					     25.09.1989-07.12.1989

RANKIN, Colin Dunlop Wilson	 Ministerialist	 Burrum	 17.06.1905-16.03.1918	 Secretary for Railways
	 Opposition		  (By-election)		  06.04.1915-01.06.1915

RAPPOLT, Charles Robert	 PHON+	 Mulgrave	 13.06.1998-04.11.1998		
			   (Resigned)

RASEY, Thomas William	 ALP	 Windsor	 29.04.1950-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

RAWLINGS, William Henley	 ALP	  Woothakata	 20.05.1893-11.04.1896
	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 12.07.1906-05.08.1906

REA, William		  Rockhampton	 15.11.1878-21.09.1881

REDWOOD, Vernon Charles	 Ministerialist	 Drayton and Toowoomba	 18.05.1907-02.10.1909
	 Opposition

REED, George McCullough		  Ipswich	 04.08.1866-19.06.1867
			   (Ministerial By-election)

REEVES, Philip Gerard (Phil)	 ALP	 Mansfield	 13.06.1998-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Minister for Transport 
					     21.09.2006-13.09.2007
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier 
					     13.09.2007-20.03.2009 
				    Minister for Child Safety and 
				    Minister for Sport 
					     26.03.2009-26.03.2012

REID, Matthew (Mat)	 ALP	 Toowong	 29.04.1893-21.03.1896	 Senator (Federal)
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		  Enoggera	 23.12.1899-11.03.1902		  01.07.1917-30.06.1935
			   (By-election)

REILLY, Dianne Ann (Di)	 ALP	 Mudgeeraba	 17.02.2001-20.03.2009	 Chair, Legal, Constitutional and 
				    Administrative Review Committee 
					     11.10.2006-20.03.2009

REINHOLD, Carl William Herman	 ALP	 Brisbane South	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907

REYNOLDS, Michael Francis (Mike)	 ALP	 Townsville	 13.06.1998-20.03.2009	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier 
			   (Retired)	 in North Queensland 
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001
				    Minister for Emergency Services and
			    	 Minister Assisting the Premier in 
				    North Queensland 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004
				    Minister for Child Safety 
					     12.02.2004-13.09.2006
				    Speaker 
					     10.10.2006-20.03.2009
	 	 	 	 Chair (ex-officio), Standing Orders Committee 
					     11.10.2006-20.03.2009 
	 	 	 	 Chair (ex-officio), Speaker’s 
				    Advisory Committee 
					     26.02.2008-20.03.2009 
				    Member of the Order of Australia 
					     10.06.1985

RICE, Saxon	 LNP	 Mount Coot-tha	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Parliamentary Secretary for Technical and 		
				    Further Education
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Technical and Further 		
				    Education
					     18.05.2012-30.01.2015

RICHARDS, Henry		  Town of South Brisbane	 30.04.1860-10.06.1863

RICHTER, Sir Harold	 Country	 Somerset	 03.08.1957-27.05.1972	 Minister for Public Works and 
				    Local Government 
					     04.05.1961-26.09.1963
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				    Minister for Local Government 
				    and Conservation 
					     26.09.1963-29.05.1969

RICKUSS, Ian Phillip	 National	 Lockyer	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Opposition Whip 
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  06.07.2006-02.04.2009
					     11.04.2011-23.03.2012
				    Chair, Agriculture, Resources and Environment 	
				    Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Chair, Select Committee on Ethics
					     (54th Parliament)

RIORDAN, David	 ALP	 Burke	 16.03.1918-16.09.1929	 MHR (Federal) Kennedy 
					     12.10.1929-15.10.1936

RIORDAN, Ernest Joseph	 ALP	 Bowen	 20.06.1936-15.04.1944	 Government Whip
			   (By-election)		  17.12.1942-14.04.1944
		  Flinders	 29.04.1950-09.12.1954	 Chairman of Committees (Temporary)
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	 1941, 1942-43, 1950-51, 1951-52
				    Secretary for Mines and Immigration 
					     10.03.1952-09.12.1954 

RIORDAN, William James	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

ROBERTS, Daniel Foley		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.05.1860-26.07.1889	 Chairman of Committees
					     30.05.1860-26.07.1889

ROBERTS, Elisa Mary	 PHON+	 Gympie	 17.02.2001-18.04.2002
	 Independent		  18.04.2002-09.09.2006

ROBERTS, Frank Edward	 ALP	 Nundah	 03.05.1947-19.05.1956

ROBERTS, James Henry Cecil	 Country	 Pittsworth	 09.10.1920-12.05.1923

ROBERTS, Lloyd Henry Scurfield	 Country	 Whitsunday	 29.04.1950-11.04.1961	 Government Whip
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 	 28.08.1957-08.06.1960
				    Minister for Public Works 
				    and Local Government 
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					     09.06.1960-11.04.1961

ROBERTS, Neil Stuart	 ALP	 Nudgee	 15.07.1995-23.03.2012	 Chairman, Public Works Committee 
			   (Retired)		  30.07.1998-17.02.2001
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Education 
					     01.03.2001-22.03.2001
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Employment, Training and Youth 
				    and Minister for the Arts 
					     23.03.2001-12.06.2003
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Families and Minister for Aboriginal and 
				    Torres Strait Islander Policy and Minister for 
				    Disability Services and Minister for Seniors 
					     12.06.2003-07.02.2004 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Deputy 
		   		  Premier, Treasurer and Minister 
				    for Sport 
					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
		   		  for Communities, Disability Services 
				    and Seniors 
					     26.05.2005-28.07.2005
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Deputy 
		   		  Premier and Minister for Finance, 
		   		  Minister for State Development, 
			    	 Trade and Innovation 
					     28.07.2005-02.02.2006
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Deputy Premier,  
				    Treasurer and Minister for State 
				    Development, Trade and Innovation 
					     02.02.2006-13.09.2006
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Deputy Premier,  
				    Treasurer and Minister for Infrastructure 
					     13.09.2006-10.07.2007
				    Minister for Emergency Services 
					     10.07.2007-26.03.2009
                                                            				    Minister for Police, Corrective Services 
				    and Emergency Services 
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					     26.03.2009-26.03.2012

ROBERTS, Thomas Robert	 Ministerialist	 Drayton and Toowoomba	 18.05.1907-27.04.1912	 Chairman of Committees
	 Opposition	 East Toowoomba	 27.04.1912-02.06.1934		  22.08.1929-11.06.1932
	 #Liberal
	 Nationalist
	 United
	 CPNP∅	

ROBERTSON, Stephen	 ALP	 Sunnybank	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 Parliamentary Secretary to the
		  Stretton	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Deputy Premier 
			   (Retired)		  29.06.1998-16.12.1999
				    Minister for Emergency Services 
			    		  16.12.1999-22.02.2001 
				    Minister for Natural Resources 
				    and Minister for Mines 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004 
				    Minister for Natural Resources, 
				    Mines and Energy 
					     12.02.2004-25.08.2004
				    Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 
					     25.08.2004-28.07.2005 
				    Minister for Health 
					     28.07.2005-26.03.2009
				    Minister for Natural Resources, 
				    Mines and Energy and Minister for Trade 
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Energy and Water Utilities
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

ROBINSON, Herbert Freemont	 ALP	 Sandgate	 07.03.1953-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

ROBINSON, Mark Andrew	 LNP	 Cleveland	 21.03.2009-	 Deputy Speaker
					     17.05.2012-23.02.2015
				    Chairman of Committees
					     17.05.2012-23.02.2015

ROBSON, Molly Jess	 ALP	 Springwood	 02.12.1989-15.07.1995	 Minister for Environment and Heritage 
					     24.09.1992-31.07.1995
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RODGERS, Steven Gordon (Steve)	 ALP	 Burdekin	 17.02.2001-07.02.2004

ROGERS, Terrence Walter	 Liberal	 Redcliffe	 20.08.2005-09.09.2006

ROME, Thomas		  Legislative Council (Life)	 01.07.1881-24.01.1882
			   (Resigned)

ROSE, Merri	 ALP	 Currumbin	 19.09.1992-07.02.2004	 Minister for Emergency Services 
					     29.06.1998-16.12.1999
				    Minister for Tourism and Racing
					     16.12.1999-15.01.2004
				    Minister for Fair Trading 
					     22.02.2001-15.01.2004

ROW, Edward Charles (Ted)	 Country/National*	 Hinchinbrook	 27.05.1972-02.12.1989	 Chairman of Committees 
					     24.11.1983-02.12.1989

ROW, Sir John Alfred	 Country	 Hinchinbrook	 28.05.1960-27.05.1972	 Minister for Agriculture and Forestry 		
					     14.06.1963-26.09.1963
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
					     26.09.1963-20.06.1972

ROWELL, Marcus Hosking (Marc)	 National	 Hinchinbrook	 02.12.1989-09.09.2006	 Minister for Primary Industries, 
				    Fisheries and Forestry 
					     16.02.1998-26.06.1998

ROYDS, Charles James		  Leichhardt	 04.05.1860-08.02.1864	
			   29.06.1868-30.01.1872
		   	 (By-election)

ROYDS, Edmund Molyneux 		  Leichhardt	 14.04.1864-11.05.1868	
			   (By-election)
			   20.02.1872-08.12.1875
			   (By-election)

RUSSELL, Charles Wilfred	 Country	 Dalby	 03.05.1947-28.10.1949	 MHR (Federal) Maranoa
			    		  10.12.1949-28.04.1951

RUSSELL, Hugh McDiarmid	 CPNP∅	 Toombul	 08.05.1926-11.06.1932	
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		  Hamilton	 11.06.1932-29.03.1941

RUSSELL, Wilfred Adams	 PPC	 Dalby	 08.05.1926-08.01.1932
	 CPNP∅

RUTHENBERG, Trevor John	 LNP	 Kallangur	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	 Chair, Health and Community Services 		
				    Committee
					     (54th Parliament)
				    Temporary Chairman of Committees
					     17.05.2012-23.03.2015

RUTLEDGE, Sir Arthur	 Ministerialist	 Enoggera	 21.11.1878-18.08.1883	 Attorney-General
		  Kennedy	 05.10.1883-12.05.1888		  13.11.1883-13.06.1888
		  Charters Towers	 12.05.1888-13.05.1893		  28.03.1899-01.12.1899
		  Maranoa	 18.03.1899-27.08.1904		  07.12.1899-17.09.1903

RYAN, Cornelius James	 ALP	 Eacham	 16.01.1926-11.05.1929	

RYAN, Daniel	 ALP	 Townsville	 22.05.1915-09.10.1920

RYAN, Henry Joseph	 ALP	 Cook	 22.05.1915-11.05.1929

RYAN, Mark Thomas	 ALP	 Morayfield	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012

RYAN, Thomas Joseph (Tommy)	 ALP	 Barcoo	 05.03.1892-20.05.1893
 			   (By-election)

RYAN, Thomas Joseph	 ALP	 Barcoo	 02.10.1909-14.10.1919	 Premier, Chief Secretary, Attorney-
				    General and Secretary for Mines
			    		  01.06.1915-10.07.1915
				    Premier, Chief Secretary and
			    	 Attorney-General 
					     10.07.1915-10.03.1916
				    Premier, Chief Secretary, Attorney-General 
				    and Home Secretary 
					     10.03.1916-23.03.1916 
				    Premier, Chief Secretary and Attorney-General 
					     23.03.1916-22.10.1919
				    MHR (Federal) West Sydney 			 
				    13.12.1919-01.08.1921
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RYLAND, George	 ALP	 Gympie	 11.03.1899-27.04.1912

SALKELD, William		  Ipswich	 21.08.1883-05.05.1888
		  Fassifern	 10.05.1888-06.05.1893

SANDEMAN, Alfred		  Port Curtis	 15.10.1861-11.04.1863
			   (By-election)

SANDEMAN, Gordon		  Leichhardt	 30.06.1863-13.09.1870	 MLA (NSW) Wide Bay, 
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 02.01.1874-18.08.1886	 Burnett and Maranoa
			   (Seat Declared Vacant)		  17.04.1856-10.10.1857

SANTORO, Santo	 Liberal	 Merthyr	 13.05.1989-19.09.1992	 Deputy Leader of the Liberal Party 
			   (By-election)		  24.09.1992-31.07.1995
	 	 Clayfield	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001	 Minister for Training and Industrial Relations 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998
				    Senator for Queensland  
					     29.10.2002-11.04.2007 (Resigned) 
					     (chosen by Queensland Parliament)

SAYERS, Robert John		  Charters Towers	 12.05.1888-13.05.1893	 Senator (Federal) 
					     01.01.1907-30.06.1913

SCASSOLA, Guelfi Paul (Guelf)	 Liberal	 Mount Gravatt	 12.11.1977-22.10.1983	 Chairman, Subordinate Legislation Committee 
					     03.08.1983-09.08.1983

SCHUNTNER, Lyle Thomas	 Liberal	 Mount Coot-tha	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989

SCHWARTEN, Robert Evan (Rob)	 ALP	 Rockhampton North	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chairman, Public Works Committee
 		  Rockhampton	 15.07.1995-23.03.2012		  18.03.1992-25.08.1992
			   (Retired)	 Minister for Public Works and Housing 
					     29.06.1998-12.02.2004
				    Minister for Public Works, Housing and Racing 
					     12.02.2004-13.09.2006
				    Minister for Public Works and Housing 
					     13.09.2006-12.10.2006
				    Minister for Housing
					     12.10.2006-26.03.2009
				    Minister for Public Works, Information and 
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				    Communications Technology 
					     12.10.2006-21.02.2011

SCOTT, Christine Margaret	 ALP	 Charters Towers	 17.02.2001-07.02.2004

SCOTT, Desley Carleton	 ALP	 Woodridge	 17.02.2001-30.01.2015	 Deputy Opposition Whip
			   (Retired)		  13.04.2012-30.01.2015

SCOTT, John		  Clermont	 22.06.1868-01.10.1868	 Chairman of Committees of
			   (By-election)	 Legislative Assembly
		  Leichhardt	 13.09.1870-04.11.1873		  15.11.1871-01.09.1873
		  Springsure	 04.11.1873-14.11.1878		  21.01.1879-26.07.1883
		  Leichhardt	 14.11.1878-05.05.1888	
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.08.1888-26.06.1890
			   (Resigned)

SCOTT, Robert William	 ALP	 Cook	 12.11.1977-02.12.1989

SCOTT, Thomas Alison	 ALP	 Murilla	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist	

SCOTT, Walter		  Burnett	 07.11.1871-20.11.1873
			   (By-election)
		  Mulgrave	 20.11.1873-21.11.1878

SCOTT-YOUNG, Norman Reginald	 Liberal	 Townsville	 27.05.1972-22.10.1983
  (Norm)

SEENEY, Jeffrey William (Jeff)	 National	 Callide	 13.06.1998-09.09.2008	 Deputy Leader of the Opposition
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  04.02.2003-14.09.2006
				    Leader of the Opposition 
					     18.09.2006-29.01.2008
					     23.03.2011-23.03.2012
				    Deputy Premier, Minister for Reconstruction 	
				    and Minister for State Development and Trade; 	
				    Minister for Agriculture, Food and Regional 		
				    Economies; Minister for Environment; 		
				    Minister for Health; and Minister for Police, 		
				    Corrective Services and Emergency Services
					     26.03.2012-03.04.2012
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				    Deputy Premier, Minister for State 		
				    Development, Infrastructure and Planning
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

SHAW, Eric Frank	 ALP	 Wynnum	 12.11.1977-01.11.1986
	 ALP	 Manly	 01.11.1986-27.09.1988
	 Independent	 Manly	 27.09.1988-02.12.1989

SHAW, Frederick		  Logan	 19.10.1875-12.04.1876
			   (By-election)

SHEAFFE, Roger Hale		  Burke	 14.11.1878-05.10.1883

SHELDON, Joan Mary	 Liberal	 Landsborough	 28.07.1990-19.09.1992	 Leader of the Liberal Party 
			   (By-election)		  11.11.1991-23.06.1998
		  Caloundra	 19.09.1992-07.02.2004	 Deputy Leader of the Coalition
			    		  02.11.1992-23.06.1998
				    Deputy Premier, Treasurer and 
				    Minister for The Arts 
					     19.02.1996-26.06.1998
					     (and eight other Ministries during the
					     transition period 19.02.1996-26.02.1996)

SHERIDAN, Richard Bingham	 	 Maryborough	 17.08.1883-05.05.1888	 Minister without Office 
					     13.11.1883-03.01.1885
				    Postmaster-General 
					     03.01.1885-17.02.1885

SHERLOCK, Alan Frederick	 Liberal	 Ashgrove	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989

SHERRIN, Craig Arden	 National	 Mansfield	 01.11.1986-02.12.1989	 Minister for Family Services 
					     19.01.1989-25.09.1989
				    and for Corrective Services 
					     31.08.1989-25.09.1989

SHERRINGTON, Douglas John	 ALP	 Salisbury	 28.05.1960-07.12.1974

SHINE, Kerry Gerard	 ALP	 Toowoomba North	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Communities, Disability Services 
				    and Seniors and Premier’s  Advisor on 



Q
ueensland Parliam

entary Record 

304

				    Western Queensland 
					     28.07.2005-13.09.2006
				    Minister for Natural Resources and Water 
					     13.09.2006-01.11.2006
				    Attorney-General and Minister for Justice 
				    and Minister Assisting the Premier in 
				    Western Queensland 
					     01.11.2006-25.03.2009
				    Chair, Members’ Ethics and Parliamentary 
				    Privileges Committee 
					     23.04.2009-09.12.2009
				    Chair, Integrity, Ethics and Parliamentary 		
				    Privileges Committee
					     19.12.2009-15.06.2011
				    Chair, Industry, Education, Training and 		
				    Industrial Relations Committee
					     16.06.2011-19.02.2012

SHORTEN, Anthony	 LNP	 Algester	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015	

SHUTTLEWORTH, Dale Eric	 LNP	 Ferny Grove	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

SIM, George Charles	 ALP	 Carpentaria	 11.04.1896-25.03.1899

SIMPSON, Fiona Stuart	 National	 Maroochydore	 19.09.1992-09.09.2008	 Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  21.09.2006-28.07.2008
				    Speaker
					     (First female Speaker)
					     15.05.2012-23.03.2012
				    Chair, Committee of the Legislative Assembly
					     (54th Parliament)

SIMPSON, George Morris		  Dalby	 15.11.1878-20.01.1882

SIMPSON, Gordon Leslie	 National	 Cooroora	 07.12.1974-02.12.1989	 Chairman, Subordinate  Legislation Committee 
					     23.08.1984-24.11.1988
				    Minister for Mines and Energy and 
				    Minister for The Arts 
					     25.11.1987-01.12.1987
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SIMPSON, Henry George		  Legislative Council (Life)	 29.07.1868-29.04.1882
			   (Resigned)

SIMPSON, Stephen		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.05.1860-03.02.1865
			   (Resigned)

SIZER, Hubert Ebenezer	 Nationalist	 Nundah	 16.03.1918-15.05.1923	 Secretary for Labour and Industry
	 United	 Sandgate	 15.05.1923-11.05.1935		  21.05.1929-17.06.1932
	 CPNP∅

SKINNER, Alexander James	 ALP	 Somerset	 07.03.1953-26.04.1957	
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-03.08.1957

SKIRVING, Alexander	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 18.08.1919-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

SLACK, Douglas John (Doug)	 National	 Burnett	 01.11.1986-17.02.2001	 Minister for Economic Development and Trade 
				    and Minister Assisting the Premier 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998

SLESSAR, Aubrey Robert	 ALP	 Dalby	 02.04.1938-03.05.1947

SMALL, Sir Andrew Bruce (Bruce)	 Country/National*	 Surfers Paradise	 27.05.1972-12.11.1977

SMART, Edward Lithgow	 ALP	 Drayton and Toowoomba	 01.10.1904-18.05.1907
			   (By-election)

SMITH, Alfred James (Norm)	 ALP	 Carpentaria	 29.03.1941-26.04.1957
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-28.05.1960

SMITH, Christine Anne	 ALP	 Burleigh	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012

SMITH, Edwin Wallis
  see WALLIS-SMITH

SMITH, Geoffrey Norman (Geoff)	 ALP	 Townsville West	 29.11.1980-01.11.1986	 Minister for Manufacturing
		  Townsville East	 01.11.1986-19.09.1992	 and Commerce 
		  Townsville	 19.09.1992-13.06.1998		  07.12.1989-04.06.1990
			   (Retired)	 Minister for Manufacturing, Commerce
				    and Small Business 
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					     04.06.1990-12.11.1990
				    Minister for Business, Industry and 
				    Regional Development 
					     12.11.1990-24.09.1992
				    Minister for Lands 
					     24.09.1992-31.07.1995

SMITH, James Thorneloe		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.08.1888-14.03.1902

SMITH, John Gordon	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-19.06.1921

SMITH, Percy Raymond	 Liberal	 Windsor	 03.08.1957-10.03.1969
			   (Resigned)

SMITH, Richard Joseph	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1863-12.06.1866	 MLC (NSW) Moreton, Wide Bay,
			   (Resigned)	 Burnett and Maranoa 
					     March 1853-February 1856

SMITH, Robert Harrison	 Ministerialist	 Bowen	 19.05.1888-11.03.1902
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 04.05.1904-11.11.1911

SMITH, Tarnya	 LNP	 Mount Ommaney	 24.03.2012-	 Deputy Governmnet Whip
					     17.05.2012-20.02.2013
				    Assistant Minister for Child Safety
					     20.02.2013-30.01.2015

SMITH, William Forgan	 ALP	 Mackay	 22.05.1915-09.12.1942	 Chairman of Committees
					     13.01.1920-15.12.1920
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     16.12.1920-06.10.1922
					     16.09.1942-09.12.1942
				    Secretary for Public Works
 					     06.10.1922-26.02.1925 
				    Secretary for Agriculture and Stock 		
					     26.02.1925-20.05.1929
				    Premier, Chief Secretary and Treasurer
			    		  17.06.1932-12.04.1938
				     and Chief Secretary 
					     12.04.1938-08.12.1941
					     09.02.1942-16.09.1942



307

The 54th Parliam
ent

				    and Chief Secretary and Secretary 
				    for Public Instruction 
					     08.12.1941-09.02.1942

SMYTH, Joseph Capel		  Legislative Council (Life)	 05.05.1882-16.07.1910
			   (Resigned)

SMYTH Kenneth William (Ken)	 ALP	 Bowen	 01.11.1986-19.09.1992

SMYTH, William		  Gympie	 07.09.1883-11.03.1899

SOMERSET, Henry Plantagenet 	 Ministerialist	 Stanley	 27.08.1904-09.10.1920
	 #Liberal
	 Nationalist

SORENSON, Edward John (Ted)	 LNP	 Hervey Bay	 21.03.2009-	 Deputy Opposition Whip
					     09.02.2010-19.02.2012
				    Deputy Government Whip
					     17.05.2012-25.03.2015

SPARKES, Sir Walter Beresford	 CPNP∅	 Dalby	 11.06.1932-11.05.1935
  James Gordon	 Country	 Aubigny	 29.03.1941-28.05.1960

SPENCE, Judith Caroline (Judy)	 ALP	 Mount Gravatt	 02.12.1989-21.03.2009	 Chair, Public Works Committee 
		  Sunnybank	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012		  10.11.1992-20.06.1995
			   (Retired)	 Minister for Women’s Policy and 
				    Minister for Fair Trading  
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001
				    Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
				    Islander Policy 
					     29.06.1998-12.02.2004
				    Minister for Families 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004
				    Minister for Disability Services 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004 
				    Minister for Seniors 
					     20.06.2002-12.02.2004 
				    Minister for Police and Corrective Services 
					     12.02.2004-13.09.2007 
				    Minister for Police, Corrective Services 
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				    and Sport 
					     13.09.2007-26.03.2009
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier 
				    and Minister for Arts 
					     02.04.2009-03.03.2011
				    Chair, Review of the Parliamentary Committee 	
				    System Committee
					     25.02.2010-15.12.2010
				    Chair, (Select) Committee of the Legislative 		
				    Assembly
					     10.03.2011-18.05.2011
				    Chair, (Statutory) Committee of the Legislative 	
					     Assembly
					     19.05.2011-23.03.2012
				    Parliamentary Secretary for Parliamentary 		
				    Reform
					     03.03.2011-23.03.2012

SPENCER, Thomas Alfred	 Ministerialist	 Maranoa	 27.08.1904-18.05.1907
	 PPC		  20.12.1919-09.10.1920
			   (By-election)
	
SPRINGBORG, Lawrence James	 National	 Carnarvon	 02.12.1989-18.09.1992	 Opposition Whip 
		  Warwick	 19.09.1992-16.02.2001		  05.11.1992-19.02.1996
		  Southern Downs	 17.02.2001-09.09.2008	 Government Whip   	
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-		  19.02.1996-15.02.1998
				    Minister for Natural Resources
			    		  16.02.1998-26.06.1998
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
					     26.02.1999-12.03.2001
				    Leader of the Opposition 
					     04.02.2003-14.09.2006 
					     29.01.2008-02.04.2009
				    Leader of the Liberal National Party 
					     09.09.2008-02.04.2009
				    Deputy Leader of the Liberal National Party 
					     03.04.2009-22.03.2011
				    Deputy Leader of the Opposition
					     03.04.2009-22.03.2011
				    Minister for Health
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					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

STEPHAN, Leonard William (Len)	 National	 Gympie	 01.09.1979-17.02.2001	 Chairman, Subordinate
			   (By-election)(Retired)	 Legislation Committee 
					     15.02.1987-19.10.1989
				    Government Whip 
					     06.09.1989-02.12.1989
				    Chairman, Public Works Committee 
			    		  02.04.1996-19.05.1998

STEPHENS, Thomas Blacket		  Town of South Brisbane	 10.06.1863-13.05.1875	 Colonial Treasurer
	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 22.07.1876-26.08.1877		  21.05.1867-15.08.1867
		   			   27.01.1869-03.05.1870
				    Colonial Secretary 
					     25.11.1868-28.01.1869
				    Postmaster-General 
					     13.11.1869-28.01.1870
				    Secretary for Public Lands
 					     08.01.1874-27.05.1875

STEPHENS, William	 Ministerialist	 Woolloongabba	 12.05.1888-28.03.1896	 Secretary for Public Instruction
	 Opposition	 Brisbane South	 28.03.1896-27.08.1904	 and Agriculture
			   18.05.1907-05.02.1908		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 01.07.1912-23.03.1922 
			   (Council Abolished)

STEPHENSON, Alfred John	 Ministerialist	 Ipswich	 21.03.1896-11.03.1902
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1914-04.12.1914

STEVENS, Ernest James	 Independent	 Warrego	 14.11.1878-17.08.1883
		  Logan	 17.08.1883-04.04.1896
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 06.04.1899-07.09.1920

STEVENS, Henry Moreton	 Ministerialist	 Rosewood	 16.09.1911-16.03.1918
	 Liberal		  (By-election)

STEVENS, Raymond Alexander	 Liberal	 Robina	 09.09.2006-09.09.2008	 Leader of the House
  (Ray)	 LNP		  09.09.2008-20.03.2009		  17.05.2012-18.05.2012
		  Mermaid Beach	 21.03.2009-	 Manager of Government Business
					     18.05.2012-30.01.2015
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				    Assistant Minister to the Premier on 		
				    e-Government
				    11.10.2012-30.01.2015

STEVENSON, John		  Clermont	 04.02.1876-22.11.1878
			   (By-election)
		  Normanby	 05.12.1878-05.05.1888
		  Clermont	 05.05.1888-06.05.1893

STEWART, James Charles	 ALP	 Rockhampton North	 04.04.1896-05.06.1901	 Senator (Federal) 30.03.1901-30.07.1914
					     05.09.1914-30.06.1917

STEWART, Mark Adrian	 LNP	 Sunnybank	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

STEWART, Robert Muter		  Brisbane City	 14.11.1873-01.02.1878	 Colonial Secretary 
					     05.06.1876-15.03.1877

STODART, James	 Ministerialist	 Logan	 15.08.1896-16.03.1918	 Chairman of Committees
	 Opposition		  (By-election)		  13.07.1911-15.04.1915

STONE, Barbara Gwendoline	 ALP	 Springwood	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Chair, Public Works Committee 
					     11.10.2006-20.03.2009
				    Chair, Legal, Constitutional and Administrative  
				    Review Committee 
					     23.04.2009-19.05.2009
				    Chair, Law, Justice and Safety (Select) 		
				    Committee 
					     23.04.2009-19.05.2009
				    Chair, Law, Justice and Safety (Standing) 		
				    Committee 
					     19.05.2009-16.06.2011
				    Chair, Legal Affairs and Police, Corrective 		
				    Services and Emergency Services Committee
					     16.06.2011-19.02.2012

STONEMAN, Mark David	 National	 Burdekin	 22.10.1983-13.06.1998	 Minister for Primary Industries
			    		  25.09.1989-07.12.1989
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier 
					     26.02.1996-13.06.1998
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STOPFORD, James	 ALP	 Mount Morgan	 22.05.1915-11.06.1932	 Minister without Office
		  Maryborough	 11.06.1932-30.11.1936		  06.10.1922-02.07.1923
	 	 	 (Died in Office)	 Home Secretary 
					     02.07.1923-21.05.1929
				    Secretary for Mines 
					     17.06.1932-30.11.1936

STORY, George William Bennett	 Ministerialist	 Balonne	 11.04.1896-27.08.1904

STRONG, Trevor Leonard	 ALP	 Burnett	 17.02.2001-07.02.2004

STRUTHERS, Karen Lee	 ALP	 Archerfield	 13.06.1998-17.02.2001	 Chair, Legal, Constitutional and 
		  Algester	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Administrative Review Committee 
					     03.05.2001-13.01.2004
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier 
				    (Multicultural Affairs) and Minister for Trade 
					     12.02.2004-28.07.2005 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Employment, Training and 
				    Industrial Relations 
					     28.07.2005-02.02.2006
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister 
				    for Employment, Training and Industrial 
				    Relations and Minister for Sport 
					     02.02.2006-13.09.2006 
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the 
				    Minister for Health 
					     13.09.2006-20.03.2009
				    Minister for Community Services and Housing 
				    and Minister for Women 
					     26.03.2009-26.03.2012

STUBLEY, Francis Horace		  Kennedy	 28.11.1878-05.10.1883

STUCKEY, Janet Anne (Jann)	 Liberal	 Currumbin	 07.02.2004-09.09.2008	 Minister for Tourism, Major Events, Small
	 LNP		  09.09.2008-	 Business and the Commonwealth Games
					     03.04.2012-13.02.2015

STUMM, Jacob	 Ministerialist	 Gympie	 28.03.1896-11.03.1899	 MHR (Federal) Lilley 
					     31.05.1913-26.03.1917
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SULLIVAN, Carryn Elizabeth	 ALP	 Pumicestone 	 17.02.2001-23.03.2012	 Chair, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 
					     11.10.2006-20.03.2009
				    Chair, Environment and Resources Committee
					     23.04.2009-16.06.2011
				    Chair, Environment, Agriculture, Resources 		
				    and Energy Committee
					     16.06.2011-19.02.2012
 
SULLIVAN, Jonathan Harold (Jon)	 ALP	 Glass House	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chair, Subordinate Legislation Committee 
		  Caboolture	 19.09.1992-13.06.1998		  10.11.1992-20.06.1995
				    Chairman, Scrutiny of Legislation Committee 
					     15.09.1995-02.04.1996
				    MHR (Federal) Longman 
					     19.02.2008-21.08.2010 

SULLIVAN, Terry	 ALP	 Nundah	 18.05.1991-19.09.1992	 Government Whip 
			   (By-election)		  30.07.1998-09.09.2006
		  Chermside	 19.09.1992-17.02.2001
		  Stafford	 17.02.2001-09.09.2006		

SULLIVAN, Victor Bruce (Vic)	 Country/National*	 Condamine	 28.05.1960-22.10.1983	 Minister for Lands 
					     17.01.1968-20.06.1972
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
					     20.06.1972-23.12.1974
				    Minister for Primary Industries and Fisheries
					     23.12.1974-25.03.1975
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
					     25.03.1975-29.07.1980
				    Minister for Mines and Energy 
					     29.07.1980-23.12.1980
				    Minister for Commerce and Industry
			    		  23.12.1980-06.12.1982

SUMMERVILLE, William Henry	 ALP	 Stanley	 11.03.1902-27.08.1904

SUMNER, Richard	 Ministerialist	 Nundah	 18.05.1907-02.10.1909
	 Opposition	 Legislative Council (Life)	 10.10.1917-23.03.1922
	 ALP		  (Council Abolished)
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SWAN, James		  Legislative Council (Life)	 18.04.1878-26.05.1891

SWANWICK, Frederick Ffoulkes		  Bulimba	 29.11.1878-04.07.1882

SWAYNE, Edward Bowdich	 Opposition	 Mackay	 18.05.1907-27.04.1912
	 Ministerialist	 Mirani	 27.04.1912-11.05.1935
	 #Liberal
	 Nationalist
	 Northern Country
	 Country
	 CPNP∅

SYMES, Neil Aaron	 LNP	 Lytton	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

SZCZERBANIK, John	 ALP	 Albert	 02.12.1989-15.07.1995

TANTI, Francis John (Frank)	 Liberal	 Mundingburra	 03.02.1996-13.06.1998
			   (By-election on 03.02.1996 ordered
			   by Court of Disputed Returns)

TAYLOR, Charles	 Nationalist	 Windsor	 16.03.1918-11.05.1935	 Speaker
	 United				    20.08.1929-11.06.1932 
	 CPNP∅

TAYLOR, George Cuthbert	 ALP	 Enoggera	 11.06.1932-29.10.1941
	 Independent Labor		  29.10.1941-15.04.1944

TAYLOR, Harold Bourne	 Qld People’s Party	 Hamilton	 03.05.1947-29.04.1950	 Chairman of Committees 
	 Liberal	 Clayfield	 29.04.1950-01.06.1963	 	 28.08.1957-31.05.1963

TAYLOR, James		  Western Downs	 27.04.1860-14.09.1870	 Secretary for Public Lands
	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 04.11.1871-10.01.1881		  28.01.1869-03.05.1870
			   (Resigned)	
			   01.07.1881-17.08.1893
			   (Reappointed & Resigned)

TAYLOR, John Russell	 ALP	 Maranoa	 15.04.1944-29.04.1950	
		  Balonne	 29.04.1950-03.08.1957

TAYLOR, William Frederick	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 17.04.1886-23.03.1922	 Chairman of Committees
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			   (Council Abolished)		  30.09.1913-16.11.1920

TEDMAN, George	 CPNP∅	 Maree	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932

TENNI, Martin James	 National	 Barron River	 07.12.1974-10.11.1989	 Minister for Environment, Valuation 
			   (Resigned)	 and Administrative Services
			    		  19.08.1983-06.02.1986
				    Minister for Water Resources and 
				    Maritime Services 06.02.1986-01.12.1987
				    Minister for Mines and Energy 
					     09.12.1987-25.09.1989 (and Northern 
					     Development 19.01.1989-31.08.1989)

THACKERAY, Mervyn Herbert	 ALP	 Keppel	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960	
  (Merv)	 Independent	 Rockhampton North	 28.05.1960-27.05.1972

THEODORE, Edward Granville 	 ALP	 Woothakata	 02.10.1909-27.04.1912	 Treasurer & Secretary for Public Works 
  (Ted)		  Chillagoe	 27.04.1912-22.09.1925		  01.06.1915-22.10.1919
	  			   Premier - Chief Secretary and Treasurer 
					     22.10.1919-09.03.1920
		   			   06.10.1922-26.02.1925
				    and Chief Secretary 
					     09.03.1920-12.11.1920 
					     16.12.1920-08.02.1922 
				    and Chief Secretary and Secretary for Lands 
					     12.11.1920-16.12.1920 
				    and Chief Secretary, Treasurer, Secretary 
				    for Public Works 
					     08.02.1922-06.10.1922
				    MHR (Federal) Dalley 
					     26.02.1927-19.12.1931 
				    Treasurer (Federal) 
					     22.10.1929-09.07.1930 
					     29.01.1931-06.01.1932

THEODORE, Stephen	 ALP	 Herbert	 09.11.1940-29.04.1950

THOMAS, Lewis	 Ministerialist	 Bundamba	 13.05.1893-18.03.1899
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 05.07.1902-16.02.1913
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THOMPSON, Andrew	 ALP	 Wide Bay	 16.03.1918-09.10.1920

THOMPSON, George Henry	 ALP	 Legislative Council (Life)	 19.02.1920-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

THOMPSON, John Malbon		  Ipswich	 26.09.1868-14.11.1873	 Chairman of Committees
		  Bremer	 25.11.1873-15.11.1878		  30.12.1868-13.07.1870
		  Ipswich	 15.11.1878-27.07.1881	 Secretary for Lands 
					     03.05.1870-05.07.1873 
				    Secretary for Public Works 
					     15.07.1873-08.01.1874 
				    Minister for Justice 
					     21.01.1879-16.05.1879

THORN, George (Snr)		  West Moreton	 03.05.1860-03.04.1861	

THORN, George (Jnr)		  West Moreton	 02.07.1867-18.11.1873	 Postmaster-General and Representative
		  Fassifern	 25.11.1873-09.01.1874	 of Government in Legislative Council
		  Ipswich	 20.06.1876-18.02.1878		  09.01.1874-05.06.1876
			   (By-election)	 Premier, Postmaster-General and 
		  Northern Downs	 17.04.1879-07.09.1883	 Secretary for Public Works and Mines
			   (By-election)		  05.06.1876-08.03.1877
		  Fassifern	 04.08.1887-10.05.1888		  (Resigned PMG 08.07.1876)
			   06.05.1893-11.03.1902	 Secretary for Public Works 
	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 09.01.1874-16.06.1876		  08.03.1877-07.11.1877
				    Secretary for Public Lands and Mines 		
					     07.11.1877-06.02.1878

THORN, Henry		  Northern Downs	 01.07.1867-28.09.1868
			   11.11.1873-30.10.1876

THORN, John		  Fassifern	 24.01.1874-12.03.1878
			   (By-election)

THORN, William	 Opposition	 Aubigny	 04.08.1894-27.08.1904
			   (By-election)
	 Ministerialist		  05.02.1908-27.04.1912

THORNTON, Edmond Lambert		  Warwick	 23.09.1868-10.08.1870
 		  Eastern Downs	 22.07.1871-06.11.1873



Q
ueensland Parliam

entary Record 

316

THORNTON, William	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 26.09.1866-08.09.1879
			   (Resigned)
			   30.10.1882-27.06.1884
			   (Reappointed)

THYNNE, Andrew Joseph		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.01.1882-23.03.1922	 Minister for Justice 
			   (Council Abolished)		  13.06.1888-12.08.1890
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     27.05.1893-03.10.1894
				    Postmaster-General 
					     03.10.1894-31.03.1897
				    Secretary for Agriculture 
					     06.05.1896-02.03.1898
				    Representative of Government in 
				    Legislative Council 
					     13.06.1888-02.03.1898

TOLMIE, James	 Ministerialist	 Drayton and Toowoomba	 22.06.1901-18.05.1907	 Secretary for Agriculture and Stock
			   (By-election)		  07.02.1911-11.12.1912
	 Opposition		  02.10.1909-27.04.1912	 Secretary for Public Lands
		  Toowoomba	 27.04.1912-16.03.1918		  11.12.1912-01.06.1915
				    Leader of Opposition 
					     08.09.1915-29.05.1918

TOMKINS, Kenneth Burgoyne	 Country/National*	 Roma	 24.06.1967-22.10.1983	 Minister for Lands, Forestry, National
  (Ken)			   (By-election)	 Parks and Wildlife Services
					     23.12.1974-16.12.1977 
				    Minister for Transport 
					     16.12.1977-23.12.1980
				    Minister for Water Resources and 
				    Aboriginal and Island Affairs  	
					     23.12.1980-06.12.1982

TOOTH, Nicholas Edward Nelson	 Ministerialist	 Burrum	 13.05.1893-11.03.1902

TOOTH, Sir Seymour Douglas	 Liberal	 Kelvin Grove	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960	 Minister for Health
  (Doug)		  Ashgrove	 28.05.1960-07.12.1974		  14.04.1964-23.12.1974

TOZER, Sir Horace	 Ministerialist	 Wide Bay	 13.07.1871-23.09.1871	 Colonial Secretary and Secretary
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			   17.05.1888-02.03.1898	 for Public Works 
					     12.08.1890-27.03.1893
				    Colonial Secretary 
					     27.03.1893-06.08.1896
				    Home Secretary 
					     06.08.1896-02.03.1898
				    Agent-General for Queensland 
					     1898-1909

TOZER, Vivian Hoyles	 CPNP∅	 Gympie	 11.05.1929-11.05.1935

TRAD, Jackie	 ALP	 South Brisbane	 28.04.2012-
			   (By-election)

TRAVERS, Roderick		  Clermont	 11.09.1866-12.10.1866	 (Declined to take seat)
			   (By-election)

TROUT, Michael John	 LNP	 Barron River	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

TROUT, Richard	 Ministerialist	 Enoggera	 25.02.1911-22.05.1915
			   (By-election)	

TUCKER, Percy John Robert	 ALP	 Townsville North	 28.05.1960-27.05.1972	 Leader of Opposition
		  Townsville West	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974		  22.07.1974-07.12.1974

TURLEY, Joseph Henry Lewis	 ALP	 Brisbane South	 06.05.1893-11.03.1899	 Home Secretary
			   22.07.1899-11.03.1902		  01.12.1899-07.12.1899
	  		  (By-election)	 Also Senator (Federal) 
					     01.01.1904-30.07.1914
					     05.09.1914-30.06.1917
				    President of Senate 
					     01.07.1910-08.07.1913

TURNER, Henry	 ALP	 Rockhampton North	 29.06.1901-17.10.1901
			   (Election declared invalid)
			   11.03.1902-18.05.1907
	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 03.07.1907-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)

TURNER, John Albert	 ALP	 Kelvin Grove 	 29.03.1941-03.08.1957



Q
ueensland Parliam

entary Record 

318

TURNER, John Sargent		  Legislative Council (Life)	 18.04.1878-30.07.1900

TURNER, Kenneth (Ken)	 PHON+	 Thuringowa	 13.06.1998-06.02.1999
	 IND		  06.02.1999-17.02.2001	

TURNER, Neil John	 National	 Warrego	 07.12.1974-01.11.1986	 Minister for Transport
		  Nicklin	 02.12.1989-13.06.1998		  19.08.1983-07.11.1983
				    Minister for Primary Industries 
					     07.11.1983-30.11.1986
				    Speaker 
					     02.04.1996-13.06.1998 
	 	 	 	 Chairman (ex-officio) Parliamentary Select 
				    Committee on Procedural Review 
					     24.04.1996-09.07.1996

TYREL, John de Poix		  Carnarvon	 08.01.1876-01.10.1883
			   (By-election)

TYSON, James		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.05.1893-04.12.1898

UNDERWOOD, David Francis	 ALP	 Ipswich West	 12.11.1977-02.12.1989
  (Dave)

UNMACK, Theodore		  Toowong	 19.05.1888-29.04.1893	 Secretary for Railways and 
				    Postmaster-General 
					     12.08.1890-27.03.1893

VAN LITSENBURG, Elisabeth	 ALP	 Redcliffe	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012
  Cornelia Maria (Lillian)

VAUGHAN, Kenneth Hamilton (Ken)	 ALP	 Nudgee	 12.11.1977-15.07.1995	 Minister for Resource Industries
			   (Retired)		  07.12.1989-16.12.1991
				    Minister for Employment, Training
				    and Industrial Relations 
					     16.12.1991-24.09.1992

VEIVERS, Michael Desmond (Mick)	 National	 Southport	 20.06.1987-17.02.2001	 Minister for Emergency Services
			   (By-election)	 and Sport 
					     26.02.1996-26.06.1998
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VEIVERS, Thomas Robert (Tom)	 ALP	 Ashgrove	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986	

VOWLES, William John	 Ministerialist	 Dalby	 26.04.1911-08.05.1926	 Leader of the Opposition
	 #Liberal		  (By-election)		  28.01.1920-11.07.1923
	 Nationalist
	 Country

WAKEFIELD, Hiram		  Moreton	 13.05.1885-19.05.1888

WALKER, Adam		  Balonne	 01.12.1873-27.05.1874
			   (Election Declared Void)

WALKER, Harry Frederick	 Opposition	 Wide Bay	 18.05.1907-04.02.1908	 Secretary for Agriculture and Stock
	 Ministerialist		  05.02.1908-26.04.1912		  02.05.1929-17.06.1932
	 Ministerialist	 Cooroora	 27.04.1912-21.05.1915		
	 #Liberal		  22.05.1915-15.03.1918
	 Nationalist		  16.03.1918-08.10.1920
	 CNC		  09.10.1920-11.05.1923
	 Country		  12.05.1923-07.05.1926
	 CPNP∅	 	 08.05.1926-01.04.1938
	 Country & UAP		  02.04.1938-28.03.1941
	 Country		  29.03.1941-03.05.1947

WALKER, Ian Bradley	 LNP	 Mansfield	 24.03.2012-	 Parliamentary Secretary for Planning Reform
					     12.04.2012-18.05.2012
				    Assistant Minister for Planning Reform
					     18.05.2012-20.02.2013
				    Minister for Science, Information Technology, 	
				    Innovation, and the Arts
					     20.02.2013-13.02.2015

WALKER, James Ernest	 CPNP∅	 Ipswich	 11.05.1929-11.06.1932

WALLACE, Craig Andrew	 ALP	 Thuringowa	 07.02.2004-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Premier and 
				    Minister for Trade in North Queensland 
					     22.09.2006-01.11.2006
				    Minister for Natural Resource and Water 
				    and Minister Assisting the Premier in 
				    North Queensland 



Q
ueensland Parliam

entary Record 

320

					     01.11.2007-25.03.2009 
				    Minister for Main Roads 
					     26.03.2009-26.03.2012
				    Minister for Fisheries and Marine 		
				    Infrastructure
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

WALLACE, Donald Smith		  Clermont 	 07.09.1883-05.05.1888	 MLC (Victoria) SW Province
					     July 1889 - November 1894

WALLACE, George Walter Gordon	 ALP	 Cairns	 19.05.1956-12.10.1964	
  (Watty)	 	 	 (Died in Office)

WALLIS-SMITH, Edwin	 ALP	 Tablelands	 01.06.1963-27.05.1972
		  Cook	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

WALSH, Edward Joseph (Ted)	 ALP	 Mirani	 11.05.1935-03.05.1947	 Secretary for Public Lands
	 ALP      	 Bundaberg	 29.04.1950-26.04.1957		  24.09.1940-27.04.1944
	 QLP		  26.04.1957-01.06.1963	 Minister for Transport
	 IND		  01.06.1963-17.05.1969		  27.04.1944-15.05.1947
				    Treasurer 
					     17.01.1952-12.08.1957

WALSH, John		  Cook	 05.12.1878-30.10.1883

WALSH, William Henry		  Maryborough	 01.02.1865-04.11.1873	 Secretary for Public Works
		  Warrego	 04.11.1873-12.12.1878		  03.05.1870-10.07.1873
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 20.02.1879-04.04.1888	 Speaker of Legislative Assembly
					     06.01.1874-20.07.1876
				    MLA (NSW) Leichhardt 
					     15.06.1859-10.12.1859

WANSTALL, Sir Charles Gray	 Qld People’s Party	 Toowong	 15.04.1944-29.04.1950	 Chief Justice of Qld 
					     19.07.1977-17.02.1982

WARBURTON, Neville George (Nev)	 ALP	 Sandgate	 12.11.1977-19.09.1992	 Leader of Opposition
			   (Retired)		  29.08.1984-02.03.1988
				    Minister for Employment, Training
				    and Industrial Relations 
					     07.12.1989-16.12.1991
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				    Minister for Police and Emergency Services 
					     16.12.1991-24.09.1992 

WARNER, Anne Marie	 ALP	 Kurilpa	 22.10.1983-01.11.1986	 Minister for Family Services and
		  South Brisbane	 01.11.1986-15.07.1995	 Aboriginal and Islander Affairs
			   (Retired)		  07.12.1989-31.07.1995

WARNER, John Herbert	 National	 Toowoomba South	 07.12.1974-01.11.1986	 Chairman, Privileges Committee 	
					     05.09.1979-09.08.1983
				    Speaker 
					     22.11.1983-01.11.1986

WARREN, Richard James	 Nationalist	 Murrumba	 16.03.1918-11.06.1932
	 Country
	 CPNP∅

WARRY, Thomas Symes		  East Moreton	 27.10.1860-26.08.1863
			   (By-election)

WARWICK, Lynette Robyn (Lyn)	 Liberal	 Barron River	 15.07.1995-13.06.1998	 Chair, Members’ Ethics and Parliamentary 
				    Privileges Committee 
					     24.04.1996-19.05.1998

WATERS, Francis John (Frank)	 ALP	 Kelvin Grove	 11.06.1932-02.04.1938

WATSON, Dr David John	 Liberal	 Moggill	 02.12.1989-07.02.2004	 Deputy Leader of Liberal Party  
  Hopetoun					     13.05.1990-24.09.1992	
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Deputy Premier, 	
				    Treasurer and Minister for The Arts 		
					     26.02.1996-28.04.1997
				    Minister for Public Works and  Housing  		
					     28.04.1997-26.06.1998
				    Leader of Liberal Party  
					     23.06.1998-28.02.2001
				    MHR (Federal) for Forde 
					     01.12.1984-11.07.1987

WATSON, Duncan John Reay	 Ministerialist	 Cunningham	 29.10.1903-27.08.1904
			   (By-election)
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WATSON, John	 Ministerialist	 Fortitude Valley	 12.05.1888-21.03.1896

WATSON, Robert Hodgson	 Country	 Mulgrave	 29.04.1950-07.03.1953
			   03.08.1957-26.03.1959
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

WATSON-BROWN
  see BROWN, Charles Victor Watson

WATT, Murray Patrick	 ALP	 Everton	 21.03.2009-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for
				    Health 
					     09.04.2009-03.03.2011
				    Parliamentary Secretary to the Treasurer and 		
				    Minister for State Development
					     03.03.2011-23.03.2012

WATTS, John		  Drayton and Toowoomba	 02.05.1860-26.07.1862	 Secretary for Lands and Public Works
		  Western Downs	 02.11.1864-18.06.1867		  21.07.1866-07.08.1866
		  Legislative Council (Life)	 08.04.1864-31.10.1864	 Secretary for Public Works
			   (Resigned)		  07.08.1866-03.05.1867

WATTS, Trevor John	 LNP	 Toowoomba North	 24.03.2012-	 Temporary Chairman of Committees
					     17.05.2012-23.03.2015

WEBBER, John		  Legislative Council (Life)	 09.05.1899-12.03.1904

WEIGHTMAN, Phillip John (Phil)	 ALP	 Cleveland	 09.09.2006-20.03.2009

WEIR, David	 ALP	 Maryborough	 31.03.1917-22.09.1929
			   (By-election)

WELD-BLUNDELL, Henry Joseph		  Clermont	 05.04.1879-07.09.1883
			   (By-election)

WELFORD, Rodney Jon (Rod)	 ALP	 Stafford	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Chairperson, Privileges Committee
		  Everton	 19.09.1992-20.03.2009		  12.11.1992-20.06.1995
			   (Retired)	 Chairman, Legal, Constitutional and 		
				    Administrative Review Committee 
					     15.09.1995-02.04.1996
				    Minister for Environment and Heritage
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			    	 and Minister for Natural Resources
				     	 29.06.1998-22.02.2001	
				    Attorney-General and Minister for Justice 
					     22.02.2001-28.07.2005
				    Minister for Education and Minister 
				    for the Arts 
					     28.07.2005-13.09.2006
				    Minister for Training 
					     13.09.2006-25.03.2009

WELLINGTON, Peter William	 Independent	 Nicklin	 13.06.1998-

WELLINGTON, William John	 ALP	 Charters Towers	 22.05.1915-02.03.1939

WELLS, Dean MacMillan	 ALP	 Murrumba	 01.11.1986-23.03.2012	 Attorney-General 
					     07.12.1989-31.07.1995
				    Minister for Justice, and Minister for The Arts 
					     24.09.1992-31.07.1995 
				    Minister for Education 
					     29.06.1998-22.02.2001 
				    Minister for Environment 
					     22.02.2001-12.02.2004 
				    MHR (Federal) for Petrie 
					     05.03.1983-01.12.1984

WELSBY, Thomas (Tom)	 Ministerialist	 Brisbane North	 16.09.1911-27.04.1912
			   (By-election)
		  Merthyr	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

WENDT, Wayne Earl	 ALP	 Ipswich West	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012	 Chair, Public Accounts Committee
					     23.04.2009-28.05.2009
				    Chair, Public Works Committee
					     23.04.2009-28.05.2009
				    Chair, Public Accounts and 
				    Public Works Committee 
					     28.05.2009-16.06.2011
				    Chair, Finance and Administration Committee
					     16.06.2011-19.02.2012

WETTENHALL, Stephen	 ALP	 Barron River	 09.09.2006-23.03.2012	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 		
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  Peter Arthur (Steve)				    Tourism
  					     09.04.2009-03.03.2011
				    Parliamentary Secretary Assisting the 		
				    Premier on Economic Development in the Far 	
				    North
					     03.03.2011-23.03.2012

WHARTON, Claude Alfred	 Country/National*	 Burnett	 28.5.1960-01.11.1986	 Minister for Aboriginal and 
				    Islanders Advancement 
					     10.03.1975-25.03.1975
				    Minister for Aboriginal and Islanders 
				    Advancement and Fisheries 
					     25.03.1975-16.12.1977 
				    Minister for Works and Housing 
					     16.12.1977-18.10.1986

WHISH, Claudius Buchanan		  Legislative Council (Life)	 23.06.1870-22.04.1872
			   (Resigned)

WHITE, John	 Ministerialist	 Musgrave	 04.04.1903-27.08.1904	 Secretary for Agriculture and Stock
			   (By-election)		  11.12.1912-01.06.1915
			   18.05.1907-22.05.1915

WHITE, Peter		  Stanley	 23.08.1883-23.05.1888

WHITE, Peter Nicholson Duckett	 Liberal  	 Southport	 12.11.1977-29.11.1980	 MHR (Federal) McPherson 			 
					     21.02.1981-19.02.1990

WHITE, Terence Anthony (Terry)	 Liberal	 Redcliffe	 01.09.1979-02.12.1989	 Minister for Welfare Services
			   (By-election)		  23.12.1980-04.08.1983
				    Leader of the Liberal Party 			 
					     09.08.1983-03.11.1983

WHITE, William Duckett		  Legislative Council (Life)	 26.04.1861-05.08.1880
			   (Resigned)

WHITFORD, Albert Edward Victor	 ALP	 Burrum	 16.03.1918-09.10.1920

WHITTINGHAM, Arthur Herbert		  Legislative Council (Life)	 01.07.1912-23.03.1922
			   (Council Abolished)
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WHYTE, Patrick James	 ALP	 Mackenzie	 29.04.1950-19.05.1956

WIENHOLT, Arnold (Snr)		  Warwick	 10.06.1863-25.06.1867

WIENHOLT, Arnold (Jnr)	 Ministerialist	 Fassifern	 02.10.1909-28.03.1913	 MHR (Federal) Moreton
	 Independent		  28.06.1930-11.05.1935		  13.12.1919-06.11.1922
			   (By-election)

WIENHOLT, Edward		  Western Downs	 14.09.1870-04.11.1873
		  Darling Downs	 04.11.1873-01.02.1875

WILKINSON, James	 ALP	 Ipswich	 31.03.1894-21.03.1896	 MHR (Federal) Moreton
			   (By-election)		  30.03.1901-12.12.1906

WILLIAMS, Henry Caleb		  Ipswich	 26.09.1868-12.08.1870

WILLIAMS, Herbert	 ALP	 Windsor	 11.05.1935-29.03.1941

WILLIAMS, Robert Godfrey Wynn	 Ministerialist	 Charters Towers	 27.04.1912-22.05.1915

WILLIAMS, Thomas Lewis	 ALP	 Port Curtis	 11.06.1932-03.05.1947	 Government Whip
					     16.12.1936-16.12.1942
				    Secretary for Agriculture and Stock
			    		  17.12.1942-07.03.1946
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     07.03.1946-15.05.1947

WILSON, Alexander McLachlan 	 ALP	 Townsville South	 12.11.1977-01.11.1986
  (Alex)

WILSON, Andrew Heron		  Legislative Council (Life)	 19.09.1883-29.08.1906

WILSON, Geoffrey James (Geoff)	 ALP	 Ferny Grove	 13.06.1998-23.03.2012	 Chair, Parliamentary Criminal 
				    Justice Committee 
					     03.05.2001-31.12.2001
				    Chair, Parliamentary Crime and 
				    Misconduct Committee 
					     01.01.2002-11.10.2006 
				    Minister for Mines and Energy 
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					     13.09.2006-25.03.2009
				    Minister for Education and Training
					     26.03.2009-21.02.2011
				    Minister for Health
					     21.02.2011-26.03.2012

WILSON, Naomi Kate Wynn	 National	 Mulgrave	 15.07.1995-13.06.1998	 Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for 
				    Families, Youth and Community Care 
					     26.02.1996-16.02.1998
				    Minister for Families, Youth 
				    and Community Care 
					     16.02.1998-26.06.1998

WILSON, Thomas	 ALP	 Fortitude Valley	 01.04.1916-19.05.1933	 Secretary for Public Instruction
			   (By-election)		  26.02.1925-21.05.1929

WILSON, Walter Horatio		  Legislative Council (Life)	 04.07.1885-28.02.1902	 Postmaster-General and Representative 		
				    of Government in Legislative Council		
					     17.08.1887-13.06.1888
			    		  27.03.1893-03.10.1894
		   			   02.03.1898-01.12.1899
	 	 	 	 Minister without Office 
					     12.08.1890-27.03.1893 
					     03.10.1894-02.03.1898 
				    Secretary for Public Instruction 
					     27.03.1893-23.08.1894 
					     28.03.1899-01.12.1899
				    Minister for Justice 
					     01.10.1898-28.03.1899

WILSON, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 02.01.1874-06.06.1878	
			   (Seat Declared Vacant)

WIMBLE, Frederick Thomas		  Cairns	 05.05.1888-29.04.1893

WINDSOR, Robert Levi	 Liberal	 Fortitude Valley	 03.08.1957-28.05.1960
		  Ithaca	 28.05.1960-28.05.1966

WINSTANLEY, Vernon	 ALP	 Charters Towers	 05.02.1908-27.04.1912	 Government Whip 
		  Queenton	 27.04.1912-11.06.1932		  01.06.1915-10.05.1929
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WOOD, Bill	 ALP	 Cook	 17.05.1969-27.05.1972	 MLA (ACT) Brindabella 
		  Barron River	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974		  04.03.1989-16.10.2004

WOOD, Ernest Gaden Western	 Country	 Logan	 28.05.1966-17.05.1969
  (Dick)

WOOD, Henry Conwell	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 17.04.1886-31.12.1902	
			   (Resigned)

WOOD, Leslie Arnold (Les)	 ALP	 East Toowoomba	 02.03.1946-03.05.1947	 Leader of Opposition
			   (By-election)		  28.08.1957-29.03.1958
		  North Toowoomba	 29.04.1950-29.03.1958
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

WOOD, Peter	 ALP	 Toowoomba East	 28.05.1966-27.05.1972
		  Toowoomba South	 27.05.1972-07.12.1974

WOOD, Western	 	 Legislative Council (Life)	 26.04.1861-20.03.1868
			   (Resigned)

WOODFORTH, Jason	 LNP	 Nudgee	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

WOODGATE, Margaret Rosemary	 ALP	 Pine Rivers	 02.12.1989-19.09.1992	 Minister for Family and Community 
		  Kurwongbah 	 19.09.1992-17.03.1997	 Services and Minister Assisting the 
			   (Resigned)	 Premier on the Status of Women 	
					     31.07.1995-19.02.1996

WOODS, Michael Joyce Reginald	 ALP	 Woothakata	 11.03.1902-18.05.1907
	 Ministerialist		  18.05.1907-19.11.1907
	 Opposition		  19.11.1907-18.02.1908
	 Ministerialist		  18.02.1908-29.10.1908
	 Independent Opposition		  29.10.1908-02.10.1909		

WOOLMER, Luke	 Liberal	 Springwood	 15.07.1995-13.06.1998	 Chairman, Public Accounts Committee	
					     07.05.1997-19.05.1998	

WORDSWORTH, Carlisle Favell	 Country	 Cook	 29.04.1950-07.03.1953
			   (By-election)
		  Mulgrave	 06.06.1959-07.05.1960
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			   (By-election) 
	 	 	 (Died in Office)

WRIGHT, Albert Henry	 ALP	 Bulimba	 12.05.1923-11.05.1929

WRIGHT, Keith Webb	 ALP	 Rockhampton South	 17.05.1969-27.05.1972	 Leader of Opposition
		  Rockhampton	 27.05.1972-05.11.1984		  20.10.1982-29.08.1984
			   (Resigned)	 MHR (Federal) Capricornia 
					     01.12.1984-13.03.1993

YALDWYN, William		  Legislative Council (Life)	 10.06.1868-15.05.1877
			   (Resigned)

YALDWYN, William Henry		  Legislative Council 	 01.05.1860-13.06.1863
		  (5 years)	 (Resigned)
			   01.05.1865-01.10.1866
			   (Reappointed for Life)

YEATES, Herbert	 Country	 East Toowoomba	 02.04.1938-24.12.1945

YEWDALE, Leslie John (Les)	 ALP	 Rockhampton North	 27.05.1972-02.12.1989

YOUNG, Bruce Cameron	 LNP	 Keppel	 24.03.2012-30.01.2015

YOUNG, Dennis Charles	 Liberal	 Baroona	 07.12.1974-12.11.1977
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LIST OF QUEENSLAND POLITICAL PARTIES: MEMBERS OF WHICH HAVE BEEN ELECTED TO THE QUEENSLAND 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Name	 Code 
Australian Democrats	 DEM
Australian Labor Party	 ALP
City Country Alliance Queensland	 CCAQ
Communist	
Country and Northern Country Party	 CNC
Country and Progressive National Party (functioned in Queensland between 1925 and 1945)	 CPNP∅

Country Party (refers to pre - 1974 party and is used as early as 1920 election)	 Country
Country Party Members who were in Parliament when the Country Party officially changed its name to the National Party - Queensland in 1974	 Country-National*
Country Party Queensland (05.08.1999 - 02.05.2000)	 CPQ
Democratic Labor Party	 DLP
Farmer’s Representative
Frank Barnes Labor
Independent	 IND
Independent (CEC): Citizens Electoral Council
Independent Democrat
Independent Labor
Independent Liberal
Katter’s Australian Party - (Qld Division) (registered 22.09.2011. On 30.01.2012 Katter’s Australia Party changed its registered abbreviation to 
	 The Australian Party)	 KAP
Liberal National Party (from 09.09.2008)	 LNP
Liberal Party (from c1902 - 1917: developed in 1917 into the National Party through an amalgamation of the Liberal Association and National Federation)	 #Liberal
Liberal Party of Australia (from 08.07.1949)	 Liberal and LIB
Ministerialist
National Party (since 1974) (On 5 December 2003 the National Party of Australia - Queensland changed its registered abbreviation from Queensland 
	 Nationals to The Nationals)	 National and NPA
Nationalist
North Queensland Labor Party	 NQLP
North Queensland Party	 NQP
Northern Country Party
One Nation Party	 ONP
One Nation Queensland Division (The name Pauline Hanson’s One Nation Party was changed to One Nation Queensland Division on 21.06.2002)	 One Nation∧ and ON
Opposition
Palmer United Party (registered on 05.06.2013)	 PUP
Pauline Hanson’s One Nation (deregistered in Queensland on 19 August 1999; re-registered on 23.01.2001)	 PHON+
Primary Producers Candidate	 PPC
Protestant Labor
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Queensland Farmer’s Union	 Farmer’s Union
Queensland Labor Party	 QLP
Queensland People’s Party	 QPP
Queensland United Party (Nationalist and Country Party) 	 United
Queensland Greens	 GRN
The Queensland Party (registered 03.08.2010; de-registered 12.12.2011)	 TQP	
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REPRESENTATIVES OF QUEENSLAND STATE ELECTORATES 1860 - 2015

Albert
First used as an electorate name under the 1887 redistribution, it survived successive boundary alterations until 1949, when the Darlington and Southport electorates were created.  The 
name was revived in 1959 and retained in the 1971 and 1977 redistributions, though covering a greatly reduced area.  Minor changes were made in 1991, including the loss of Carbrook 
in the north and coastal areas below Paradise Point in the south.

17.05.1888 - 21.03.1896	 PLUNKETT, T	 27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974		 D’ARCY, WT
21.03.1896 - 18.03.1899	 COLLINS, RM	 07.12.1974 - 02.12.1989		 GIBBS, IJ
18.03.1899 - 05.02.1908	 PLUNKETT, T	 02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995         		 SZCZERBANIK, J
05.02.1908 - 19.03.1929	 APPEL, JG	 15.07.1995 - 17.02.2001		 BAUMANN, WF
11.05.1929 - 29.04.1950	 PLUNKETT, TF	 17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012		 KEECH, MM
28.05.1960 - 26.12.1969	 CAREY, CC	 24.03.2012 - 	 BOOTHMAN, MA
14.02.1970 - 26.10.1971	 HEATLEY, WC

Algester
Created in the 1999 redistribution from the former electorate of Archerfield.

17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 STRUTHERS, KL	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 SHORTEN, A

Archerfield
Formed in the 1971 redistribution mainly from the western part of the existing Salisbury electorate, taking in the suburbs of Rocklea, Inala and Acacia Ridge.  In the 1991 redistribution, 
the suburb of Inala was removed and parts of the suburbs of Salisbury, Coopers Plains and Algester added.  The seat was abolished in the 1999 redistribution.

27.05.1972 - 09.03.1984	 HOOPER, KJ	 19.09.1992 - 13.06.1998		 ARDILL, LA
19.05.1984 - 19.09.1992	 PALASZCZUK, H	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001		 STRUTHERS, KL

Ashgrove
Introduced in the 1959 redistribution for an electorate centred on that suburb and substantially formed from the former Kelvin Grove electorate.

28.05.1960 - 07.12.1974	 TOOTH, SD	 02.12.1989 - 09.09.2006		 FOURAS, D
07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983	 GREENWOOD, JW	 09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 JONES, KJ
22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986	 VEIVERS, TR	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 NEWMAN, CKT
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01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 SHERLOCK, AF

Aspley
Metropolitan electorate created in the 1959 redistribution from the former electorate of Chermside.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate moved north, losing Chermside and gaining 
Bald Hills, Strathpine, Murrumba Downs and Griffin.

28.05.1960 - 29.11.1980	 CAMPBELL, FA	 02.12.1989 - 17.02.2001		 GOSS, JN	
29.11.1980 - 22.10.1983	 NELSON, BA	 17.02.2001 -  20.03.2009		 BARRY, VL
22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986	 CAHILL, BJ	 21.03.2009 -		 DAVIS, TE
01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 NELSON, BA

Aubingy
Created by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872, taking in the Western Downs including Pittsworth.  The name was dropped in the 1971 redistribution and areas of the electorate allocated 
into neighbouring ones.

11.11.1873 - 09.04.1877	 PECHEY, EW	 18.05.1907 - 05.02.1908		 McINTYRE, D
01.05.1877 - 21.02.1884	 PERKINS, P	 05.02.1908 - 27.04.1912	 THORN, W
04.03.1884 - 29.04.1893	 CAMPBELL, J	 27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915		 LUKE, AJ
29.04.1893 - 17.07.1894	 LOVEJOY, W	 22.05.1915 - 29.03.1941		 MOORE, AE
04.08.1894 - 27.08.1904	 THORN, W	 29.03.1941 - 28.05.1960	 SPARKES, WBJB	
27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 O’BRIEN, J	 28.05.1960 - 27.05.1972	 DIPLOCK, LF

Auburn
Introduced in the 1971 redistribution for an area in the Western Burnett area which was previously mainly included in the electorate of Mackenzie.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution 
with most of the electorate subsumed in an enlarged Callide and to a lesser extent in the new electorate of Fitzroy.

27.05.1972 - 29.11.1980	 HEWITT, NTE	 29.11.1980 - 19.09.1992		 HARPER, NJ

Balonne
Constituted by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872 it continued in use until the 1931 redistribution when the electorates were reduced to 62.  The name was again used in the 1949 redis-
tribution and the area covered remained basically the same until 1991, centred around St. George and Dirranbandi.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution with the electorate distributed 
among the new electorate of Western Downs and the existing electorate of Warrego.
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01.12.1873 - 27.05.1874	 WALKER, A	 06.08.1927 - 11.06.1932		 BRASSINGTON, SJ
27.05.1874 - 05.10.1883	 LOW, J	 29.04.1950 - 03.08.1957		 TAYLOR, JR
05.10.1883 - 11.04.1896	 MOREHEAD, BD	 03.08.1957 - 17.05.1969		 BEARDMORE, EJ
11.04.1896 - 27.08.1904	 STORY, GWB	 17.05.1969 - 11.01.1972		 HUNGERFORD, HM
27.08.1904 - 02.05.1927	 LAND, EM	 27.05.1972 - 19.09.1992		 NEAL, DMcC

Barambah
Introduced in the 1949 redistribution for a new seat principally constituted from the former electorate of Nanango.  Extended in the 1991 redistribution to include Nanango Shire.  In 
the 1999 redistribution Barambah was abolished.

29.04.1950 - 01.12.1987	 BJELKE-PETERSEN, J	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001		 PRATT, DR
16.04.1988 - 13.06.1998	 PERRETT, TJ

Barcoo
Created by the Additional Members Act of 1885 which divided the electorate of Mitchell into Barcoo and Mitchell, the name survived successive boundary changes until the 1971 
redistribution when much of the former seat was incorporated into Belyando.

24.11.1885 - 24.01.1892	 MURPHY, FR	 20.12.1919 - 15.12.1942		 BULCOCK, FW
05.03.1892 - 20.05.1893	 RYAN, TJ (Tommy)	 01.05.1943 - 10.04.1961		 DAVIS, EW
20.05.1893 - 02.10.1909	 KERR, G	 01.07.1961 - 27.05.1972	 O’DONNELL, EC
02.10.1909 - 14.10.1919	 RYAN, TJ

Baroona
Constituted under provisions of Section 14 of the Electoral Districts Act of 1931, which gave power to make alterations in boundaries. Baroona was proclaimed an electorate on 20th 
August 1935, operative from May of that year.  It was abolished as a seat in the 1977 redistribution being incorporated into Brisbane Central, Ithaca and Ashgrove.

11.05.1935 - 28.05.1960	 POWER, W	 07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977	 YOUNG, DC
28.05.1960 - 07.12.1974	 HANLON, PJ

Barron River
Introduced in the 1971 redistribution, for a new seat taking in the northern part of the city of Cairns and surrounding rural areas formerly in the electorate of Cook. The area of the 
electorate was significantly reduced in 1991, losing Daintree, Mossman and Port Douglas in the north and gaining Kuranda to the west. The 2008 redistribution transferred coastal areas 
(Ellis Beach, Palm Cove and Clifton Beach) from the Cook electorate into Barron River electorate.



Q
ueensland Parliam

entary Record

334

27. 05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 WOOD, B	 13.06.1998 - 09.09.2006		 CLARK, LA
07.12.1974 - 10.11.1989	 TENNI, MJ	 09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 WETTENHALL, SPA
02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995	 CLARK, LA	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 TROUT, MJ
15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998	 WARWICK, LR

Beaudesert
Created in the 1991 redistribution from large parts of the former Fassifern electorate.  Named after the shire whose boundaries almost exactly match the electorate bounds.

19.09.1992 - 20.03.2009	 LINGARD, KR	 24.03.2012 - 	 KRAUSE, JM
21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 MCLINDON, AP

Belmont
Created in the 1959 redistribution from parts of the existing electorates of Bulimba, Mount Gravatt and Wynnum, it was abolished in the 1977 redistribution, with most of its area being 
incorporated into the new seat of Chatsworth.

28.05.1960 - 07.12.1974	 NEWTON, HF	 07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977	 BYRNE, DE

Belyando
Constituted under the 1949 Electoral Districts Act principally from the former Barcoo and Normanby electorates, the name was dropped in the 1959 redistribution when Barcoo was 
enlarged eastward.  The name was revived in 1971 and dropped in 1977 in favour of Peak Downs.

29.04.1950 - 28.05.1960	 FOLEY, TA	 07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977	 LESTER, VP
27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 O’DONNELL, EC

Blackall
Formed under provisions of the 1872 Electoral Districts Act this electorate took in all the rural environs of Rockhampton from the coast to the ranges, and was split up for new elector-
ates of Fitzroy, Normanby and Rockhampton North.

18.11.1873 - 28.11.1878	 MacDONALD, PF	 13.04.1886 - 05.05.1888		 PATTISON, W
28.11.1878 - 23.01.1886	 ARCHER, A
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Bowen
Created in the 1872 Electoral Districts Act, it survived successive redistributions until 1949 when the electorate was split up.  Reconstituted in the 1959 redistribution, it was once 
again abolished in the 1971 redistribution, but re-formed in 1986 from portions of the Peak Downs, Flinders and Whitsunday electorates.  It was again dropped in 1991, divided among 
Whitsunday, Mirani, Burdekin, Fitzroy and Charters Towers.

04.11.1873 - 05.05.1875	 FITZGERALD, TH	 02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912		 FERRICKS, MA
14.05.1875 - 24.03.1887	 AMHURST, FT	 27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915		 CAINE, EJ
23.04.1877 - 25.12.1880	 BEOR, HR	 22.05.1915 - 28.03.1936		 COLLINS, C
24.01.1881 - 05.01.1883	 COOPER, PA	 20.06.1936 - 15.04.1944		 RIORDAN, EJ
18.01.1883 - 19.05.1888	 CHUBB, CE	 15.04.1944 - 29.04.1950		 PATERSON, FW
19.05.1888 - 11.03.1902	 SMITH, RH	 28.05.1960 - 19.12.1971		 DELAMOTHE, PR
11.03.1902 - 02.10.1909	 KENNA, F	 01.11.1986 - 19.09.1992	 SMYTH, KW

Bremer
Existing as a separate electorate under the Electoral Districts Act of 1872, Bremer was taken into the Ipswich electorate under provisions of the 1878 Act, which gave dual representa-
tives to the enlarged seat.  Reconstituted under the 1910 Electoral Districts Act, it was dropped in 1959 when the major part of the electorate was re-named Ipswich East.

25.11.1873 - 15.11.1878	 THOMPSON, JM	 22.05.1915-12.03.1946		 COOPER, FA
27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 CRIBB, JC	 25.05.1946-28.05.1960		 DONALD, J

Brisbane
The “Town of Brisbane” and the “Town of South Brisbane” were two of the original electorates set up under the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859.  Except for the 1949 and 1986 redis-
tributions the Brisbane River was the “natural” boundary of these electorates, and under this heading the successive electorates for the central city are listed in chronological sequence.  
Similar treatment is given under SOUTH BRISBANE, for the variants relevant to that area.

Brisbane, Town of (1859-1873)
Three member constituency

(a)			   (b)		  (c)
11.05.1860 - 25.11.1865   	 BLAKENEY, CW 	 11.05.1860 - 08.04.1864	 RAFF, G	 11.05.1860-17.10.1860   	 JORDAN, H
23.11.1865 - 22.06.1867   	 RAFF, G	 22.04.1864 - 22.06.1867	 BROOKES, W	 08.12.1860-30.05.1863 	 CRIBB, R
22.06.1867 - 26.09.1868    	 PRITCHARD, AB     	 22.06.1867 - 14.11.1873	 O’DOHERTY, IK	 30.05.1863-30.01.1869 	 PUGH, TP 
26.09.1868 - 17.08.1870    	 FRASER, S			   10.02.1869-14.11.1873	 EDMONSTONE, G
17.08.1870 - 11.01.1872	 PRING, R       		
27.01.1872 - 14.11.1873	 HANDY, JK
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Brisbane City (1873-1878)
Single member constituency

14.11.1873 - 01.02.1878	 STEWART, RM	 12.02.1878 - 15.11.1878	 PRING, R

North Brisbane (1878-1888)
Two member constituency

(a)		  (b)
15.11.1878 - 05.05.1888	 GRIFFITH, SW	 15.11.1878 - 24.12.1881		 PALMER, AH
13.01.1882 - 05.05.1888	 BROOKES, W

Brisbane North (1888-1912)
Two member constituency

(a)		  (b)
05.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 GRIFFITH, SW	 05.05.1888 - 21.03.1896	 McILWRAITH, T
29.04.1893 - 21.03.1896	 KINGSBURY, JJ	 21.03.1896 - 11.03.1899	 FRASER, R
21.03.1896 - 31.07.1901	 MacDONALD-PATERSON, T	 20.04.1899 - 27.04.1912		 FORREST, EB
06.08.1901 - 05.02.1908	 CAMERSON, J
05.02.1908 - 02.10.1909	 BARTON, EGC
02.10.1909 - 05.09.1911	 MACARTNEY, EH
16.09.1911 - 27.04.1912	 WELSBY, T

Brisbane (1912-1977)
Single member constituency

27.04.1912 - 11.06.1932	 KIRWAN, MJ	 17.05.1969 - 07.12.1974		 DAVIS, BJ
11.06.1932 - 03.01.1936	 FUNNELL, R	 07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977	 LOWES, HB
04.04.1936 - 17.05.1969	 MANN, JH

Brisbane Central
Formed by the amalgamation of portions of the former seats of Baroona and Brisbane in the 1977 redistribution.  In 1986, the new boundaries crossed the Brisbane River taking in 
parts of the former seat of South Brisbane.  In the 1991 redistribution it lost the area south of the river and gained most of the former electorate of Merthyr and the suburbs of Wilston, 
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Windsor and part of Newmarket to the north.

12.11.1977 - 02.12.1989	 DAVIS, BJ	 13.09.2007 - 23.03.2012	 GRACE, I	
02.12.1989 -13.09.2007	 BEATTIE, PD	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 CAVALLUCCI, R

Broadsound
Established in the 1986 redistribution from parts of the electorates of Callide and Mirani.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and distributed among the new electorates of Keppel 
and Fitzroy and the existing electorate of Mirani.

01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 HINTON, DG	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 PEARCE, J

Broadwater
Newly created in the 1991 redistribution, comprising the coastal area between Labrador and South Stradbroke Island.  Incorporates Tiplers Passage and the Broadwater, hence the name.

19.09.92 - 17.02.2001	 GRICE, AM	 24.03.2012 - 	 BARTON, VM
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 CROFT, P-K

Buderim
Created by the 2008 redistribution by merging the parts of the northern areas of Kawana with parts of Maroochydore. 

21.03.2009 -	 DICKSON, SL

Bulimba
Created by Electoral Districts Act of 1872 and operative from the 1873 election, it originally covered most of the South East Outer Brisbane region, but has been greatly reduced in size 
by subsequent redistributions.

25.11.1873 - 26.06.1876	 HEMMANT, W	 11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932		 LONGMAN, I
07.07.1876 - 07.11.1876	 JOHNSTON, J	 11.06.1932 - 02.04.1938		 COPLEY, WJ
18.11.1876 - 29.11.1878	 GRIMES, G	 02.04.1938 - 29.04.1950		 MARRIOTT, GH
29.11.1878 - 04.07.1882	 SWANWICK, FF	 29.04.1950 - 18.01.1951	 GARDNER, RJ
13.07.1882 - 29.03.1892	 BUCKLAND, JF	 14.04.1951 - 03.08.1957		 GARDNER, RJ	
16.04.1892 - 10.01.1901	 DICKSON, JR	 03.08.1957 - 25.07.1980	 HOUSTON, JW
23.02.1901 - 22.05.1915	 BARNES, WH	 29.11.1980 - 19.09.1992	 McLEAN, RT



Q
ueensland Parliam

entary Record

338

22.05.1915 - 16.03.1918	 McMINN, HC	 19.09.1992 - 20.03.2009		 PURCELL, PD
16.03.1918 - 15.05.1923	 BARNES, WH	 21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 FARMER, DE	
12.05.1923 - 11.05.1929	 WRIGHT, AH	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 DILLAWAY, AS

Bulloo
Name given to far South Western seat from 1888 to 1912 when the area was changed to the electorate of Warrego in the 1910 redistribution.

26.05.1888 - 25.04.1893	 DONALDSON, J	 27.03.1909 - 27.04.1912	 ALLEN, BFS
25.04.1893 - 20.01.1909	 LEAHY, J

Bundaberg
Constituted a separate electorate by the Electoral Districts Act of 1887 which excised it from the former electorate of Mulgrave.  Since 1991, the electorate has been surrounded by the 
Burnett electorate which includes outlying areas of the city.
05.05.1888 - 15.05.1892	 ADAMS, W	 29.03.1950 - 17.05.1969	 WALSH, EJ
16.06.1892 - 06.05.1893	 HALL, GJ	 17.05.1969 - 12.11.1977	 JENSEN, ED
06.05.1893 - 21.03.1896	 DUFFY, M	 12.11.1977 - 22.10.1983		 BLAKE, JRH
21.03.1896 - 22.06.1901	 GLASSEY, T	 22.10.1983 - 13.06.1998	 CAMPBELL, CB
06.07.1901 - 11.05.1935	 BARBER, GP	 13.06.1998 - 09.09.2006		 CUNNINGHAM, JI
11.05.1935 - 29.03.1941	 McLEAN, B	 09.09.2006 - 30.01.2015	 DEMPSEY, JM
29.03.1941 - 29.04.1950	 BARNES, JF

Bundamba
First used as an electorate name in the Electoral Districts Act of 1872 which changed the old Ipswich seat from a three member constituency to a single member electorate.  The elec-
torate was known as Bundamba until the name was dropped in the 1910 redistribution in favour of Bremer.  The name was revived in the 1991 redistribution, with the new electorate 
replacing the former electorate of Wolston as well as incorporating part of the electorate of Ipswich.

29.11.1873 - 19.11.1878	 FRASER, S	 13.05.1893 - 18.03.1899	 THOMAS, L
19.11.1878 - 26.10.1880	 HENDREN, W	 18.03.1899 - 27.04.1912	 CRIBB, JC
12.11.1880 - 12.05.1888	 FOOTE, J	 19.09.1992 - 14.12.1999	 GIBBS, RJ
12.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 GLASSEY, T	 05.02.2000 -		 MILLER, J-AR

Buranda
Created by the 1910 Electoral Districts Act mainly from the south west corner of the former Bulimba electorate, the name was displaced by Greenslopes in the 1959 redistribution.
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27.04.1912 - 31.07.1924	 HUXHAM, J	 03.05.1947 - 03.08.1957	 BROWN, RK
16.08.1924 - 02.05.1947	 HANSON, EJ	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960	 HOOPER, KW

Burdekin
Formed in the 1949 redistribution by combining portions of the former electorates of Bowen and Mundingburra.  Centered on Ayr and Home Hill.

29.04.1950 - 17.05.1969	 COBURN, A	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001	 KNUTH, JA
17.05.1969 - 22.10.1983	 BIRD, VJ	 17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004		 RODGERS, SG
22.10.1983 - 13.06.1998	 STONEMAN, MD	 07.02.2004 - 30.01.2015	 MENKENS, RN

Burke
Originally a single member electorate created under the 1872 Electoral Districts Act, it was changed to a two member constituency from 1888 to 1892 when it was divided into two 
electorates - Burke and Croydon.  The Burke electorate was amalgamated in the 1931 redistribution into Carpentaria, only to be revived in the 1959 redistribution.  In 1971 the name 
of the electorate was changed to Mount Isa.

04.12.1873 - 13.09.1875	 HODGKINSON, WO 	 16.06.1894 - 21.03.1896	 GLASSEY, T
26.10.1875 - 21.06.1876	 PARKER, JA	 04.04.1896 - 18.03.1899	 HOOLAN, J
22.08.1876 - 14.11.1878	 O’SULLIVAN, P	 18.03.1899 - 02.10.1909	 MAXWELL, W
14.11.1878 - 05.10.1883	 SHEAFFE, RH	 02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 COLLINS, C
05.10.1883 - 19.05.1888	 PALMER, E	 27.04.1912 - 16.03.1918	 MURPHY, WS
19.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 (a) HODGKINSON, WO	 16.03.1918 - 16.09.1929	 RIORDAN, D
19.05.1888 - 24.06.1890	 (b) HUNTER, ECJ	 02.11.1929 - 11.06.1932	 JONES, A	
09.08.1890 - 12.03.1894	 (b) HOOLAN, J	 28.05.1960 - 27.05.1972	 INCH, AJ

Burleigh
The previous electorate of South Coast was split, in part creating the Burleigh electorate in the 1991 redistribution.  Based around the area of the same name.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 GAMIN, JM	 24.03.2012 - 	 HART, MJ
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 SMITH, CA

Burnett
One of the sixteen original electorates proclaimed under the Order-in-Council of 6 June 1859 returning two members.  By the 1872 Electoral Districts Act it was reduced to a single 
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member constituency from 1873 until 1932 when the name was dropped as a result of the 1931 redistribution.  The electorate was largely incorporated into Wide Bay (1931) and Maro-
dian (1949) before being revived for the 1960 election.  The 1991 redistribution extended this electorate north to include part of the former electorate of Callide and east to include part 
of the abolished electorate of Isis.

04.05.1860 - 24.06.1863(a)	 HALAY, CR	 11.07.1891 - 28.03.1896		 CADELL, JJ
04.05.1860 - 06.04.1869(b)	 MacKENZIE, RR	 28.03.1896 - 14.04.1898	 McCORD, WF
24.06.1863 - 15.04.1865	 (a) EDWARDS, J	 28.05.1898 - 25.03.1899	 MAUGHAN, WJR
13.05.1865 - 06.04.1867	 (a) HALY, CR	 25.03.1899 - 27.08.1904	 KENT, W
22.04.1867 - 17.08.1870	 (a) PRING, R	 27.08.1904 - 02.10.1909	 JONES, AJ
21.04.1869 - 23.03.1871	 (b) HALY, CR	 02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 HODGE, RS
30.08.1870 - 24.10.1871	 (a) MORETON, BB	 27.04.1912 - 16.08.1928	 CORSER, BH
07.11.1871 - 20.11.1873	 (a) SCOTT, W	 13.10.1928 - 11.06.1932	 BOYD, RL
03.04.1871 - 08.12.1873	 (b) BRAMSTON, J	 28.05.1960 - 01.11.1986	 WHARTON, CA
29.12.1873 - 28.11.1878	 IVORY, FJ	 01.11.1986 - 17.02.2001	 SLACK, DJ
28.11.1878 - 01.10.1883	 BAYNES, WH	 17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004	 STRONG, TL
01.10.1883 - 12.05.1888	 MORETON, BB	 07.02.2004 - 23.03.2012		 MESSENGER, RD	
12.05.1888 - 12.06.1891	 JONES, GH	 24.03.2012 - 	 BENNETT, SA	

Burrum
Created under the Electoral Districts Act of 1887, the electorate occupied the rural environs of the Maryborough district excluding the city itself.  Succeeding redistributions changed 
the boundaries, but the name was retained until the 1931 Electoral Districts Act resulted in its disappearance, with the area being divided between Isis and Wide Bay.

12.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 POWERS, C	 17.06.1905 - 16.03.1918		 RANKIN, CDW
13.05.1893 - 11.03.1902	 TOOTH, NEN	 16.03.1918 - 09.10.1920	 WHITFORD, AEV
11.03.1902 - 14.05.1905	 MARTIN, G	 09.10.1920 - 11.06.1932	 BRAND, WA

Caboolture
Came into existence under the 1977 redistribution being constituted principally from the northern part of the former Murrumba electorate.  The area of the electorate was greatly re-
duced in 1986 through the creation of two new adjoining electorates.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate moved north to occupy the southern portion of the previous electorate of 
Glasshouse including Bribie Island. In the 1999 redistribution the seat disappeared.

12.11.1977 - 22.10.1983	 FRAWLEY, DJ	 19.09.1992 - 13.06.1998	 SULLIVAN, JH		
22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986	 NEWTON, LE	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001		 FELDMAN, WP
01.11.1986 - 19.09.1992	 HAYWARD, K 
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Cairns
Constituted by the Electoral Districts Act of 1887 as a single member constituency centred on the city of Cairns.  With population growth the city has had parts included in other elector-
ates such as Barron River (1971).

05.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 WIMBLE, F	 31.10.1942 - 03.05.1947		 BARNES, LJ
29.04.1893 - 04.04.1896	 BYRNES, TJ	 03.05.1947 - 19.05.1956	 CROWLEY, TM
04.04.1896 - 11.03.1899	 LISSNER, IS	 19.05.1956 - 12.10.1964	 WALLACE, GWG
11.03.1899 - 11.03.1902	 GIVENS, T	 27.02.1965 - 22.10.1983	 JONES, R
11.03.1902 - 27.08.1904	 LYONS, J	 22.10.1983 - 13.06.1998	 De LACY, KE
27.08.1904 - 27.04.1912	 MANN, J	 13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012		 BOYLE, DC
27.04.1912 - 21.02.1930	 McCORMACK, W	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 KING, GR
10.05.1930 - 27.01.1942	 O’KEEFE, J

Callide
Introduced in the 1949 electoral redistribution for a seat based on the Callide and Dawson Valleys.  Formed from areas of former Keppel and Normanby electorates.  In the 1991 redis-
tribution Callide incorporated most of the previous electorate of Auburn and lost its coastline to the seat of Burnett.

29.04.1950 - 30.10.1971	 JONES, VE	 01.11.1986 - 13.06.1998	 McCAULEY, DE
27.05.1972 - 01.11.1986	 HARTWIG, LE	 13.06.1998 - 		 SEENEY, JW

Caloundra
Created in the 1991 redistribution from part of the former electorate of Landsborough.  Based on the city of the same name.

19.09.1992 - 07.02.2004	 SHELDON, JM	 07.02.2004 - 	 McARDLE, MF

Cambooya
Seat based on Western Downs area, created under the provisions of Electoral Districts Act 1887 and abolished in the 1910 redistribution when the electorate for the area was named 
Pittsworth.

10.05.1888 - 06.05.1893	 PERKINS, P	 18.03.1899 - 27.04.1912	 MACKINTOSH, D
06.05.1893 - 18.03.1899	 DANIELS, HJ
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Capalaba
Formed in the 1991 redistibution from part of the former electorate of Manly.  Based on Capalaba, Alexandra Hills and Sheldon.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 ELDER, JP	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 DAVIES, SW
17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 CHOI, MW-M

Carnarvon
Constituted under the 1872 Electoral Districts Act for a seat in the southern inland area of the state centred on Stanthorpe and Goondiwindi.  It was abolished in the 1991 redistribution 
and most of its area subsumed into the electorate of Warwick.

25.11.1873 - 02.01.1874	 PRING, R	 09.10.1920 - 11.05.1935	 COSTELLO, E
20.01.1874 - 14.10.1875	 MILES, W	 11.05.1935 - 01.06.1963	 HILTON, PJR
08.01.1876 - 01.10.1883	 TYREL, JdeP	 01.06.1963 - 24.10.1974	 McKECHNIE, HA
01.10.1883 - 27.08.1904	 FOXTON, JFG	 07.12.1974 - 27.11.1989	 McKECHNIE, PR
27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 BARTON, AHE	 02.12.1989 - 18.09.1992	 SPRINGBORG, LJ
18.05.1907 - 09.10.1920	 GUNN, D

Carpentaria
Far northern seat set up under the 1887 Electoral Districts Act operative 1888-1912 when it was abolished into Burke and Cook.  In the 1931 redistribution the existing seat of Flinders 
was altered to Carpentaria which also combined part of Burke.  The 1959 redistribution dropped the name Carpentaria in favour of Burke.

26.05.1888 - 25.05.1893	 PALMER, E	 18.05.1907 - 27.04.1912	 NEVITT, T
25.05.1893 - 11.04.1896	 PHILLIPS, G	 11.06.1932 - 29.03.1941	 MULLAN, J
11.04.1896 - 25.03.1899	 SIM, GC	 29.03.1941 - 28.05.1960	 SMITH, AJ
25.03.1899 - 18.05.1907	 FORSYTH, J

Charters Towers
Under the 1887 Electoral Districts Act this seat was constituted as a two member constituency, altered to a single member constituency under the 1910 Act and abolished in the 1959 
redistribution which placed the town of Charters Towers in the Flinders electorate.  Revived in the 1991 redistribution, it subsumed most of the abolished electorates of Flinders and 
Peak Downs. In the 2008 redistribution, Charters Towers was merged with Tablelands to form the new seat of Dalrymple.

12.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 (a) SAYERS, RJ	 05.02.1908 - 27.04.1912	 (a) WINSTANLEY, V
12.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 (b) RUTLEDGE, A	 27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 WILLIAMS, RGW
13.05.1893 - 11.06.1901	 (a) DAWSON, A	 22.05.1915 - 02.03.1939	 WELLINGTON, WJ
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13.05.1893 - 15.09.1905	 (b) DUNSFORD, JH	 27.05.1939 - 28.05.1960	 JONES, A
06.07.1901 - 18.05.1907	 (a) BURROWS, J	 19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001		 MITCHELL, RA
07.10.1905 - 05.02.1908	 (b) PAULL, WJ	 17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004		 SCOTT, CM
18.05.1907 - 05.02.1908	 (a) MILLICAN, J	 07.02.2004 - 20.03.2009	 KNUTH, SA
05.02.1908 - 27.04.1912	 (b) MULLAN, J

Chatsworth
Created in the 1959 redistribution as a new seat composed mainly of parts of the former Mount Gravatt and Coorparoo electorates.  In the 1977 redistribution the name was given to 
much of what was formerly Belmont, but also included part of the former Chatsworth seat.  In the 1991 redistribution the seat was extended eastward almost to the sea through the 
previous Manly electorate.

28.05.1960 - 28.05.1966	 HILEY, TA	 09.09.2006 - 20.03.2009  	 BOMBOLAS, C
28.05.1966 - 12.11.1977	 HEWITT, WD	 21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 KILBURN, SA
12.11.1977 - 25.07.2005	 MACKENROTH, TM	 24.03.2012 - 	 MINNIKIN, SJ
20.08.2005 - 09.09.2006	 CALTABIANO, MA

Chermside
Adopted in the 1949 redistribution as a name for a seat taking in parts of the electorates of Sandgate and Nundah, it was subsequently divided into portions of Wavell and Aspley in the 
1959 redistribution.  The name was revived in the 1991 redistribution and consisted of parts of the previous electorates of Stafford, Nundah and Aspley.  The electorate was abolished 
in the 1999 redistribution.  

29.04.1950 - 28.05.1960	 DEWAR, AT	 19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001		 SULLIVAN, T

Chillagoe
Formed in the 1911 redistribution principally from the former electorate of Woothakata and based on Atherton Tablelands.  The name was dropped in the 1931 redistribution in favour 
of The Tableland.

27.04.1912 - 22.09.1925	 THEODORE, EG	 11.05.1929 - 10.06.1932		 ATHERTON, EA
16.01.1926 - 11.05.1929	 O’KEEFE, J

Clayfield
Introduced in the 1949 redistribution for a seat taking in most of the former Hamilton electorate, the name was dropped in the 1977 redistribution when the area was split among the 
neighbouring electorates of Merthyr, Nundah and Wavell.  The name was revived in the 1991 redistribution and consists of parts of the existing electorate of Nudgee and the former 
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electorates of Nundah and Merthyr.  It includes the suburbs of Albion, Clayfield, Eagle Farm, Hamilton, Hendra and Pinkenba.

29.04.1950 - 01.06.1963	 TAYLOR, HB	 19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001		 SANTORO, S
01.06.1963 - 10.03.1976	 MURRAY, JC	 17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006		 CLARK, EA
29.05.1976 - 12.05.1977	 BROWN, I	 09.09.2006 - 	 NICHOLLS, TJ

Clermont
The Additional Members Act of 1864 created this electorate based on the town of Clermont and environs.  It continued as an electorate until abolished in 1910 when the area was 
incorporated into the Leichhardt electorate.

18.03.1865 - 18.08.1866	 DAVIS, SB	 30.04.1872 - 04.01.1876		 GRAHAM, CJ
11.09.1866 - 12.10.1866	 TRAVERS, R	 04.02.1876 - 22.11.1878		 STEVENSON, J
13.11.1866 - 20.06.1867	 FORBES, GE	 22.11.1878 - 01.03.1879	 FOWLES, WL
01.07.1867 - 11.05.1868	 FITZSIMMONS, C	 05.04.1879 - 07.09.1883	 WELD-BLUNDELL, HJ
22.06.1868 - 01.10.1868	 SCOTT, J	 07.09.1883 - 05.05.1888	 WALLACE, DS
01.10.1868 - 29.01.1869	 ATKIN, RT	 05.05.1888 - 06.05.1893	 STEVENSON, J
04.03.1869 - 04.04.1870	 De SATGE, OJ	 06.05.1893 - 11.03.1899	 CROSS, JM
04.05.1870 - 06.09.1870	 BENSON, JR	 11.03.1899 - 27.04.1912	 LESINA, VBJ
06.09.1870 - 09.04.1872	 De SATGE, OJ

Cleveland
Established in the 1991 redistribution, the electorate was created from the electoral district of Redlands as an electorate of “bayside” residential suburbs.

19.09.1992 - 09.09.2006	 BRISKEY, DJ	 21.03.2009 - 	 ROBINSON, MA
09.09.2006 - 20.03.2009	 WEIGHTMAN, PJ

Condamine
Created in the 1949 redistribution when the western Darling Downs seat of Dalby was abolished, and the greater portion included in the new seat.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution, 
the electorate was subsumed in the new electorate of Western Downs. . Revived by the 2008 redistribution by merging the seats of Cunningham and Darling Downs.

29.04.1950 - 07.03.1953	 ALLPASS, FJ	 22.10.1983 - 19.9.1992	 LITTLEPROUD, BG
07.03.1953 - 28.05.1960	 DIPLOCK, LF	 21.03.2009 - 30.01.2015	 HOPPER, RG
28.05.1960 - 22.10.1983	 SULLIVAN, VB
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Cook
The Cook District Representation Act of 1875 initiated the seat with single member representation until 1878 when dual membership was granted.  In 1887 the representation was 
reduced to one, and the name has survived successive redistributions to the present.  In the 1991 redistribution Burketown and Mornington Island were lost to the electorate of Mount 
Isa.  The 2008 redistribution transferred areas from the former Tablelands electorate into the Cook electorate and coastal areas (Ellis Beach, Palm Cove and Clifton Beach) from Cook 
into the Barron River electorate.

01.06.1876 - 05.12.1878	 MURPHY, WE	 11.05.1935 - 29.04.1950	 COLLINS, HH
05.12.1878 - 30.10.1883	 (a) WALSH, J	 29.04.1950 - 07.03.1953	 WORDSWORTH, CF
05.12.1878 - 04.03.1884	 (b) COOPER, FA	 07.03.1953 - 17.05.1969	 ADAIR, H
30.10.1883 - 26.05.1888	 (a) HAMILTON, J	 17.05.1969 - 27.05.1972	 WOOD, B
04.03.1884 - 04.08.1885	 (b) CAMPBELL, T	 27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 WALLIS-SMITH, E
16.09.1885 - 26.05.1888	 (b) HILL, CL	 07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977	 DEERAL, E
26.05.1888 - 27.08.1904	 HAMILTON, J	 12.11.1977 - 02.12.1989	 SCOTT, RW
27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 HARGREAVES, JH	 02.12.1989 - 07.02.2004	 BREDHAUER, SD
18.05.1907 - 22.05.1915	 DOUGLAS, HAC	 07.02.2004 - 23.03.2012	 O’BRIEN, JD
22.05.1915 - 11.05.1929	 RYAN, HJ	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 KEMPTON, D
11.05.1929 - 11.05.1935	 KENNY, JAC

Coomera
Created by the 2008 redistribution from areas of Albert east of the Pacific Motorway.

21.03.2009 -	 CRANDON, MJ

Cooroora
Name chosen for an electorate constituted under the 1910 Electoral Districts Act, which was composed largely from the former electorate of Wide Bay.  Successive redistributions 
greatly reduced the area of the electorate.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution, the electorate was divided between the electorates of Noosa and Maroochydore.

27.04.1912 - 03.05.1947	 WALKER, HF	 07.12.1974 - 02.12.1989		 SIMPSON, GL
03.05.1947 - 16.10.1974	 LOW, DA	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992		 BARBER, RD

Coorparoo
Introduced by the 1949 redistribution when the seat was excised substantially from the former electorates of Logan and Maree.  Following the 1959 redistribution the name was dropped 
and a new name for much of the areas assigned - Chatsworth.
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29.04.1950 - 28.05.1960	 HILEY, TA

Crows Nest
This electorate was created in the 1991 redistribution from parts of the previous electoral districts of Somerset, Lockyer and Cunningham to form an arc of areas west, north-west, north 
and north-east of Toowoomba.  The seat was abolished in the 1999 redistribution.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 COOPER, TR

Croydon
Formed by the 1892 redistribution which divided the electorate of Burke in half, giving the name Croydon to the western portion.  The seat only lasted until the 1911 redistribution, 
when it was absorbed into the Burke and Flinders electorates.

13.05.1893 - 12.04.1904	 BROWNE, WH	 18.05.1907 - 05.02.1908		 CREAGH, CV
21.05.1904 - 18.05.1907	 MURPHY, WS	 05.02.1908 - 27.04.1912		 MURPHY, WS

Cunningham
Established under the Electoral Districts Act of 1887 which split up the old seat of Darling Downs into Cunningham and Cambooya.  The name was retained for the same area for many 
years and was substituted for Drayton in the 1922 redistribution when the name ceased to exist.  The original seat stretched from Cunningham’s Gap, west to Clifton and south to the 
NSW border excluding the town of Warwick.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate assumed much of its original shape, once more stretching south to the NSW border and includ-
ing the town of Goondiwindi.  Some of the northern part was lost to the new electorates of Crows Nest and Western Downs. Abolished by the 2008 redistribution with the urban parts 
transferred to Toowoomba South and the rural areas combined with parts of Darling Downs to revive the seat of Condamine.

10.05.1888 - 21.03.1896	 ALLAN, W	 09.10.1920 - 25.12.1943	 DEACON, WA
21.03.1896 - 11.03.1899	 McGAHAN, T	 15.04.1944 - 07.03.1953	 McINTYRE, M
11.03.1899 - 26.09.1903	 KATES, FB	 07.03.1953 - 07.12.1974	 FLETCHER, AR
29.10.1903 - 27.08.1904	 WATSON, DJR	 07.12.1974 - 17.02.2001	 ELLIOTT, JA
27.08.1904 - 09.10.1920	 GRAYSON, F	 17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009		 COPELAND, SW

Currumbin
Derived from the southern portion of the electorate of South Coast in the 1986 redistribution, based on the Currumbin and Tallebudgera valleys.  It was largely unchanged in 1991, 
losing only the northern part of Palm Beach.
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01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 GATELY, LF	 19.09.1992 - 07.02.2004	 ROSE, M
02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 COOMBER, TMcD	 07.02.2004 - 		 STUCKEY, JA

Dalby
Originally constituted under the Electoral Districts Act of 1872, centred on the town of Dalby and surrounds, it was augmented in the 1935 redistribution by the inclusion of most of the 
electorate of Murilla.  Following abolition in 1949 much of Dalby was included in the new seat of Condamine.

10.11.1873 - 15.11.1878	 BELL, JP	 08.05.1926 - 08.01.1932	 RUSSELL, WA
15.11.1878 - 20.01.1882	 SIMPSON, GM	 11.06.1932 - 11.05.1935	 SPARKES, WBJG
31.01.1882 - 29.04.1893	 JESSOP, JS	 11.05.1935 - 02.04.1938	 MORGAN, G
29.04.1893 - 10.03.1911	 BELL, JT	 02.04.1938 - 03.05.1947	 SLESSAR, AR
26.04.1911 - 08.05.1926	 VOWLES, WJ	 03.05.1947 - 28.10.1949	 RUSSELL, CW

Dalrymple
Created by the 2008 redistribution by merging the seats of Charters Towers and Tablelands.

21.03.2009 - 	 KNUTH, SA

Darling Downs

see also Drayton and Toowoomba

Eastern Downs

Northern Downs

Western Downs

Southern Downs

Resulting from the 1872 Electoral Districts Act which split up the original (1859) electorates of Eastern Downs and Western Downs. Darling Downs existed as a single member con-
stituency (1874-78) and a dual member constituency (1878-1888) until it in turn was redistributed out of existence in 1887, becoming the basis of Cambooya and Cunningham.  In the 
1999 redistribution it was re-established. Abolished by the 2008 redistribution with the urban parts transferred to Toowoomba South and the rural areas combined with parts of Darling 
Downs to revive the seat of Condamine.

04.11.1873 - 01.02.1875	 WIENHOLT, E	 26.11.1878 - 01.11.1881	 (b) KATES, F
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23.03.1875 - 26.11.1878	 GRAHAM, W 	 29.11.1881 - 01.10.1883	 (b) ALLAN, W
26.11.1878 - 22.08.1887	 (a) MILES, W	 01.10.1883 - 04.05.1888	 (b) KATES, F
06.09.1887 - 04.05.1888	 (a) ALLAN, W	 17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009		 HOPPER, RG

Darlington
Constituted in the 1949 redistribution substantially from the former electorate of Albert, the name was dropped in the 1959 redistribution which assigned the name of Logan to a similar 
locality.

29.04.1950 - 03.08.1957	 PLUNKETT, TF	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960		 HARRISON, RL

Downs

see Darling Downs

Drayton
Eastern Darling Downs seat created under the 1910 Electoral Districts Act which excised Toowoomba city from its environs, it was subsequently renamed Cunningham following the 
1920 redistribution.

27.04.1912 - 12.05.1923	 BEBBINGTON, W

Drayton and Toowoomba

see also Darling Downs

Eastern Downs

Northern Downs

Western Downs

One of the original sixteen electorates formed under the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859, it was represented by one member until 1873, when the name was dropped in favour of 
Toowoomba.  In the 1878 redistribution Drayton and Toowoomba was reconstituted a dual constituency, returning two members until 1912, when the provisions of the 1911 redistribu-
tion resulted in separate electorates of Drayton, Toowoomba and East Toowoomba.
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02.05.1860 - 26.07.1862	 WATTS, J	 15.11.1878 - 01.01.1881	 (b) DAVENPORT, GH
11.08.1862 - 10.11.1873	 GROOM, WH	 14.01.1881 - 06.05.1893	 (b) ALAND, R
15.11.1878 - 04.06.1901	 (a) GROOM, WH	 06.05.1893 - 09.09.1904	 (b) FOGARTY, J
22.06.1901 - 18.05.1907	 (a) TOLMIE, J	 01.10.1904 - 18.05.1907	 (b) SMART, EL
18.05.1907 - 02.10.1909	 (a) REDWOOD, VC	 18.05.1907 - 27.04.1912	 (b) ROBERTS, TR	
02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 (a) TOLMIE, J

Eacham
Inaugurated under the 1910 Electoral Districts Act, the electorate which centred on the Atherton Tableland encompassed most of the eastern part of the former seat of Woothakata.

27.04.1912 - 24.10.1925	 GILLIES, WN	 11.05.1929 - 23.03.1932	 DUFFY, GA
16.01.1926 - 11.05.1929	 RYAN, CJ	

East Moreton

see also Moreton

West Moreton

One of the original sixteen electorates proclaimed under the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859 and covering the south-east part of the State outside Brisbane and Ipswich, the seat 
returned two members (1860-73) and one from 1874 to 1878 when it was re-named Moreton.  The 1872 redistribution divided East Moreton into Bulimba, Oxley and East Moreton.

07.05.1860 - 26.08.1863	 (a) EDMONDSTONE, G	 01.07.1867 - 28.09.1868	 (b) GARRICK, JF
07.05.1860 - 29.09.1860	 (b) BUCKLEY, H	 28.09.1868 - 11.12.1868	 (b) DOUGLAS, J
27.10.1860 - 26.08.1863	 (b) WARRY, TS	 23.12.1868 - 20.10.1871	 (b) JORDAN, H
05.09.1863 - 01.07.1867	 (a) EDMONDSTONE, G	 17.02.1870 - 07.03.1872	 (a) ATKIN, RT
05.09.1863 - 15.09.1863	 (b) BROOKES, W	 04.11.1871 - 18.11.1873	 (b) HEMMANT, W
26.09.1863 - 07.05.1867	 (b) CRIBB, R	 03.04.1872 - 18.11.1873	 (a) GRIFFITH, SW
15.05.1867 - 01.07.1867	 (b) CRIBB, R	 18.11.1873 - 24.04.1877	 FRYAR, W
01.07.1867 - 17.02.1870	 (a) FRANCIS, AM	 10.05.1877 - 19.11.1878	 GARRICK, JF

East Toowoomba

see also Toowoomba East
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Formed in the 1911 redistribution which saw the former dual constituency of Drayton and Toowoomba split into three single member seats of which this was one.  In the 1949 redistri-
bution parts of East Toowoomba were incorporated into Lockyer.

27.04.1912 - 02.06.1934	 ROBERTS, TR	 02.04.1938 - 24.12.1945	 YEATES, H
18.08.1934 - 11.05.1935	 ANNAND, JD	 02.03.1946 - 03.05.1947		 WOOD, LA
11.05.1935 - 02.04.1938	 KANE, JD	 03.05.1947 - 29.04.1950		 CHALK, GWW

Eastern Downs
One of the original sixteen electorates of 1859, it encompassed a huge area south-west of Toowoomba embracing Texas, Warwick, Dalby and all the area south to the border.  It was 
split up in the 1872 redistribution into Darling Downs, Carnarvon and Balonne.

27.04.1860 - 22.04.1862	 PRING, R	 18.09.1868 - 22.07.1871	 MACALISTER, A
02.05.1862 - 16.12.1866	 McLEAN, JD	 22.07.1871 - 06.11.1873	 THORNTON, EL
04.01.1867 - 18.09.1868	 DOUGLAS, J

Enoggera
Created by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872, it first returned a single member (1873-78), and then was a dual member constituency (1878-88) before reverting to a single seat electorate 
(1888-1950) when the name was dropped and most of the electorate became Kedron and Mount Coot-tha.

28.11.1873 - 21.11.1878	 DICKSON, JR	 11.03.1902 - 07.02.1911	 HAWTHORN, AGC
21.11.1878 - 12.05.1888	 (a) DICKSON, JR	 25.02.1911 - 22.05.1915	 TROUT, R
21.11.1878 - 18.08.1883	 (b) RUTLEDGE, A	 22.05.1915 - 09.10.1920	 LLOYD, WF
18.08.1883 - 13.10.1885	 (b) BALE, JL	 09.10.1920 - 11.06.1932	 KERR, JS
26.10.1885 - 12.05.1888	 (b) BULCOCK, R	 11.06.1932 - 15.04.1944	 TAYLOR, GC
12.05.1888 - 07.12.1899	 DRAKE, JG	 15.04.1944 - 29.04.1950	 MORRIS, KJ
23.12.1899 - 11.03.1902	 REID, M	

Everton
Resulting from the redistribution of 1971 which abolished the former electorate of Kedron whilst incorporating a large portion of it into Everton.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 JONES, NF	 19.09.1992 - 20.03.2009		 WELFORD, RJ
07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977	 LINDSAY, BDV	 21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 WATT, MP
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12.11.1977 - 19.09.1992	 MILLINER, GR	 24.03.2012 - 	 MANDER, TL

Fassifern
Constituted by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872 as a rural electorate based on the Fassifern Valley and running from just south of Ipswich to the New South Wales border, it was 
derived from portions of the former East Moreton and West Moreton electorates.  Successive redistributions greatly reduced the extent of the seat.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution 
and subsumed by the new electorate of Beaudesert.

25.11.1873 - 09.01.1874	 THORN, G Jnr.	 13.01.1903 - 02.10.1909	 JENKINSON, CM
24.01.1874 - 12.03.1878	 THORN, J	 02.10.1909 - 28.03.1913	 WIENHOLT, A
09.04.1878 - 07.09.1883	 PERSSE, deBF	 24.04.1913 - 02.05.1930	 BELL, ET
07.09.1883 - 19.07.1887	 MIDGLEY, A	 28.06.1930 - 11.05.1935	 WIENHOLT, A
04.08.1887 - 10.05.1888	 THORN, G Jnr.	 11.05.1935 - 17.05.1969	 MULLER, AG
10.05.1888 - 06.05.1893	 SALKELD, W	 17.05.1969 - 22.10.1983	 MULLER, SJ
06.05.1893 - 11.03.1902	 THORN, G Jnr.	 22.10.1983 - 19.09.1992	 LINGARD, KR
11.03.1902 - 11.12.1902	 MURRAY-PRIOR, TdeM

Ferny Grove
Introduced in the redistribution of 1991 as an electorate based on the upper part of Kedron Brook.  Previously included in the electoral districts of Everton and Ashgrove.

19.09.1992 - 13.06.1998	 MILLINER, GR	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 SHUTTLEWORTH, DE
13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012	 WILSON, GJ

Fitzroy
Formed in the 1887 redistribution almost wholly from the southern portion of the former Blackall electorate, it encompassed a region south of Rockhampton to as far as Mount Lar-
combe.  The name was dropped in 1959 and revived in the 1991 redistribution, mainly from parts of the former electorates of Broadsound and Peak Downs. Abolished by the 2008 
redistribution and divided between the neighbouring seats of Callide, Gregory and Mirani.

04.05.1888 - 17.07.1889	 LYONS, R	 22.05.1915 - 11.05.1929	 HARTLEY, HL
03.08.1889 - 11.03.1902	 CALLAN, AJ	 11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932		 CARTER, WE
11.03.1902 - 02.10.1909	 COWAP, H	 11.06.1932 - 11.05.1935		 PETERSON, JC
02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 CRAWFORD, J	 11.05.1935 - 28.05.1960		 CLARK, J	
27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 GRANT, KM	 19.09.1992 - 20.03.2009		 PEARCE, J
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Flinders
Originally created under the 1887 electoral redistribution from the old Burke electorate, it encompassed an area north and south of a line running through Cloncurry, Richmond and 
Hughenden.  In 1931 the name was dropped in favour of Carpentaria, but revived in the 1949 redistribution when the number of seats was increased by fifteen.  Abolished in the 1991 
redistribution and replaced by the new electorate of Charters Towers.

19.05.1888 - 20.05.1893	 GOLDRING, L	 29.04.1950 - 09.12.1954	 RIORDAN, EJ
20.05.1893 - 24.06.1901	 MacDONALD, C	 12.03.1955 - 03.08.1957	 FORDE, FM
13.07.1901 - 18.05.1907	 AIREY, P	 03.08.1957 - 04.03.1958	 LONGERAN, WH
18.05.1907 - 29.12.1917	 MAY, J	 17.05.1958 - 28.10.1974	 LONGERAN, WH
16.03.1918 - 11.06.1932	 MULLAN, J	 07.12.1974 - 19.09.1992		 KATTER, RC

Fortitude Valley
Hamlet of Fortitude Valley was one of the original sixteen electorates proclaimed under the provisions of the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859.  It became Fortitude Valley in the 1872 
redistribution and in 1885 became a dual member constituency, remaining so until the 1910 redistribution returned it to a single member seat.  It was abolished in the 1959 redistribution 
when most of the current electorate was incorporated into the Brisbane and Merthyr seats.

Fortitude Valley, Hamlet of
01.05.1860 - 25.11.1873	 LILLEY, C

Fortitude Valley
25.11.1873 - 14.02.1874	 LILLEY, C	 03.08.1901 - 27.08.1904	 (b) McMASTER, J
25.02.1874 - 26.11.1878	 BEATTIE, F	 27.08.1904 - 27.04.1912	 (b) BOWMAN, D
26.11.1878 - 28.05.1879	 PRING, R	 18.05.1907 - 05.02.1908	 (a) McMASTER, J	
28.05.1879 - 16.04.1886	 BEATTIE, F	 05.02.1908 - 27.04.1912	 (a) McLACHLAN, PA
01.05.1886 - 12.05.1888	 (a) BROOKS, SW	 27.04.1912 - 25.02.1916		 BOWMAN, D
14.09.1885 - 11.03.1899	 (b) McMASTER, J	 01.04.1916 - 19.05.1933		 WILSON, T
12.05.1888 - 21.03.1896	 (a) WATSON, J	 15.07.1933 - 04.10.1950		 BRASSINGTON, SJ 
21.03.1896 - 18.05.1907	 (a) McDONNELL, F	 18.11.1950 - 03.08.1957		 BROSNAN, MT
11.03.1899 - 17.07.1901	 (b) HIGGS, WG	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960		 WINDSOR, RL

Gaven
Created in the 1999 redistribution, this electorate was named after the Gaven Way, that section of the Pacific Highway which links the two major population centres of the electorate, 
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Nerang and Helensvale. 

17.02.2001 - 28.02.2006	 POOLE, RL	 09.09.2006 - 20.03.2009	 GRAY, PR
01.04.2006 - 09.09.2006	 DOUGLAS, AR	 21.03.2009 - 30.01.2015		 DOUGLAS, AR

Gladstone
Newly created in the 1991 redistribution to include Gladstone and adjacent rural areas.  Formed from the electorate of Port Curtis which was one of the original proclaimed under the 
provisions of the Order-in-Council of 6 June 1859.

19.09.1992 - 15.07.1995	 BENNETT, NP	 15.07.1995 - 30.01.2015		 CUNNINGHAM, EA

Glass House
New electorate brought in by the 1986 redistribution, composed mainly of the northern part of the former Caboolture electorate.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and subsumed in 
the electorates of Nicklin, Caboolture and Caloundra.  In the 1999 redistribution the seat was reintroduced.

01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 NEWTON, LE	 17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009		 MALE, CT
02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 SULLIVAN, JH	 21.03.2009 - 	 POWELL, AC

Greenslopes
Formed in the 1959 redistribution from parts of the former electorates of Buranda and Coorparoo, the boundaries were significantly altered in the 1977 redistribution.

28.05.1960 - 23.08.1977	 HOOPER, KW	 15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998		 RADKE, TP
12.11.1977 - 22.10.1983	 HEWITT, WD	 13.06.1998 -  20.03.2009		 FENLON, GB
22.10.1983 - 02.12.1989	 HARVEY, LT	 21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012		 DICK, CR	
02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995	 FENLON, GB	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 KAYE, IS

Gregory
Created under the provisions of the 1878 Electoral Districts Act from the northern portion of the existing Gregory pastoral district in the far south-west of the State adjoining the present 
Northern Territory border.  In the 1991 redistribution Quilpie in the south was lost to Warrego but Emerald and Springsure were gained in the east when Peak Downs was abolished. . 
The 2008 redistribution transferred areas from the Fitzroy electorate and the Charters Towers electorate to enlarge the seat of Gregory.
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14.11.1878 - 20.02.1882	 HILL, CL	 27.05.1939 - 29.03.1941	 BROWN, CVW
21.03.1882 - 21.03.1888	 McWHANNELL, T	 29.03.1941 - 13.07.1957	 DEVRIES, GH
28.04.1888 - 25.03.1899	 CORFIELD, WH	 05.10.1957 - 07.12.1974	 RAE, WAR
25.03.1899 - 10.07.1915	 HAMILTON, W	 07.12.1974 - 30.11.1989	 GLASSON, WH
18.08.1915 - 24.03.1939	 POLLOCK, G	 02.12.1989 - 30.01.2015		 JOHNSON, VG 

Gympie
Constituted by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872 and operating from the end of 1873, the electorate, based on the town of Gympie, returned one member up to 1888 when it became a 
dual constituency from 1888-1912.  It continued as a single member seat until the 1949 redistribution which put the town of Gympie in Nash.  The 1959 redistribution re-instated the 
previous name.

07.11.1873 - 09.03.1877	 LORD, RS	 08.06.1901 - 27.04.1912	 (b) MULCAHY, D
23.03.1877 - 15.11.1878	 KIDGELL, JG	 27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915		 MACKAY, GH
15.11.1878 - 07.09.1883	 HAMILTON, J	 22.05.1915 - 11.05.1929		 DUNSTAN, T
07.09.1883 - 11.03.1899	 (a) SMYTH, W	 11.05.1929 - 11.05.1935		 TOZER, VH
05.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 (b) MELLOR, M	 11.05.1935 - 29.04.1950	 DUNSTAN, T
29.04.1893 - 28.03.1896	 (b) FISHER, A	 28.05.1960 - 08.08.1979		 HODGES, AM
28.03.1896 - 11.03.1899	 (b) STUMM, J	 01.09.1979 - 17.02.2001	 STEPHAN, LW
11.03.1899 - 09.05.1901	 (b) FISHER, A	 17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 ROBERTS, EM
11.03.1899 - 27.04.1912	 (a) RYLAND, G	 09.09.2006 - 30.01.2015	 GIBSON, DF

Hamilton
Established in the 1931 redistribution almost wholly on the previous seat of Toombul, the electorate was re-named in the 1949 redistribution when it was reduced in area and became 
Clayfield.

11.06.1932 - 29.03.1941	 RUSSELL, HMcD	 09.10.1943 - 03.05.1947		 CHANDLER, JB
29.03.1941 - 30.06.1943	 PIE, AB	 03.05.1947 - 29.04.1950		 TAYLOR, HB

Hamlet of Fortitude Valley

see Fortitude Valley
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Haughton
Created in the 1949 redistribution from portions of the former seats of Mundingburra and Kennedy, the seat was re-named Burdekin in the 1959 redistribution which marginally changed 
the area covered.

29.04.1950 - 28.05.1960	 McCATHIE, CG

Hawthorne
Established in the 1959 redistribution from portions of the former Norman and Bulimba electorates, it was abolished in the 1971 redistribution when it was absorbed into adjacent 
electorates, principally Bulimba.

28.05.1960 - 28.05.1966	 BAXTER, WE	 28.05.1966 - 27.05.1972		 KAUS, WB

Herbert
Constituted under the 1887 Electoral Districts Act, the area involved stretched from Cairns to Townsville and from the coast to the Tablelands.  By 1935 it had shrunk to a coastal strip 
from Innisfail to Cardwell and in the 1949 redistribution formed the basis of the seat of Mourilyan.

12.05.1888 - 18.05.1907	 COWLEY, AS	 10.04.1920 - 17.09.1940	 PEASE, P
18.05.1907 - 16.01.1920	 LENNON, W	 09.11.1940 - 29.04.1950	 THEODORE, S

Hervey Bay
Constituted in the 1991 redistribution mainly from the former electorate of Isis and parts of Maryborough and Burnett electorates.  Created due to population growth, includes all of 
Fraser Island.

19.09.1992 - 13.06.1998	 NUNN, WG	 17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009		 McNAMARA, AI
13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001	 DALGLEISH, DB	 21.03.2009 - 	 SORENSON, EJ

Hinchinbrook
Created in the 1949 redistributon from parts of the former Kennedy and Herbert electorates, it has continued to be centred on the Ingham-Tully coastal strip.  In the 1991 redistribution 
this electorate lost its hinterland component and became a purely coastal electorate.

29.04.1950 - 28.05.1960	 JESSON, CG	 02.12.1989 - 09.09.2006	 ROWELL, MH
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28.05.1960 - 27.05.1972	 ROW, JA	 09.09.2006 - 	 CRIPPS, AP
27.05.1972 - 02.12.1989	 ROW, EC

Inala
Created in the 1991 redistribution from parts of the electorate of Archerfield and former electorate of Wolston, based on the suburbs of Inala, Darra, Wacol, Gailes and Camira.

19.09.1992 - 09.09.2006	 PALASZCZUK, H	 09.09.2006 - 	 PALASZCZUK, A

Indooroopilly
New electorate brought in by the 1991 redistribution composed of the southern part of the former electoral district of Toowong and the riverside suburbs south of the Walter Taylor 
Bridge at Indooroopilly.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 BEANLAND, DE	 21.03.2009 -		 EMERSON, SA
17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009	 LEE, RO

Ipswich

see also Bremer, Bundamba

Wolston
One of the original sixteen electorates established under the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859, the seat returned three members at each election from 1860-1873, when as a result of 
the 1872 redistribution, Ipswich, as it now was known, became a single member constituency.  In the 1878 redistribution Ipswich became a dual member constituency until 1912, when 
it reverted once again to a single member seat, with the re-introduction of the seat of Bremer.

Ipswich, Town of
(Three member constituency)

(a)			   (b)		  (c)
10.05.1860 - 30.05.1863	 FORBES, FA 	 10.05.1860 - 30.05.1863	 O’SULLIVAN, P
10.05.1860 - 18.09.1868	 MACALISTER, A 
30.05.1863 - 26.09.1868	 CHALLINOR, H	 30.05.1863 - 04.08.1866	 PRING, R	 26.09.1868 - 12.08.1870	 WILLIAMS, HC
26.09.1868 - 14.11.1873	 THOMPSON, JM	 04.08.1866 - 19.06.1867	 REED, GM	 12.08.1870 - 14.11.1873	 CRIBB, B
			   19.06.1867 - 12.08.1870	 MURPHY, J
			   12.08.1870 - 09.10.1872	 JOHNSTON, J
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			   22.10.1872 - 26.02.1873	 MACALISTER, A

Ipswich
(One member)

06.03.1873 - 14.06.1876	 MACALISTER, A  	 11.06.1932 - 14.05.1949	 GLEDSON, DA
20.06.1876 - 18.02.1878	 THORN, G Jnr.	 10.09.1949 - 28.05.1960	 MARSDEN, I
07.03.1878 - 15.11.1878	 MacFARLANE, J	 27.05.1972 - 22.10.1983	 EDWARDS, LR
27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 BLAIR, JW	 22.10.1983 - 17.02.2001	 HAMILL, DJ
22.05.1915 - 11.05.1929	 GLEDSON, DA	 17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 NOLAN, RG
11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 WALKER, JE	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 BERRY, IM

Ipswich
(Two member)

(a)		  (b)
15.11.1878 - 27.07.1881	 THOMPSON, JM	 15.11.1878 - 07.03.1894		 MacFARLANE, J
08.08.1881 - 21.08.1883	 FRANCIS, J	 31.03.1894 - 21.03.1896		 WILKINSON, J
21.08.1883 - 05.05.1888	 SALKELD, W	 21.03.1896 - 27.08.1904		 CRIBB, TB
05.05.1888 - 21.03.1896	 BARLOW, AH	 27.08.1904 - 27.04.1912		 MAUGHAN, WJR
21.03.1896 - 11.03.1902	 STEPHENSON, AJ	
11.03.1902 - 27.04.1912	 BLAIR, JW

Ipswich East
Created in the 1959 redistribution principally from the former seat of Bremer, it was abolished in the 1971 redistribution when it was included mainly in the new seat of Wolston.

28.05.1960 - 17.05.1969	 DONALD, J	 17.05.1969 - 27.05.1972	 MARGINSON, E

Ipswich West
The 1959 redistribution split the City of Ipswich into two parts of which this seat was one.  In the 1971 redistribution, further boundary alterations followed the re-constitution of the 
central seat of Ipswich, whilst leaving the outer city limits in the seats of Ipswich West and the former Ipswich East, which was renamed Wolston.

28.05.1960 - 28.05.1966	 MARSDEN, I	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001	 PAFF, JK
28.05.1966 - 07.12.1974	 JORDAN, EV	 17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 LIVINGSTONE, DW
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07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977	 HALES, A	 09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 WENDT, WE
12.11.1977 - 02.12.1989	 UNDERWOOD, DF	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 CHOAT, SK
02.12.1989 - 13.06.1998	 LIVINGSTONE, DW

Isis
Introduced for a new seat created in the 1931 redistribution taking in the rural districts of Bundaberg and Maryborough which were formerly in the seat of Burrum.  Abolished in the 
1991 redistribution and subsumed in the new electorate of Hervey Bay.

11.06.1932 - 29.04.1950	 BRAND, WA	 07.12.1974 - 05.07.1989	 POWELL, LW
29.04.1950 - 31.07.1968	 PIZZEY, JCA	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 NUNN, WG
16.11.1968 - 07.12.1974	 BLAKE, JRH

Ithaca
Formed in the 1911 redistribution when it took in parts of Red Hill, Paddington, Ithaca, Rosalie, Rainworth and Torwood formerly in the Toowong electorate, the name was retained 
through successive redistributions for electorates taking in roughly the same general locale, though of lesser extent.  In the 1986 redistribution the name was dropped in favour of Mount 
Coot-tha.

27.04.1912 - 08.05.1926	 GILDAY, JT	 08.12.1956 - 28.05.1960		 HANLON, PJ
08.05.1926 - 15.01.1952	 HANLON, EM	 28.05.1960 - 28.05.1966		 WINDSOR, RL
05.04.1952 - 29.07.1956 	 EASTMENT, L	 28.05.1966 - 01.11.1986		 MILLER, CJ

Kallangur
Created in the 1991 redistribution from the district of Caboolture and the previous district of Pine Rivers.  The Kallangur electorate comprises communities along the Bruce Highway 
and Old Gympie Road from the Caboolture River to Mango Hill.

19.09.1992 - 20.03.2009	 HAYWARD, KW	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 RUTHENBERG, TJ
21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 O’NEILL, M-A

Kawana
Created in the 1999 redistribution, based on the former electorate of Mooloolah.  Because the township of Mooloolah was transferred to Nicklin, the new electorate was renamed 
Kawana. 
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17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 CUMMINS, CP	 21.03.2009 -		 BLEIJIE, JP
09.09.2006 - 20.03.2009	 DICKSON, SL

Kedron
Constituted under the 1949 Electoral Districts Act which excised much of the new seat from the former electorate of Enoggera, the seat was replaced in the 1971 redistribution by the 
new electorates of Everton and Stafford.  Revived in the 1991 redistribution, mostly from the previous electorates of Stafford and Windsor.  In the 1999 redistribution the seat was 
abolished.

29.04.1950 - 06.01.1951	 PIE, AB	 19.09.1992 - 15.07.1995		 COMBEN, P
14.04.1951 - 27.05.1972	 LLOYD, EG	 15.07.1995 - 17.02.2001		 BRADDY, PJ

Kelvin Grove
Established in the 1923 redistribution which excised the seat from the former Enoggera electorate, it disappeared in the 1959 redistribution going mainly into Ashgrove, but also Wind-
sor and Baroona.

12.05.1923 - 11.05.1929	 LLOYD, WF	 02.04.1938 - 29.03.1941		 MORRIS, GA
11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 HILL, R	 29.03.1941 - 03.08.1957	 TURNER, JA
11.06.1932 - 02.04.1938	 WATERS, FJ	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960	 TOOTH, SD

Kennedy
Constituted by the Additional Members Act of 1864 and covering an area from Cardwell to Mackay, west to the Great Divide, and taking in the entire Burdekin River system, it eventu-
ally shrunk in size to the rural surrounds of Townsville, until its abolition in the 1949 redistribution, most being included in Haughton.

18.03.1865 - 19.07.1867	 DALRYMPLE, GAFE	 05.10.1883 - 12.05.1888	 (a) LISSNER, IS
05.09.1867 - 11.06.1869 	 FITZGERALD, TH	 12.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 LISSNER, IS
10.07.1869 - 08.07.1870	 BRIGHT, JPC	 13.05.1893 - 02.10.1909	 JACKSON, G   
15.09.1870 - 18.11.1873	 MacDEVITT, EO	 02.10.1909 - 09.10.1920	 O’SULLIVAN, J
25.11.1873 - 28.11.1878	 MACROSSAN, JM	 09.10.1920 - 12.05.1923	 JONES, J   
28.11.1878 - 05.10.1883	 (a) PALMER, HW	 12.05.1923 - 11.06.1932	 BRUCE, HA 
28.11.1878 - 05.10.1883	 (b) STUBLEY, FH	 11.06.1932 - 11.05.1935	 FADDEN, AW
05.10.1883 - 12.05.1888	 (b) RUTLEDGE, A	 11.05.1935 - 29.04.1950	 JESSON, CG
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Keppel
Brought in under provisions of the Electoral Districts Act of 1910, which dropped the former electorate of Rockhampton North, including much of it in Keppel.  The seat once again 
became Rockhampton North following the 1959 redistribution.  The name was revived in the 1991 redistibution.  The seat covers coastal areas east and north-east of Rockhampton.

27.04.1912 - 11.05.1929	 LARCOMBE, J	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960	 THACKERAY, MH
11.05.1929 - 05.01.1936	 DANIEL, O	 19.09.1992 - 07.02.2004		 LESTER, VP
04.04.1936 - 15.04.1944	 DANIEL, DJM	 07.02.2004 - 23.03.2012	 HOOLIHAN, PA
15.04.1944 - 24.07.1952	 INGRAM, WC	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 YOUNG, BC
25.10.1952 - 03.08.1957	 COOPER, VJN

Kurilpa
Created in the 1911 redistribution from the former seat of South Brisbane, it gradually took in more south and western areas in succeeding redistributions.  In the 1986 redistribution 
the seat of South Brisbane took over most of the area, and the Kurilpa electorate was abolished.

27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 ALLAN, J	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960	 CONNOLLY, PD
22.05.1915 - 16.03.1918	 HARTLEY, W	 28.05.1960 - 07.12.1974		 HUGHES, CM
16.03.1918 - 11.06.1932	 FRY, JP	 07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983		 DOUMANY, SS
11.06.1932 - 18.07.1949	 COPLEY, PK	 22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986		 WARNER, AM
10.09.1949 - 03.08.1957	 MOORES, T

Kurwongbah
Created in the 1991 redistribution principally from the former electorate of Pine Rivers.  Based on the northern suburbs of Brisbane, areas south-west of Caboolture and the Pine Rivers 
Shire.  Electorate named after a lake in the region. The 2008 redistribution replaced the seat of Kurwongbah with the seat of Pine Rivers.

19.09.1992 - 17.03.1997	 WOODGATE, MR	 24.05.1997 - 20.03.2009		 LAVARCH, LD

Landsborough
Initiated by the 1949 redistribution which created the electorate from the northern portion of the former Murrumba electorate and the eastern part of the former seat of Stanley, which was 
abolished.  Population growth resulted in very substantial erosion of the original area covered.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and subsumed into the new electorates of Caloundra 
and Mooloolah and the existing electorate of Nicklin.

29.04.1950 - 13.02.1968	 NICKLIN, GFR	 28.07.1990 - 19.09.1992		 SHELDON, JM
16.03.1968 - 06.05.1990	 AHERN, MJ
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Leichhardt
One of the original sixteen electorates of 1859, the seat stretched from Mackay in the north to Taroom in the south, based on the area west of the Great Divide, as far as the Nogoa River.  
It returned two members (1860-1873) and (1878-1888) with one only thereafter until it was abolished in the 1931 redistribution, at which time it was a Central Western seat based on 
Clermont and Springsure.  The seat was split between Barcoo and Normanby electorates.

04.05.1860 - 13.06.1863	 (a) HERBERT, RGW	 14.11.1878 - 24.03.1879	 (a) PAUL, WS
04.05.1860 - 08.02.1864	 (b) ROYDS, CJ	 14.11.1878 - 05.05.1888	 (b) SCOTT, J
30.06.1863 - 13.09.1870	 (a) SANDEMAN, G	 17.04.1879 - 10.04.1880	 (a) MacFARLANE, J
14.04.1864 - 11.05.1868	 (b) ROYDS, EM                   	 06.05.1880 - 23.08.1883	 (a) FEEZ, A
29.06.1868 - 30.01.1872	 (b) ROYDS, CJ	 23.08.1883 - 05.05.1888	 (a) DUTTON, CB
13.09.1870 - 04.11.1873	 (a) SCOTT, J	 05.05.1888 - 20.05.1893	 PAUL, WS
20.02.1872 - 04.11.1873	 (b) ROYDS, EM	 20.05.1893 - 14.10.1919		 HARDACRE, HF
04.11.1873 - 08.12.1875	  ROYDS, EM*        	 20.12.1919 - 11.06.1932		 FOLEY, TA
12.01.1876 - 14.11.1878	  HALY, CR*

* single member constituency.

Lockyer
Created in the 1887 redistribution, the seat originally took in the area east of the Range at Toowoomba, including Gatton, Helidon and Laidley which had originally been in the Stanley 
electorate.  Lockyer was abolished in the 1931 redistribution, being split up between West Moreton and East Toowoomba, but was re-established in the 1949 redistribution.  The Yar-
raman area was added in 1977, and the 1986 redistribution resulted in small parts being transferred to Toowoomba North.  In the 1991 redistribution the northern half of the electorate 
was lost to the new seat of Crows Nest while the southern part extended south to the NSW border taking over part of the abolished seats of Somerset and Fassifern.

17.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 NORTH, WR	 29.04.1950 - 12.08.1976	 CHALK, GWW
13.05.1893 - 27.08.1904	 ARMSTRONG, WD	 16.10.1976 - 29.11.1980	 BOURKE, AJ
27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 O’KEEFFE, M	 29.11.1980 - 13.06.1998	 FITZGERALD, AA
18.05.1907 - 16.03.1918	 ARMSTRONG, WD	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001	 PRENZLER, PR
16.03.1918 - 09.10.1920	 BUTLER, RJC	 17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004		 FLYNN, WBI
09.10.1920 - 11.05.1929	 LOGAN, GA	 07.02.2004 - 	 RICKUSS, IP
11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 JAMIESON, CH

Logan
Established under the 1872 Electoral Districts Act which cut off the southern or Gold Coast part of the electorate of East Moreton to form the seat, it survived boundary alterations in 
successive redistributions which saw the seat forced closer to the Brisbane area.  It was abolished in the 1949 redistribution, with a substantial portion going into Coorparoo, and revived 
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in 1959 for an outer Brisbane rural seat based on Redlands Shire, but dropped again in the 1971 redistribution.  In 1986 the name was once again used for an electorate based on the 
north-eastern part of the Fassifern electorate and the north-western portion of Albert.  In 1991 the eastern half of the electorate was lost, leaving it based on the suburbs of Marsden, 
Browns Plains, Boronia Heights and Park Ridge.

28.11.1873 - 27.05.1874	 NIND, PH	 09.10.1920 - 11.05.1935	 KING, RMacD
08.06.1874 - 03.04.1875	 NIND, PH	 11.05.1935 - 15.04.1944	 BROWN, JI
16.04.1875 - 03.10.1875	 BLACK, A	 15.04.1944 - 29.04.1950	 HILEY, TA
19.10.1875 - 12.04.1876	 SHAW, F	 28.05.1960 - 15.04.1966	 HARRISON, RL
09.05.1876 - 17.08.1883	 McLEAN, P	 28.05.1966 - 17.05.1969	 WOOD, EGW
17.08.1883 - 04.04.1896	 STEVENS, EJ	 17.05.1969 - 27.05.1972	 BALDWIN, EA
04.04.1896 - 30.06.1896	 DONALDSON, J	 01.11.1986 - 13.06.1998	 GOSS, WK
15.08.1896 - 16.03.1918	 STODART, J	 13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012		 MICKEL, RJ
16.03.1918 - 09.10.1920	 JAMES, AA	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 PUCCI, MJ

Lytton
Created in the 1971 redistribution principally from parts of the former electorates of Bulimba and Wynnum.  Moved further east under the 1991 redistribution, taking in Manly and Lota 
from the abolished electorate of Manly and losing Hemmant to the electorate of Bulimba.

27.05.1972 - 31.05.1996	 BURNS, TJ	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 SYMES, NA
05.10.1996 - 23.03.2012	 LUCAS, PT

Mackay
Constituted under the Electoral Districts Act of 1878 which excised the seat from the former Bowen electorate, the seat at first returned one member, subsequently becoming a dual 
member constituency (1888-1912) before reverting to a single member seat.  The electorate has remained centred around the city of Mackay.

21.11.1878 - 03.01.1881	 AMHURST, FT	 27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 (b) FUDGE, AJW
24.03.1881 - 05.05.1888	 BLACK, MH	 27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 PAGET, WT
05.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 (a) BLACK, MH	 22.05.1915 - 09.12.1942	 SMITH, WF
05.05.1888 - 27.08.1904	 (b) DALRYMPLE, DH	 20.03.1943 - 17.05.1969	 GRAHAM, FD
29.04.1893 - 12.04.1901	 (a) CHATAWAY, JV	 17.05.1969 - 15.07.1995	 CASEY, ED
25.05.1901 - 27.04.1912	 (a) PAGET, WT	 15.07.1995 - 30.01.2015	 MULHERIN, TS	

Mackenzie
Introduced in the 1949 redistribution for a Central Western seat based on the Dawson, Isaacs and Mackenzie river valleys, which was excised from the former seat of Normanby.  The 
name was dropped in the 1972 redistribution in favour of Auburn.
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29.04.1950 - 19.05.1956	 WHYTE, PJ	 19.05.1956 - 27.05.1972	 HEWITT, NTE

Manly
This electorate was created in the 1986 redistribution from portions of the former electorates of Wynnum and Redlands.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution, most of the area being 
subsumed in the electorates of Lytton and Chatsworth.

01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 SHAW, EF	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992		 ELDER, JP

Mansfield
Created in the 1971 redistribution principally from the former seat of Mount Gravatt.  In 1991, the seat expanded to the east to take in the suburbs of Chandler and Burbank which were 
previously part of the abolished electorate of Redlands.

27.05.1972 - 01.11.1986	 KAUS, WB	 15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998		 CARROLL, FE
01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 SHERRIN, CA	 13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012		 REEVES, PG
02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995	 POWER, LJ	 24.03.2012 - 	 WALKER, IB

Maranoa
One of the original sixteen electorates proclaimed under the provisions of the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859, based on the Balonne River catchment area and including Roma and 
St. George.  The name continued in use for electorates in the same vicinity until abolition of the seat in 1949 when most of it was included in the new seat of Balonne.

04.05.1860 - 27.06.1863	 FERRETT, J	 18.03.1899 - 27.08.1904		 RUTLEDGE, A
27.06.1863 - 28.07.1864	 KENNEDY, WF	 27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 SPENCER, TA
27.09.1864 - 25.11.1873	 MILES, W	 18.05.1907 - 22.10.1919	 HUNTER, JMcE
25.11.1873 - 20.11.1878	 McILWRAITH, T	 20.12.1919 - 09.10.1920	 SPENCER, TA
05.12.1878 - 12.05.1888	 LALOR, J	 09.10.1920 - 15.04.1944	 CONROY, CW
12.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 DUNSMURE, R	 15.04.1944 - 29.04.1950	 TAYLOR, JR
13.05.1893 - 18.03.1899	 KING, R

Maree
Inner southside metropolitan seat based on Kangaroo Point which was excised from the former electorate of Woolloongabba.  It was dropped in the 1949 redistribution when the area 
was divided between the electorates of Brisbane and South Brisbane.
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27.04.1912 - 11.05.1929	 BERTRAM, W	 11.06.1932 - 29.03.1941	 KING, WT
11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 TEDMAN, G	 29.03.1941 - 29.04.1950	 LUCKINS, LW

Marodian
Centred on Gayndah and Goomeri, this seat was created in the 1949 redistribution from the former electorates of Isis and Wide Bay, and was abolished in the 1959 redistribution which 
split the seat between the electorates of Barambah, Burnett and Isis.

29.04.1950 - 27.05.1960	 HEADING, JA

Maroochydore
Created in the 1991 redistribution from parts of the electorate district of Nicklin and former electorate of Cooroora.  Includes the coast from Mooloolaba to Marcoola, and Bli Bli, 
Yandina and Maroochy Shire inland.

19.09.1992 -	 SIMPSON, FS

Maryborough
Constituted by the Additional Members Act of 1864, the seat returned a single member until 1878, and two members from 1878 to 1912 at which time the seat became a single member 
constituency.  Lost Fraser Island under the 1991 redistribution.

01.02.1865 - 04.11.1873	 WALSH, WH	 02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 (b) CORSER, EBC
07.11.1983 - 16.03.1875	 MORETON, BB	 27.04.1912 - 23.09.1912		 CORSER, EBC
02.04.1875 - 15.11.1878	 DOUGLAS, J	 12.10.1912 - 22.05.1915	 CORSER, EBC
15.11.1878 - 24.11.1880	 (a) DOUGLAS, J	 22.05.1915 - 14.02.1917	 JONES, AJ
15.11.1878 - 17.08.1883	 (b) KING, HE	 31.03.1917 - 22.09.1929	 WEIR, D
13.12.1880 - 17.08.1883	 (a) PALMER, H	 26.10.1929 - 11.06.1932	 BLACKLEY, J
17.08.1883 - 08.07.1884	 (a) HURLEY, J	 11.06.1932 - 30.11.1936	 STOPFORD, J
17.08.1883 - 05.05.1888	 (b) SHERIDAN, RB	 27.02.1937 - 02.04.1938	 DEMAINE, WH
25.07.1883 - 11.03.1902	 (a) ANNEAR, JT	 02.04.1938 - 17.08.1953	 FARRELL, D
05.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 (b) HYNE, RM	 28.11.1953 - 04.06.1971	 DAVIES, HJ
29.04.1893 - 21.03.1896	 (b) POWERS, C	 24.07.1971 - 12.11.1977	 ALISON, G
21.03.1896 - 11.03.1902	 (b) BARTHOLOMEW, J	 12.11.1977 - 22.10.1983	 HANSEN, BJ
11.03.1902 - 16.06.1902	 (a) BARTON, CH	 22.10.1983 - 02.12.1989	 ALISON, G
11.03.1902 - 18.05.1907	 (b) NORMAN, J	 02.12.1989 - 13.06.1998	 DOLLIN, RH
03.07.1902 - 27.08.1904	 (a) GARDE, HC	 13.06.1998 - 24.03.2003	 KINGSTON, JA
27.08.1904 - 02.10.1909	 (a) MITCHELL, W	 26.04.2003 - 23.03.2012		 FOLEY, CJ
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18.05.1907 - 02.10.1909	 (b) ADAMSON, J	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 MADDERN, MA
02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 (a) BOOKER, CJ

Mermaid Beach
With the 2008 redistribution removing the Robina Town centre from the Robina electorate, the remaining area was renamed Mermaid Beach.

21.03.2009 - 	 STEVENS, RA

Merrimac
Originated in the 1991 redistribution primarily from the former electorate of South Coast.  Based around coast and hinterland region of the same name.
In the 1999 redistribution the seat was abolished.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 QUINN, RJ

Merthyr
Constituted under the 1911 redistribution which excised the seat, based on New Farm, from the former electorate of Fortitude Valley.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and subsumed 
in Brisbane Central.

27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 WELSBY, T	 11.06.1932 - 31.08.1940		 KEOGH, JP
22.05.1915 - 09.10.1920	 McLACHLAN, PA	 09.11.1940 - 03.08.1957		 MOORE, WM
09.10.1920 - 15.05.1923	 MacGREGOR, PB	 03.08.1957 - 30.06.1971		 RAMSDEN, SR
15.05.1923 - 11.05.1929	 McLACHLAN, PA	 24.07.1971 - 30.01.1989		 LANE, DF
11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 KERWIN, PJ	 13.05.1989 - 19.09.1992	 SANTORO, S

Mirani
Established in the 1911 redistribution as a rural electorate surrounding the City of Mackay, the seat was created from portions of the former electorates of Bowen, Clermont and Nor-
manby.  Part of the electorate was lost to the new seat of Fitzroy and part gained from the abolished seat of Broadsound in the 1991 redistribution.

27.04.1912 - 11.05.1935	 SWAYNE, EB	 15.05.1965 - 29.11.1980	 NEWBERY, TG
11.05.1935 - 03.05.1947	 WALSH, EJ	 29.11.1980 - 31.03.1994	 RANDELL, JH
03.05.1947 - 28.02.1965	 EVANS, E	 30.04.1994 - 30.01.2015	 MALONE, GE
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Mitchell
Resulting from the Additional Members Act of 1864, the electorate was divided into Mitchell and Barcoo by the Additional Members Act of 1885.  In the 1931 redistribution which 
reduced the number of electorates, the area was absorbed into Barcoo and Gregory.

18.03.1865 - 01.01.1866	 JONES, JG	 27.04.1882 - 28.04.1888	 GOVETT, J
22.02.1866 - 23.11.1866	 HARDEN, T	 28.04.1888 - 20.05.1893	 CROMBIE, J
04.01.1867 - 03.12.1869	 LAMB, EW	 20.05.1893 - 04.04.1896	 CAMERON, J
08.02.1870 - 10.02.1870	 BUCHANAN, AB	 04.04.1896 - 11.03.1902	 FITZGERALD, CB
18.06.1870 - 04.09.1871	 HANDY, JK	 11.03.1902 - 14.04.1905	 COOPER, AC
04.09.1871 - 16.12.1880	 MOREHEAD, BD	 13.05.1905 - 24.01.1928	 PAYNE, J
03.02.1881 - 05.04.1882	 De SATGE, OJ	 26.05.1928 - 11.06.1932	 BOW, RR

Moggill
First used in the 1986 redistribution for a seat based on the former Mount Coot-tha electorate, but also extending outside the Brisbane metropolitan area to incorporate western areas of 
the electorate of Ipswich West.  The small portion east of the Centenary Highway was removed in 1991.

01.11.1986 - 29.11.1989	 LICKISS, WD	 07.02.2004 - 30.01.2015		 FLEGG, BS
02.12.1989 - 07.02.2004	 WATSON, DJH				 

Mooloolah
Created in the 1991 redistibution from parts of the electorate of Nicklin and the former electorate of Landsborough.  Included Mooloolabah to Warana on the coast, and Buderim, Eudlo 
and Mooloolah inland.  In the 1999 redistribution the seat was abolished.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 LAMING, BE

Morayfield
Created by the 2008 redistribution south of the Caboolture electorate from the northern areas of Kallangur.

21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 RYAN, MT	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 GRIMWADE, DJ



367

The 54th Parliam
ent

Moreton

see also East Moreton

West Moreton
Formed from the northern portion of the former East Moreton electorate, the seat originally extended from Kedron Brook to the Maroochy River.  In the 1911 redistribution most of the 
seat became the new electorate of Murrumba.

19.11.1878 - 13.11.1883	 GARRICK, JF	 17.05.1888 - 18.03.1899	 BATTERSBY, MR
21.11.1883 - 21.04.1885	 MacDONALD-PATERSON, T	 20.04.1899 - 27.05.1909	 CAMPBELL, J.D.
13.05.1885 - 19.05.1888	 WAKEFIELD, H	 19.06.1909 - 27.04.1912	 FORSYTH, J

Mount Coot-tha
Created in the 1949 redistribution principally from the former electorate of Toowong it has been reduced in area in subsequent redistributions.  The 1986 redistribution retained only a 
tiny portion of the existing electorate, shifting eastward to cover most of the former Ithaca seat.  In 1991, the electorate moved south-west to the Brisbane River to incorporate part of 
the abolished electorate of Toowong.

29.04.1950 - 01.06.1963	 MORRIS, KJ	 02.12.1989 - 07.02.2004	 EDMOND, WM
01.06.1963 - 01.11.1986	 LICKISS, WD	 07.02.2004 - 23.03.2012	 FRASER, AP
01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 SCHUNTNER, LT	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 RICE, S

Mount Gravatt
Created in 1949 redistribution from the former electorate of Wynnum.  In 1991, the suburb of Sunnybank was lost to the new electorate bearing that name. The 2008 redistribution 
divided the seat amongst neighbouring electorates with the majority of the electorate being moved into the revived seat of Sunnybank.

29.04.1950 - 03.08.1957	 DITTMER, FCS	 12.11.1977 - 22.10.1983		 SCASSOLA, GP
03.08.1957 - 24.01.1963	 HART, GL	 22.10.1983 - 02.12.1989		 HENDERSON, IT
01.06.1963 - 12.11.1977	 CHINCHEN, GT	 02.12.1989 - 20.03.2009		 SPENCE, JC

Mount Isa
Centred on the City of Mount Isa and surrounding areas, it was created in the 1971 redistribution from the previous electorate of Burke.  In 1991 it was extended north to the Gulf of 
Carpentaria (formerly part of the electorate of Cook), east to include Cloncurry (formerly part of Flinders) and south to include Boulia (formerly part of Gregory). The 2008 redistribu-
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tion transferred areas from the Gregory electorate and areas from the Charters Towers electorate to enlarge the seat of Mount Isa.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 INCH, AJ	 02.12.1989 - 09.09.2006		 McGRADY, A
07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983	 BERTONI, APD	 09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 KIERNAN, BM
22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986	 PRICE, WNJ	 24.03.2012 - 	 KATTER, RI
01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 BEARD, P

Mount Morgan
Established by the 1911 redistribution which based the seat on the town of Mount Morgan, the seat was abolished in the 1931 redistribution when Mount Morgan was included in the 
electorate of Fitzroy.

27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 CRAWFORD, J	 22.05.1915 - 11.06.1932	 STOPFORD, J

Mount Ommaney
Created in the 1991 redistribution mainly from part of the former Sherwood electorate with the suburb of Riverhills from the electoral district of Wolston.  The electorate comprises the 
base of the Chelmer peninsula and the Centenary suburbs.

19.09.1992 - 15.07.1995	 PYKE, PM	 13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012		 ATTWOOD, JM
15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998	 HARPER, RM	 24.03.2012 - 	 SMITH, T

Mourilyan
Created in the 1949 redistribution from the previous electorate of Herbert, the seat has remained based on the town of Mourilyan and the area to the west and south.  Abolished in the 
1991 redistribution, being partly subsumed in Hinchinbrook and partly in Tablelands.

29.04.1950 - 17.05.1969	 BYRNE, P 	 07.12.1974 - 29.11.1980	 KIPPIN, VA
17.05.1969 - 07.12.1974	 MOORE, FP	 29.11.1980 - 19.09.1992	 EATON, AG

Mudgeeraba
Created in the 1999 redistribution from the former electorate of Nerang.

17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009	 REILLY, DA	 21.03.2009 - 		 BATES, RM
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Mulgrave
Established in the 1872 redistribution as an electorate including Bundaberg and district, the name was dropped in the 1888 redistribution, and revived again in 1949 for a seat based 
on the coastal strip from Gordonvale to Innisfail.  Under the 1991 redistribution the electorate lost part of its western area to the seat of Tablelands and became much more of a coastal 
electorate.

20.11.1873 - 21.11.1878	 SCOTT, W	 23.07.1960 - 29.11.1980	 ARMSTRONG, RA
21.11.1878 - 05.06.1886	 McILWRAITH, T	 29.11.1980 - 02.12.1989		 MENZEL, MR
10.07.1886 - 05.05.1888	 ADAMS, W	 02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995		 PITT, FW
29.04.1950 - 07.03.1953	 WATSON, RH	 15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998		 WILSON, NKW
07.03.1953 - 03.08.1957	 ENGLISH, CB	 13.06.1998 - 04.11.1998		 RAPPOLT, CR
03.08.1957 - 26.03.1959	 WATSON, RH	 05.12.1998 - 20.03.2009		 PITT, FW
06.06.1959 - 07.05.1960	 WORDSWORTH, CF	 21.03.2009 - 	 PITT, CW

Mundingburra
A seat created in the 1911 redistribution taking in the rural environs of Townsville as a result of excision of parts of the former electorates of Herbert and Bowen.  It was changed to a 
Townsville based seat in 1949 and abolished in the 1959 redistribution, with most of its area being included in the new seat of Townsville South.  Revived in the 1991 redistribution for 
the southern suburbs of Townsville.

27.04.1912 - 09.10.1920	 FOLEY, T	 03.02.1996 - 13.06.1998	 TANTI, FJ
09.10.1920 - 15.04.1944	 DASH, J	 13.06.1998 - 23.03.2012	 NELSON-CARR, LH
15.04.1944 - 28.05.1960	 AIKENS, T	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 CRISAFULLI, DF
19.09.1992 - 08.12.1995	 DAVIES, KH

Murilla
An electorate covering the Western Darling Downs from Taroom to the New South Wales border including Miles, Surat and Goondiwindi, it was abolished in the 1935 redistribution 
when the area it covered was absorbed into the seats of Normanby, Dalby and Carnarvon.

28.04.1888 - 13.04.1898	 NELSON, HM	 18.05.1907 - 02.10.1909		 MOORE, WJH
14.05.1898 - 27.08.1904	 MOORE, WJH	 02.10.1909 - 11.05.1935		 MORGAN, G
27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 SCOTT, TA
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Murrumba
Formed in the 1911 redistribution from the former seat of Moreton, the electorate has shrunk from an area which had a northern boundary just short of Tewantin, to a small semi rural 
seat taking in part of Redcliffe. In the 1923 redistribution the name was transferred to the electorate previously known as Cooroora.  In the 1991 redistribution Murrumba lost its southern 
and western parts to the new seats of Kallangur and Kurwongbah.

27.04.1912 - 16.03.1918	 FORSYTH, J	 27.05.1972 - 12.11.1977		 FRAWLEY, DJ
16.03.1918 - 11.06.1932	 WARREN, RJ	 12.11.1977 - 01.11.1986		 KRUGER, RC
11.06.1932 - 29.04.1950	 NICKLIN, GFR	 01.11.1986 - 23.03.2012		 WELLS, DM
29.04.1950 - 25.05.1972	 NICHOLSON, DE	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 GULLEY, R

Musgrave
Created by the Additional Members Act of 1885 which divided the former Townsville seat into Townsville and Musgrave, the name was dropped for the northern seat in 1888 when it 
became Herbert, and Musgrave was assigned to a rural seat in the Bundaberg district. In 1923 the name Burrum was substituted for Musgrave.      
                    
05.01.1886 - 09.05.1888	 PHILP, R	 18.05.1907 - 22.05.1915	 WHITE, J
09.05.1888 - 04.03.1903	 O’CONNELL, WBH 	 22.05.1915 - 09.10.1920		 ARMFIELD, TG
04.04.1903 - 27.08.1904	 WHITE, J	 09.10.1920 - 12.05.1923	 CATTERMULL, HA
27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907	 NIELSON, CF

Nanango
Established in the 1911 redistribution principally from the former Burnett electorate, the seat was abolished in the 1949 redistribution which saw most of the electorate incorporated into 
Barambah.  In the 1999 redistribution Nanango was re-established.

27.04.1912 - 09.10.1920	 HODGE, RS	 17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 PRATT, DR
09.10.1920 - 03.05.1947	 EDWARDS, JB	 24.03.2012 - 	 FRECKLINGTON, DK
03.05.1947 - 29.04.1950	 BJELKE-PETERSEN, J

Nash
Seat based on the town of Gympie created in the 1949 redistribution which reverted back to Gympie in the 1959 redistribution.

29.04.1950 - 07.03.1953	 DUNSTAN, T	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960		 HODGES, AM
07.03.1953 - 03.08.1957	 KEHOE, GB
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Nerang
Formed in the 1986 redistribution, principally from the southern part of the Albert electorate and the northern portion of South Coast.  The electorate moved south to the NSW border 
in the 1991 redistribution incorporating most of the abolished electorate of South Coast.  In the 1999 redistribution the seat was abolished.

01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 HYND, TS	 02.12.1989 - 17.02.2001		 CONNOR, RT

Nicklin
Formed in the 1986 redistribution from portions of the Landsborough and Cooroora electorates.  From a very small electorate based on Nambour and Maroochydore, this seat retained 
Nambour but is otherwise centred on the Sunshine hinterland stretching from Mount Mee to Kenilworth, as a result of the 1991 redistribution.

01.11.1986 - 26.10.1989	 AUSTIN, BD	 02.12.1989 - 13.06.1998		 TURNER, NJ
02.12.1989 - 21.11.1990 	 KING, RG (Election declared void)	 13.06.1998 -		 WELLINGTON, PW

Noosa
In the 1991 redistribution Noosa was formed from sections of the former electorate of Cooroora.  It covers from Yaroomba to Teewah on the coast, and Cooroy and Eumundi inland.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 DAVIDSON, BW	 09.09.2006 - 	 ELMES, GW
17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 MOLLOY, C

Norman
Brisbane southside electorate resulting from 1949 redistribution, based on East Brisbane/Norman Park, and taking in most of the former electorate of Maree.  It was abolished in the 
1971 redistribution when the greater part was incorporated into South Brisbane.

29.04.1950 - 07.03.1953	 LUCKINS, LW	 28.05.1960 - 27.05.1972		 BROMLEY, FP
07.03.1953 - 28.05.1960	 BAXTER, WE

Normanby
Created by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872, the electorate was originally a central coastal seat based on St. Lawrence and extending almost as far west as Clermont.  In successive 
redistributions it continued as a central western seat in the Rockhampton hinterland, and was cut up in the 1949 redistribution into Mackenzie, Keppel and Callide.

04.11.1873 - 20.03.1877	 De SATGE, OJ	 19.04.1901 - 27.01.1914	 FOX, G
19.04.1877 - 05.12.1878	 FOX, G	 05.03.1914 - 22.05.1915	 ARCHER, EW
05.12.1878 - 05.05.1888	 STEVENSON, J	 22.05.1915 - 11.06.1932		 PETERSON, JC
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19.05.1888 - 01.03.1901	 MURRAY, J	 11.06.1932 - 29.04.1950		 FOLEY, TA

North Brisbane

see under Brisbane

North Toowoomba

see also Toowoomba North
Established in the 1949 redistribution, it was chopped in 1959 when Toowoomba was split into East and West.

29.04.1950 - 29.03.1958	 WOOD, LA	 31.05.1958 - 28.05.1960		 DUGGAN, JE

Northern Downs
One of the original sixteen seats proclaimed under the provisions of the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859 based on Dalby and Condamine, it was shared between the new electorates 
of Dalby and Murilla in the 1887 redistribution.

04.05.1860 - 01.07.1867	 COXEN, C	 14.11.1876 - 21.11.1878		 MILES, W
01.07.1867 - 28.09.1868	 THORN, H	 21.11.1878 - 02.04.1879	 BELL, JP
28.09.1868 - 11.11.1873	 BELL, JP	 17.04.1879 - 07.09.1883	 THORN, G Jnr.
11.11.1873 - 30.10.1876	 THORN, H	 07.09.1883 - 28.04.1888	 NELSON, HM

Nudgee
Formed in the 1959 redistribution principally from the former seat of Nundah, it covers the north-eastern bayside area of Brisbane.  The southern portion, including Brisbane airport 
and adjacent riverside suburbs, was lost in 1991.

28.05.1960 - 12.11.1977	 MELLOY, J	 15.07.1995 - 23.03.2012		 ROBERTS, NS	
12.11.1977 - 15.07.1995	 VAUGHAN, KH	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 WOODFORTH, J

Nundah
Originating from the 1887 redistribution, it covered the area between the South Pine River and Kedron Brook, from Mount Nebo to Sandgate.  Cut down in area by successive redis-
tributions, it became centred on the northern Brisbane suburbs of Nundah, Toombul, Hendra and Eagle Farm.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution, it was divided among the existing 
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electorate of Aspley and the new electorate of Chermside.

10.05.1888 - 21.03.1896	 AGNEW, G	 11.06.1932 - 03.05.1947		 HAYES, J
21.03.1896 - 18.05.1907	 BRIDGES, T	 03.05.1947 - 19.05.1956		 ROBERTS, FE
18.05.1907 - 02.10.1909	 SUMNER, R	 19.05.1956 - 03.08.1957		 HADLEY, JW
02.10.1909 - 16.03.1918	 BRIDGES, T	 03.08.1957 - 02.12.1989		 KNOX, WE
16.03.1918 - 15.05.1923	 SIZER, HE	 02.12.1989 - 15.04.1991	 HEATH, PA
12.05.1923 - 11.06.1932	 KELSO, W	 18.05.1991 - 19.09.1992		 SULLIVAN, T

Oxley
Constituted by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872, it covered a triangular area from Toowong to the Enoggera forest reserve and South to Goodna, covering the southern suburbs of 
Yeronga and Kurilpa all of which had been in East Moreton.  When Toowong was excised in 1888, Oxley was confined to south of the river and extended as far as the present Browns 
Plains and Woodridge.  In 1949, it was further divided into Sherwood, Yeronga and Mount Gravatt.

25.11.1873 - 15.11.1878	 GRIFFITH, SW	 16.03.1918 - 11.05.1929		 ELPHINSTONE, AC
03.12.1878 - 18.06.1902	 GRIMES, S	 11.05.1929 - 06.02.1943		 NIMMO, T
03.07.1902 - 22.05.1915	 DENHAM, DF	 17.04.1943 - 29.04.1950		 KERR, TC
22.05.1915 - 16.03.1918	 JONES, TL

Paddington
Introduced in the 1911 redistribution for a new seat principally derived from Brisbane North, it survived only one redistribution in 1923 before being split up between Brisbane and 
Baroona in 1931.

27.04.1912 - 07.02.1922	 FIHELLY, JA	 18.03.1922 - 11.06.1932		 JONES, AJ

Peak Downs
Established in the 1977 redistribution based on the former Central Queensland seat of Belyando.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and divided among the new electorates of Charters 
Towers and Fitzroy and the existing electorate of Gregory.

12.11.1977 - 19.09.1992	 LESTER, VP

Pine Rivers
Created in the 1971 redistribution principally from part of the former electorate of Murrumba, based on Pine Rivers Shire on the northern outskirts of Brisbane.  Abolished in the 1991 
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redistribution and divided mostly between the new seats of Crows Nest, Kallangur and Kurwongbah. Revived by the 2008 redistribution by replacing the seat of Kurwongbah.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 LEESE, KJ	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 WOODGATE, MR
07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983	 AKERS, RG	 21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 MALE, CT
22.10.1983 - 02.12.1989	 CHAPMAN, YA	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 HOLSWICH, SA

Pittsworth
Darling Downs electorate based on the town of Pittsworth, constituted by the Electoral Districts Act of 1910 from the former electorate of Cambooya.  The name was dropped in the 
1923 redistribution in favour of Aubigny.

27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 MacKINTOSH, D	 09.10.1920 - 12.05.1923		 ROBERTS, JHC
22.05.1915 - 09.10.1920	 BAYLEY, PM	

Port Curtis
One of the original electorates proclaimed under the provisions of the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859, the electorate has always been based on the Gladstone area, and has returned 
a member continuously since the first Parliament.  The area of the seat has of course been dramatically reduced over the years.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution, largely subsumed 
by the new electorate of Gladstone.

04.05.1860 - 03.09.1861	 FITZSIMMONS, C	 22.05.1915 - 09.10.1920		 CARTER, G
15.10.1861 - 11.04.1863	 SANDEMAN, A	 09.10.1920 - 12.05.1923		 FLETCHER, JW
12.05.1863 - 01.02.1866	 DOUGLAS, J	 12.05.1923 - 11.05.1929		 CARTER, G
19.03.1866 - 14.11.1878	 PALMER, AH	 11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932		 BUTLER, FW
14.11.1878 - 06.05.1893	 NORTON, A	 11.06.1932 - 03.05.1947		 WILLIAMS, TL
06.05.1893 - 27.08.1904	 BOLES, J	 03.05.1947 - 01.06.1963		 BURROWS, J
27.08.1904 - 02.10.1909	 HERBERTSON, R	 01.06.1963 - 20.02.1976		 HANSON, M
02.10.1909 - 09.10.1912	 BRESLIN, EDJ	 29.05.1976 - 19.09.1992		 PREST, WG
26.10.1912 - 22.05.1915	 KESSELL, JH

Pumicestone
Created in the 1999 redistribution.  Named after the Pumicestone Passage separating Bribie Island from the mainland.

17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 SULLIVAN, CE	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 FRANCE, LN
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Queenton
Based on the eastern portion of Charters Towers and the rural environs to the east of this city, the electorate did not survive the 1931 redistribution being incorporated into the Charters 
Towers electorate.

27.04.1912 - 11.06.1932	 WINSTANLEY, V

Ravenswood
Created by the Electoral Districts Act of 1872, the seat existed for only the one Parliament before being abolished in the 1877 redistribution.

18.11.1873 - 13.11.1874	 MacDEVITT, EO	 09.12.1874 - 14.11.1878		 KING, HE

Redcliffe
Established by the 1959 redistribution which based the seat on the bayside city of Redcliffe, the electorate was excised from the former seat of Murrumba.

28.05.1960 - 07.08.1979	 HOUGHTON, JEH	 09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 VAN LITSENBURG, ECM
01.09.1979 - 02.12.1989	 WHITE, TA	 24.03.2012 - 19.11.2013	 DRISCOLL, SN
02.12.1989 - 21.07.2005	 HOLLIS, RK	 22.02.2014 - 	 D’ATH, YM
20.08.2005 - 09.09.2006	 ROGERS, TW

Redlands
South East Queensland seat based on the Redlands Shire created in the 1971 redistribution, principally from the former seat of Logan.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate lost 
Stradbroke Island to the new electorate of Cleveland and part of its western area to the new electorate of Capalaba.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 BALDWIN, EA	 19.09.1992 - 15.07.1995		 BUDD, JA
07.12.1974 - 10.09.1985	 GOLEBY, JP	 15.07.1995 - 17.02.2001		 HEGARTY, JJ
02.11.1985 - 02.12.1989	 CLAUSON, PJ	 17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009		 ENGLISH, JM
02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 BRISKEY, DJ	 21.03.2009 - 30.01.2015		 DOWLING, PJ

Robina
Created in the 1999 redistribution, based on the former electorate of Merrimac.  Renamed Robina as the new electorate was centred on Robina. The Robina town centre was removed 
by the 2008 redistribution and the electorate’s name was changed to Mermaid Beach.
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17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006	 QUINN, RJ	 09.09.2006 - 20.03.2009	 STEVENS, RA

Rockhampton
Constituted by the Additional Members Act of 1864, the electorate based on the city of Rockhampton returned a single member until 1878.  From then until 1912 it was a dual member 
constituency reverting to a single member seat from that date.  In the 1959 redistribution the city was divided into Rockhampton North and Rockhampton South, but the latter reverted 
to Rockhampton in 1971.

30.01.1865 - 27.06.1867	 FITZSIMMONS, C	 04.04.1896 - 07.02.1911	 (a) KIDSTON, W
27.06.1867 - 11.07.1867	 FITZGERALD, TH	 11.03.1902 - 27.04.1912	 (b) GRANT, KM
27.07.1867 - 19.11.1869	 ARCHER, A	 25.02.1911 - 27.04.1912	 (a) ADAMSON, J
06.12.1869 - 07.06.1870	 MILFORD, HJB	 27.04.1912 - 21.03.1917	 ADAMSON, J
20.06.1870 - 24.11.1873	 FYFE, A	 12.05.1917 - 05.10.1922	 FORDE, FM
24.11.1873 - 26.10.1877	 BUZACOTT, CH	 17.02.1923 - 11.05.1929	 FARRELL, GP
20.11.1877 - 15.11.1878	 MacFARLANE, J	 11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 DUNLOP, TA
15.11.1878 - 21.09.1881	 (a) REA, W	 11.06.1932 - 19.05.1956	 LARCOMBE, J
15.11.1878 - 17.08.1883	 (b) MacDONALD-PATERSON, T	 19.05.1956 - 28.05.1960	 GARDNER, HR
08.10.1881 - 05.05.1888	 (a) FERGUSON, J	 27.05.1972 - 05.11.1984	 WRIGHT, KW
17.08.1883 - 05.05.1888	 (b) HIGSON, WK	 16.02.1985 - 15.07.1995	 BRADDY, PJ
05.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 (b) PATTISON, W	 15.07.1995 - 23.03.2012	 SCHWARTEN, RE
05.05.1888 - 04.04.1896	 (a) ARCHER, A	 24.03.2012 - 	 BYRNE, WS
13.05.1893 - 11.03.1902	 (b) CURTIS, GS

Rockhampton North
Created by the Electoral Districts Act of 1887, it returned one member until its abolition in the 1911 redistribution when the new seat of Keppel was introduced.  The seat was reconsti-
tuted in the 1959 redistribution, based on the northern portion of the city.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and subsumed in the new electorate of Keppel.

12.05.1888 - 13.05.1893	 JONES, RR	 11.03.1902 - 18.05.1907		 TURNER, H
13.05.1893 - 04.04.1896	 HARDING, WS	 18.05.1907 - 27.04.1912		 BRENNAN, J
04.04.1896 - 05.06.1901	 STEWART, JC	 28.05.1960 - 27.05.1972		 THACKERAY, MH
29.06.1901 - 17.10.1901	 TURNER, H	 27.05.1972 - 02.12.1989		 YEWDALE, LJ
17.10.1901 - 11.03.1902	 LINNETT, J	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992		 SCHWARTEN, RE

Rockhampton South
Introduced in the 1959 redistribution, it was dropped in 1971 when the seat reverted to the name Rockhampton.



377

The 54th Parliam
ent

28.05.1960 - 17.05.1969	 PILBEAM, RBJ	 17.05.1969 - 27.05.1972		 WRIGHT, KW

Roma
Established by the 1949 redistribution which abolished the electorates of Dalby and Maranoa, from parts of which this seat was principally derived.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution 
and its area absorbed by the new electorate of Western Downs and the existing electorate of Warrego.

29.04.1950 - 07.03.1953	 EWAN, WM	 24.06.1967 - 22.10.1983		 TOMKINS, KB
07.03.1953 - 03.08.1957	 DOHRING, A	 22.10.1983 - 19.09.1992		 COOPER, TR
03.08.1957 - 14.03.1967	 EWAN, WM

Rosewood
Under the provisions of the 1878 Electoral Districts Act, that portion of the electorate of West Moreton lying West of Ipswich was re-named Rosewood. In the 1931 redistribution the 
name was again changed to West Moreton.

26.11.1878 - 04.07.1882	 MESTON, A	 11.03.1902 - 12.12.1904		 HODGE, RS
17.07.1882 - 25.10.1892	 ISAMBERT, JBL	 12.12.1904 - 25.08.1911		 KEOGH, DT
15.11.1892 - 06.05.1893	 FOOTE, J	 16.09.1911 - 16.03.1918		 STEVENS, HM
06.05.1893 - 21.03.1896	 CRIBB, JC	 16.03.1918 - 11.05.1929		 COOPER, W
21.03.1896 - 11.03.1902	 KEOGH, DT	 11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932		 MAHER, EB

Salisbury
Formed under provisions of the 1959 Electoral Districts Act this electorate was carved out of the Southern portion of the former electorate of Sherwood.  It in turn was split in the 1971 
redistribution into Salisbury and Archerfield. Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and its area absorbed by the new electorate of Sunnybank and existing electorate of Archerfield.

28.05.1960 - 07.12.1974	 SHERRINGTON, DJ	 22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986		 GOSS, WK
07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983	 KYBURZ, RA	 01.11.1986 - 19.09.1992		 ARDILL, LA

Sandgate
The 1923 redistribution applied this name to what was formerly the electorate of Murrumba.  Successive redistributions have diminished the area of the seat which now takes in the 
northern suburbs of Sandgate, Shorncliffe, Deagon and Boondall.  
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15.05.1923 - 11.05.1935	 SIZER, HE	 28.05.1960 - 12.11.1977		 DEAN, H
11.05.1935 - 29.03.1941	 HISLOP, RW	 12.11.1977 - 19.09.1992		 WARBURTON, NG
29.03.1941 - 07.03.1953	 DECKER, EP	 19.09.1992 - 09.09.2006		 NUTTALL, GR
07.03.1953 - 03.08.1957	 ROBINSON, HF	 09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 DARLING, VE
03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960	 AHEARN, TG	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 MILLARD, KN

Sherwood
Created in the 1949 redistribution from the former Oxley electorate and subsequently reduced to an area from Chelmer to the Centenary suburbs. Abolished in the 1991 redistribution 
and most of its area absorbed in the new electorates of Indooroopilly and Mount Ommaney.

29.04.1950 - 19.05.1956	 KERR, TC	 25.11.1978 - 13.05.1990	 INNES, JAM
19.05.1956 - 13.09.1978	 HERBERT, JD	 28.07.1990 - 19.09.1992		 DUNWORTH, DA

Somerset
Established by the 1949 redistribution which abolished the Stanley electorate from which this seat was principally constituted.  It was based on the upper Brisbane River valley and 
surrounds.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and most of its area absorbed by Lockyer and the new electorate of Crows Nest.

29.04.1950 - 07.03.1953	 MacDONALD, D	 03.08.1957 - 27.05.1972		 RICHTER, H
07.03.1953 - 30.8.1957	 SKINNER, AJ	 27.05.1972 - 19.09.1992		 GUNN, WAM

South Brisbane
The “Town of South Brisbane” and the “Town of Brisbane” were two of the original sixteen electorates set up under the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859.  The South Brisbane area 
has been the basis of successive electorates since this time which have been given variants of this name, and these are set out below in chronological sequence.  Similar treatment has 
been given under BRISBANE for electorates relevant to that area, with references from the historically correct name inserted in the alphabetical listing at the appropriate place.

South Brisbane, Town of (1859-1873)
Single member constituency

30.04.1860 - 10.06.1863	 RICHARDS, H	 10.06.1863 - 14.11.1873		 STEPHENS, TB
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South Brisbane (1874-1878)
Single member constituency

14.11.1873 - 13.05.1875	 STEPHENS, TB	 26.05.1875 - 22.11.1878		 KINGSFORD, RA

South Brisbane (1878-1887)
Two member constituency

(a)	  	 (b)
22.11.1878 - 21.08.1883	 KINGSFORD, RA	 22.11.1878 - 24.03.1880		 MACKAY, A
21.08.1883 - 12.05.1888	 JORDAN, H	 06.04.1880 - 12.05.1888		 FRASER, S
12.05.1888 - 30.06.1890	 JORDAN, H	 12.05.1888 - 06.05.1893		 LUYA, AF
17.07.1890 - 06.05.1893	 MORRY, A	 06.05.1893 - 28.03.1896		 MIDSON, CW
06.05.1893 - 11.03.1899	 TURLEY, H	 28.03.1896 - 27.08.1904		 STEPHENS, W
11.03.1899 - 06.07.1899	 LUYA, AF	 27.08.1904 - 18.05.1907		 REINHOLD, CHW
22.07.1899 - 11.03.1902	 TURLEY, H	 18.05.1907 - 05.02.1908		 STEPHENS, W
11.03.1902 - 27.08.1904	 LAMONT, AJ	 05.02.1908 - 02.10.1909		 AIREY, P
27.08.1904 - 05.02.1908	 BOUCHARD, TW	 02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912		 ALLAN, J
05.02.1908 - 02.10.1909	 HUXHAM, J
02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 BOUCHARD, TW

South Brisbane (1912 +)
In the 1991 redistribution, areas south of the Brisbane River (i.e. West End) were restored to South Brisbane, having been removed in 1986.

27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 BOUCHARD, TW	 27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974		 BROMLEY, FP
22.05.1915 - 09.10.1920	 FREE, EN	 07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977		 LAMONT, CC
09.10.1920 - 11.05.1929	 FERRICKS, MA	 12.11.1977 - 01.11.1986		 FOURAS, D
11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932	 MacGROARTY, NF	 01.11.1986 - 15.07.1995		 WARNER, AM
11.06.1932 - 28.05.1960	 GAIR, VC	 15.07.1995 - 02.04.2012	 BLIGH, AM
28.05.1960 - 27.05.1972	 BENNETT, CJ	 28.04.2012 - 	 TRAD, J

South Coast
Constituted under the 1958 Electoral Districts Act, the seat, which was based on the lower south-east corner of the State, was created from the Southern part of the former electorate 
of Southport.  Its size was greatly reduced in 1986 by the excision of the new seats of Currumbin and Nerang.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution with most of it being subsumed in 
the electorate of Nerang.
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28.05.1960 - 28.05.1966	 GAVEN, EJ	 20.08.1988 - 02.12.1989		 GAMIN, JM
28.05.1966 - 25.05.1988	 HINZE, RJ	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992		 QUINN, RJ

Southern Downs
Created in the 1999 redistribution.

17.02.2001 -	 SPRINGBORG, LJ	

Southport
Formed in the 1949 redistribution which created the seat from the southern portion of the Albert electorate, the seat was re-named South Coast following boundary changes in the 1959 
redistribution.  In 1977 the name was revived for a new seat based on the Northern part of the Gold Coast including the town of Southport.

29.04.1950 - 28.05.1960	 GAVEN, EJ	 20.06.1987 - 17.02.2001	 VEIVERS, MD
12.11.1977 - 29.11.1980	 WHITE, PND	 17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 LAWLOR, PJ
29.11.1980 - 09.04.1987	 JENNINGS, DB	 24.03.2012 - 	 MOLHOEK, R

Springsure
Western seat constituted under the 1872 Electoral Districts Act which only lasted for the seventh Parliament 1874-78, when it was incorporated in the Leichhardt electorate.

04.11.1873 - 14.11.1878	 SCOTT, J

Springwood
Formed in the 1986 redistribution from the portion of the former electorate of Woodridge lying east of the Pacific Highway.  In the 1991 redistribution part of the southern area was 
lost to the new seat of Waterford.

01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989	 FRASER, HDJ	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001		 MUSGROVE, GS
02.12.1989 - 15.07.1995	 ROBSON, MJ	 17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 STONE, BG
15.07.1995 - 13.06.1998	 WOOLMER, L	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 GRANT, JB

Stafford
Created in the 1971 redistribution from portions of the former electorates of Kedron, Windsor and Aspley.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and absorbed mainly by the new elector-
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ates of Chermside and Kedron.  In the 1999 redistribution the seat was re-established.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 HARVEY, WCR	 17.02.2001 - 09.09.2006		 SULLIVAN, T
07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983	 GYGAR, TJ	 09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 HINCHLIFFE, SJ
22.10.1983 - 21.06.1984	 MURPHY, DJ	 24.03.2012 - 23.05.2014	 DAVIS, CK
04.08.1984 - 02.12.1989	 GYGAR, TJ	 19.07.2014 - 	 LYNHAM, A
02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 WELFORD, RJ

Stanley
Originally a single member seat from its inception in the 1872 Electoral Districts Act, it returned two members from 1878-1888 through incorporation of part of the West Moreton 
electorate from which it had been derived.  The seat was abolished in the 1949 redistribution which placed most of it in the new electorate of Somerset.

20.11.1873 - 10.12.1878	 PETTIGREW, J	 11.03.1902 - 27.08.1904		 SUMMERVILLE, WH
10.12.1878 - 23.8.1883	 (a) O’SULLIVAN, P	 27.08.1904 - 09.10.1920		 SOMERSET, HP
10.12.1878 - 23.05.1888	 (b) KELLETT, W	 09.10.1920 - 05.12.1927		 NOTT, FL
23.08.1883 - 23.05.1888	 (a) WHITE, P	 25.02.1928 - 22.10.1933		 GRIMSTONE, EL
23.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 O’SULLIVAN, P	 09.12.1933 - 02.04.1938		 BELL, RM
29.04.1893 - 11.03.1902	 LORD, F	 02.04.1938 - 29.04.1950		 MacDONALD, D

Stretton
Created as a result of the 1999 redistribution.

17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 ROBERTSON, S	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 OSTAPOVITCH, FK

Sunnybank
Created in the 1991 redistribution from the north western part of the former electorate of Salisbury but abolished in the 1999 redistribution. Revived by the 2008 redistribution by 
absorbing the majority of the abolished seat of Mount Gravatt.

19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 ROBERTSON, S	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 STEWART, MA	
21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 SPENCE, JC

Surfers Paradise
Based on the Queensland Gold Coast beach resort, the seat was created in the 1971 redistribution from parts of the electorates of South Coast and Albert, and underwent considerable 
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boundary changes in the subsequent redistributions.  In 1991 it moved north but is still centred on Surfers Paradise.

27.05.1972 - 12.11.1977	 SMALL, AB	 05.05.2001 - 07.02.2004		 BELL, AJ
12.11.1977 - 29.11.1980	 BISHOP, BE	 07.02.2004 - 	 LANGBROEK, J-PH
29.11.1980 - 20.03.2001	 BORBIDGE, RE

The Tableland
Based on the Atherton Tableland to the West of Cairns and contiguous areas, the seat came into being in the 1931 redistribution.  The Eastern coastal portion was excised in the 1949 
redistribution to form Mulgrave and the remainder enlarged to the West and North to form a new electorate of Tablelands.

11.06.1932 - 28.04.1950	 BRUCE, HA

Tablelands
Created in 1949 by enlarging the former seat of The Tableland, this seat was greatly expanded in the 1959 redistribution, stretching from the Atherton Tableland across the Peninsula 
from Edward River in the North to Burketown in the South.  In the 1971 redistribution all of this area was merged into the electorate of Cook, but the electorate was re-established in 
the 1986 redistribution.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate extended to occupy the south-west portion of Mulgrave and the northern part of the abolished electorate of Mourilyan. 
In the 2008 redistribution, Charters Towers was merged with Tablelands to form the new seat of Dalrymple.

29.04.1950 - 03.08.1957	 COLLINS, HH	 01.11.1986 - 13.06.1998		 GILMORE, TJG
03.08.1957 - 01.06.1963	 GILMORE, TV	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001		 NELSON, SC
01.06.1963 - 27.05.1972	 WALLIS-SMITH, E	 17.02.2001 - 20.03.2009		 LEE LONG, RT

Thuringowa
Established by the 1986 redistribution almost wholly from the former Townsville electorate.  Includes areas south, west and north-west of Townsville city.

01.11.1986 - 13.06.1998	 McELLIGOTT, KV	 07.02.2004 - 23.03.2012	 WALLACE, CA
13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001	 TURNER, K	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 COX, SV
17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004	 PHILLIPS, AF

Toombul
Formed in the 1887 redistribution, the seat took in all the area between Breakfast Creek and Kedron Brook from Newmarket and Alderley to Moreton Bay, formerly part of Enoggera.  
In the 1911 redistribution this electorate was broken up to form the new seat of Windsor (taken from the Western portion).  In 1923 the area was further reduced, and in 1931 the name 
was dropped and the area allocated between Hamilton and Nundah.
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10.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 GANNON, MB	 08.05.1926 - 11.06.1932		 RUSSELL, HMcD
29.04.1893 - 08.05.1926	 PETRIE, AL

Toowong
Created in the 1887 redistribution, this seat took in the modern suburbs of Paddington, Rainworth, Milton, Rosalie, Toowong and the Mount Coot-tha reserve.  The excision of new 
seats of Paddington and Ithaca in 1911 resulted in an even larger electorate to make up for the loss of the most populated areas, and it now took in all of Moggill as far as the Bremer.  
In 1923 all of this Western part became Enoggera and Toowong contracted back to the Auchenflower, Toowong, St. Lucia area.  In 1935 the former huge area was restored, and in 1949 
with the creation of Mount Coot-tha, Toowong returned to its current area.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and its area absorbed by the new electorate of Indooroopilly and the 
existing electorate of Mount Coot-tha.

19.05.1888 - 29.04.1893	 UNMACK, T	 02.04.1938 - 15.04.1944		 MASSEY, H
29.04.1893 - 21.03.1896	 REID, M	 15.04.1944 - 29.04.1950	 WANSTALL, CG
21.03.1896 - 05.10.1900	 FINNEY, T	 29.04.1950 - 28.05.1966	 MUNRO, AW
24.11.1900 - 05.02.1908	 MACARTNEY, EH	 28.05.1966 - 29.11.1980		 PORTER, CR
05.02.1908 - 30.08.1911	 COTTELL, RJ	 29.11.1980 - 22.10.1983		 PRENTICE, IG
16.09.1911 - 09.10.1920	 MACARTNEY, EH	 22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986		 BAILEY, EW
09.10.1920 - 02.04.1938	 MAXWELL, JF	 01.11.1986 - 19.09.1992		 BEANLAND, DE

Toowoomba

see also Drayton and Toowoomba
Originally included in the seat of Drayton and Toowoomba, the city was for a brief period an electorate of its own right (1873-78) before being once again coupled with Drayton (1879-
1911) this time however as a dual member constituency.  From 1911 Toowoomba returned one member, however other electorates (Drayton, East Toowoomba to 1949, Lockyer and 
North Toowoomba 1949-59) covered parts of the city.  In the 1959 redistribution Toowoomba was divided into east and west, and in 1971 re-apportioned into north and south, with 
some going into Lockyer.
			 
10.11.1873 - 15.11.1878	 GROOM, WH	 11.05.1929 - 11.06.1932		 ANNAND, JD
27.04.1912 - 16.03.1918	 TOLMIE, J	 11.06.1932 - 28.11.1935	 LLEWELLYN, EJ
16.03.1918 - 26.02.1925	 BRENNAN, FT	 14.12.1935 - 03.08.1957		 DUGGAN, JE
04.04.1925 - 11.05.1929	 LLEWELLYN, EJ	 03.08.1957 - 28.05.1960		 ANDERSON, MJR

Toowoomba East

see also East Toowoomba
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Formed in the 1959 redistribution when the city of Toowoomba was divided into East and West, the former being excised in part from the existing Lockyer electorate.  The name was 
dropped in the 1971 redistribution when the city was divided into North and South.

28.05.1960 - 28.05.1966	 ANDERSON, MJR	 28.05.1966 - 27.05.1972		 WOOD, P

Toowoomba North

see also North Toowoomba
Created in 1971 when the city of Toowoomba was revived as a separate seat with the majority of the electorate derived from the former seat of Toowoomba West.  See note under 
Toowoomba.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 BOUSEN, WRJ	 19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001	 HEALY, GJ
07.12.1974 - 22.10.1983	 LOCKWOOD, JAR	 17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 SHINE, KG
22.10.1983 - 02.12.1989	 McPHIE, AC	 24.03.2012 - 	 WATTS, TJ
02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992	 FLYNN, JG

Toowoomba South
Created in 1971, principally from the former seat of Toowoomba East.  See note under Toowoomba.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 WOOD, P	 18.05.1991 - 23.03.2012	 HORAN, MJ 
07.12.1974 - 01.11.1986	 WARNER, JH	 24.03.2012 - 	 McVEIGH, JJ
01.11.1986 - 23.03.1991	 BERGHOFER, CJ

Toowoomba West
Created in the 1959 redistribution, it did not survive the boundary alterations of 1971.  See note under Toowoomba.

28.05.1960 - 17.05.1969	 DUGGAN, JE	 17.05.1969 - 27.05.1972		 BOUSEN, WRJ

Town of Brisbane

see under Brisbane
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Town of Drayton and Toowoomba

see Drayton and Toowoomba

Town of South Brisbane

see under South Brisbane

Townsville
Constituted by the Electoral Districts Act of 1878, which provided one member for the seat based on the city of Townsville.  The city was divided into two electorates - Townsville 
and Musgrave by virtue of the Additional Members Act of 1885.  From 1886-1912 the seat returned two members, when single electorates were made universal, and the electorates of 
Townsville and Mundingburra established.  In 1923 the northern part of the city was included in Kennedy and the southern part in Mundingburra.  The 1959 redistribution abolished 
Townsville as a seat, dividing the city into Townsville North and Townsville South, but it was restored in the 1971 redistribution without however including the major suburban areas 
which were located in Townsville South and Townsville West.  It now included also a large area of rural Townsville formerly in Hinchinbrook.  The 1986 redistribution reduced the 
area of the seat to the city environs.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate gained a small area from the previous Townsville East and lost its south-west corner to the new seat of 
Mundingburra.

28.11.1878 - 03.02.1879	 DEANE, JH	 09.10.1920 - 12.05.1923		 GREEN, WH
04.03.1879 - 30.03.1891	 (a) MACROSSAN, JM	 12.05.1923 - 27.03.1939 		 HYNES, MP
11.11.1885 - 12.05.1888	 (b) BROWN, WV	 27.05.1939 - 28.05.1960	 KEYATTA, G
12.05.1888 - 22.05.1915	 (b) PHILP, R	 27.05.1972 - 22.10.1983		 SCOTT-YOUNG, NR
02.05.1891 - 06.05.1893	 (a) BROWN, WV	 22.10.1983 - 01.11.1986		 McELLIGOTT, KV
06.05.1893 - 05.11.1893	 (a) BURNS, GR	 01.11.1986 - 02.12.1989		 BURREKET, TA
20.01.1894 - 21.03.1896	 (a) OGDEN, A	 02.12.1989 - 19.09.1992		 DAVIES, KH
21.03.1896 - 11.03.1899	 (a) CASTLING, WJ	 19.09.1992 - 13.06.1998		 SMITH, GN
11.03.1899 - 02.10.1909	 (a) HANRAN, PF	 13.06.1998 - 20.03.2009		 REYNOLDS, MF
02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912	 (a) FOLEY, T	 21.03.2009 - 23.03.2012	 JOHNSTONE, AA
22.05.1915 - 09.10.1920	 RYAN, D	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 HATHAWAY, JD

Townsville East
Formed in the 1986 redistribution, mainly from areas of the former Townsville West electorate and portion of the former Townsville South.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and 
divided between Burdekin and the new electorate of Mundingburra.

01.11.1986 - 19.09.1992	 SMITH, GN
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Townsville North
Created in the 1959 redistribution which divided the city into two electorates of which this was one, the seat only survived until the 1971 redistribution when the inner city portion was 
included in Townsville West and the outer portion included in Townsville.

28.05.1960 - 27.05.1972	 TUCKER, PJR

Townsville South
Established in the 1959 redistribution from parts of the former seats of Mundingburra and Townsville, the seat was retained with some boundary changes in 1971, until its dissolution 
in 1986.

28.05.1960 - 12.11.1977	 AIKENS, T	 12.11.1977 - 01.11.1986	 WILSON, AMcL

Townsville West
Resulting from the 1971 redistribution which divided the city into three areas, with the major business area being allocated to Townsville.  Townsville West was the smallest in area (and 
hence most densely populated) of the three Townsville seats.  The name was dropped in the 1986 redistribution.

27.05.1972 - 07.12.1974	 TUCKER, PJR	 29.11.1980 - 01.11.1986		 SMITH, GN
07.12.1974 - 29.11.1980	 HOOPER, MD

Warrego
Created by the Additional Members Act of 1864 as a seat in the far south-western corner of the State, based on the Warrego and Paroo River systems, the seat remained basically un-
changed until 1991.  It has always been a single member constituency.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate extended north west to include Quilpie from the electorate  of Gregory 
and east to to take in St George, Dirranbandi and Moonie from the abolished seat of Balonne, while to the north the towns of Blackall and Springsure were lost to Gregory. The 2008 
redistribution transferred areas from the Gregory electorate and the Darling Downs electorate to enlarge the seat of Warrego.

18.03.1865 - 24.06.1867	 FORBES, FA	 11.03.1902 - 18.05.1907		 LEAHY, PJ
24.06.1867 - 18.09.1868	 MYLNE, G	 18.05.1907 - 24.09.1907	 BARBER, G
18.09.1868 - 23.11.1869	 HODGSON, A	 24.09.1907 - 05.02.1908		 LEAHY, PJ
05.01.1870 - 08.08.1871	 McILWRAITH, T	 05.02.1908 - 31.07.1923		 COYNE, JH
08.08.1871 - 04.11.1873	 BUCHANAN, AB	 13.10.1923 - 08.09.1937		 BEDFORD, RG
04.11.1873 - 14.11.1878	 WALSH, WH	 04.12.1937 - 07.07.1941		 BEDFORD, RG
14.11.1878 - 17.08.1883	 STEVENS, EJ	 30.08.1941 - 04.11.1950		 O’SHEA, H
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05.10.1883 - 19.05.1888	 DONALDSON, J	 03.03.1951 - 17.05.1969		 DUFFICY, JJ
19.05.1888 - 20.05.1893	 CASEY, RG	 17.05.1969 - 07.12.1974		 AIKEN, JA
20.05.1893 - 17.09.1898	 CROMBIE, J	 07.12.1974 - 01.11.1986		 TURNER, NJ
22.10.1898 - 21.11.1899	 HOOD, WW	 01.11.1986 - 30.01.2015		 HOBBS, HWT
16.12.1899 - 11.03.1902	 BOWMAN, D

Warwick
One of the original sixteen electoral districts constituted under the provisions of the Order-in-Council of 6th June 1859, the seat has always been based on the city of Warwick and has 
been a single member constituency since that time.  In the 1991 redistribution the electorate expanded considerably to the south-west subsuming much of the abolished electorate of 
Carnarvon including the towns of Stanthorpe and Texas, while losing part of its northern area to the seat of Cunningham.  In the 1999 redistribution the seat was abolished.

02.05.1860 - 14.01.1862	 GORE, SR	 04.04.1896 - 27.09.1898	 BYRNES, TJ
04.02.1862 - 10.06.1863	 JONES, JG	 22.10.1898 - 19.01.1906	 MORGAN, A
10.06.1863 - 25.06.1867	 WEINHOLT, A	 10.02.1906 - 05.02.1908		 O’SULLIVAN, T
25.06.1867 - 23.09.1868	 CLARK, GJE	 05.02.1908 - 11.05.1935		 BARNES, GP
23.09.1868 - 10.08.1870	 THORNTON, EL	 11.05.1935 - 03.05.1947		 HEALY, JJO’C
10.08.1870 - 21.07.1871	 MORGAN, J	 03.05.1947 - 03.08.1963	 MADSEN, OO
21.07.1871 - 04.11.1873	 CLARK, CGHC	 19.10.1963 - 12.11.1977		 CORY, DW
04.11.1873 - 19.11.1878	 MORGAN, J	 12.11.1977 - 19.09.1992	 BOOTH, DJ
19.11.1878 - 02.07.1887	 HORWITZ, J	 19.09.1992 - 16.02.2001	 SPRINGBORG, LJ
18.07.1887 - 04.04.1896	 MORGAN, A		

Waterford
Created in the 1991 redistribution from the eastern part of the Logan electorate.  It was named after the local shire abolished in 1948.

19.09.1992 - 09.09.2006	 BARTON, TA	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 LATTER, MR
09.09.2006 - 23.03.2012	 MOORHEAD, ER

Wavell
Constituted in the 1959 redistribution, this northern suburban seat was created principally from the former electorate of Chermside.  The name was dropped in the 1986 redistribution 
where the area was split up among adjoining electorates.

28.05.1960 - 17.05.1969	 DEWAR, AT	 12.11.1977 - 01.11.1986		 AUSTIN, BD
17.05.1969 - 12.11.1977	 CRAWFORD, AP
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West Moreton
One of the original electorates proclaimed in 1859, it took in all the Brisbane River catchment area as well as the territory South of Laidley and Ipswich to the border.  It was a three 
member constituency until the 1873 election, by which time the provisions of the 1872 redistribution had broken up the electorate into Stanley, West Moreton and Fassifern.  Under the 
1878 Electoral Districts Act the portion of West Moreton West of Ipswich was re-named Rosewood and the rest was added to Stanley.  In the 1931 redistribution the name Rosewood 
was changed back to West Moreton.  In the 1949 redistribution the area was split up between Lockyer, Somerset and Fassifern.

(a)			   (b)		  (c)
03.05.1860 - 21.12.1860	 BROUGHTON, AD	 03.05.1860 - 03.04.1861	 THORN, G Snr.	 03.05.1860 - 22.06.1860  	 NELSON, WL
12.01.1861 - 16.05.1861	 CHALLINOR, H	 26.04.1861 - 02.07.1867	 CRIBB, B	 09.07.1860 - 03.11.1862	 FLEMING, J
31.05.1861 - 30.05.1863	 CHALLINOR, H	 02.07.1867 - 28.09.1868	 O’SULLIVAN, P	 15.12.1862 - 28.09.1868	 BELL, JP	
13.06.1863 - 07.08.1866	 HERBERT, RGW	 28.09.1868 - 13.06.1870	 HODGSON, S	 28.09.1868 - 18.11.1873	 FORBES, FA
11.09.1866 - 02.07.1867	 FLEMING, J	 25.06.1870 - 18.11.1873	 FERRETT, J
02.07.1867 - 18.11.1873	 THORN, G Jnr.

Single member constituency
18.11.1873 - 15.11.1878	 FOOTE, J
11.06.1932 - 27.10.1949    	 MAHER, EB

Western Downs
Proclaimed under the provisions of the 1859 Order-in-Council, the electorate returned two members until it was broken up in the 1872 redistribution, which allocated the area to the new 
seats of Aubigny, Balonne and Darling Downs.  Revived in the 1991 redistribution from parts of the abolished electorates of Balonne, Condamine and Roma.  In the 1999 redistribution 
the seat was abolished.

27.04.1860 - 02.10.1864	 (a) MOFFAT, TdeL	 27.04.1860 - 14.09.1870	 (b) TAYLOR, J
02.11.1864 - 18.06.1867	 (a) WATTS, J 	 14.09.1870 - 04.11.1873	 (b) WIENHOLT, E
18.06.1867 - 06.11.1873	 (a) RAMSAY, R	 19.09.1992 - 17.02.2001		 LITTLEPROUD, BG

Whitsunday
First established in the 1949 redistribution when it was formed from portions of the former Bowen and Mirani electorates, the seat took in the coastal strip from South of Bowen to 
North of Mackay, and inland as far as Collinsville.  In the 1959 redistribution the boundaries were moved south and east, excluding Collinsville, and in 1971 the northern boundary was 
extended almost as far as Home Hill.  The 1986 redistribution resulted in the seat being confirmed to the Coastal area it originally occupied.  In the 1991 redistribution the seat moved 
north and west into areas formerly occupied by the abolished electorate of Bowen including the towns of Bowen and Collinsville.

29.04.1950 - 11.04.1961	 ROBERTS, LHS	 13.06.1998 - 17.02.2001	 BLACK, AC
01.07.1961 - 17.07.1980	 CAMM, RE	 17.02.2001 - 23.03.2012	 JARRATT, JH
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29.11.1980 - 02.12.1989	 MUNTZ, GH	 24.03.2012 - 	 COSTIGAN, JN
02.12.1989 - 13.06.1998	 BIRD, LR

Wickham
Introduced in 1872 as a result of the breaking up of the triple member constituency of Town of Brisbane, the seat only existed for one Parliament, when the Brisbane City and Wickham 
electorates were abolished and the seat of North Brisbane substituted, which returned two members.

18.11.1873 - 28.04.1877	 EDMONDSTONE, G	 12.05.1877 - 25.11.1878		 HOCKINGS, AJ

Wide Bay
One of the 16 original electorates of 1859 it encompassed a coastal strip from the Mooloolah River, north to Bustard Head near Gladstone, but based on Maryborough.  At first a single 
member constituency, it returned two members 1878-1888 before reverting to a single member seat.  When Maryborough became a seat of its own the seat contracted southward but 
still took in the rural environs of the city.  In the 1949 redistribution the area was split up between the electorates of Marodian and Nash.

04.05.1860 - 12.08.1870	 ELIOTT, G	 17.05.1888 - 02.03.1898	 TOZER, H
12.08.1870 - 13.07.1871	 KING, HE	 19.03.1898 - 11.03.1902	 JENKINSON, CM
13.07.1871 - 23.09.1871	 TOZER, H	 11.03.1902 - 18.05.1907	 LINDLEY, G
04.10.1871 - 12.11.1873	 KING, HE	 18.05.1907 - 27.04.1912	 WALKER, HF
12.11.1873 - 23.11.1878	 BAILEY, WG	 27.04.1912 - 16.03.1918		 BOOKER, CJ
23.11.1878 - 17.05.1888	 (a) BAILEY, WG	 16.03.1918 - 09.10.1920		 THOMPSON, A
23.11.1878 - 07.09.1883	 (b) PRICE, T	 09.10.1920 - 30.12.1946	 CLAYTON, EHC
07.09.1883 - 04.05.1888	 (b) MELLOR, M	 03.05.1947 - 29.04.1950	 HEADING, JA

Windsor
Established under the 1910 Electoral Districts Act, the seat originally took in the area between Breakfast Creek and Kedron Brook, from Newmarket State School in the west to Old 
Sandgate Road in the East, which had been the western half of the old Toombul electorate.  Successive redistributions resulted in the eastern boundary shifting further west, but it was 
still based on the suburbs of Alderley, Grange, Wilston and Windsor.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and subsumed in the new electorate of Kedron and the extension of Brisbane 
Central northward.

27.04.1912 - 22.05.1915	 MACROSSAN, HD	 15.04.1944 - 29.04.1950		 PIE, AB
22.05.1915 - 16.03.1918	 McPHAIL, HG	 29.04.1950 - 03.08.1957		 RASEY, TW
16.03.1918 - 11.05.1935	 TAYLOR, C	 03.08.1957 - 10.03.1969	 SMITH, PR
11.05.1935 - 29.03.1941	 WILLIAMS, H	 17.05.1969 - 22.10.1983		 MOORE, RE
29.03.1941 - 15.04.1944	 MOORHOUSE, HR	 22.10.1983 - 19.09.1992		 COMBEN, P
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Wolston
Created in the 1971 redistribution principally from the former seat of Ipswich East.  Abolished in the 1991 redistribution and subsumed in the new electorates of Bundamba and Inala.

27.05.1972 - 18.10.1977	 MARGINSON, E	 12.11.1977 - 19.09.1992		 GIBBS, RJ

Woodridge
Electorate originally based on the Springwood, Slacks Creek, Woodridge urban centres to the South of Brisbane created in the 1977 redistribution from portions of the former electorates 
of Salisbury, Redlands, Mansfield and Albert.  The area was reduced to less than one twentieth of its former size in the 1986 redistribution.  In the 1991 redistribution the northern part 
of the electorate was lost to the new electorate of Sunnybank while gains were made from the electorate of Logan to the west.

12.11.1977 - 09.01.2000	 D’ARCY, WT	 17.02.2001 - 30.01.2015		 SCOTT, DC
05.02.2000 - 17.02.2001	 KAISER, MH

Wooloongabba
Constituted under the 1887 Electoral Districts Act, it was a South Brisbane electorate based on Kangaroo Point, with Norman Creek as its eastern boundary.  It was changed only mar-
ginally in the 1911 redistribution (southern boundary) and was renamed Maree.

12.05.1888 - 28.03.1896	 STEPHENS, W 	 18.05.1907 - 05.02.1908		 BLOCKSIDGE, GH
28.03.1896 - 18.05.1907	 DIBLEY, T	 05.02.1908 - 27.04.1912	 HUNTER, D

Woothakata
North Queensland seat taking in the Western Atherton Tableland and the total catchment area of the Mitchell River on lower Cape York Peninsula, including Chillagoe and Herberton.  
The seat did not survive the 1911 redistribution, the northern portion going into Cook and the south-eastern portion into the new electorate of Chillagoe.

19.05.1888 - 20.05.1893	 LITTLE, WC	 11.03.1902 - 02.10.1909		 WOODS, MJR
20.05.1893 - 11.04.1896	 RAWLINGS, WH	 02.10.1909 - 27.04.1912		 THEODORE, EG
11.04.1896 - 11.03.1902	 NEWELL, J

Wynnum
Established in the 1923 redistribution which substituted the name for the former electorate of Bulimba.  Based on the bayside areas of Waterloo Bay and Cleveland, the electorate shrunk 
in size with population growth, but was still based on the Wynnum-Manly area.  The name was dropped in favour of Manly in the 1986 redistribution.
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12.05.1923 - 19.02.1933	 BARNES, WH	 15.04.1944 - 28.05.1966		 GUNN, WM
29.04.1933 - 11.05.1935	 BAYLEY, JG	 28.05.1966 - 07.12.1974		 HARRIS, ED
11.05.1935 - 02.04.1938	 DONNELLY, JB	 07.12.1974 - 12.11.1977		 LAMOND, WMcM
02.04.1938 - 15.04.1944	 DART, WL	 12.11.1977 - 01.11.1986	 SHAW, EF

Yeronga
Created in the 1949 redistribution from parts of the former electorates of South Brisbane, Oxley and Logan, it was based on the suburbs of Yeronga, Fairfield and Yerongpilly.  Later 
redistributions shifted the boundaries south and west.  In the 1991 redistribution the western extension of the seat was included in the new electorate of Indooroopilly while part of South 
Brisbane to the north was included in Yeronga.  The seat was abolished in the 1999 redistribution.

29.04.1950 - 28.03.1964	 NOBLE, HW	 02.12.1989 - 17.02.2001		 FOLEY, MJ
06.06.1964 - 02.12.1989	 LEE, NE 

Yeerongpilly
Created in the 1999 redistribution from the former seat of Yeronga.

17.02.2001 - 07.02.2004	 FOLEY, MJ	 24.03.2012 - 30.01.2015	 JUDGE, CJ
07.02.2004 - 23.03.2012	 FINN, SD
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KEY DATES AND EVENTS IN QUEENSLAND ELECTORAL AND 
PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY

1859	 Order-in-Council (6 June) provided for separation of Queensland from New South Wales.

1860	 First Elections Franchise: Adult (21 years) males, three year residence qualification or six 
months if owner or lessee of property.  Multiple registration possible through multiple 
property ownership. Military and police were disqualified. Voting: First past the post.  
Parliament: 26 members from 16 electorates for the Legislative Assembly; 11 nominees 
to the Legislative Council; five-year term.

1864	 Additional Members Act 1864:  Six extra one-member electorates.

1865	 Foundation stone of Parliament House laid by Sir George Bowen.

1872	 Elections Act 1872: Under property qualification, maximum one vote in any one electorate.
	 Electoral Districts Act 1872: 42 one-member electorates for the 1873 election. 

1875	 Cook District Representation Act 1875: One extra member.

1878	 Electoral Districts Act 1878: 42 electorates, 55 members.

1885	 Additional Members Act 1885: 44 electorates, 59 members.

1886	 Members' Expenses Act 1886: First introduction of an expense allowance (£2/2/- per 
sitting day, maximum £200 per year).

1887	 Electoral Districts Act 1887: 60 electorates, 72 members.

1889	 Payment of Members Act 1889: Payment of members started at £300 per year.

1890	 Constitution Act Amendment Act 1890: Three-year parliaments, effective from the 1893 
election.

1892	 Electoral Districts Act 1892: 61 electorates, 72 members.
	 Elections Act 1892: Introduced “contingent” (optional preferential) voting.

1905	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1905: Female suffrage; property qualification abolished; 
Indigenous people and certain non-European immigrants still disqualified.

1910	 Electoral Districts Act 1910: 72 one-member electorates, one vote one value with 20% 	
tolerance.

1914	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1914: Compulsory registration and voting.

1915	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1915: Women permitted to be elected to the Legislative 
Assembly, but not appointed to the Legislative Council.
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1922	 Constitution Act Amendment Act 1922: Legislative Council abolished.

1931	 Electoral Districts Act 1931: Electorates reduced to 62.

1942	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1942: First past the post voting reintroduced.

1949	 Electoral Districts Act 1949: Zonal system introduced whereby electorates were allocated 
to zones with different quotas - 75 electorates in four zones.

1958	 Electoral Districts Act 1958: 78 electorates, three zones.

1959	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1959: British subjects who were natives of Asia or Africa 
enfranchised.

1962	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1962: Compulsory preferential voting introduced.

1965	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1965: Aborigines and Torres Strait Islanders enfranchised 
(voluntary).

1971	 Elections Act Amendment Act 1971: Enrolment and voting compulsory for Aborigines 
and Torres Strait Islanders. Electoral Districts Act: 82 electorates in four zones.

1973	 Elections Act and the Criminal Code Amendment Act 1973: Voting age reduced to 18 
years.

1979	 Parliamentary Annexe completed. Restoration of Parliament House commenced in 1980 
including building of Porte Cochere.

1982	 October. Parliament moved back into the original Legislative Chamber after 		
restoration of Parliament House completed.

1985	 Electoral Districts Act 1985: 89 electorates in four zones.

1988	 Parliamentary Service Act 1988: Established Parliamentary Service Commission and 
role of the Clerk as the Chief Executive Officer of the Parliamentary Service.

	 Parliamentary Members’ Salaries Act 1988:  Members’ salaries linked to House of 
Representatives salaries. 

1991	 Electoral Districts Act 1990: (Date of assent 15 April 1991): 89 electorates, zones 
abolished, optional preferential voting.  Provided for electorates less than 100 000 km² 
in area, tolerance of 10% of the average number of electors, and for electorates over 
100 000 km2, the sum of the number of electors and 2% of the area (in square km) should 
be within 10% of the average number of electors.

1992	 Electoral Act 1992: provided for the same method of distribution that was used in the 
1991 redistribution.

	 Parliamentary Papers Act 1992  Tabled documents may be copied without incurring any 
civil or criminal liability.
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1995	 Parliamentary Committees Act 1995: Abolished the Parliamentary Service Commission 
and placed administration of the Parliament under the control of the Speaker. Provided 
legislative basis for Statutory Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

1995 	 The election of Kenneth Davies in the seat of Mundingburra was declared void in December 
1995. A by-election on 3 February 1996 resulted in Liberal Francis Tanti being elected. 
With the numbers on both sides of Parliament equal Liz Cunningham, the Independent 
member for Gladstone was required to select who she would support. As a result, the 
Coalition formed Government in Febraruy 1996. 

1996	 Parliamentary Secretaries appointed to assist particular Ministers.

1999	 July redistribution of Electoral Districts, the first by a Commission under the Electoral Act 
1992.  Of the 89 electorates, most changes were in the growing urban and coastal urban 
communities.  Persisted with tolerance of 10% of the number of electors for electorates 
under 100,000 km2, and retained five electorates of over 100,000 km2.

2000	 19 October.  It was resolved at a meeting of the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association 
(Qld Branch) that a Member of the Legislative Assembly should be known as MP rather 
than MLA.

2001	 Constitution of Queensland 2001: Consolidated Queensland's constitutional legislation.
	 Parliament of Queensland Act 2001: Provides for the powers, rights and immunities of 

the Legislative Assembly; appointment of its officers and committees; qualification for 
membership of the Legislative Assembly.

2002	 On 8 August, the Queensland Parliament approved a process allowing petitions to be sent 
to Parliament electronically. This form of petitioning is known as an 'e-petition'.

2002	 From 3-5 September, the Queensland Parliament sat in Townsville, the first time it 
had sat outside Brisbane in its history. More than 8,000 people visited the Parliament, 
over 50% being school children from schools as far away as Yam Island, Mount Isa 
and Rockhampton.  A government subsidy assisted students further than 200 kms from 
Townsville.

2004	 On 18 June, new Standing Rules and Orders, which took effect from 31 August 2004, 
were adopted by the Queensland Parliament.

2005 	 Centenary of Queensland Women's Suffrage.

2005 	 From 4-6 October, the Queensland Parliament sat in Rockhampton, marking the second 
occurrence of a regional sitting in the history of the Parliament.

2007 	 A single repository database for all papers tabled in the Queensland Parliament was 
developed, which is accessible on the Queensland Parliament's website.

2008	 February. Record of Proceedings replaced the Queensland Parliamentary Debates 
(Hansard), being the full text of what is said in the House, the proceedings of the House 
and an electronic gateway to all papers tabled in the House.
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2008 	 August.  Redistribution of Electoral Districts, the second by the independent Commission 
established under the Electoral Act 1992.  The number of electorates remained at 89.  
Major changes were made to 16 seats, and new names introduced.  Persisted with tolerance 
of 10% of the number of electors for electorates under 100,000 km2, and retained five 
electorates of over 100,000 km2.

2008 	 From 28-30 October, the Queensland Parliament sat in Cairns, only the third time in its 
history that it has sat outside Brisbane. 

2010 	 The Queensland Parliament celebrated its sesquicentenary during the May sitting week. 
Many events were held to celebrate this historic milestone. 

2011 	 10 March. The Committee of the Legislative Assembly was established by resolution of the 
House to consider issues arising from the December 2010 report of the Committee System 
Review Committee. Its other responsibilities are for the ethical conduct of members of 
the Legislative Assembly; parliamentary powers, rights and immunities; and the standing 
rules and orders. 

2011 	 May 2011. Queensland Parliament (Reform and Modernisation) Act: Provided for a 
major restructuring of the parliamentary committee system with the establishment of 
seven portfolio based committees with the roles of examining each Bill before the House 
for the policy to be given effect by the Bills, the application of fundamental legislative 
principles and the lawfulness of items of subordinate legislation in the portfolio area. 
In addition, the committees undertake the Estimates process for Appropriation Bills in 
relation to their portfolio responsibility.

2011 	 12 May. Former member Mr Gordon Richard Nuttall appeared before the Bar of the 
House for 37 minutes. This was the first time in the history of the Legislative Assembly 
that a prisoner had addressed the House. On that same day, the House resolved that Mr 
Nuttall was guilty of 41 counts of contempt and ordered that he be fined $2000 for each 
offence. 

2011 	 From 24 to 26 May, the Queensland Parliament sat in Mackay being only the fourth time 
it had sat out of Brisbane. Over 4,500 people attended the sittings including over 2,500 
school children. 

2011 	 Parliamentary Service Amendment Act 2011 (proclaimed on 17 August 2011): transferred 
responsibility for the administration of the parliamentary service from the Speaker to the 
Committee of the Legislative Assembly (CLA). The Speaker remains responsible for the 
control of Conduct on the precinct and maintains powers and rights traditionally held by 
the Speaker on behalf of the Legislative Assembly.

2012	 15 May. Honourable Fiona Simpson MP was elected as Queensland's first female Speaker. 
Ms Simpson was elected to the Speaker's chair after being nominated by Premier Campbell 
Newman MP during the first morning's sitting of the 54th Parliament.

2012	 21 August. The first live broadcast of Question Time occurred via the Australian Public 
Affairs Channel, or A-PAC.



The 54th Parliament

396

2013	 25 September. The Speakers of the Queensland Parliament and the Parliament of Papua 
New Guinea entered into a Parliamentary Partnership Agreement, formally supporting 
the continuing evolution of the PNG Parliament, through parliamentary capacity building 
programs.

2014	 25 August. The 150th anniversary of the formal establishment of the Queensland 
Parliament's Hansard was celebrated.

STATE-SPONSORED REFERENDUMS

Queenslanders have participated in seven State-sponsored referendums since the establishment of the 
Queensland Parliament. The first was in 1899 and the last in 1992. Only two of the seven questions have 
been resolved in the affirmative. The seven State-initiated referendums are outlined below:

Date	 Referendum				   Result

2 September 1899	 Federation 				    Approved
13 April 1910	 Religious Instruction in State Schools	 Approved
		
5 May 1917	 Abolition of Legislative Council		  Failed

30 October 1920	 Prohibition (Brewing manufacture)	 Failed
6 October 1923	 Prohibition				    Failed
23 March 1991	 Four-Year Parliamentary Terms		  Failed
22 February 1992	 Daylight Saving			   Failed

QUEENSLAND GENERAL ELECTION DATES 1860-1929

Between 1860 and 1899, because of the problems of distance and communications, the periods of 
general elections in Queensland varied from three to ten weeks. Since 1902, general elections throughout 
Queensland have been held on a single day. The following dates cover general elections from 1860 
to 1929. Election dates from 1932 are included in Table 1: Precis of the Results of Queensland State 
Elections 1932 - 2009 (p 377).

						     No.	 	 No. 
	 Date			   Members	 Electorates

	 27.04.1860 - 11.05.1860	 26		  16 
	 30.05.1863 - 27.06.1863
	 18.06.1867 - 19.07.1867	 32 		  22 
	 14.09.1868 - 06.10.1868
	 27.07.1870 - 15.09.1870
	 08.07.1871 - 06.09.1871
	 04.11.1873 - 04.12.1873	 42		  42
	 14.11.1878 - 10.12.1878	 55 		  42 
	 10.08.1883 - 30.10.1883
	 28.04.1888 - 26.05.1888	 72 		  60 
	 18.04.1893 - 25.05.1893	 72 		  61 
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	 					    No.	 	 No. 
	 Date			   Members	 Electorates
	 10.03.1896 - 11.04.1896
	 01.03.1899 - 25.03.1899
	 11.03.1902
	 27.08.1904
	 18.05.1907
	 05.02.1908
	 02.10.1909
	 27.04.1912			   72		  72
	 22.05.1915
	 16.03.1918
	 09.10.1920
	 12.05.1923	
	 08.05.1926
	 11.05.1929
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TABLE 1. PRECIS OF RESULTS OF QUEENSLAND STATE ELECTIONS 1932 TO 2015 (a)

(on basis of valid first-preference votes)

			   Governing Party(ies)				  Principal Opposition Parties and Independents

Election Date	 Electorates	  Party	 Seats	 %	 Party	 Seats	 %	 Party	 Seats	 %
			   Won	 Votes		  Won	 Votes		  Won	 Votes			 
	 							     
11.06.1932	 62	 ALP	 33	 49.89	 Country National 	28	 45.21	 IND	 1	 -
					   
11.05.1935	 62	 ALP	 46	 53.43 	 Country National	 16	 33.79	
								      
02.04.1938	 62	 ALP	 44	 47.17	 Country 	 13	 22.64	 UAP	 4	 13.97
							     
29.03.1941	 62	 ALP	  41	 51.41	 Country 	 14	 20.89	 UAP 	 4	 15.61
						    
15.04.1944	 62	 ALP	 37	 44.67	 Country 	 12	 17.60	 QLD People's 	 7	 24.72
					   
03.05.1947	 62	 ALP	 35	 43.58	 Country 	 14	 19.49	 QLD People's 	 9	 25.73
														            
29.04.1950	 75	 ALP	 42	 46.87	 Country 	 20	  19.25	 Liberal 	 11	 29.91
							     
07.03.1953	 75	 ALP	 50	 53.21	 Country 	 15	 18.75	 Liberal 	 8	 21.29
						    
19.05.1956	 75	 ALP	 49	 50.69	 Country 	 16	 19.73	 Liberal 	 8	 26.10
								      
03.08.1957	 75	 Country-Liberal 	 42	 43.22	 ALP	 20	 28.95	 QLP	 11	 23.39
								      
28.05.1960	 78	 Country-Liberal 	 46	 43.53	 ALP	 25	 39.89	 QLP	 4	 12.28
			 
01.06.1963	 78	 Country-Liberal 	 46	 44.06	 ALP	 26	 43.83	 QLP	 1	 7.23

28.05.1966	 78	 Country-Liberal 	 47	 44.78	 ALP	 26	 43.84	 QLP	 1	 6.38
					   
17.05.1969	 78	 Country-Liberal 	 45	 44.70	 ALP	 31	 44.49	 DLP	 1	 7.24

27.05.1972	 82	 Country-Liberal	 47	 42.23	 ALP	 33	 46.75	 DLP	 -	 7.62

07.12.1974	 82	 National-Liberal	 69	 58.97	 ALP	 11	 36.03	 DLP	 -	 1.91
	
12.11.1977	 82	 National-Liberal 	 59	 52.37	 ALP	 23	 42.83	 DEM	 -	 1.62

29.11.1980	 82	 National-Liberal 	 57	 54.86	 ALP	 25	 41.49	 DEM	 -	 1.38

22.10.1983	 82	 National	 41	 38.93	 ALP	 32	 43.98	 Liberal	 8(b)	 14.88

01.11.1986	 89	 National	 49	 39.64	 ALP	 30	 41.35	 Liberal	 10	 16.50
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(a)	 For data prior to the 1932 election, see previous Handbooks.

(b)	 Includes B. Austin and D. Lane who were elected as Liberal candidates in 1983 but subsequently resigned and joined the National Party.

(c)	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 15.07.1995.  One Independent candidate was also elected.  The Court of Disputed Returns ordered a new election in the seat of Mundingburra. 
The seat, previously won by the ALP, was won by the Liberal Party at the new election held on 03.02.1996. The ALP Government resigned on 19.02.1996 and a National/Liberal Government was sworn in.

(d)	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 13.06.1998. Two Independent candidates were elected. A by-election on 05.12.1998 in Mulgrave electorate previously held by Pauline Hanson's 
One Nation (PHON) resulted in a win by the ALP. The PHON party was deregistered on 19.08.1999 and the City Country Alliance Queensland (CCAQ) was established on 22.12.1999.  Four former PHON Members became 
Independents and six joined the CCAQ. On 05.02.2000, two by-elections in Woodridge and Bundamba electorates once again returned ALP Members. 

(e)	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 17.02.2001. On 05.05.2001, the Surfers Paradise electorate, formerly held by the Queensland Nationals, returned an Independent.  In December 
2001 Independent Member Mr Ray Hopper MP joined the National Party.  On 18.04.2002 Ms Elisa Roberts MP, elected as a member of Pauline Hanson’s One Nation Party, became an Independent.  On 23.01.2001, the PHON 
party was re-registered; on 21.06.2002, its name was changed to One Nation Queensland Division.  On 26 April 2003, a by-election for the seat of Maryborough resulted in its Independent Member being replaced with another 
Independent. 

(f)	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 07.02.2004. On 20.08.2005, the Chatsworth and Redcliffe electorates, formerly held by the Australian Labor Party, returned two Liberal Party 
members. On 01.04.2006, a by-election was held for the seat of Gaven following the resignation of the Labor member.  The by-election was won by the National Party candidate.

(g)	 Includes five Independent candidates and one One Nation Party Queensland (ONP) candidate.

02.12.1989	 89	 ALP	 54	 50.32	 National	 27	 24.09	 Liberal	 8	 21.05

19.09.1992	 89	 ALP	 54	 48.73	 National	 26	 23.71	 Liberal	 9	 20.44

15.07.1995(c)	 89	 ALP	 45	 42.89	 National	 29	 26.25	 Liberal	 14	 22.74

13.06.1998(d)	 89	 ALP	 44	 38.86	 National	 23	 15.17	 Liberal	 9	 16.09	 PHON	 11	 22.68

17.02.2001(e)	 89	 ALP	 66	 48.93	 National	 12	 14.16	 Liberal	 3	 14.32	 PHON	 3	 8.69	
	
07.02.2004(f)	 89	 ALP	 63	 47.01	 National	 15	 16.96	 Liberal	 5	 18.50		  6(g)	 17.51

09.09.2006(h)          	 89	 ALP	 59	 46.92	 National	 17	 17.82	 Liberal	 8	 20.20		  5(i)	 15.16

21.03.2009(j)	 89	 ALP	 51	 42.25	 Liberal-National	 34	 41.60				    IND	 4	 5.65

24.03.2012(k)	 89	 LNP	 78	 49.65	 ALP	 7	 26.66	 KAP	 2	 7.53	 IND	 2	 3.16

31.01.2015(l)	 89	 ALP	 44	 37.47	 Liberal-National	 42	 41.32	 KAP	 2	 1.93	 IND	 1	 3.63

			   Governing Party(ies)				   Principal Opposition Parties and Independents

Election Date	 Electorates	  Party	 Seats	 %	 Party	 Seats	 %	 Party	 Seats	 %	 Party	 Seats	 %
			   Won	 Votes		  Won	 Votes		  Won	 Votes		  Won	 Votes	
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(h) 	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 09.09.2006.  On 09.09.2008, the Liberal Party and National Party amalgamated and formed the Liberal National Party (LNP). On 05.10.2008, 
Mr Ronan Lee MP (ALP) became a member of the Queensland Greens.  On 24.02.2009, Mr Stuart Copeland MP (LNP) became an Independent. 

(i)	 Includes four Independent candidates and one One Nation Party Queensland (ONP) candidate.

(j) 	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 21.03.2009.

(k)	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 24.03.2012. Mr Aidan McLindon became an Independent on 04.05.2010 - and became a Member of The Queensland Party (TQP) on 
04.10.2010, and became a Member of Katter's Australian Party (KAP) on 11.10.2011. Mr Rob Messenger became an Independent on 05.05.2010. Mr Shane Knuth became a member of Katter's Australian Party on 02.11.2011.

(l)	 Number of seats won and percentage of votes cast are as recorded at the election on 31.01.2015. Ms Anna Bligh (ALP) resigned from Parliament on 02.04.2012. A by-election was held in South Brisbane on 28.04.2012, 
resulting in the resigning ALP member being replaced with another ALP member. Mr Ray Hopper (LNP) became a member of Katter's Australian Party on 28.11.2012. Mr Carl Judge (LNP) became an Independent on 
30.11.2012, a member of the Palmer United Party on 07.06.2013, and an Independent again on 08.10.2014. Dr Alex Douglas (LNP) became an Independent on 01.12.2012, a member of the Palmer United Party on 07.06.2013, 
and an Independent on 18.08.2014. Mr Scott Driscoll (LNP) became an Independent on 19.04.2013, and then resigned from Parliament 19.11.2013. A by-election was held in Redcliffe on 22.02.2014, and the resigning LNP 
member was replaced by an ALP candidate. Dr Chris Davis (LNP) resigned from Parliament 23.05.2014. A by-election was held in Stafford on 19.07.2014, and the resigning LNP member was replaced by an ALP candidate.
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TABLE 2. COMPARISON OF PARTY PERFORMANCES IN QUEENSLAND STATE ELECTIONS 1956 - 2015
SHOWING SEATS CONTESTED AND WON, AND VALID FIRST-PREFERENCE VOTES CAST (a)

Party		  1956	 1957	 1960	 1963	 1966	 1969	 1972	 1974	

Australian Labor	 Seats Contested	 70	 64	 74	 77	 76	 77	 82	 82(83)
Party	 Seats Won	 48	 20	 25	 25	 25	 31	 33	 11
	 Votes Polled	 331,836	 202,367	 296,430	 337,928	 350,254	 383,388	 424,002	 376,187	
	 Percentage of total votes	 50.69%	 28.95%	 39.89%	 43.83%	 43.84%	 44.99%	 46.75%	 36.03%

National (Country)	 Seats Contested	 29	 33	 34	 32	 35	 39	 44	 48(52)
Party	 Seats Won	 13	 21	 24	 26	 26	 26	 26	 39
	 Votes Polled	 129,143	 141,825	 144,865	 146,689	 150,973	 179,125	 181,404	 291,088
	 Percentage of total votes	 19.73%	 20.29%	 19.50%	 19.03%	 18.90%	 21.02%	 20.00%	 27.88%

Liberal Party	 Seats Contested	 37	 36	 38	 40	 46	 44	 53	 53		
	 Seats Won	 6	 17	 20	 20	 20	 19	 21	 30
	 Votes Polled	 170,897	 162,934	 178,567	 193,117	 206,756	 201,765	 201,596	 324,682
	 Percentage of total votes	 26.10%	 23.31%	 24.03%	 25.05%	 25.88%	 23.68%	 22.23%	 31.09%	
	
Democratic Labor	 Seats Contested	 -	 62	 58	 61	 59	 61	 72	 43	
Party	 Seats Won	 -	 11	 4	 1	 1	 1	 -	 -		
	 Votes Polled	 -	 163,534	 91,212	 55,711	 50,962	 61,661	 69,105	 19,952
	 Percentage of total votes	 -	 23.39%	 12.28%	 7.23%	 6.38%	 7.24%	 7.62%	 1.91

Communist	 Seats Contested	 8	 -	 6	 3	 5	 2	 -	 -
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 1,336	 -	 1,059	 500	 1,080	 476	 -	 -
	 Percentage of total votes	 0.2%	 -	 0.14%	 0.06%	 0.13%	 0.05%	 -	 -

Other Parties (b)	 Seats Contested	 12(13)	 17(20)	 14(18)	 26(27)	 20(22)	 18(23)	 24(28)	 20(24)
	 Seats Won	 2	 2	 3	 5	 4	 1	 2	 2
	 Votes Polled	 21,462	 28,215	 30,897	 37,053	 38,948	 25,762	 30,831	 32,259
	 Percentage of total votes	 3.27%	 4.03%	 4.16%	 4.81%	 4.88%	 3.02%	 3.40%	 3.09%

Total All Parties	 Electorates	 75	 75	 78	 78	 78	 78	 82	 82
	 Seats Contested	 69	 71	 76	 77	 76	 78	 82	 82
	 Candidates	 155	 215	 228	 240	 243	 246	 279	 255
	 Total Valid Votes Cast	 654,674	 698,876	 743,030	 770,998	 798,973	 852,177	 906,938	 1,044,168
	 Informal Votes Cast	 8,006	 8,033	 9,897	 12,036	 13,352	 15,566	 14,817	 16,742		
	 Informal Votes as Percentage of total votes cast	 1.21%	 1.14%	 1.31%	 1.54%	 1.64%	 1.79%	 1.61%	 1.57%	
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Party		  1977	 1980	 1983	 1986	 1989	 1992	 1995(c)	 1998
Australian Labor Party	 Seats Contested	 82(84)	 82(83)	 82(83)	 89	 89	 87	 89	 89	
	 Seats Won	 23	 25	 32	 30	 54	 54	 45	 44
	 Votes Polled	 466,021	 487,493	 597,363	 577,062	 792,466	 850,480	 773,585	 752,374	
	 Percentage of total votes	 42.83%	 41.49%	 43.98%	 41.35%	 50.32%	 48.73%	 42.89%	 38.86%

National (Country) 	 Seats Contested	 54(56)	 56(58)	 73(74)	 88(89)	 85	 71	 44	 44
Party	 Seats Won	 35	 35	 41	 49	 27	 26	 29	 23
	 Votes Polled	 295,355	 328,262	 512,890	 553,197	 379,364	 413,772	 473,497	 293,839
	 Percentage of total votes	 27.15%	 27.94%	 38.93%	 39.64%	 24.09%	 23.71%	 26.25%	 15.17%

Liberal Party	 Seats Contested	 51	 64(66)	 53	 63	 76(77)	 79	 46	 47
	 Seats Won	 24	 22	 8	 10	 8	 9	 14	 9
	 Votes Polled	 274,398	 316,272	 196,072	 230,310	 331,562	 356,640	 410,083	 311,514	
	 Percentage of total votes	 25.22%	 26.92%	 14.88%	 16.50%	 21.05%	 20.44%	 22.74%	 16.09%

Pauline Hanson's	 Seats Contested	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 79
One Nation Party(d)	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 11
	 Votes Polled	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 439,121
	 Percentage of total votes	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 22.68%

Australian Democrats	 Seats Contested	 12	 15 (16)	 7	 16	 7	 4(e)	 21	 41	
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	
	 Votes Polled	 17,571	 16,222	 10,926	 8,747	 4,542	 5,413	 22,598	 31,119
	 Percentage of total votes	 1.61%	 1.38%	 0.83%	 0.63%	 0.29%	 0.31%	 1.25%	 1.61%

The Greens	 Seats Contested	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 28	 46
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -		  -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 51,748	 45,709	
	 Percentage of total votes	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2.87%	 2.36%

Other Parties(b)	 Seats Contested	 40(44)	 30(46)	 25(28)	 27(35)	 52(76)	 58(82)	 45(62)	 57(91)	
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 1	 -	 -	 -	 1	 2	
	 Votes Polled	 34,666	 25,612	 18,143	 26,259	 66,939	 118,856	 71,969	 62,664	
	 Percentage of total votes	 3.19%	 2.18%	 1.38%	 1.88%	 4.25%	 6.81%	 3.99%	 3.24%

Total All Parties	 Electorates	 82	 82	 82	 89	 89	 89	 89	 89
	 Seats Contested	 82	 82	 82	 89	 89	 89	 89	 89
	 Candidates	 249	 271	 244	 292	 334	 323	 290	 438	
	 Total Valid Votes Cast	 1,088,011	 1,174,885	 1,317,394	 1,395,575	 1,574,834	 1,745,161	 1,803,480	 1,936,340	
	 Informal Votes Cast	 16,887	 18,008	 19,591	 30,903	 48,802	 40,242	 32,061	 28,438
	 Informal Votes as Percentage 	 1.53%	 1.53%	 1.47%	 2.17%	 3.01%	 2.25%	 1.75%	 1.45%
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		  2001(f)	 2004(g)	 2006	 2009 	 2012	 2015
Australian Labor Party	 Seats Contested	 89	 89	 89	 89	 89	 89
	 Seats Won	 66	 63	 59	 51	 7	 44
	 Votes Polled	 1,007,737	 1,011,630	 1,032,617	 1,002,415	 652,092	 983,054
	 Percentage of total votes	 48.93%	 47.01%	 46.92%	 42.25%	 26.66%	 37.47%
Liberal National Party (h)	 Seats Contested	 -	 -	 -	 88	 89	 89
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 34	 78	 42
	 Votets Polled	 -	 -	 -	 987,018	 1,214,553	 1,084,060
	 Percentage of total votes	 -	 -	 -	 41.60%	 49.66%	 41.32%
National Party	 Seats Contested	 45	 41	 40	 -	 -	 -
	 Seats Won	 12	 15	 17	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 291,605	 365,005	 392,124	 -	 -	 -
	 Percentage of total votes	 14.16%	 16.96%	 17.82%	 -	 -	 -

Liberal Party	 Seats Contested	 50	 47	 49	 -	 -	 -
	 Seats Won	 3	 5	 8	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 294,968	 398,147	 442,453	 -	 -	 -
	 Percentage of total votes	 14.32%	 18.50%	 20.10%	 -	 -	 -

One Nation	 Seats Contested	 39	 51	 4	 2	 6	 11
	 Seats Won	 3	 1	 1	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 179,076	 104,980	 13,207	 9.038	 2,525	 24,111
	 Percentage of total votes	 8.69%	 4.88%	 0.60%	 0.38%	 0.1%	 0.92%

The Australian Democrats	 Seats Contested	 6	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 7,029	 943	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Percentage of total votes	 0.34%	 0.04%	 -	 -	 -	 -

The Greens	 Seats Contested	 31	 72	 75	 25	 89	 89
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 51,630	 145,552	 175,798	 19,379	 184,147	 221,157
	 Percentage of total votes	 2.51%	 6.76%	 7.99%	 0.82%	 7.53%	 8.43%

Family First Party	 Seats Contested	 -	 -	 26	 32	 38	 28
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 -	 -	 41,659	 22,170	 33,269	 31,231
	 Percentage of total votes	 -	 -	 1.89%	 0.93%	 1.36%	 1.19%

Katter's Australian Party(i)	 Seats Contested	 -	 -	 -	 -	 76	 11
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2	 2
	 Votes Polled	 -	 -	 -	 -	 282,098	 50,588
	 Percentage of total votes	 -	 -	 -	 -	 11.53%	 1.93%
			 
Palmer United Party(j)	 Seats Contested	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 50
	 Seats Won	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Votes Polled	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 133,929
	 Percentage of total votes	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 5.11%
Other Parties(b)	 Seats Contested	 50 (80)	 52	 46	 72	 43	 66
	 Seats Won	 5	 5	 4	 4	 2	 1
	 Votes Polled	 178,253	 125,516	 103,022	 134,156	 77,282	 95,313
	 Percentage of total votes	 8.65%	 5.83%	 4.68%	 5.65%	 3.16%	 3.63%

Total All Parties	 Electorates	 - 	 89	 89	 89	 89	 89
	 Seats Contested	 - 	 89	 89	 89	 89	 89
	 Candidates	 - 	 353	 329	 397	 430	 433
	 Total Valid Votes Cast	 - 	 2,151,743	 2,200,880	 2,372,651	 2,445,594	 2,623,443
	 Informal Votes Cast	 - 	 43,657	 46,848	 46,908	 53,791	 56,431
	 Informal votes as percentage of total votes	 - 	 1.99%	 2.08%	 1.94%	 2.15%	 2.11%
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Table 2 Footnotes

(a) 	 Figures in brackets following the number of seats contested indicate the total number of candidates.

(b)	 Includes Independents.

(c) 	 Results at the time of the election. At the subsequent new election in the seat of  Mundingburra, ordered by the Court of Disputed Returns, the seat was won by the Liberal Party from the ALP.   

(d) 	 See (F) for One Nation name changes.

(e) 	 Non-official figures.  The Australian Democrats were not a registered political party for the 1992 election. 

(f)	 Results at the time of the election.  As a result of the subsequent by-election for the Seat of Surfers Paradise held on 05.05.2001, the National Party lost that seat to an Independent candidate. In December 2001 Independent 
Member Mr Ray Hopper MP joined the National Party. On 18.04.2002 Ms Elisa Roberts MP, elected as a member of Pauline Hanson’s One Nation Party, became an Independent. On 23.01.2001 the PHON party, which 
had been de-registered on 19.08.1999, was re-registered on 23.01.2001 as Pauline Hanson's One Nation Party Queensland Division. On 21.06.2002, the party's name was changed to One Nation Queensland Division. On 
26.04.2003, a by-election for the seat of Maryborough resulted in its Independent Member being replaced with another Independent.

(g)	 Results at the time of the election.  Subsequently, three Labor members retired.  At by-elections for the seats of Chatsworth and Redcliffe on 20.08.2005, both seats were won by the Liberal Party.  The National Party won 
the by-election for the seat of Gaven held on 01.04.2006.

(h) 	 On 09.09.2008, the National Party and the Liberal Party amalgamated to form one party, the Liberal National Party (LNP). 

(i)	 On 22.09.2011, Katter's Australian Party (Qld Division) was registered with the Electoral Commission of Queensland.

(j)	 The Palmer United Party (PUP) was registered with the Electoral Commission of Queensland on 05.06.2013.
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ABBREVIATIONS

A
AC   Companion Order of Australia
AdCertPol   Advanced Certificate in Policing
AdDipPS (PolInv)   Advanced Diploma of Public 

Safety (Police Investigation)
ALP   Australian Labor Party
AM   Member of the Order of Australia
ANU   Australian National Univerity
AO   Officer of the Order of Australia
ASIA   Associate Securities Institute of Australia
AssocDipBus (REV)   Associate Diploma of 

Business (Real Estate Valuation)
AssocDipEE (ComSys)   Associate Diploma 

of Electronic Engineering (Communication 
Systems)

B
BA   Bachelor of Arts
BA (CCJ)   Bachelor of Arts (Criminology and 

Criminal Justice)
BA (Hons)   Bachelor of Arts with Honours
BA (MilStud)   Bachelor of Arts (Military Studies)
BAppSc   Bachelor of Applied Science
BBus   Bachelor of Business
BBus (Pub Admin)   Bachelor of Business (Public 

Administration)
BCom   Bachelor of Commerce
BCom (Accounting)   Bachelor of Commerce 

(Accounting)
BDentalSci   Bachelor of Dental Science
BDentalSci (Hons)   Bachelor of Dental Science 

with Honours
BE (Hons)   Bachelor of Engineering with Honours
BEcon   Bachelor of Economics   
BEcon (SocSc)  Bachelor of Economics (Social 

Science)
BHuServ   Bachelor of Human Services
BM   Bachelor of Medicine
BM (Hons)   Bachelor of Medicine with Honours
BMin   Bachelor of Ministries
BMm   Bachelor of Multimedia
Bond   Bond University 
BPolicing   Bachelor of Policing
BSc   Bachelor of Science
BS MBChb   Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 

Surgery (Medicinae Baccalaureus, Baccalaureus 
Chirurgiae)

C 
CB   Companion of the Order of the Bath
CBE   Commander of the Most Excellent Order of 

the British Empire

CCAQ   City Country Alliance Queensland
CDec   Commissioner for Declarations
Cert   Certificate
CFP   Certified Financial Planner
CIE   Companion of the Most Eminent Order of the 

Indian Empire
CLA   Committee of the Legislative Assembly
CMG   Companion of the Order of St Michael and 

St George
CNC   Country and Northern Country Party
CPA   Certified Public Accountant
Cpl   Corporal
CPNP   Country and Progressive National Party
CPQ   Country Party Queensland
CPV   Certified Property Valuer
CSU   Charles Sturt University
CVO   Commander of the Royal Victorian Order

D
Dip   Diploma
DipBus (FMgmt)   Diploma of Business (Frontline 

Management)
DipEN   Diploma of Enrolled Nursing
DipExpMgmt   Diploma of Export Management
DipFP   Diploma of Financial Planning
DipLI   Diploma of Life Insurance
DipMin   Diploma in Christian Ministry
DipMm   Diploma of Multimedia
DipN (RGN)   Diploma of Nursing (Registered 

General Nurse)
DipPM   Diploma of Project Management
DipPS (Pol)   Diploma of Public Safety (Policing)
DipTh   Diploma of Theology
DCL   Doctor of Civil Law   
DEM   Australian Democrats
DLP   Democratic Labor Party
DSC   Distinguished Service Cross

E
EEC  Electoral Executive Committee

F
FDC   Federal District Council
FDE   Federal District Executive
FEC   Federal Electoral Council
FLS   Fellow of the Linnaean Society
FRACP   Fellow Royal Australasian College of 

Physicians
FRCS   Fellow of the Royal College of Surgeons
FRGS    Fellow of the Royal Geographical Society

G
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GCB   Knight Grand Cross of the Order of the Bath
GCM   Good Conduct Medal
GCMG   Knight Grand Cross of the Order of St 

Michael and St George
GradCert   Graduate Certificate
GradCertBus   Graduate Certificate of Business
GradCertProfMgmt  Graduate Certificate of 

Professional Management
GradCertPropEc   Graduate Certificate of Property 

Economics
GradCertPubAdmin   Graduate Certificate of 

Public Administration
GradDip   Graduate Diploma
GradDipBusMgmt   Graduate Diploma of Business 

Management
GradDipFinSvcs   Graduate Diploma of Financial 

Services
GradDipIndRel   Graduate Diploma of Industrial 

Relations
GradDipLegPrac   Graduate Diploma of Legal 

Practice
GradDipMainMgmt   Graduate Diploma of 

Maintenance Management
GradDipPropEc   Graduate Diploma of Property 

Economics
GradDipTrDistMgmt   Graduate Diploma of 

Transport and Distribution Management
GRN   Queensland Greens
GU   Griffith University
GySgt   Gunnery Sergeant

H
Hon   Honourable

I
IND  Independent
ISO  Companion of the Imperial Service Order

J
JCU   James Cook University
JP   Justice of the Peace
JP (Qual)   Justice of the Peace (Qualified)

K
KAP   Katter's Australian Party
KBE   Knight Commander of the Order of the 

British Empire
KCMG   Knight Commander of the Order of St 

Michael and St George
KCVO   Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian 

Order
KLM   Kuwait Liberation Medal
KStJ   Knight, Most Venerable Order of the Hospital 

of St John of Jerusalem   
Kt   Knight Bachelor
KtCdr   Knight Commander   

L
LA   Legislative Assembly
LC	   Legislative Council
LGA   Local Government Association
LIB	  Liberal Party
LLB   Bachelor of Laws
LLB (Hons)   Bachelor of Laws with Honours
LLM   Master of Laws
LNP   Liberal National Party
LPA   Liberal Party of Australia
LtCol   Lieutenant Colonel

M
MA   Master of Arts
MA (Hons)   Master of Arts with Honours
MA (IS)   Master of Arts (International Studies)
Maj   Major
MA (JMC)   Master of Arts (Journalism and Mass 

Communication)
Macquarie   Macquarie University
MBA   Master of Business Administration
MBA (FIS)   Master of Business Administration 

(Finance and Investment Specialisation)
MBA (IntBus)   Master of Business Administration 

(International Business)
MBA (PubSecMgmt)   Master of Business 

Administration (Public Sector Management)
MBBS   Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery
MEC  Municipal Executive Committee
MHR   Member of the House of Representatives
MHumSvcMgmtPol   Master of Human Services 

Management and Policy
MIntLaw   Master of International Law
MLA   Member of the Legislative Assembly
MLC   Member of the Legislative Council
MP   Member of Parliament
MProjMgmt   Master of Project Management
MPropEc   Master of Property Economics
MPubPol   Master of Public Policy
MUC   Meritorius Unit Commendation

N
NCAM   Navy and Marine Corps Achievement 

Medal
NDSM   National Defense Service Medal
NMCM   Navy and Marine Corps Commendation 

Medal
NPA   National Party of Australia
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NPAQ National Party of Australia 
	      Queensland
NPW   National Parks and Wildlife
NQLP   North Queensland Labor Party
NQP   North Queensland Party
NUC   Navy Unit Commendation

O
ON  One Nation
ONP One Nation Party

P
PC   Privy Councillor
PCYC   Police Community Youth Club
PhD   Doctor of Philosophy 
PHON   Pauline Hanson's One Nation
PPC   Primary Producers Candidate
PSC (Can)   Peer Support Coordinator (Canada)
PubAdmin   Public Administration

Q
QLP   Queensland Labor Party
QPP   Queensland People's Party
QUT  Queensland University of Technology

R
RAAF   Royal Australian Air Force
RMIT   Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology
RQR   Royal Queensland Regiment
RtHon   Right Honourable

S
SC   Senior Counsel
SCU   Sunshine Coast University
SEC   State Executive Committee
SES   State Emergency Services
Sqn   Squadron
SWA   Southwest Asia Service Medal

T
TQP   The Queensland Party

U
UAP   United Australia Party 
UNSW   University of New South Wales
UQ   The University of Queensland
US   The University of Sydney

W
WHS   Workplace Health and Safety

Y
YNPA   Young National Party of Australia
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Abbreviations  405-407

C
Chairmen of Committees - Legislative 

Assembly 99, 100, 170
Chairmen of Committees - Legislative Council 

162
Clerks of the Legislative Assembly  99, 100, 

170
Clerks of the Legislative Council  170
Committees  101-104, 160, 162

D
Deputy Governors  107-108

E
Elections  396-404
Electorates  viii-xi, 2, 331-391
Executive Management  99-100

G
Governors  ii-iii, 107-108

H
Hansard, Chief Reporters  171
Historical events, key dates  392-396 

I
Information Commissioners  172

K
Key dates  392-396

L
Leaders of the Opposition  157-158
Leaders, Parliamentary Parties  155-157
Legislative Council  162, 169, 174-328
Librarians, Parliamentary  171

M
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	 by age grouping  165
	 by commencement of service  163-165
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	 record terms of service  162-163, 166-168
	 women  168-169
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N
Newman Ministry  110
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Ombudsmen  172
Opposition leaders  157-158

P
Parliament, duration of  1, 170
Parliamentary Commissioners  100, 172-173
Parliamentary committees  101-104
Parliamentary Crime and Corruption 

Commissioners  173
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Commissioners  100, 172
Parliamentary Librarians  171
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Parliamentary Sessions 170
Political Parties  155-157, 329-330, 401-404
Portfolios  114-154
Premiers  109, 167
Principal Permanent Officers  170-173

R
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S
Sergeants-at-Arms 	170-171
Sessions of Parliament  170
Shadow Ministries  111-113
Speakers 	 iv, 100, 159
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W
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